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Preface 
For many years sample surveys of consumer 
wealth and saving have provided valuable 
information about the distribution of wealth 
in our economy and about the factors influ- 
encing consumer saving behavior. At the 
same time the shortcomings of survey data 
have been widely recognized. Suggestions 
for improving consumer financial data ob- 
tained through surveys have centered around 
two problems: (1) the appropriate sample 
design to measure economic magnitudes as 
highly concentrated as wealth and saving 
and (2) methods of collecting data designed 
to maximize accuracy of response. 

In the mid-1950’s a committee on saving 
statistics established by the Board of Gov- 
ernors of the Federal Reserve System at the 
request of the Joint Committee on the, Eco- 
nomic Report made many recommendations 
for improving cross-section saving data. In 
early 1960 the Board’s staff began a pro- 
gram to implement two important recom- 
mendations of the committee. First, the 
Board contracted with the Bureau of the 
Census to design a sample that would in- 
clude a large number of relatively wealthy 
consumer units and at the same time be rep 
resentative of all units in the United States. 
And secondly, a number of pilot surveys 
were made to determine whether or not 
wealthy consumers would cooperate in such 
an undertaking, assuming that a sample 
design that was appropriate could be de- 
veloped. 

The results of the pilot surveys were suf- 

ficiently encouraging that the Board author- 
ized the Survey of Financial Characteris- 
tics of Consumers and the Survey of Changes 
in Family Finances. Both were conducted 
by using Census interviewers and the special 
sample design developed by the Census 
Bureau. The Survey of Financial Character- 
istics of Consumers covered the assets and 
debts of consumers as of December 3 1, 
1962, and the income that they had received 
during 1962. Results were published by the 
Board of Governors in 1966. 

Respondents were interviewed again in 
the spring of 1964 in the Survey of Changes 
in Family Finances to obtain data on their 
saving and income during 1963. This publi- 
cation is a report on the findings of the 
second survey. 

The first stage of data processing for both 
surveys was undertaken by the Census 
Bureau. The Consumer Credit and Finances 
Section of the Board’s Division of Research 
and Statistics in collaboration with the Di- 
vision of Data Processing completed the 
processing and tabulation of the data. 

The Board wishes to express its appre- 
ciation to respondents throughout the coun- 
try who supplied the detailed information 
asked for in the Survey questionnaires, both 
in 1963 and in 1964. The Board also wishes 
to acknowledge the contribution of the 
Census Bureau. It is hoped that detailed 
data on consumer saving available in this 
report will contribute to greater understand- 
ing of consumer behavior. 
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Introduction 
This report presents data on the size and 
composition of consumer saving in 1963 in 
relation to income, net worth, and other 
characteristics. The information was col- 
lected from a sample of consumer units- 
families of two or more persons and single 
persons maintaining their own residences- 
selected to be representative of the civilian 
noninstitutional population of the United 
States. Two interviews were involved, one 
in the spring of 1963 to obtain information 
on the net worth of consumers and a second 
in the spring of 1964 to obtain information 
on saving.* 

In Section 2 the broad findings of the 
Survey with respect to the distribution of 
saving and the relationship of saving to in- 
come and to age are compared with data 
from other cross-section studies, some of 
which date back to the late 19th century. 
One conclusion of this section is that the 
saving/income relation of the Survey of 
Changes in Family Finances is apparently 
not in accord with the pattern of other 
surveys. 

In Section 3 several hypotheses of the 

1 The information on net worth obtained in the first inter- 
view was oublished in Dorothy S. Proiector and Gertrude S. 
Weiss, S&y of Financial _ Charm&tics of Consumers 
(Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 
1966). 

determination of total saving are considered. 
The Modigliani-Brumberg-Ando life-cycle 
hypothesis of saving has been discussed in 
several publications and has been exten- 
sively tested with time series data. The main 
tenet of the theory is that the consumer 
unit saves in order to distribute its total life- 
time resources over the life cycle in some 
optimum pattern of consumption. An earlier 
attempt to test with cross-section data was 
considered unsatisfactory primarily because 
a sufficiently comprehensive measure of net 
worth, and therefore of total resources, was 
not available. The Survey of Changes in . 
Family Finances has a net worth measure 
that is more adequate in its coverage. And 
a test involving marginal propensities to 
save with respect to income and to net 
worth as developed by Modigliani and 
Ando is presented. The marginal propensi- 
ties, which are age-dependent according to 
the model, are estimated from multiple 
linear regressions of saving on income and 
net worth within age groups. The amount of 
variability explained by the regressions is 
extremely small, especially in the middle- 
range age groups. Nevertheless the results 
support what might be described as a modi- 
fied life-cycle theory in that, as the head 
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of the consumer unit ages, the patterns of 
the actual propensities move into closer 
accord with those expected under the 
hypothesis. 

Several models developed by Thore and 
tested with data from a 1957 Swedish sur- 
vey are also discussed in Section 3. Thore’s 
intertemporal model is similar to the life- 
cycle hypothesis in that it stems from the 
notion that the individual consumer unit 
considers its entire consumption stream in 
allocating its resources. And indeed Thore 
uses age-stratified multiple linear regressions 
of saving on income and wealth to test his 
model. His reasoning about the marginal 
propensities is rather different from that of 
Modigliani and Ando, however, and leads 
him to expect only the constant term in the 
regressions to be age-dependent. The Swed- 
ish survey results do not lend strong support 
to either the life-cycle hypothesis or to the 
Thore model. 

The final part of Section 3 interprets the 
1963 data in terms of a stock adjustment 
model; that is, the consumer unit is viewed 
as making its saving decision in relation to 
some desired level of wealth, that desired 
level in turn being related to some other 
economic variable such as income. Con- 
sumer saving will, therefore, be determined 
by the desired level of wealth and by the 
speed with which the consumer unit is mov- 
ing to that level. Models of this type have 
been presented by Crockett and Friend us- 
ing 1960-61 data collected by the Survey 
Research Center of the University of Michi- 
gan. The 1963 data and the 1960-61 data 
both indicate that linear regressions of sav- 
ing on income and net worth do not lend 
support to the stock adjustment idea be- 
cause the estimated speeds of adjustment 
are so small. Models which introduce non- 
linearities in the relation of current net 

worth to income and lagged net worth lend 
more support to the theory. 

Section 4 is concerned with the composi- 
tion of saving. The theory of consumer 
behavior with respect to the composition 
of a given amount of saving is less well de- 
veloped than the theory of choice between 
consumption and saving. The main works 
in the analysis of cross-section data are 
those of Watts and Tobin and of Crockett 
and Friend. Both involve the notion that 
disequilibria may arise in consumer port- 
folios, that is, actual portfolio composition 
may not be in accord with the preferred 
composition, and that consumer units will 
adjust their holdings accordingly. The 
Watts-Tobin analysis found considerable 
support for the hypothesis, although the test 
was limited because of data problems. Re- 
sults from the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances are not amenable to easy gen- 
eralization, but are probably less favorable 
to the hypothesis than the Watts-Tobin 
results. 

The Survey of Changes in Family Fi- 
nances covered saving in eight major types 
of assets and debt which are distinguished 
in the analysis: own home, automobile, . 
business or profession, liquid assets (check- 
ing and savings accounts and U.S. savings 
bonds), investment assets (mainly mar- 
ketable securities, investment real estate, 
and mortgages), retirement plans, miscel- 
laneous assets consisting largely of assets 
held in personal trusts, and unsecured debt. 
The sum of saving in these forms constitutes 
total saving. 

Saving in such assets as checking ac- 
counts and savings accounts is given by the 
difference in balances-December 3 1, 1963, 
less December 3 1, 1962. Saving in such 
assets as real estate and marketable securi- 
ties is given by purchases less sales during 
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1963, and so unrealized capital gains and set type. For example, the debt incurred 
losses are not included in the saving in purchasing a home is netted against the 
measure. purchase price to obtain saving in the form 

Where an asset served as security for a of own home. Detailed definitions of the 
debt, the change in debt has been taken various components of saving are given in 
into account in deriving saving in that as- the Technical Note. 



Saving-Distribution and 
Relation to Income and Age 
Studies of the spending and saving behavior 
of individual consumer units have a long 
history in the United States. The data from 
these studies have exhibited certain regu- 
larities such as in the distribution of saving 
and the average propensity to save. The 
findings of the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances conform to earlier patterns in 
many respects, but they depart somewhat 
from patterns shown by other studies in the 
relation of saving to income. For example, 
the finding of the Survey of Changes in 
Family Finances that over the survey year 
about two consumer units saved for every 
one that dissaved is in accord with the find- 
ings of other studies. Moreover, the distribu- 
tion of consumer units by amount saved or 
dissaved shows considerable similarity to 
past studies when allowance is made for the 
general upward movement in income. The 
average propensity to save estimated from 
the Survey of Changes in Family Finances, 
counting automobiles as consumption and 
life insurance premiums as saving for com- 
parability with other studies, is in the range 
0.12 to 0.15, a somewhat higher value than 
other studies show. As in other surveys, the 
saving/income ratios of the Survey of 
Changes in Family Finances rise with in- 

come level; however, saving/income ratios 
from the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances are larger than those of other 
studies for the low and middle income 
groups and smaller for the upper income 
group. 

Comparisons of saving data among cross- 
section studies are necessarily approximate 
because of differences in the saving concept 
and in the method of measurement. While 
differences relating to measurement tech- 
nique cannot be eliminated, some uniform- 
ity can be achieved in the definition of 
saving. To this end an effort has been made . 
to adjust for two important noncompara- 
bilities between the definition of saving in 
the Survey of Changes in Family Finances 
and that of other studies. In other surveys 
purchases of automobiles are generally 
treated as consumption rather than as sav- 
ing. Therefore, for the comparisons in this 
section net purchases of automobiles are 
deducted from the saving measure as defined 
on page 2 of the Introduction. The other 
noncomparability is that life insurance pre- 
miums are not covered by the saving meas- 
ure of the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances. As discussed below, it is possible 

5 
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to bridge this gap roughly by using data penditures, 1960-61, conducted by the U.S. 
from the recent Survey of Consumer Ex- Departments of Agriculture and Labor. 

DISTRIBUTION OF SAVING 

The results of the Survey of Changes in 
Family Finances with respect to the size 
distribution of saving are in broad accord 
with the findings of other studies. The regu- 
larities revealed by earlier studies are de- 
veloped in an analysis by Brady who finds 
that “. . . the relative number of families 
ending the year with a surplus or a deficit 
shows very little tendency to vary with the 
date, the place, or the population group.” ’ 
From the earliest study for which data are 
presented-l 888-90-through those con- 
ducted in the years following World War II 
a ratio of two families with a surplus to one 
with a deficit recurs. As may be seen in 
Table 1, the results of the Survey of 
Changes in Family Finances are very much 
in accord with this pattern. Whether con- 
sumer units are distributed by saving in- 
cluding or excluding automobile purchase, 
about two units had positive saving for 
every one with negative saving.3 

The distribution of consumer units by 
the amount of surplus or deficit in current 
dollars will, of course, vary considerably 
over time. However, Brady finds that “. . . 
change to a scale roughly commensurate 
with the average income of the group,re- 
veals a considerable similarity in the fre- 
quencies of surpluses or deficits of the same 
relative magnitude. About 30 per cent of 
the families fail in the central class, with a 
surplus or deficit less than the comparison 

‘D. S. Brady, “Family Saving, 1888 to 1950,” Part II of 
R. W. Goldsmith, D. S. Brady, and H. Mendershausen, A 
Study of Saving in the United States (Princeton University 
Press, 1956), vol. 3, p. 143. 

1 In accordance with the procedure followed by Brady, those 
who neither saved nor dissaved (7 per cent of all units) are 
allocated proportionately to positive and negative savers. 

Table I-SIZE OF SAVING, 1963 

(Percentage distribution of consumer units) 

Positive and negative savers 
Saving less net purchases 

of automobiles 

All units. 100 100 

Positive savers--total. 68 60 

Amount uved: 

$25,000 or more l ......... 
$10.0X-524.999 ......... ; 
$5.ooo_SY.999 ......... 3 : 
S2.500_5~.999. .......... 8 
$l.OoO-s2.499 ........... tg” 
$5o&s999 .............. :2” 
S25C-$499 .............. 

I;: 
7 

SIOC-S249 .............. 6 5 
SlLS99 ................. 6 6 

Zero savers-total. .......... 7 7 

Negative satyrs--total. ...... 24 33 

Amount dissaved: 

$1-599 ................. 4 4 
$loO-S249 .............. 4 5 
$25cLS499 .............. 
S5OC-5999 .............. z : 
Sl,cMxkS%Y99 .......... 6 IO 
55.000 and oxer ......... 2 2 

*Less than H of 1 per cent. 

unit. . . Approximately one-half of the fam- 
ilies have surpluses in excess of the unit and 
around 20 per cent incur deficits greater 
than this amount.“4 The comparison unit is 
$50 for every $1,000 of average (median) 
income; so for the Survey of Changes in 
Family Finances with median disposable 
income of $5,000, the unit is $250. Apply- 
ing this scale to the frequency distribution 
of consumer units by saving less automobile 
purchases (Table 1) yields results very simi- 
lar to past distributions-27 per c&t in 
the central class with surplus or deficit less 
than one unit, 47 per cent with a surplus 
of one or more units, and 24 per cent with 
a deficit of one or more units. 

4 Brady, op. cit., p. 146. 
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SAVING AND INCOME 

The studies analyzed by Brady have been “For the United States, the average pro- 
used extensively by Friedman in his devel- pensity to consume is remarkably similar 
opment and testing of the theory of the for different studies covering either non- 
consumption function. As Friedman notes, farm groups alone or all consumers. Eight 

Table 2-SAVING IN RELATION TO INCOME: DATA FROM SURVEY 
OF CONSUMER EXPENDITURES, 1960-61 

Money income after taxes 

All units, 1960-61.‘. ............. 

Under $l,ooO ................. 
$l,ooo-$1,999. ............... 
$2,000-$2,999. ............... 
%3.00&$3.999. ............... 
%4;Ow$4;999. ............... 
$5,000-$5,999 ................ 
$6,000-$7,499 ................ 
$7,500-$9,999. ............... 
$10,000-$14,999 .............. 
$15,000 and over ............. 

Units of 2 or more, 1960 (urban). .. 

Under $1,000 ................. 
%1,00&$1,999. ............... 
%2,000-$2,999. ............... 
$3,~$3,999. ............... 
$4,000-$4,999. ............... 
$5,000-$5,999. ............... 
$6&H&$7,499. ............... 
%7,500-$9,999. ............... 
$10,~$14,999 .............. 
$15,000 and over. ............ 

Units of 2 or more, 1961 (urban). .. 

Under 51,000 ................ 
%1,000-$1,999. ............... 
$2,000-$2,999. ............... 
$3,000-$3,999. ............... 
$4,~164,999. ............... 
%5,00&$5,999 ................ 
$6,000-$7,499. ............... 
%7,500-$9,999. ............... 
$10,00&$14,999 ............. 
$15,000 and over ............. 

. 

. 

t 

( 
-- 

Saving A 1 Saving B * 
Average 

money in- 
:ome after As percent- size 

taxes Average age of Average 
Asarerrfnt- 

(number of 
:in dollars) (in dollars) income (in dollars) income persons) 

5,557 

535 
1,519 
2,507 
3,515 
4,504 
5,491 
6,707 
8,554 

11,724 
21,923 

6,419 

746 
1,570 
2,517 
3,553 
4,537 
5,504 
6,698 
8,565 

11,667 
21,765 

6,577 

271 
1,571 
2,533 
3,510 
4,499 
5,498 
6,727 
8,588 

11,773 
22,127 

498 9.0 

-691 -129.2 
-172 -11.3 

-93 -3.7 
-45 -1.3 
232 
370 2:: 
598 8.9 

1,036 12.1 
1,787 15.2 
6,335 28.9 

545 8.5 

-799 -107.1 
-142 
-164 196.: 
-194 -5:5 

3:: k4 
492 
843 :‘B 

1,513 13:o 
5,971 27.4 

620 9.4 

-2,065 -762.0 
-332 -21.1 
-192 -7.6 
-165 -4.7 

281 
307 2: 
517 717 
983 11.4 

1,586 13.5 
6,141 27.8 

247 4.4 3.2 

-711 
-182 
- 143 
- 147 

1;; 
254 
582 

1,187 
5,319 

-132.9 
-12.0 

-5.7 
-4.2 

::: 

:: 
10:1 
24.3 

231 3.6 3.5 

-821 
-180 
-221 
-299 
-134 

76 
138 
381 
906 

4,898 

-110.1 
-11.5 

-8.8 
-8.4 
-3.0 

:.;’ 
414 

2::: 

;: 
2:8 
3.2 

z 
3:6 

z 
317 

307 4.7 3.5 

-2,148 -792.6 
-293 -18.7 
-252 -9.9 
-271 -7.7 

126 2.8 

14: 2:: 

z z! 
5,154 23:3 

1 Saving A is the sum of the Survey of Consumer Expenditures partment oflabor. Bureau of Labor Statistics: (I) Consumer Expendi- 
items “net change in ass&s and liabilities” and “personal insurance.” lures and lamme. Toral United States, Urban and Rural, 196061, 

2 Saving B is the Survey of Consumer Expenditures item “net Supplement 3-Part A to BLS Report No. 237-93 (USDA Report 
change in assets and liabilities” less the sum of the Survey of Consumer CES-IS). May 1966, Table 29A; (2) Consumer Expenditures and 
Expenditures items “sale of personal property” and “settlement or Income, U&n United States. 1960. Supplement 3-Part B to BIS 
surrender of insurance policies.” Report 237-38. July 1964. Table 29C; (3) Consumer Expenditures and 

SOURCE-Survey of Consumer Expenditures 1960-61. The data Income. V&an United Sfates. 1961, Supplement 3-Part C to BLS 
shown may be found in the following publications of the U.S. De- Report 237-38. July 1964, Table 29C. 
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of nine values are between .89 and .92, and 
these are for years as much is six decades 
apart; the one deviant is for 1944, and re- 
flects the extraordinarily high level of sav- 
ings during World War II.” 5 This range 
of 0.89 to 0.92 also encompasses the pro- 
pensities shown by the recent Survey of Con- 
sumer Expenditures covering 1960 and 
1961. As may be seen in Table 2, on page 7, 
use of a saving concept (Saving A) which 
is comparable to that discussed by Friedman 
(in that purchases of automobiles and other 
consumer durable goods are excluded but 
life insurance premiums are included) re- 
sults in a saving figure that is about 9 per 
cent of money income after taxes. Or con- 
sumption is about 91 per cent of disposable 
income.6 

The average propensity to consume esti- 
mated from the Survey of Changes in Fam- 
ily Finances apparently does not fall in this 
range. As may be seen in Table 3, the av- 
erage propensity to save based on the saving 

JM. Friedman, A Theory of the Consumption Function 
(Princeton University Press, 1957), p. 40. 

*Friedman’s Table 1 (ibid., p. 41), which displays the basic 
data on the relation between consumption and income, appar- 
ently contains a discontinuity that might raise the upper limit 
of the range of the average propensities. Beghming with the 
Federal Reserve-Michigan studies of 1947, consumption was 
derived as disposable income less saving, whereas in the 
earlier studies consumption was measured directly. Data 
from the 1950 and the 1960-61 Surveys of Consumer Expcndi- 
tures conducted by the U.S. Departments of Agriculture 
and Labor suggest that the two methods can result in differ- 
ences of several percentage points in the consumption/income 
ratio because of measurement problems. For example, for all 
consumer units in 1960-61, expenditures for current consump 
tion and gifts were $5334-95 per cent of money income after 
taxes plus other money receipts of $5,636. Consumption de- 
rived as disposable income plus other money receipts less net 
change in assets and liabilities and less personal insurance 
was $5,140-91 per cent of disposable income plus other money 
receipts. (See Consumer Expenditures and Income, Supplement 
J-Part A to BLS Report 237-93, May 1966, Table 29A.j 
The difference of 4 percentage points is accounted for by a 
“balancing difference” of $193-that is, for the average con- 
sumer unit total uses of funds reported for current consump- 
tion, gifts and contributions, personal insurance, and net 
change in assets and liabilities exceeded total sources from 
money income after taxes and other money receipts by $193. 
Another problem with the historical comparison relates to 
contributions paid by employees for social security which are 
treated as consumption in the 1947 and 1950 data shown in 
Friedman’s Table 1 and as saving in the 1941 and 1944 data. 
For the 1960-61 Saving A concept such contributions were 
treated as saving. 

concept of the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances is about 0.17. When automobiles 
and retirement saving are counted as con- 
sumption, the average propensity to save is 
about 0.10. According to the Survey of 
Consumer Expenditures, 1960-61, about 5 
per cent of disposable income was spent for 
personal insurance-mainly life insurance 
premiums and employee contributions to 
retirement plans, including social security. 
Thus when allowance is made for the non- 
comparability due to exclusion of insurance, 
the average propensity to save, as estimated 
from the Survey of Changes in Family Fi- 
nances, is about 0.15 or the average pro- 
pensity to consume, 0.85, a somewhat lower 
value than those of other studies. As dis- 
cussed below, the average propensity to save 
shown by the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances may be too large because of under- 
reporting of debt. A rough adjustrllent sug- 
gests that the saving/income rate might be 
overstated as much as 3 percentage points- 
that is, the average propensity to consume 
might be as high as 0.88. 

In addition to the possibly larger average 
propensity to save shown by the Survey of 
Changes in Family Finances, the relation of 
saving to income by income level departs 
somewhat from patterns of other surveys. 
Table 4 summarizes the saving/income rate 
at selected multiples of average income for 
six dates-1935-36, 1941, 1947, 1960, 
1961, and 1963. For 1960 and 1961 two 
sets of saving/income rates are shown. The 
set labeled Saving A is comparable to the 
ratios for 1935-36, 1941, and 1947 in that 
personal insurance payments are counted as 
saving. The set labeled Saving B is com- 
parable to the 1963 ratios in that personal 
insurance payments are counted as con- 
sumption. All rates have been adjusted to 
represent families averaging 3.5 persons. 
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Table 3-SAVING IN RELATION TO INCOME, 1963 

1963 disposable income 

All units.. . . . . . . . 

Under $1,000 ................. 
$l,ooo-$1,999. ............... 
$2,00&$2,999 ................ 
$3,ooo-$3,999. ............... 
$4,txKl-S4,999. ............... 
%5.otxl-$5.999 ................ 
$6;000-$71499. ............... 
$7,500-$9,999. ............... 
$lO,oock$14,999 .............. 
$15,000 and over .............. 

Units of 2 or more (nonfarm). 

Under $1,000. ............... 
$l,OOC-$1,999. ............... 
$2,00&$2,999. ............... 
$3,ooo-$3,999. ............... 
$4,ooo-$4,999. ............... 
%5,oock$5,999. ............... 
$6,~$7,499. ............... 
$7,500-$9,999 ................ 
$10,00@-$14,999. ............. 
$15,000 and over. ............ 

- 

I 

-- 

Average 
disposable 

income 
[in dollars) 

5,832 

367 
1,482 
2,521 
3,489 
4,483 
5,506 
6,742 
8,663 

11,887 
23,780 

6,176 

205 
1,529 
2,540 
3,515 
4.525 
5;515 
6,731 
8,660 

11,885 
23,849 

- 

Saving less net purchases of 
Saving automobiles and less saving 

in retirement plans Average 
size 

of unit 
As percent- As percent- (number of 

Average age of Average age of persons) 
(in dollars) income (in dollars) income 

971 

-479 
-328 

353 
526 
866 
862 
931 

1,491 17.2 
2,944 2-1.8 
5,094 21.4 

1,115 16.5 647 9.5 3.8 

-562 
-178 

2;: 
752 
851 
930 

1,353 
2,943 
4,820 

-27-1.1 
-11.6 

2.7 
5.4 

16.6 
15.4 
;;p 

2118 
20.2 

-711 
-263 

-36 
155 
437 
340 
451 

3.2 
3.1 

t’s 
3:8 

784 
1,995 
3,482 

-346.8 
-17.2 

-1.4 

Z::: 
6.2 

:: 
16:8 
14.6 

2 
3:9 
4.0 
4.0 

16.6 

-130.5 
-22.1 

14.0 
is.1 
19.3 
15.7 
13.8 

570 

-557 
-370 

265 
346 
536 
348 
452 
921 

2,003 
3,747 

-151.8 
-25.0 

10.5 

1;:; 

:: 
10:6 
16.9 
15.8 

Table 4-SAVING IN RELATION TO INCOME EXPRESSED IN MULTIPLES OF AVERAGE INCOME: 
SELECTED DATES, 1935-36-1963 

(Data adjusted to represent families averaging 3.5 persons) 

Income Percentage of 

I 
Income Percentage of Income Percentage of 

I 
Income Percentage of 

multiple income saved multiple income saved multiple income saved multiple income saved 

1935-36, nonfarm 1941, urban I 1947. nonfarm I 1960. urban. Saving A 

8:::; - -9.6 66.4 0.117 0.262 -z% -41.7 

0.598 -1.2 0.451 - 619 

::::: 

0.480 1;:: 

0.116 0.245 -.;;:; 

0.392 
EZ 2: 

lil 
0.615 0.808 1.8 1.6 0.658 0.834 E 

10:3 
EZ 

--‘?f 

0:858 
1:4 

1.650 
2.140 19.9 ?;I: 38:: :.:z 
3.357 26.8 2.177 21.1 41536 

20.9 ::: 
44.6 

11.325 46.3 4.795 31.9 1:; 
28:2 

1961, urban, Saving A 19aO. urban, Saving B I 1961, urban. Saving B 
I 

1963. nonl-am 

0.041 -.:;:: 8% -113.5 0.041 - 843.5 0.030 
Z:% -10.9 0.392 - - 17.8 13.0 0.239 0.385 -25.5 - 13.3 0.226 0.375 

-_T:;:; 
-2.4 

0.534 -k! 0.554 - 10.2 -9.9 0.519 4.4 
0.684 0.707 - 3.0 1.8 0.668 10.8 
0.836 ;: 0.858 :: .8 0.814 8.3 

1.023 1.044 0.993 
:::k% 12:9 15.7 :% 517 

+: 
ld.4 1.278 1.754 

1’0:: 

3.364 28.7 3:391 2;:: 24.3 3.520 E 

NOIFS.- 
1. Data for 1935-36, 1941, and 1947 are from R. W. Goldsmith, 

D. S. Brady. and H. Mendersheusen. A Sfudy of Saving in the hired 
Srates (Princeton University Press, 1956). vol. 3. p. 189. 

2. Income for 1935-36 and for 1947 is before tax and for 1941 is 
after income and other personal taxes. Saving excludes purchases of 
consumer durable goods and includes life insurance premiums. 

3. Data on parentage of income saved in 1960-61 and in 1963 are 

derived by adjusting the saving data of Tables 2 and 3, respectively. 
to represent families averaging 3.5 persons in accordance with the 
procedure wed for the 1935-36, 1941, and 1947 data. See Goldsmith, 
Brady. and Mendershausen, op. cif. pp. 202-12. 

4. Saving for 1963 is the Survey of Changes in Family Finances 
concept of swing less net purchases of automobiles and less saving in 
retirement @a”s. 



10 
--_----_------- 

The five surveys from 1935-36 through 

When income was at the mean or slightly 

1961 show that, at income levels which are 
about one-half of average income, families 

above, the five surveys through 1961 show 

dissaved on the average, regardless of the 
treatment of personal insurance. The 1963 

that about 10 per cent of income was saved 

survey on the other hand, shows saving of 4 
percent of income at the comparable income 

when personal insurance payments are in- 

level, and the rate would be greater if in- 
surance payments were included in the 1963 

cluded in saving. The comparable figure 

figure. 

from the Survey of Changes in Family Fi- 
nances is estimated to be about 15 per cent, 
after adjustment for the exclusion of in- 
surance payments. At considerably higher 
income levels, say three times the mean, the 

saving rate of the 1963 Survey is apparently 
lower than those of other surveys. 

This pattern of saving/income rates sug- 

To sum up-in the lower and middle 
income range the proportion of income 

gests that the share of the upper income 

saved, as shown by the Survey of Changes 
in Family Finances, is somewhat larger than 

group in saving is smaller than other sur- 

that for other surveys (or the proportion 
of income dissaved is smaller). Conversely, 

veys have indicated. For example, accord- 

at relatively high income levels, the saving 
rate is less than that of other surveys. 

ing to the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances, the 3 per cent of consumer units 
with disposable income of $15,000 or more 
accounted for about one-fifth (21 per cent) 
of saving less net purchases of automobiles 
and payments to retirement plans. (See 

Table 5-PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF AGGREGATE SAVING BY INCOME CLASS, 1963 AND 196@-61 

Disposable income 

All units.. . 
- 

Under $1,000 ................... 
%l,OOO-$1,999. .................. 
$2,000-$2,999. .................. 
$3,000-$3,999. .................. 
$4$X&$4,999. .................. 
$5,00&$5,999. .................. 
%6,000-$7,499. .................. 
$7,500-$9,999. .................. 
$10,00&$14,999 ................. 
$15,OOU and over ................ 

1963 Survey of Changes in 
Family Finances 

Percentage of aggregate 

1960-61 Survey of 
Consumer Expenditures 

I I I 

Saving less net Percentage of Percentage of 
p::fg:::f / Saving /ii$gE$i/ C”$$y / “; 

in retirement 
plans I 

I 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

1% 

l?: 
10:9 
10.1 
12.3 
14.8 
9.3 
3.2 

-4.1 
-3.5 

2; 
917 
8.9 

11.8 
22.7 
28.1 
16.7 

-8.2 
-6.7 

4.4 

1:; 
6:2 

2z.i 
32:6 
20.9 

1;: 
11:1 
11.8 
13.3 
12.7 
15.1 
13.4 

4:: 

- 10.7 
-7.5 
-6.4 
-7.0 

2.6 
5.8 

15.5 
31.6 
32.5 
43.5 

Number of units (millions). . . 
Amount of saving (billions). . 

57.9 55.3 
$56.2 $33.0 $13.7 

NOTE-FOB source of 19604 Survey of Consumer Expenditures data, see notes to Table 2. 
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Table 5.) The Survey of Consumer Expen- 
ditures shows that the 2 per cent of con- 
sumer units with disposable income of 
$15,000 or more accounted for more than 
two-fifths (44 per cent) of saving similarly 
defined. 

Friend and Schor have analyzed the share 
of the upper income group in saving in 
great detail for the year 1950. In that 
analysis, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 
data for 1950 which showed the top 4 per 
cent of urban spending units accounting for 
94 per cent of saving were judged superior 
to Federal Reserve-Michigan data which 
showed the top 5 per cent accounting for 55 
per cent of total saving. This judgment was 
based primarily on the fact that, “A com- 
parison of the two survey estimates of the 
major components of saving (for all income 
groups combined) with SEC-Commerce 
external aggregates indicates that the BLS- 
Wharton data are generally closer to the 
external aggregates for most components of 
saving but that both surveys seriously 
underestimate saving in cash and deposits.“’ 

A comparison of aggregates derived from 
the Survey of Consumer Expenditures and 
the Survey of Changes in Family Finances 
for the major components of saving with 
flow of funds data for 1960-61 and 1963 
is presented in Table 6. With respect to the 
total of saving in the form of increases in 
assets, both sets of survey data are in good 
agreement with the flow of funds aggre- 
gates. However, as has been found in com- 
parisons before, the components that make 
up these totals are in such substantial dis- 
agreement as to suggest that the agreement 
of the totals is accidental. Saving in the 
form of additions to demand deposits and 

‘I. Friend and S. Schor, “Who Saves,” The Review of Eco- 
nomics and Statistics (Harvard University Press, May 1959). 
p. 239. 

currency and savings accounts was $12 bil- 
lion in 1960 and $18 billion in 1961 ac- 
cording to flow of funds estimates. The Sur- 
vey of Consumer Expenditures average for 
1960-6 1 results in an aggregate of less than 
$1 billion. In 1963 demand deposits and 
currency and savings accounts increased by 
about $27 billion compared to the Survey 
of Changes in Family Finances estimate of 
$13 billion. In both cases the absolute dis- 
crepancy is of the order of $14 to $15 bil- 
lion, but the relative discrepancy is much 
greater for the Survey of Consumer Expen- 
ditures. ’ 

Survey estimates of saving in the form 
of homes, investment in business, and se- 
curities are larger than flow of funds esti- 
mates. About $3 billion of the 1963 dis- 
crepancy of $7.4 billion in residential 
construction is accounted for by home 
improvements and undoubtedly reflects 
difficulties of defining repairs and improve- 
ments in ways intelligible to respondents. 
Separate data on home improvements are 
not available for the Survey of Consumer 
Expenditures. 

On the debt side the increase of $17 bil- 
lion shown by the Survey of Consumer 
Expenditures is in close agreement with the 
increase shown by flow of funds data. The 
debt increase of $14 billion shown by the 
Survey of Changes in Family Finances is 
$11 billion less than the flow of funds 
figure. In particular the Survey of Changes 
in Family Finances data for debt on auto- 
mobiles and other consumer durable goods 

8 Some of the discrepancies between survey estimates and the 
flow of funds aggregates used for comparison result from dif- 
ferences in concepts and coverage. In most of the flow of funds 
statistics estimates for the household sector are derived as re- 
siduals rather than made directly; that is, the amounts attrib- 
uted to households are what is left after subtracting estimates 
for all other Sectors from totals for the entire economy. More- 
over, in the flow of funds accounts the household sector 
covers the activities of personal trusts and of nonprofit orga- 
nization& which are excluded from the survey aggregates 
shown in Table 6. 
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Table 6-COMPARISON OF SURVEY ESTIMATES OF CHANGE IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES WITH 
FLOW OF FUNDS AGGREGATES FOR THE HOUSEHOLD SECTOR. 1960-61 AND 1963 
(In billions of dollars) 

Flow of funds transaction category 

Net increase in assets. . . 

Residential construction. . 
Net investment in noncorporate business 2. 
Demand deposits and currency. 
Savings accounts.. . . . 
U.S. savings bonds *. . 
U.S. Govt. securities other than savings 

bonds............................... 
State and local obligations. 
Corporate and foreign bonds.. 
Corporate stock. 
Mortgages............................. 

Net increase in liabilities. . 

1-4 family mortgages.. 
Instalment automobile paper ‘. 
Instalment credit other than automobile 4. 
Noninstalment credit excl. charge accounts 4 
Bank loans n.e.c.. . 
Security credit.. . 
Otherloans............................ 

- 

t 

-- 

- 

Survey of 
Consumer Flow of 
Expendi- funds L 

tures 

30.3 28.4 

22.2 18.6 
3.6 -4.7 

i .4 14:; -.9 

1 4.1 i:! 

I -.2 
.l * 

17.0 16.1 

Survey 
less flow 
of funds 

1.9 

3.6 
8.3 

- 14.4 

1963 

I I 
Survey of 
Changes Flow of 
in Family funds 

Survey 
less flow 

Finances of funds 
I 

45.5 39.8 5.7 

26.4 19.0 
10:s :.: 

-6.2 ;*: 
2i.i -12.2 -2:1 

1.8 :5 1.3 

.l 2.3 -2.2 
:? -1:; .2 

.4 -2.5 :+J 
-. 6 -.3 -:3 

13.7 24.9 -11.2 

11.1 
-. 
-. 8” 

> 
1.9 
2.1 
.2 

14.8 
2.9 
3.2 
1.0 

2:: 
I 

.6 

-3.7 
-3.7 
-4.0 

.5 

-:: 

*Less than .05. n.e.c. Not elsewhere classified. 
’ Average of flow of funds data for 1960 and 1961. 

1 For flow of funds figures. accrued interest has been deducted. 

z For flow of funds figures, net investment in noncorporate business 
4 In flow of funds accounts included in the transaction category 

less the liability category “other mortgages.” 
“consumer credit”; shown separately in consumer credit series. 

NOTE.-For purposes of this comparison changes in assets and liabilities are grouped as follows: 

Line I 

Line 2 

Lime 3 Line 4 I 

Line 5 

Line 6 

Line 7 

Line 8 

Lime 9 

Line IO 

Line It 

Line 12 

Line 13 

Line 14 

Line 15 

Line 16 

Lime 17 

Survey of Consumer Expenditures Survey of Changes in Family Finances 

Investment in business; other real property; improve- 
ments to farm dwellings; less mortgage on other real 
property 

Purchase. improvement, and sale of own nonfarm dwelling Own home gross of debt 

Business, profession (unincorporated only); business not 
managed by the “nit ~unincomorated only); equity in 
investmentreal estate 

Checking accounts 

Savings accO”“tS 
Cash in bank, on hand, money owed to family 

Seeline 

Mortgage on own nonfarm dwelling 

Money owed on the purchase of automobile 

Money owed on the purchase of housefurnishings and 
equipment; mcmey owed on the purchase of other goods 
and services 

U.S. savings bonds 

U.S. Government marketable securities gross of debt 

S&tte and local government marketable securities gross of 

Corporate and foreign government marketable securities 
other than stock gross of debt 

Publicly traded stock gross of debt 

Mortgage assets 

Debt secured by own home 

Automobile instalment debt 

Other instalment debt 

I Noninstalment debt 

atbt secured by stock; debt secured by marketable 
securities other than stock 

Debt on life insurance 

SOURCE.-1960-61 data from “Survey of Consumer Expenditures.” Consumer Expenrhwes and Income. Total United Sfates. Urban and Rural. 
1960-61, Supplement 3-Part A to BLS Report No. 237-93 (USDA Report Cl?%15). May 1966. 
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are in substantial disagreement with flow of 
funds figures. 

On the basis of this comparison it is dif- 
ficult to argue that the data on asset changes 
from one survey are preferable to those 
from the other. On the other hand, the com- 
parison indicates that debt on consumer 
durable goods was underreported in the 
Survey of Changes in Family Finances. Be- 
cause such debt is more likely to have been 
incurred by units in the lower and middle 
income range, the finding with respect to 
the ,relation of saving to income by income 
level and hence to the share of the upper 
income group in saving would be affected. 

If $11 billion is taken as the measure of 
the underreporting of debt, then the Survey 
of Changes in Family Finances saving/ 
income ratio of 0.10 (counting automobiles 
and retirement saving as consumption) is 
reduced to 0.07 or the average propensity 
to save after adjustment for the exclusion 
of insurance payments, from 0.15 to 0.12. If 
the entire amount of “missing” debt is as- 
sumed to be accounted for by units with 
income less than $15,000, the saving/in- 
come rate in that income range is reduced 
from 8.9 per cent to 5.1 per cent. 

Under these assumptions about the “miss- 
ing” debt, saving/income ratios (counting 
automobiles and retirement saving as con- 
sumption) of the Survey of Changes in 
Family Finances compare with similarly de- 
fined ratios of the Survey of Consumer Ex- 
penditures as shown in the accompanying 
table (saving/income ratios in per cent). 

SAVING 

The relation between saving and age of con- 
sumer unit, like the relation between saving 
and income, has been repeatedly derived 

Survey of Changes in Survey of Family Finances, 1963 Consumer 
Before After 

adjustment adjustment 
Expgelly 

for debt for debt 

All units . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.8 6.5 4.4 
Units with disposable 

income of: 
Less than $15,000 . . . . 

1% 
5.1 

$15,000 and over . . . . . 15.8 2::; 

After the adjustment the share in saving of 
units with incomes of $15,000 or more 
would be about 30 per cent, according to 
the Survey of Changes in Family Finances, 
compared with the more than 40 per cent 
for the Survey of Consumer Expenditures, 
Thus the finding about the share of saving of 
the upper income group is mitigated, but not 
erased by the adjustment for debt. It should 
be emphasized that this result, if true, is 
probably not a change over time in the share 
of upper income groups in saving but is 
rather a difference attributable in large part 
to methods of measurement. 

The pattern of saving/income rates in re- 
lation to income level has long been of in- 
terest to policy-makers in attempting to 
evaluate the effects of changes in income on 
consumer demand. In particular the ques- 
tion may take the form of choosing among 
alternative ways of distributing a given in- . 
come change so as to achieve the maximum 
effect on aggregate demand. A finding that 
saving/income rates vary less by income 
level than heretofore supposed would mean 
that alternative income policies will be more 
nearly the same in their impact on aggregate 
consumer demand; thus the policy-maker is 
freer to make his choice on other grounds, 
such as considerations of equity. 

AND AGE 

from consumer surveys. Lydall summarizes 
as follows “. . an impressionistic picture of 
the typical life cycle. Young men and 
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women, before marriage, do not normally 
earn very large incomes. They spend what 
they earn very freely, with little thought for 
the future. Immediately before and after 
marriage, however, they begin to set aside 
what surplus they can for building up a 
home. In the next 20 years or so they are 
usually preoccupied with supporting their 
children, and their savings are not, on bal- 
ance, very great. After middle age, the num- 
ber of dependents declines more rapidly 
than income, expenditure on durables also 
falls away, and people begin to put aside 
larger sums for their old age. After retire- 
ment they usually draw down their capital 

in order to supplement their shrunken in- 
comes”. ’ 

Given this general picture of the relation 
among income, age, and saving, one would 
expect the saving/income ratio to reach a 
peak in the years before retirement, when 
family responsibilities have been reduced 
and incomes are still high. Table 7 sum- 
marizes the relevant U.S. data for 1946, 
1948, 1949, 1950, 1960-61, and 1963. In 
the column labeled “Income mean ratio” the 
pattern of income over the life cycle is 
traced. For example, for all consumer units 

9 H. Lydall, “The Life Cycle in Income, Saving, and Asset 
Ownership.” Econometrica, April 1955, pp. 149-50. 

Table ‘I-RELATION AMONG SAVING, INCOME, AND AGE OF CONSUMER UNIT: 
SELECTED DATES, 1946-1963 

Age of head 

18-24 ............ 
25-34. ........... 
35-u ............ 
4~54............ 
5m............ 
65 and over.. 

18-24 ............ 
25-34 ............ 
35-44 ............ 
45-54 ............ 
z-64 ............ 
65 and over . . 

M.54” 
saving 

Income Saving as per- 
mean mean centage 
ratio ratio of mean 

income 
1 I 

1946 

57 -15 -3 

1:: 1:: 14 
116 149 13 

57 55 10 

_. 

_ 

Income 
mean 
ratio 

saving 
mean 
ratio 

- _ 
1948 

MC?” 
saving 
as per- 
centage 
of mean 
income 

Income 
llU2ltl 
ratio 

MCI” 

Saving 
saving 
as per- Income 

mea” centage mean 
ratio of mea” ratio 

income 

Man 
saving 

Saving as per- 
mea” centage 
ratio of “lea” 

income 
I 

1949 1950 

9”: -27 

119 1:; 

-3 4 

122 191 1; 
103 ‘:: 8 

61 1 

9”: 3 -3 2 61 2: 3 

118 :: 143 9’ 

121 

::9’ : 

:;; 158 109 225 11 141 :: 
64 36 3 54 2 t 

1960-61 Saving A I 196C!-61 Saving C I 1963 
I I 

1:: 14 2 1;; -61 -3 71 1: 

122 : 122 1z : :% 120 ;$ 11 120 152 IZ 180 1’4 

% 114 41 11 6 96 60 145 50 

: 

3 g -‘;t -; 

*Less than ‘/i of 1 per cent. 

1. Data for 1946, 1948-50are from Surveys of Consumer Finances. 
Data for 1946 are published in Janet A. Fisher, “Income. Spending. 
and Saving Patterns of Consumer Units in Different Age Groups,” 
Studies in Income and Wealth, Vol. 15 (New York: National Bureau of 
Economic Research, 1952), p. 92. 

Data on saving and its distribution by age group for 1948-50 are 
from “1951 Survey of Consumer Finances, Part IV. Distribution of 
Consumer Saving in 1950,” Federal Reserve BULLETIN. September 
1951, Tables 7 and 16. Data on mea” income for all units are show” 
in “1951 Survey of Consumer Fiances, Part III, Distribution of Con- 
sumer Income in 1950.” Federal Reserve BULLETIN. August 1951, 
Table 1. The distribution of income by age group is from unpublished 
date. Saving excludes purchases of consumer durable goods and 
includes life insurance premiums. hwome is before tax. 

2. Data for 19-l are from the Survey of Consumer Expendi- 
tures. The figures show” in the table are derived from the following 

publication d the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics: Consumer Ex- 
penditures olllncome. Total United States, Urban and Runil, 1960-6I. 
BLS Repon No. 237-93 (USDA Report CE.%15). February 1965. 
Table 34 p. 13. Saving A is the sum of the Survey of Consumer 
Expenditues items “net change in assets and liabilities” and “per- 
sonal insuramx” Saving C is the Survey of Consumer Expenditures 
item “net chmge in assets and liabilities.” Income is money income 
after taxes. 

3. Data fa 1963 are from the Survey of Changes in Family 
Financer Ser Tables S 8, S 16. and S 17. Saving is the Survey of 
Changes in Family Finances concept of saving less “et purchases of 
automobilesmd less saving in retirement plans. Income is disposable 
income. 

4. For diswsion of income mea” ratio and saving mean ratio. see 
text above and on opposite page. 
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mean disposable income was $5,832 in 
1963 according to the Survey of Changes in 
Family Finances. The mean for the young- 
est units-$4,150-was 71 per cent of the 
over-all mean, while among units in the 
45-54 group income reached a peak of 
$7,249, about one-fourth more than the 
over-all mean. The column headed “Saving 
mean ratio” shows the life cycle pattern for 
saving. 

The life cycle patterns of income shown 
by the various surveys are remarkably simi- 
lar. The peak is reached in the 35-54 age 
range and is followed by some decline be- 
fore age 65, and a further sharper decline 
at 65 and over. Saving reaches its peak in 
the age group 45-54 in all but one of the 
years shown-l 949. Moreover, for all years 
except 1963, saving is an increasing func- 
tion of age up to the 45-54 group. The ratio 

of saving to income is generally highest in 
the 45-54 age group where saving reaches 
a maximum or in the 55-64 group where 
both saving and income are declining, but 
income is declining faster than saving. 

The 1963 data depart from this pattern 
somewhat in that the saving/income ratio 
in the 25-34 group is high, associated with 
the rather large amount of saving reported 
by that group and the saving/income ratio 
in the 55-64 group is low. The low rate in 
the 55-64 group is apparently not ac- 
counted for by early retirement as the rather 
sharp decline remains when the universe is 
limited to those with the heads working. The 
apparent underreporting of debt discussed 
above is probably attributable in large mea- 
sure to younger units and may account in 
large part for the unusually high saving rate 
in the 25-34 group. 
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Determinants of Total Saving 
In this section several theories of the deter- 
mination of saving are discussed and their 
implications tested with data from the Sur- 
vey of Changes in Family Finances. Because 
the survey provides a more comprehensive 
wealth measure than has been available in 
the past and because of the interest in testing 
hypotheses involving total resources, the dis- 
cussion focuses on theories in which wealth 
plays a central and well-defined role. 

First the Modigliani-Brumberg “life 
cycle” hypothesis of saving is considered. 
Then several models developed and tested by 
Thore are discussed. Both the Modigliani- 

Brumberg and the Thore models begin with 
maximization of the utility function of the 
individual over time and, through aggrega- 
tion across all consumer units, develop the 
implications for consumer behavior as ob- 
served in a cross section of the population. 
Finally, consumers are viewed as making 
their saving decisions in terms of some de- 
sired level of assets so that saving is deter- 
mined by the gap between actual and de- 
sired assets and the speed with which this 
gap is closed. Models of this nature have 
been discussed by Watts and Tobin and 
more recently by Crockett and Friend. 

MODIGLIANI-BRUMBERG LIFE-CYCLE HYPOTHESIS 

In the words of Modigliani and Ando, “The and Brumberg model starts from the utility 
cornerstone of the M-B model is the notion function of the individual consumer: his 
that the purpose of saving is to enable the utility is assumed to be a function of his own 
household to redistribute the resources it aggregate consumption in current and future 
gets (and expects to get) over its life cycle periods. The individual is then assumed to 
in order to secure the most desirable pattern maximize his utility subject to the resources 
of consumption over life.” lo “The Modigliani available to him, his resources being the sum 

lo F. Modigliani and A. Ando, “Tests of the Life Cycle of current and discounted future earnings 
Hypothesis of Savings,” Bulletin of the Oxford Unim-rrity 
Institute of Statistics, 1957, p. 105. over his lifetime and his current net worth. 

17 
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As a result of this maximization the current 
consumption of the individual can be ex- 
pressed as a function of his resources and 
the rate of return on capital with parameters 
depending on age.” l1 One assumption is 
made about the properties of the utility 
function which permits specification of the 
form of the consumption function, namely 
that, “. . . if the individual receives an addi- 
tional dollar’s worth of resources, he will 
allocate it to consumption at different times 
in the same proportion in which he had 
allocated his total resources prior to the 
addition.” ‘* 

Modigliani and Brumberg summarized 
the implications of their work as follows: 
“We claim . . . that the proportion of in- 
come saved is essentially independent of 

income; and that systematic deviations of 
the saving ratio from the normal level are 
largely accounted for by the fact that short- 
term fluctuations of income around the basic 
earning capacity of the household, as well 
as gradual changes in this earning capacity, 
may cause accumulated savings to get out of 
line with current income and age. The com- 
mon sense of our claim rests largely on two 
propositions: (a) that the major purpose of 
saving is to provide a cushion against the 
major variations in income that typically 
occur during the life cycle of the household 
as well as against less systematic short-term 
fluctuations in income and needs; (b) that 
the provisions the household would wish to 
make, and can afford to make, for retire- 
ment as well as for emergencies, must be 
basically proportional, on the average, to its 
basic earning capacity, while the number of 
years over which these provisions can be 

‘I A. Ando and F. Modigliani, “The ‘Life Cycle’ Hypothesis 
of Savings,” The American Economic Review, March 1963, 
p. 56. 

I2 Ibid. 

made is largely independent of income 
levels”. I3 

Under the life-cycle hypothesis, current 
consumption for an individual will be a func- 
tion of two observable variables--current 
earnings and current net worth-and the 
unobservable variable-discounted future 
earnings. More exactly, consumption in the 
current period t is a function of total re- 
sources F/t defined as follows: 

V/t = 

\ 

c 
r:t 

(1 +y;)r+l-t 
A 

+ At - (1 + $+I-, (1) 

Here A: represents net worth at the begin- 
ning of period t and A,+,, planned net 
worth at the end of the life span; R is the 
rate of interest (assumed to change little 
over the life span) ; yr is earnings in period r 
(expected earnings for r > t) ; N is the 
earning span; and L the life span. If it is 
assumed that the individual does not plan 
to leave any substantial amount of assets to 
his heirs. then total resources may be writ- 
ten as follows: 

v/t = Yt + At (2) 
A 

where Y, = 

The nature of the assumption about the 
utility function can perhaps be clarified by 
assuming that the consumer plans to con- 
sume his resources at an even rate over his 
remaining life span. Under these circum- 
stances, if his remaining life span at age 55 
is, say 20 years, he will plan to consume 

l3F. Modigliani and R. Brumberg, “Utility Analysis and the 
Consumption Function: An Interpretation of Cross-Section 
Data.” Posr Keynesian Economics (Rutgers University Press, 
1954). p. 430. 
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one-twentieth of his total resources in the 
current year and an equal amount in each 
succeeding year. The restriction on the 
utility function simply requires that the con- 
sumer plan to consume one-twentieth of his 
total resources in the current year and an 
equal amount in each succeeding year even 
if his total resources should change.14 

The assumption that the consumer plans 
to use his resources at an even rate also 
makes clear the dependence of the param- 
eters on age. For example, an individual 
at age 55 has $50,000 in net worth and his 
other resources-current income and dis- 
counted future earnings-are expected to be 
$100,000, to be received before retirement 
at age 65. Under the life-cycle theory he will 
plan to consume $7,500 in the current year, 
or one-twentieth of his total resources. 
Given similar circumstances, a consumer 
older by 10 years will also plan to consume 
$7,500, but total resources will have de- 
clined to $75,000 (assuming zero interest 
rates for convenience) so that his planned 
consumption will amount to one-tenth of 
total resources. 

In presenting an earlier test of the life- 
cycle hypothesis based on data from surveys 
conducted in the United Kingdom, Fisher 
characterized the life-cycle hypothesis as just 
outlined as the “. . . bachelor theory of sav- 
ing” and suggested that variations in family 
size should be taken into account.ls In a 
criticism of Fisher’s work, Modigliani and 
Ando developed an appropriate test of their 
hypothesis that involved the behavior of the 

“The assumption that the consumer plans to consume his 
total resources at an even rate over his remaining life span 
is not essential to the life-cycle theory. The restriction on the 
utility function does require, however, that the relative con- 
sumption plan remain unchanged after a change in total re- 
sources. For example, if total resources double, the consump- 
tion planned for each period must double. See Modigliani and 
Brumberg, op. cit., p. 396. 

Is M. R. Fisher, “Exploration in Savings Behavior,” Bulletin 
of the Oxford Institute of Statistics, August 1956, p. 224. 

individual marginal propensities to consume 
with respect to income and assets. The 
model was also expanded to incorporate the 
effect of family size. The consumer is 
assumed to adapt his spending plan to take 
into account the variations that he expects 
in the size of his family. In the early years 
before family size has reached its ex- 
pected maximum the consumer will plan to 
spend a smaller proportion of total re- 
sources than in the middle years when his 
family is expected to be larger. And, with 
advancing years, family size and hence the 
proportion of resources which the unit plans 
to consume are expected to decline. Thus, 
in the example of the consumers above, 
planned consumption would probably be 
somewhat greater than $7,500 for the unit 
aged 55 and somewhat less than $7,500 for 
the unit aged 65, reflecting family size dif- 
ferences.l’ 

Before cross-section data can be used to 
test the life-cycle hypothesis, some assump- 
tion must be made about the unobserved 
variable, discounted future earnings. To this 
end, Modigliani and Ando relate the sum 
of current and discounted future earnings to 
the permanent component of income (in the 
Friedman sense) and permanent income, in 
turn, to observed current income. Thus, for 
an individual, consumption at time t is 
given by: 

Ct = ;vt= F (Yt + At) (3) 
t t 

(4) 

16 Modigliani and Ando, ‘Tests of the Life Cycle Hypothesis 
of Savinr?;” 
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=Z( gvo+;( 2) Vlyt 

+;A (6) 
t 

Here Gt is the ratio of number of equivalent 
members in the household to the expected 
average number of equivalent members, Lt 
is the remaining life span, Yt is the sum of 
current and discounted future earnings, Pt is 
the permanent component of current in- 
come, yt is current income, and A, is net 
worth at the beginning of period t. The 
factors v,, and v1 stem from an assumed 
relation between current and permanent in- 
come.l? 

Equation (3 ) states that consumption will 
be proportional to total resources, Vt, with 
the factor of proportionality determined by 
the remaining life span and family size con- 
siderations. Equations (4), (5), and (6) 

I1 Modigliani and Ando, lot. cit., pp. 112-13. 

I” summary: Gt = 
1 +n(ll- 1) 

where JI is family 
1+&-I) 

size at time r, 7; is average family size expected over the 
remaining life spa”, and a is a constant relating to the 
marginal cost of a” additional family member; that is, the 
cost of a household of size J is proportional to the quantity 
(1 +a(J- 1)). Following Modigliani and Ando, a has been 
taken as 0.5 for purposes of this test. 

The relation between permanent income and observed 
current income is based on two assumptions: (1) Y1 
=kpt-,+er; where er is a disturbance with expected value 
of zero, and k is introduced to allow for systematic variations 
from year to year due, for example, to the change in age, 
(2) the currently expected permanent component of income 
is a weighted average of current income and permanent 
income of the previous period; that is: pz = WI yr + wz k PI-I; 
WI + wz = 1. These two assumptions give a relation between 
permanent income and observed current income as follows: 
Pr =vLl + Y1 yt, 
where vo = (1 - rJ II PI_1) (1 --WI) F, 

VI = flu, P,_, (1 - w,) + WI, and 5 is the mea” value of y 

taken over all households of age r. The assumptions under- 
lying the relation between pt and yl imply that @I = 11. 
For the definition of Friedman’s permanent income, see foot- 
note 31. 

introduce the observable variable, current 
income, through an assumed relation be- 
tween current and permanent income. 

Modigliani and Ando reason that, if in- 
dividuals behave in this manner, then a 
cross-section regression of consumption on 
current income and current net worth will 
yield coefficients which should be approxi- 
mations to the mean values of the individual 
marginal propensities; that is, the coefficient 
of net worth can be estimated as the mean 

G 
value of -. Similarly the other coefficients 

L 

can be estimated. Moreover, Modigliani and 
Ando develop an expected pattern of coeffi- 
cients with respect to age, based on assump- 
tions about expected family size, expected 
future earnings, and average life span. Con- 
sumer units are assumed to form their ex- 
pectations on the basis of the actual be- 
havior of consumer units older than they. 
For example, the family size expected at age 
40 by consumer units now aged 30 will be 
given by the actual family size of consumer 
units now aged 40. While these are admit- 
tedly approximations, Modigliani and Ando 
argue that the assumptions are realistic 
enough to establish the pattern of coeffi- 
cients which would result if individuals be- 
have in accordance with the life-cycle 
theory. The test, therefore, consists of a 
comparison of the actual regression coeffi- 
cients with those estimated on the assump- 
tions of the life-cycle hypothesis. 

Such a test has been made with data from 
the Survey of Changes in Family Finances, 
and the results are shown in Table 8. The 
patterns of the estimated coefficients with 
respect to age have been estimated by us- 
ing data on family size and income from 
this Survey and are found to be very similar 
to those estimated by Modigliani and Ando 
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Table I-PATTERN OF ACTUAL VERSUS EXPECTED COEFFICIENTS IN REGRESSION 
OF CONSUMPTION ON DISPOSABLE INCOME AND NET WORTH, 1963 

(Age group 35-64 = 100) 

Index of- 

I I I 

Age group 
Coel%cient of 

disposable income 
C;e~Jkntithof 

I Constant term 

1 Actual / Expected 1 Actual ( Expected / Actual / Expected 

25-34 .......................... 
35-44. ......................... 
45-54 .......................... 
55-64 .......................... 
65 and over. .................... 

124 -29-l 47 230 109 
1;; 122 165 125 
103 96 27 8: ;; 103 

1;; 1:; 
107 135 142 72 
259 361 -35 50 

SOURCE.-Actual based on data in Table 17-age group 25-64, units with employad head; age group 65 and over, all units. Expected, see dis- 
curdon on pp. 20-22. 

from the British data.l* The coefficients are 
presented in the form of an index over age 
groups with the age group 35-64 as base. 

The coefficient of net worth has the sim- 
plest form, being determined by the family 
size factor, Gt, and remaining life span, Lt. 
(In accordance with the procedure followed 
by Modigliani and Ando the average life 
span has been taken as 75 years.) Thus, 
according to the life-cycle hypothesis, in a 
cross section at one point in time, younger 
consumers will be observed to spend a 
smaller fraction of their current net worth 
than older units, given the sum of current 
and expected future earnings, because older 
units have fewer years over which a given 
amount of resources must extend. While the 
introduction of family size considerations 
will modify the pattern somewhat, the co- 
efficient of net worth will nevertheless tend 
to increase with age. 

=For consumer units who have not reached retirement age, 
the life-cycle hypothesis pertains to units with employed head. 
Therefore. in develodne the exoccted oattern of coefficients 
for this test, data on sk of &t and hisposable income for 
units with employed head were used for units in the age 
group 25-64. For the four groups in the range 25-64 shown 
in Table 8, average size of unit for units with employed head 
was as follows: 4.0, 4.6, 3.5, 2.6. For the same four age 
grouP.% average disposable income was as follows: $6,205, 
$7,324, $7,591, and $6,205. Data for units in the 6%andaver 
age group are shown in Table S 17. 

The coefficient of current income has a 
more complicated form, being determined 
by the factors determining the net worth 
coefficient and, in addition, the relation be- 
tween the sum of current and future eam- 
ings and permanent income. (Modigliani 
and Ando argue that the factor, vl, which 
relates to short-term income variability will 
not vary enough with age to change the 
pattern of the coefficients.) The ratio of cur- 
rent and future earnings to permanent in- 
come will decline with age and will appar- 
ently more than offset the increase due to . 
the aging factor through the age group 55- 
64. The net result is a decline in the mar- 
ginal propensity to consume through the 
age group 55-64 and then an increase for 
the 65-and-over group. 

Another way of looking at this tendency 
of the marginal propensity to consume to 
decline with age is discussed by Modigliani 
and Brumberg in terms of the effect of a 
change in current income on total antici- 
pated resources. “The increase in expected 
income . . . which accompanies the change 
in current income, produces a relatively 
larger increase in the anticipated total re- 
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sources of a younger than of an older house- 
hold, if E [the elasticity of income expecta- 
tions] is above the minimal value, because 
of the greater number of years over which 
the higher level of income will be received.” I9 
Thus the consumption response of younger 
units to a given change in current income 
will be greater than that of older units, 
leading to a declining pattern of marginal 
propensities in the cross section. 

In summing the individual propensities 
to obtain the mean value, the constant term 
reduces to a quantity proportional to the 

mean value of T (Y). With : and Y mov- 

ing in opposite directions with respect to 
age, the net effect is an initial increase in 
the coefficients followed by a decline. 

Before turning to the comparison of the 
expected with the actual coefficients, some 
comment should be made about the major 
departures of the survey concepts from 
those required by the life-cycle hypothesis. 
Such departures were of concern to Modig- 
liani and Ando in their test based on the 
British data. Although depreciation is the 
concept of consumption of automobiles and 
other consumer durables specified by the 
life-cycle theory, the survey consumption 
measure used for the comparison covers 
net purchase of automobiles and other dura- 
bles. Modigliani and Ando do not seem to 
feel that this shortcoming invalidates the 
test. 

A more serious departure is the fact that 
the survey net worth measure does not 
cover equity in retirement plans and life 
insurance. This means that the individual’s 
total resources will be understated unless 
some adjustment is made. To this end, in 
estimating Y, for each age group Modigliani 

le Modigliani and Brumberg, op. cit., p. 424. 

and Ando include the retirement income 
received by the 65-and-over age group. 
That procedure has been followed in de- 
riving the patterns of coefficients shown in 
Table 8.“’ 

To return to the comparison of the coeffi- 
cients, the observed coefficients are taken 
from Table 17. The cross-section marginal 
propensity to save out of disposable income 
in the regression of saving (excluding net 
purchases of automobiles) on disposable in- 
come and on net worth ranges from 0.13 
in the 65-and-over age group to 0.43 in the 
25-34 group. Except for the oldest group, 
the coefficients are all several times their 
standard errors. The net worth coefficients 
are all very small; except for the 25-34 age 
group they are negative, the sign required 
by the hypothesis. The R”s are all low, 
especially in the middle age range. 

For comparison with the expected pat- 
tern of coefficients, the coefficients from the 
saving regressions have been transformed 
into coefficients of the regression of con- 
sumption on disposable income and net 
worth and are presented in the form of an 
index over age groups in Table 8. The net 
worth coefficients show the expected rise 
across the three oldest age groups. As al- 
ready noted, the sign in the 25-34 age 
group is not in accord with the life-cycle 
hypothesis and, while the coefficient in the 
35-44 group has the expected sign, the 
coefficient is larger than it should be relative 

‘OAcmalty Modigliani and Ando develop two sets of esti- 
mated incane coefficients, one estimated as just described and 
the other assuming that pension and insurance reserves are 
accumulami more evenly over the life span. The two estimates 
arc. very similar with respect to their -pattern over the age 
range. 

The adjustment of total resources to cover retirement re- 
serves is necessary in part because the Survey ‘measure of 
current incvme does not cover employer contributions to public 
and privanz retirement plans. 

The Swrey measure of consumption also departs from that 
required by the hypothesis because it covers employee contribu- 
tions to wcial insurance and saving through life insurance. 
The expwied patterns of the coefficients have not been ad- 
justed to aRow for this noncomparability. 
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to the older groups. The income coefficients 
show the expected decline across the age 
range 35-64 and the expected increase in 
the 65and-over group. The pattern for the 
constant term seems to depart markedly 
from the expected shape.*l 

Perhaps these data can be said to be in 
accord with a modified life-cycle theory in 
that the notion of redistributing resources 
to obtain a desirable pattern of consumption 
becomes more feasible as the individual 
ages and the uncertainties about his total 
resources diminish. The patterns of the net 
worth and income coefficients suggest this. 

The failure of the constant term to show a 
pattern similar to the expected pattern may 
be related to the assumption about bequests. 

If the assumption is substantially in error- 
that is, if the consumer plans a bequest to 
his heirs-and, if the planned bequest has 
no relation to total resources, then only the 
constant term in the regression would be 
affected. If the planned bequest is, say, some 
proportion of total resources, then the level 
of all the coefficients would be lowered.” 
If the proportion does not vary with age, 
the general pattern with respect to age 
should not be affected. If the proportion 
increases with age-an assumption which 
seems more plausible than a declining pro- 
portion-the income coefficients and the 
constant terms would decline more rapidly 
and the net worth coefficients would rise 
less rapidly. 

MODELS DEVELOPED BY THORE 

Thore formulates a number of preference 
models of consumer saving behavior and 
uses data for the year 1957 collected in a 
Swedish savings survey to make statistical 
estimates.23 The simplest models are con- 
cerned with the consumer’s decision about 
his consumption and saving for the next 
period. The individual consumer has re- 
sources at the beginning of a period con- 
sisting of the income that he expects to re- 
ceive during the period and the wealth that 
he has accumulated. His utility function, or 
preference index, to use Thore’s terminol- 
ogy, is a function of the consumption that 
he plans for the next period, the wealth that 
he plans to hold at the end of the next 
period, and, in some of the models, an 
indicator of past experience such as ac- 
cumulated wealth, Maximization of the 
preference index leads to an optimum di- 
vision of resources between consumption 
and wealth. Saving is given by the increase 
in wealth holdings over the period. 

More elaborate models are intertemporal 
in nature in that they deal with the alloca- 
tion of lifetime resources over the remaining 
lifespan. As in the life-cycle hypothesis, the 
consumer has some amount of resources 
consisting of accumulated wealth, current 
income, and expected earnings. The prefer- 
ence index depends on the entire consump- 
tion stream rather than consumption for 
the next period only. Maximization of the 
preference function leads to an optimum 
pattern of consumption over time. 

Two of Thore’s models are presented in 

*~Two sets of coefficients are shown in Table 17 for the 
25-64 age group-one for all units and one for units with 
employed head. The latter group is the appropriate one to 
use for a test of the life-cycle hypothesis; however, as can be 
seen in the table, the two differ very little, even in the age. 
group 55-64. 

zz If VC = Yt + AI - Zr, where II = 
AL+I 

(1 + R)L+‘-r ’ 

thenthc~ostanttermbccomer~ [(z) ,-z,] . 

IfZz=z(Yt+Af),thenV~-(1-z) (Yt+At) and 

C+l-z) (Yt-j-At). 

23 S. Thme, Household Saving and the Price Level (Stock- 
holm: National Institute of Economic Research, 1961). 
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this publication, and his statistical results 
are compared with results from the Survey 
of Changes in Family Finances. The model 
which is discussed first is concerned with 
decisions about consumption in the next 
period and permits past experience to influ- 
ence current behavior. Following Thore’s 
terminology, this is referred to as a prefer- 
ence model of lagged behavior. The model 
which is discussed second involves deter- 
mination of the entire consumption stream 
and, following Thore, this is referred to 
as an intertemporal preference model. 

A preference model of lagged behavior. 
The preference index is assumed to be a 
function of consumption planned for the 
next period, wealth holdings planned for 
the end of the next period, and accumu- 
ated wealth as an indicator of past experi- 
ence. Maximization of the preference index 
yields consumption as a function of income 
expected for the next period and accumu- 
lated wealth. Thore does not place any re- 
strictions on the preference index which 
would lead to a specific form for the con- 
sumption function. However, in his statis- 
tical work he uses linear regression models. 
Moreover, his preference model assumes 
perfect foresight, and so consumption plan- 
ned for the next period will be achieved 
and the income expected will be received. 
Thus in the estimation of the regression 
model current consumption is regard&l as 
a function of current disposable income and 
beginning-of-period wealth as follows: 24 
c = a + by* + d(M-1 + VV-1 - D-1) (7) 
Here Y* is current disposable income; 
(M-, + vL --LX,) is beginning-of-period 
wealth, with M being “bank money”, vV, 
stocks, and D, debts. Thore assumes that 

24 Ibid., pp. 51-54, 66-16. For convenience in presentation 
the symbols have been changed slightly and the price deflator, 
1 

-, has been omitted. 
P 

consumption is an increasing function of 
both income and wealth, so that b and d 
will both be greater than zero. Moreover, 
he assumes that the income/consumption 
effect is stronger than the asset/consump- 
tion effect and so b is greater than d. The 
constant term a is assumed to be greater 
than zero. 

In his statistical estimation of this model 
Thore regresses saving rather than con- 
sumption on current disposable income and 
beginning-of-period wealth. Because saving 
is equal to disposable income less consump- 
tion, the equation which was estimated has 
the following form: 

S = -a + (l-b)Y* 
- dfkf-, + vV-1 - D-1) (8) 

The parameters and variables are as de- 
scribed for equation (7). The regression 
results are shown in Table 9. 

The marginal propensity to save with 
respect to income shown by the Swedish 
data is somewhat larger than that of the 
Survey of Changes in Family Finances- 
0.33 compared to 0.24 (see Table 17)- 
for saving excluding purchases of durable 
goods. Moreover, because the Swedish data 
exclude units with farms or unincorporated 
businesses, the marginal propensity for all 
units might be somewhat larger than 0.33. 

Thore’s comment is as follows: “One out- 
standing result is immediately apparent. The 
regression coefficient of wealth is very small, 
close to zero, and in some cases even posi- 
tive. A fundamental ingredient in our theo- 
retical set-up in this book has been to as- 
sume that the ownership of wealth has a 
stimulating effect upon consumption. It now 
appears that this effect is actually very 
weak, if it exists at all.” 25 

There investigates the asset/saving rela- 

*sIbid., p. 70. 
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Table 9-REGRESSION OF SAVING EXCLUDING DURABLE GOODS ON DISPOSABLE INCOME AND 
NET WEALTH WITHIN NET WEALTH AND AGE GROUPS: SWEDISH DATA FOR 1957 

Group 

All units -2,475 .327 (.015) .OOl (.Ool) .34 

kronor) 
....... 
....... 
....... 

Size of net wealth (in 
Lessthanzero..... 
O-999......... 
1,00&1,999. 
2,00@2,999. 
3,ooo-4,999. 
5,00&9,999. 
lO,ooo-19,999,. 
20,00@49,999, 
50,00@99,999. 
100,000 and over 

. . 
. . 

-194 .099 (.021) 
-93 .OOl (.017) 

-728 .101 (.044) 
-317 .041 (.034) 
-930 .I58 (042) 

-53 .052 c.035) 

-6,z: .073 .682 i.035j c.033) 
-6,956 .462 t.065) 
- 5,454 .415 (.066) 

.17 

:Z 
.03 
.22 
.02 

:: 
.39 
.37 

Age of head 
Below 25. 
25-30. __ 
30-35. . 
35-40.... 
40-45.... 
45-50.. 
5&55.... 
55-60.. 
60-65.. 
Above 65. 

. 

. 

Coefficient of- 
Constant 

term 
(in kronor) Disposable 

income Net wealth 

- 105 
-798 

-1,657 
-2,416 
- 1,748 
-1,021 
-7,004 
-1,103 
-2,025 

-938 

.018 (.028) 

.090 t.050) 

.202 i.067) 

.814 1.040) 

.I71 (.066j 

.296 t.030) 

.148 i.057) 

-.035 (.044) 
.071 (.034) 
.025 (.027) 

-Jo2 (.014) 
- ,008 (.006) 

.016 (.OlO) 
- .062 c.0161 

_ 

.Ol 

.I1 

.16 

.31 

.20 

.22 

.82 

:; 
.21 

SOURCE.-S. There, Household Saving and the Price Level (Stockholm: National Institute of Economic Research, 1961), p. 73 for net wealth 
regressions and p. 159 for age regressions. 

tion further by regressing saving on income 
within groups of consumer units stratified 
by size of wealth. According to his model 
as expressed in equation (8)) the larger 
the amount of wealth, the smaller the inter- 
cept term should be. This is because wealth 
is assumed to have an inhibiting effect on 
saving.2o The slope is expected to be the 
same for each size of wealth class, that is, 
the regressions are expected to be parallel. 

The results which are shown in Table 9 
are summarized by Thore as follows: “On 

=The intercept term for the regressions stratified by size of 
wealth is the sum of two terms in equation (8)-the intercept 
term and the wealth term. According to the model, both 
terms are negative. However, the absolute amount of the 
wealth term increases with size of wealth. Thus, according 
to the model, the regression for a group of units with above 
average wealth will have a negative intercept which is larger 
in absolute amount than that for a group with below average 
wealth. 

moderate asset levels the stratum regressions 
are indeed all almost parallel. But on high 
and very high asset levels the slope of the 
stratum regressions becomes steeper. As to 
the level position of the stratum regression 
the situation is rather bewildering. There is 
a tendency for the saving stratum to move 
upwa.rds (‘wrong’ direction) at moderate 
levels of assets and only later on at high and 
very high levels of assets to turn and to 
move downwards again (‘right’ direction).” 27 

Thore concludes that there must be “se- 
vere specification errors” and that, “The 
relation between saving, income, and wealth 
is nonlinear . . . . We have assumed that 
increasing capital stimulates consumption 

21Tho~ op. cit., p. 13. 
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and leads to a certain saturation of the for- 
mation of new capital. But Katona doubts 
that such saturation occurs. Capital can 
only accumulate at a high level of saving 
(disregarding capital gains for a moment). 
A household with a high level of saving 
acquires savings habits adjusted to such a 
high level. As the household finds that its 
capital is accumulating, it will raise its 
savings goals. Its saving aspirations will 
grow. High capital will go hand in hand 
with high Saving.“” 

The relation among income, wealth, and 
saving was investigated further with data 
from the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances. Table‘ 18 shows the multiple lin- 
ear regression of saving excluding net pur- 
chases of automobiles on disposable incoine 
and net worth for all units and for units 
grouped by age of head. To express the 
relation between saving and net worth, 
dummy variables (which have the value 
one if the respondent is a member of a 
particular net worth class and the value 
zero if not) were introduced into the re- 
gression. An interaction term between in- 
come and net worth was also introduced 
to express the fact that the relation between 
saving and income might differ among 
size of net worth classes. This procedure is 
equivalent to the linear regression of sav- 
ing on income within size of net worth 
group. The intercept term in the regression 
of saving on income for units in a particular 
net worth group is given by the sum of 
the constant term and the coefficient of the 
dummy variable for that size of net worth 
group; the income coefficient is given by 
the sum of the coefficient of disposable in- 
come and the income/,net worth interaction 
term. For example, for all units in the net 

“Ibid., pp. 13-15. 

worth group $25,000-$99,999 the inter- 
cept term is 104 ( -242 -I- 346) and the 
income coefficient is .135 (.118 + .017). 

Turning first to the regression for all 
units, the intercept term first moves down- 
ward and then upward at net worth levels 
of $25,000 or more. Thus one might con- 
clude ivith Thore that high capital will go 
hand in hand with high saving. However, 
turning to the regressions within age groups, 
the patterns of intercept terms seem more 
clearly in accord with Thore’s model-that 
is, the intercept terms seem generally to 
decline with level of net worth, although the 
pattern is somewhat erratic. 

These results suggest that the effect which 
is of concern to Thore results in part from 
the failure to hold age constant. The units 
with above-average wealth are by and large 
older units. As discussed in Section 2, these 
are the units with high saving/income ratios 
before retirement and low saving/income 
ratios after retirement.29 Thus the observed 
tendency in the Swedish data for the inter- 
cept to move upward at moderate levels of 
assets may reflect the saving behavior of 
older units before retirement, and the tend- 
ency for the intercept to move downward 
at high levels may reflect the saving be- 
havior of units after retirement. 

An intertemporal preference model. The 
preference index is assumed to be a function 
of the entire consumption stream and of 
wealth holdings at the end of the life span. 
Maximization of the preference index leads 
to solutions for planned consumption which 
are functions of beginning-of-period wealth, 
current income, and a particular function 
of the expected stream of noncapital in- 

. 

BThe Swdish data on mean saving as a percentage of mean 
income for the six age groups shown in Table 7 are as follows: 
-1, 5, 9, 14, 7, 1. The percentages are based on data in 
Thore, op. &it., Table 5.1, p. 137. 

f 



27 
--- ._--_.1_--1 

come.3o The particular function is Lindahl’s 
subjective income-the interest which would 
mature during the first period on the present 
value of all expected noncapital income.31 
The regression model is as follows: 

C = a + bY* +c (y - n) 
+ d(M_, + vv-1 - D-1) (9) 

Here Y* is current disposable income, y is 
current noncapital income, n is subjective 
income, and (M-, I+ vV-~ - D-,) is begin- 
ning-of-period wealth. 

As in the lagged behavior model, Thore 
assumes that consumption is an increasing 
function of income and wealth so that b 
and d in equation (9) are both greater than 
zero. The intercept term a is assumed 
greater than zero. 

With respect to the coefficient c of the 
difference between current (noncapital) and 
subjective income, Thore reasons as follows. 
At a given level of current income, those 
households which have a larger subjective 
income will have larger consumption than 
households with smaller subjective incomes. 
This is because consumption is assumed to 
be an increasing function of both current 
and subjective income. At a given level of 
current income it follows that consumption 

30Thore, op. cit.. pp. 140-41, 151-57. 
S’Lindabl’s subjective income and Friedman’s permanent in- 

come are closely related. Subjective income is given by: 

n=Re 
$ (1 + Rt) (1 + ,‘:+I,. . . (1 + R.) ’ where Ra is the 

interest rate expected in period s and YI is noncapital income 
expected in period s. See There, op. cit., pp. 123-24. 

Permanent income is given by: 

x=pJ $ & 
“where yrJ is the expected return from the ith asSet during 
the rth future period, and iJ is the subjective discount rate 
appropriate for the ith asset.” See Modialiani and Ando. “The 
%r&nent Income’. and the ‘Life Cycle’ Hypothesis of Saving 
Behavior: Comparison and Tests,” Proceedings of the Confer- 
ence on Consumption and Saving (University of Pennsylvania, 
1960). vol. 2, p, 78. 

If the consumer is considered to have only one asset, human 
capital, then the two concepts arc identical. 

and the diflerence between current and sub- 
jective income will be negatively correlated. 
Therefore, in equation (9) the coefficient 
c of (y-n) will be less than zero. 

Thore introduces age as a proxy for the 
variable (y-n). Younger families are likely 
to have current earnings below their sub- 
jective income; hence the difference be- 
tween current and subjective income is 
likely to be negative. As families age, cur- 
rent earnings will rise above subjective 
income so that the expression (y-n) is 
likely to be positive. In a regression of 
consumption on current income and wealth 
within a particular age group the intercept 
term is given by the sum of two terms in 
equation (9)-the intercept term and the 
term in (y-n). According to the model, 
the intercept term of equation (9) is posi- 
tive. The term in (y-n) is the product of 
the coefficient c which is negative and the 
difference between current and subjective 
income which may be positive or negative. 
Because the term in (y-n) is likely to be 
positive for young families, the intercept 
term in the regression for young families 
will be positive. Because the term in (y - n) 
is likely to be negative for older families, 
the intercept in the regression for older 
families will be lower than that for young 
families. The age-stratified regressions are, 
however, expected to be parallel; that is, 
the coefficients for income and wealth are 
not expected to vary with age. 

In his statistical estimation of this model 
Thore regresses saving (excluding durable 
goods) rather than consumption on current 
disposable income and beginning-of-period 
wealth within age group. The results are 
shown in Table 9. The wealth coefficients 
are all small, and the signs are mixed posi- 
tive and negative. The pattern of the income 
coefficients is rather erratic, and it is dif- 
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ficult to argue that Thore’s model is given 
much support by these results. Thore does 
not comment on the results of this particu- 
lar regression. However, in another test of 
this same general model, Thore regresses 
saving on current income within age group 
and finds a pattern of constant terms very 
similar to the one for the model with cur- 
rent income and wealth as independent 
variables. His comment on that model sug- 
gests that he feels that the pattern of con- 
stant terms is in accord with the model. 
“The diagram shows that the regression 
strata in the 40-60 years of age interval 
are indeed situated higher up in the dia- 
gram than are‘the strata in the other age 
intervals.” 3g 

Can one say that the data from the Sur- 
vey of Changes in Family Finances as 
shown in Table 17 are in accord with 
Thore’s intertemporal model? On the favor- 
able side is the pattern of the constant 
terms-in the age range 35-54 the intercept 
is a negative $600-$700 compared with a 
negative $1,900 in the 25-34 group. While 
the income coefficients in the three age 
groups in the middle-35-64-might be 
said to differ little, they are very different in 

turn from those in the youngest and oldest 
group. As noted earlier, the net worth co- 
efficients are small, and with the exception 
of the youngest group, have the right sign 
for the Thore model. 

Thore’s intertemporal model has much in 
common with the life-cycle model. Both 
models assume a preference index which is 
a function of the entire consumption stream 
and closing wealth balances. In both cases 
empirical estimation involves the linear re- 
gression of saving on current disposable 
income and beginning-of-period wealth 
within age groups. However, Thore’s rea- 
soning about the coefficients leads him to 
expect only the intercept term to vary with 
age, while under the life-cycle hypothesis, 
all the coefficients are age dependent. 

The Swedish data were found to lend 
little support to Thore’s intertemporal 
model. Can they be said to be in accord 
with the life-cycle hypothesis? The pattern 
of the intercept terms exhibits something of 
the parabolic shape required by the hypoth- 
esis; however, the income coefficients do 
not seem to have any particular age pattern. 
And many of the wealth coefficients are of 
the wrong sign for the hypothesis. 

I 
STOCK ADJUSTMENT 3lODELS 

/ 
/ 

worth goal which relates to some other 

In a stock adjustment model the consumer 

economic variable, such as his income. If 

unit is envisioned as having an asset or net 

his net worth is out of line with this goal, 
there will be some adjustment of his hold- 
ings to bring them into line. Thus net worth 
or changes in net worth will be determined 
by the gap between the desired and actual 

zThore, op. cit., p. 151. In the regression of saving on in- 
come and wealth the intercept terms will, of course, be of 
opposite sign from those in the regression of consumption on 
income and wealth so that the intercept for the 40-60 age 
group is expected to be higher than that for younger age 
groups. 

The model may be expressed in linear 

level of assets and by the speed with which 

form as: 
NWt - NWM = r(NWt* - NWt-J (10) 

the gap is eliminated. 

or, in ratio form, as: 

(11) 

where NWt is the actual level of net worth 
at the end of period t, NWt_, is the actual 
level at the end of period t- 1, NWt* is the 
desired level at the end of period t, and 
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r( or p) is the speed with which the gap is 
being eliminated. Taking saving over the 
period t, (St), as a measure of change in 
net worth, the linear form may also be 
expressed as : 

St = r(NWt* - NW,_,) (12) 
A speed of adjustment, r (or p), close to 
zero implies that the unit is moving toward 
its investment goal very slowly. A value of, 
say, 0.2 for r means that one-fifth of the gap 
will be eliminated in 1 year, or about two- 
thirds in 5 years-the delayed adjustment 
model. If r (or p) is close to one, then the 
entire gap will be closed in about one period 
-the instantaneous adjustment model. 

If the asset goal is related to income, then 
net worth or saving will be a function of 
income and, in the delayed adjustment 
model, of earlier net worth. Various as- 
sumptions may be made about the relation 
between the asset goal for period t and in- 
come during period t, (Yf), as follows: 

NWV,* = a -I- bY, (13) 
NWt* = a -I- bY, -I- cYt2 (14) 
NW,* = aYtb (15) 

These assumptions lead to a number of al- 
ternative relations among current and past 
net worth and income. For example, sub- 
stitution of equation ( 13) into equation 
(12) yields: 

Sr = ra -I- rbY, - rNW+, (16) 
Thus, in a regression of saving on income 
and past net worth, the coefficient of past 
net worth is an estimator of the speed of ad- 
justment and the coefficient of income pro- 
vides a basis for estimating b, the rate of 
change in the asset goal with respect to 
income. 

The linear regressions of saving on in- 
come and net worth have already been 
introduced in the discussion of the life-cycle 
theory (see also Tables 16 and 17). As 

was noted in that discussion, the net worth 
coefficients are very small, implying a very 
long period of adjustment to the saving 
goal. 33 Because r is so close to zero, the 
implied rate of change in assets with respect 
to income, b, is very large. 

The linear model with an asset goal re- 
lated to income in a parabolic fashion, 
equation ( 14), leads to the following rela- 
tion among saving, income, and past net 
worth: 
St = ra -I rbY, i- rcYt2 - rNW,_, (17) 
or 
St 1 
- = ra r i- rb -I- rcYt - r 

NW,-, 

YC t 
y (18) 

t 
The regression shown in equation (18) was 
fitted for each of the age groups and for 
saving including and excluding net purchase 
of automobiles. The results, shown in 
Tables 19 and 20, are mixed with respect 
to the nonlinearity of the saving/income 
relation. The coefficient of the parabolic 
term, Y, is highly significant in the youngest 
age group only. In the age group 35-44 the 
coefficient of Y is negative, leading to nega- 
tive marginal propensities to save &ith re- 
spect to income above about $20,000 or 
above about $4,000 when net worth is in- 
traduced into the equation, The net worth 
coefficients are small with the exception of 
the age group 35-44 in which the coeffi- 
cient is about 0.10 with a positive sign. 

. 

“Frank de Leeuw has pointed out to me that the small 
speeds of adjustment may be attributable in part to bias in the 
estimated net worth coefficient. Assume that the true relation 
among net uvrth (NWt), income (I’), and lagged net worth 
(NH’.I) is given by: NWI = rbY + (I--r)Mf’-I + mZ, 
where Z is some third variable. If the parameters are estimated 
by regressing NWc on Y and WV-I, that is, if Z is omitted 
from the regression, the result will be an upward bias in 
(1 -7) if 2 is correlated with NWt-I and if the partial rela- 
tions between Z and NWI and between Z and NW~-I are of 
the same sign, (See 2. Griliches, “A Note on Serial Correla- 
tion Bias in Estimates of Distributed Lags,” Economerrica, 
vol. 29, January 1961, p. 69.1 

Because saving is given by: St = iVWc - NF+‘_I = rbY 
-~NWI_~ + mZ the coefficient of lagged net worth in the 
regression of saving on income and lagged net worth will be 
biased toward zero, or, if the upward bias in (1 - I) is very 
large, the cocdicient of lagged net worth may be of the wrong 
sign for the various hypotheses under discussion. 
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The ratio model with an asset goal as 
expressed in equation ( 15) was also esti- 
mated for each of the age groups. The 
particular function fitted is as follows: 

NWt aYtb p P= ~ 
NWt-, ( ) 

(19) 
NWt-1 

or 
log NWt = p log a -I- pb log Yt 

+ (1 - p) log NWt_, (20) 
Net worth for the end of 1963, the depen- 
dent variable, was obtained by adding 1963 
saving to net worth at the end of 1962 and 
therefore does not reflect unrealized capital 
gains and losses arising during 1963. The 
speed of adjustment is given as one less the 
coefficient of earlier net worth. The elas- 
ticity of net worth with respect to income, 
b, is given by dividing the income coefficient 
by p, the speed of adjustment. The regres- 
sion results, shown in Table 21, indicate 
that, for units in the 35-and-over age range, 
7 to 10 per cent of the gap in the logarithms 
would be eliminated in 1 year, or one-third 
to one-half in 6 years. 

It is perhaps reasonable to assume that 
the household relates its saving goal to some 
concept of income with a longer time 
horizon than 1 year. Crockett and Friend in 
a recent analysis of saving data collected 
by the Survey Research Center of the Uni- 
versity of Michigan for the years 1960-61 
tried various approaches to measuring per- 
manent or normal income, including aver- 
age income for the 5-year period 1958-62. 

With respect to the speed of response, the 
results of the Survey of Changes in Family 
Finances are not dissimilar to the Crockett- 
Friend results. For example, Crockett and 
Friend found that the linear models yielded 
very low speeds of adjustment. The ratio 
model showed a speed of adjustment of 
0.16 for employee units, implying that 

about one-sixth of the gap between the 
logarithms of desired and actual net worth 
would be eliminated in 1 year. For self- 
employed units the speed of response was 
somewhat faster, implying that one-fifth of 
the gap would be closed in 1 year. Thus,, 
for employee units Crockett and Friend 
estimated that about two-thirds of the gap 
would be eliminated in about 6 years and 
a somewhat larger proportion for self- 
employed units.34 This compares with the 
one-third to one-half reported in this pub- 
lication.“’ 

One of the major objectives of the 
Crockett-Friend paper is the investigation 
of the long-run income elasticity of total 
net worth. Indeed these authors state that, 
“The most noteworthy of the substantive 
findings . . . is that the long-run normal 
income elasticity of total net worth and 
short-run normal income elasticity of total 
saving are substantially higher than one, a 
result which is inconsistent with the usual 
version of the ‘permanent’ income hypo- 
thesis”.3” The permanent income hypothesis 
would imply a unitary income elasticity for 
net worth holding age constant “in the ab- 
sence of disequilibrium asset holdings, tran- 
sitory income and capital gains . . . .” 37 

3’J. Crockett and I. Friend, “Consumer Investment Be- 
havior,” Determinants of Investment Behavior (New York: 
National Bureau of Economic Research, 1967), pp. 62-64 
and p. 73. 

a Income for the Zyear period 1962-63 was available for 
many units in the Survey of Changes in Family Finances and 
was introduced into the various models described above as an 
estimate of permanent income. The results were very similar 
to those using only 1963 income in that the linear model 
yielded very small net worth coefficients and the ratio model 
gave about the same estimates of speeds of response. To the 
extent that the results were different, the difference is attrib- 
utable in some part to bias introduced by the loss of ccm- 
sumer units for whom 1962-63 income was missing. Estimates 
of the 1963 income coefficients for the group for whom 1962- 
63 income was known were markedly smaller than those for 
the entire sample in several of the age groups, particularly the 
35-M group. 

~Crockett and Friend, op. cit., p. 127. 

31 Ibid.. p. 49. 
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With the ratio model Crockett and Friend 
generally found income elasticities of as- 
sets of 1.5 or more for both the instantane- 
ous and the delayed adjustment models3’ 
As may be seen in Table 10, results of the 
Survey of Changes in Family Finances for 
the delayed adjustment model were general- 
ly greater than one, but the model which 
assumes instantaneous adjustment yields 
somewhat smaller elasticities. 

The 1960-61 elasticities shown in Table 
10 pertain to an average of household in- 
come over the period 1958-62 whereas-the 
1963 elasticities pertain to 1963 income. 
Because a S-year average is presumably a 
better estimator of permanent income than 
current income alone, the 1960-61 data 
come closer to being appropriate for test- 
ing the permanent income hypothesis. In 
other words, both sets of elasticities from 
the Survey of Changes in Family Finances 
are presumably biased downward because 

“The linear regression of saving on net worth implies un- 
realistically large income elasticities of assets because of the 
low speeds of adjustment. 

of the presence of transitory income, al- 
though as noted above the introduction of 
2-year income does not change the results 
appreciably. 

Table IO--ELASTICITIES OF NET WORTH WITH 
RESPECT TO INCOME WITHIN AGE GROUPS, 
1963 AND 19-61 

Income elasticities from- 

Group 
1963 Survey of 1960-61 Survey 

Changes in Research 
Family Finances Center data 

Age of head : 
18-24 ............. 
2>34 ............. 
35-w............ 
45-s4 ............. 
55-W ............. 
65 and over ........ 

Instantaneous model 1 

n.a. 
I .22 1 

2.09 
1.34 2.37 

.98 1.20 

.88 

.97 1.55 

Age of head: 
18-24 ............. 
2>34 ............. 
35-44 ............. 
4>54 ............. 
5564 ............. 
65 and over ........ 

Delayed adjustment model 1 
n.a. 3.22 1.73 1 
2.39 2.15 
1.45 .81 

.63 
1.11 2.72 

ma. Not available. 
1 See pp. 28-29. 
So”~n-1963 data are from Table 21. 1960-61 Survey Research 

Center data are from Crockett and Friend. “Consumer Investment 
Behavior.” Lkrerminants of Investment Behavior. (New York: Na- 
tional Bureau of Economic Research. 19671, Table 6. pp. 63-69. 
Data for 1960-61 are for employee units only. 
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Composition of Saving 
In Section 3 the consumer’s saving decision 
was discussed in terms of a choice between 
consumption and saving without regard to 
the many diverse elements which make up 

the whole of saving. The central tenet of 
the life-cycle hypothesis that saving is done 
primarily to effect the optimum consump- 
tion pattern over the life span does not 
seem to require that saving take any par- 
ticular form. Indeed, Modigliani and Brum- 
berg conclude that “. . . uncertainty as well 
as many other factors must be recognized 
as being of great importance if one is in- 
terested in developing a satisfactory theory 
of the composition of the ‘portfolio’ or, 
which is equivalent, of the rate of addition 
to the specific assets. They do not seem to 
be essential, however, for the development 
of a useful theory of the factors controlling 
the over-all rate of saving.” 39 

It is, of course, generally recognized that 
there are portfolio differences related to the 
life cycle. This effect can be seen from the 
composition of wealth for different age 

3g Modigliani and Brumberg, op cit., p. 429. 

groups. Homes and automobiles constitute 
36 per cent of the wealth in the 35-54 age 
group, but only 27 per cent in the 55-64 
group and 23 per cent for those 65 years 
and over. (See Table 11.) Such assets as 
marketable securities, mortgage assets, and 
investment real estate, grouped together in 
Table 11 as investment assets, on the other 

Table II-COMPOSITION OF WEALTH BY AGE ~ 
GROUP, DECEMBER 31, 1962 

(Percentas distribution of dollar aggregates) 

Total. . . 

Own home.. 
Automobile. 
Business. 
Liquid assets. 
Investment assets. 
Miscellaneous assets 

loo loo loo loo 

31 33 25 22 

2: 2’: 2; 1: 

Souwx-Dorothy S. Projector and Gertrude S. Weiss, Survey of 
Finmrcial Characteristics of Consumers (Board of Governors of the 
Federal Reserve System, August 1966) ; based on means in Table A8. 
p. 110. 

33 
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hand, become increasingly important as the 
consumer unit ages, representing almost 
one-half of total wealth for those 65 years 
and over in contrast to roughly one-fourth 
in the 35-54 age group. 

The inclination of younger units to invest 
in homes and automobiles can also be seen 
in the frequencies of different forms of sav- 
ing by age group. Almost one-half (45 per 
cent) of the units in the 35-54 group in- 
creased their home equity compared to one- 
third (30 per cent) in the 55-64 group and 
one-eighth ( 13 per cent) in the 65-and-over 
group. Similar proportions held for in- 
creased equity in automobiles. As may be 
seen in Table S 8, these differences by age 
group extended generally across the income 
range. Investment in other types of assets 
was much less strongly age-related in that 
the range of frequencies across age groups 
was much narrower. For example, the 
proportion of consumer units with an in- 
crease in liquid asset holdings reached a 
high of 49 per cent in the 45-54 age group 
and a low of 37 per cent in the 65-and-over 
group. 

The tendency of younger consumer units 
to purchase homes and automobiles and 
other consumer durable goods is also re- 
flected in the high proportion of younger 
units with changes in debt. Mortgage debt 
was being repaid by 40 per cent of those 
in the 35-54 age group, 24 per cent in the 
55-64 group, and 9 per cent in the 65-and- 
over group. All forms of personal debt were 
closely related to age. Among the youngest 
units-those less than 35 years-more than 
8 in 10 had a net change in personal debt, 
whereas among the oldest units-head aged 
65 years or more-the proportion was 3 in 
10. 

The empirical work which has been done 
by way of explaining investment in par- 

ticular assets has related portfolio composi- 
tion to general economic status, tastes, and 
relative yields of different types of invest- 
ments. The question of balance or equili- 
brium in the portfolio also plays a central 
role. Crockett and Friend, for example, say 
that, “In the explanation of individual com- 
ponents of saving (i.e., investment in specific 
types of real or financial assets), the ques- 
tion of portfolio balance assumes consider- 
able importance. The optimum portfolio 
structure would be expected to depend on 
the size of the portfolio (and thus on normal 
income). on tastes (in particular attitudes 
toward risk), and on relative rates of return 
and risks of assets which are reasonably 
close substitutes in the’ services they per- 
form. Because certain types of assets can 
only be purchased in rather large amounts 
and because some items are subject to sub- 
stantial capital gains and losses, portfolio 
imbalances are continually created and only 
gradually eliminated. A significant propor- 
tion of the variation in individual com- 
ponents of savings reflects this process, 
rather than simple adjustments to current 
variations in income or total net worth. 
Therefore we expect investment in a specific 
type of asset to show a considerably 
stronger negative correlation with initial 
holdings of that type of asset than with 
other assets.” 4o 

In an earlier analysis of the consumer 
capital account, Watts and Tobin state that, 
“The basic hypothesis . . . is that households 
endeavor to maintain a certain equilibrium 
or balance among the various items of cap- 
ital account: goods, cash and liquid assets, 
long-tern> financial assets, debts. The desired 
structure of assets and debt will be different 
for different households, depending, among 

a Crockett +ad Friend, op. cit., p. 18. 
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other things, on (a) their requirements and 
tastes for the services of consumers’ durable 
goods, (b) their needs for balances of cash 
and liquid assets to meet transactions and 
to provide for contingencies due to fluctua- 
tions of income and outlay, (c) the invest- 
ment requirements of their occupations, (d) 
the nature and remoteness of future de- 
mands on wealth, for retirement and for 
children, (e) their ability to borrow, (f) the 
extent of their information about capital 
markets, their estimates of the prospects, 
in terms of purchasing power, of various 
available assets, and their attitudes towards 
the associated risks, and (g) the difficulty 
and cost to them of making capital transac- 
tions. Since these factors are not directly 
observed, their influence must be sought in 
terms of observed variables with which they 
are likely to be related. Thus the desired 
structure of assets and debt may be ex- 
pected to be different for households differ- 
ing in respect to age, education, family size 
and composition, occupation, and loca- 
tion. . . . 

“One implication of the hypothesis is the 
possibility of an imbalance in the actual 
asset and debt structure of households-too 
much of some assets, too little of others . . . . 
The structure cannot be changed overnight 
given the imperfection of asset markets and 
the illiquidity of many assets. . . . The hypo- 
thesis implies, generally speaking, that the 
change in each stock will be negatively re- 
lated to the initial level of the stock itself 
but positively related to the initial level of 
other stocks.” 41 

The Watts-Tobin and the Crockett- 
Friend analyses employed similar statistical 

“H. Watts and J. Tobin, “Consumer Expenditures and the 
Capital Account,” Study of Consumer Expenditures, Incomes, 
and Savings, Proceedings of the Conference on Consumption 
and Saving (University of Pennsylvania, 1960), vol. 2, pp. 4 
and 5. 

models-the linear regression of the various 
components of saving on income, earlier 
holdings of particular assets, and earlier 
holdings of all other assets. Both analyses 
were limited by the absence of earlier data 
on many balance sheet items. This analysis 
makes use of the relatively detailed balance 
sheet data available from the 1963 study 
to test further the hypothesis just outlined. 

Whereas the Survey of Changes in 
Family Finances provides more comprehen- 
sive balance sheet information than has 
been available in the past, it, like most other 
cross-section studies, provides limited infor- 
mation on differences in tastes and none at 
all quantitatively on differences in reactions 
to interest rate changes. The problem of 
differences in tastes is usually approached 
by limiting the population group under 
analysis so as to minimize elements of di- 
versity. As a first approximation to a ho- 
mogeneous grouping, age-stratified regres- 
sions are shown in Tables 22 through 35 for 
the various components of saving. Three 
regressions are shown for each of five age 
groups. The first is the regression of saving 
in a particular asset on disposable income 
alone. The second is the regression of sav- _ 
ing in a particular asset on disposable in- 
come and on beginning-of-period wealth 
in that particular asset-that is, in “own” 
asset. And the third adds total net worth 
to the independent variables of the second 
regression. 

The inclusion of . beginning-of-period 
wealth in own asset generally increases 
the amount of explained variability over the 
regression of saving on income alone. For 
checking accounts, saving accounts, and 
publicly traded stock the increase is quite 
substantial, while for homes and automo- 
biles the increase is more nominal-that is, 
income alone explains about as much of 
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the variability as income and beginning-of- 
period holdings. For most items the addition 
of wealth in other types of assets adds little 
to the explanatory power of the regression. 
In general the amount of variability ex- 
plained is small. 

For homes, business, savings accounts, 
and personal debt the signs of the coeffi- 
cients of wealth in own asset are in ac- 
cord with the hypothesis; that is, for most 
age groups the coefficients are negative and 
are highly significant. For these same items 
the coefficients of total net worth are also 
generally in accord with the hypothesis- 
that is, positive for asset items and negative 
for debt.‘” The pattern for other types of 
assets lends less support to the hypothesis.‘” 

It has been shown in Section 3 <hat the 
coefficient of net worth in the regression of 
saving on income and net worth may be 
interpreted as the speed with which the 
consumer unit is adjusting his wealth hold- 
ings to the desired level-that level being 
in turn related to his income. In the regres- 

a Crockett and Friend, op. cit., point out that the appro- 
priate sign for net worth is ambiguous unless tastes are held 
constant. 

Q In the linear regression of saving in checking accounts on 
disposable income and December 31. 1962. holdines (Table 
26)’ the coefficients of December 31,’ 1962~‘checkin~ a&&~~ 
balances for the youngest and oldest age groups are positive 
and highly significant. This is in contradiction to the hypothesis 
and to the quadratic model show” in Table 40, in which the 
corresponding coefficients are negative and highly significant. 
There were a few cases with very large checking account 
balances and incomes and with very large increases in their 
balances during 1963. Omission of one such case from the 
25-34 age group and of two such cases from the 65-and-over 
age group yields the following for the linear model: 

Age 25-34 
Si =-119 +.031 Y -516 NW< RT= 26 

(.WS (.OSl) -1 

Si = -103 +.027 Y -571 NW1_1+.C03 NW-I c= .29 
(.005) C.052) wO1) 

Age 65 and over 

Si = -92 +.062 Y -.152 NWc G= .02 
LO22) (.051) -1 

Si = 32 LOld Y L199’ NW< +.OOs NW-I I?= .ll 
(.025) C.049) -1 (.OOl) 

The quadratic model is virtually ““changed by omission of 
these cases. 

sion of saving in a particular asset on in- 
come and net worth in that asset, the coeffi- 
cient may be similarly interpreted. For 
example, in the regression of change in 
savings accounts on disposable income, and 
holdings of savings accounts on December 
31, 1962, for units aged 25-34 years, the 
coefficient of savings accounts is -0.327.44 
Interpreted as a speed of adjustment this 
means that about one-third of the gap be- 
tween actual and desired holdings of sav- 
ings accounts is being eliminated in 1 year. 
For personal debt the estimated speed of 
adjustment for the 25-34 age group is sub- 
stantially higher; it indicates that about 
two-thirds of the imbalance is eliminated in 
1 year, For homes and businesses the esti- 
mated speeds are much slower. For the 
other age groups the pattern is similar in 
that the speeds of adjustment suggest a 
faster movement to the preferred portfolio 
position for savings accounts and personal 
debt than for homes and business. 

owners are very much in accord with the 

In order to analyze the portfolio problem 
for more homogeneous groupings, non- 
farm consumer units in the 35-54 age group 
were classified by their tenure-home- 
owners and renters-and by their employ- 
ment status-self-employed and salaried. 
Regressions of saving in different forms 
on disposable income, beginning-of-period 
wealth in own asset, and total net worth 
are shown in Tables 22 through 35. 

Results for the self-employed home- 

. 

@When “et worth on December 31, 1962, is introduced into 
the regression. the speed of response is given by the algebraic 
sum of the coefficients of net worth in own asset and total “et 
worth. Under the hypothesis saving in a particular asset SC 
is expected to be negatively related to “et worth in own asset, 
AS, and positively related to net worth in other assets, AT 
- Ai. In a linear model: 

S, = - ro Ai + ~(AT- Ai) - - (ro+ r~)Ai + EAT, 

where (r. + n) is the estimated coefficient of AS and h is the 
speed of respo”re. 

:: 
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hypothesis. Except for automobiles the 
coefficients of wealth in own asset are all 
negative and most are highly significant. 
The net worth coefficients, where they are 
statistically significant, all have the appro- 
priate sign. Results for the salaried home- 
owners and salaried renters lend consider- 
ably less support to the hypothesis. 

Regressions involving a quadratic rela- 
tion between saving in a particular form and 
income were also fitted for age groups and 
are shown in Tables 36 through 49. Three 
regressions are shown for each age group. 
The first is the regression of the ratio of sav- 
ing in a particular asset to disposable in- 

come on disposable income. The second is 
the regression of the saving ratio for a par- 
ticular asset on disposable income and the 
ratio of net worth in that particular asset 
to disposable income. The third adds the 
ratio of total net worth to disposable income 
to the independent variables of the second. 
The quadratic term in income is highly sig- 
nificant only for liquid and investment 
assets in the 65-and-over age group. The 
coefficients of wealth in own asset are more 
erratic than for the linear model. For check- 
ing accounts and personal debt they seem 
most clearly in accord with the hypothesis 
of imbalance. 
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DEFINITIONS 

NET WORTH 

For this Survey net worth on December 31, 1962, 
is the algebraic sum of equities in certain assets- 
own home; automobile; business, profession; liquid 
assets; investment assets; and miscellaneous assets 
-less unsecured debt. The components of net 
worth are described below. 

SAVING 

For this Survey saving is the algebraic sum of 
saving in each net worth component during 1963 
plus saving in the form of retirement plans during 
1963. The definition of saving in each net worth 
component is given immediately following the deli- 
nition of the net worth component. 

COMPONENTS OF NET WORTH 
AND SAVING 

Net worth in own home 

Represents the respondent’s estimate of the market 
value of his principal residence as well as any 
vacation homes owned, less debt secured by such 
properties. If a principal residence was used partly 
for business purposes, only the nonbusiness (per- 
sonal) share of the value and of debt outstanding 
are included here; the business portion is included 
under business and profession. Owner-occupied 
farm residences are not included here; they are 
counted as part of the value of the farm and are 
included under business and profession. 

Saving in own home 

Is the net of purchases of principal residences and 
vacation homes for personal use plus improve- 
ments less sales and less change in mortgage debt 
from December 3 1, 1962, to December 3 1, 1963. 
Improvements exclude housing maintenance or 
ordinary repairs as defined by the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics. Revaluations of assets are not counted. 

Net worth in automobile 

Is based on the respondent’s estimate of the market 
value of his car in the majority of cases. In the 

remaining cases, where the respondent’s estimate 
was lacking or inadequate, values from the Red 
Book of the National Market Reports, Inc.. were 
used. Debts secured by automobiles were deducted. 
When an automobile was used for both business 
and personal purposes, the market value and the 
debt included here are only for that portion of the 
automobile representing its personal use as re- 
ported by the respondent. The portion represent- 
ing business use, as well as the value of automo- 
biles used wholly for business, is included in the 
equity in the business. 

Saving in automobile 

Is purchases of automobiles for personal use less 
trade-in allowances and sales and less change in 
the instalment debts secured by automobiles from 
December 3 1, 1962, to December 31, 1963. The 
term net purchases of automobiles refers to pur- 
chases less trade-in allowances and sales. 

Net worth in business, profession (farm and 
nonfarm) 

Consists of the equity in farm and nonfarm sole 
proprietorships, partnerships, and closely held cor- 
porations in which the respondent considered him- 
self to be active in management. Closely held cor- 
porations are those whose shares are owned en- 
tirely by one individual, a family, or a small num- 
ber of individuals usually associated by ties of 
business relationships or friendship. The shares of 
such corporations are not considered publicly 
traded because there is no public market for the 
stocks, and any sales are usually direct and pri- 
vately negotiated. Equity in business by self-em- 
ployed professionals is also included. 

Respondents were asked to value their busi- 
nesses on two bases-book and market. Book 
values rather than market values were incorpo- 
rated in the net worth estimates because so many 
respondents were unable to provide any meaning- 
ful estimate of the price for which their business 
might be sold. Most respondents, on the other 
hand, were able to provide book values because 
they keep records, if for no other purpose than 
income taxes. 

The book value figure included the full amount 



of any checking accounts used for both business 
and personal purposes, the business share of assets 
such as automobiles and residences that are used 
for both business and personal purposes, and the 
business share of associated debts. For farms, the 
entire value of the residence was included in the 
value of the farm. Debts owed to respondents by 
these businesses (partnerships and corporations) 
are also included here as loan assets. 

Saving in business, profession (farm and non- 
farm) 

Consists of the respondent’s share of change in 
the book value of the business during the year, 
plus investment in new businesses, less sales of 
businesses, and plus change in loans made by the 
unit to such businesses. 

Net worth in liquid assets 

Consists of net worth in checking accounts, sav- 
ings accounts, and U.S. savings bonds. 

NET WORTH IN CHECKING ACCOUNTS 
includes regular and special checking accounts that 
are for personal use only. Checking accounts used 
solely for business purposes as well as accounts 
that are for both personal and business use are 
included as part of the equity in business. 

NET WORTH IN SAVINGS ACCOUNTS 
consists of savings accounts in banks, shares in 
savings and loan and in building and loan associa- 
tions, and shares in credit unions. Savings accounts 
include time deposits, certificates of deposit, 
Christmas club accounts, and vacation accounts. 

NET WORTH IN U.S. SAVINGS BONDS 
consists of nonmarketable bonds issued by the 
U.S. Government, valued at face or maturity. 

Saving in liquid assets 

Consists of the following: 

SAVING IN CHECKING ACCOUNTS-the 
change in the balances in personal checking ac- 
counts from December 31, 1962, to December 31, 
1963. 

SAVING IN SAVINGS ACCOUNTS-the 
change in the balances in accounts from Decem- 
ber 31, 1962, to December 31, 1963. 

SAVING IN U.S. SAVINGS BONDS--the 
net of purchases of nonmarketable bonds issued by 
the U.S. Government minus redemptions of these 
bonds. Respondents were asked to report pur- 
chases and redemptions at issue price and to 
report any realized interest as income. 

Net worth in investment assets 

Is derived from the value of certain assets grouped 
together on the basis of some common character- 
istics. The assets consist of publicly traded stock, 
marketable securities other than stock, mortgage 
assets, real estate, business investments not man- 
aged by a member of the unit, and company sav- 
ings plans. Debts secured by these assets have been 
deducted in deriving the net worth components. 

NET WORTH IN PUBLICLY TRADED 
STOCK consists of common and preferred stock 
in corporations other than closely held corpora- 
tions, shares in mutual funds and other investment 
companies, and share in investment clubs, plus 

credit balances at security dealers, less debit bal- 
ances and less loans secured by these stocks. Stock 
issues were valued at market prices prevailing on 
December 3 1, 1962, as part of the editing process. 

NET WORTH IN MARKETABLE SECURI- 
TIES OTHER THAN STOCK consists of bills, 
certificates, notes, bonds, and debentures issued by 
the U.S. Government, by State and local govem- 
merits,‘‘‘’ foreign and domestic corporations, and 
by foreign governments, less debt secured by such 
securities. Respondents were asked to report these 
securities at par value. 

NET WORTH IN MORTGAGE ASSETS is 
amount outstanding on December 3 1, 1962, on 
loans owed to the consumer unit that were secured 
by mortgages. 

NET WORTH IN INVESTMENT REAL 
ESTATE is based on real estate owned by the 
unit, other than owned homes and real estate con- 
nected with a business or profession. Included are 
houses owned for investment purposes, properties 
put to commercial use, structures used for indus- 
trial purposes, and undeveloped land held for in- 
vestment or building purposes. Market values on 
December 3 1, 1962, as reported by respondents, 
less outstanding debt secured by this real estate 
were used. 
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NET WORTH IN BUSINESS INVESTMENTS 
NOT MANAGED BY UNIT consists of equity 
in farm and nonfarm partnerships and closely held 

corporations in which no member of the unit was 
active in management. These business investments 
were valued at market, as reported by the respond- 
ents. Debts owed to respondents by such busi- 
nesses are included here as loan assets. 

NET WORTH IN COMPANY SAVINGS 
PLANS consists of the amounts that members of 
the unit could have withdrawn from company 
savings plans, profit-sharing plans, and other de- 
ferred income plans (but not retirement plans), 
had they left their jobs on December 31, 1962. 

Saving in investment assets 

Consists of: 

SAVING IN PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK- 
the net of purchases of publicly traded stock less 
sales plus change in credit balances at securities 
dealers from December 3 1, 1962, to December 3 1, 
1963, less change in debit balances and in loans 
secured by these stocks over this period. 

SAVING IN MARKETABLE SECURITIES 
OTHER THAN STOCK-the net of purchases of 
these securities less sales and less change from 
December 3 1, 1962, to December 3 1, 1963, in the 
debts secured by these assets. 

SAVING IN MORTGAGE ASSETS-the net 
of amounts loaned less the principal repayments 
received on such loans during the year. 

SAVING IN INVESTMENT REAL ESTATE 
-the net of purchases plus improvements less 
sales and less the change from December 31, 
1962, to December 31, 1963, in the debt secured 
by such real estate. 

SAVING IN BUSINESS INVESTMENTS 
NOT MANAGED BY UNIT-new money in- 
vested less proceeds from sales plus change in 
money owed to the unit by such businesses from 
December 3 1, 1962, to December 31, 1963. 

SAVING IN COMPANY SAVINGS PLANS 
-the net of contributions by members of the 
consumer unit to savings plans sponsored by 
companies for which they worked, less lump sum 
withdrawals. 

Net worth in miscellaneous assets 

Consists of beneficial interests in assets held in 
trust, nonmortgage loans to individuals, and other 
assets, which consist of oil royalties. patents, and 
commodity contracts. Trusts in which a member 
of the unit had rights only to income were not 
included. 

Saving in miscellaneous assets 

Is the net of cash put in trust for members of the 
unit less cash received from liquidation of such 
trusts, plus the net of the additional amounts 
loaned to individuals on nonmortgage loans less 
the principal payments received on such outstand- 
ing loans, plus the net of purchases and sales of 
other assets (oil royalties, patents, and commodity 
contracts). No effort was made to measure trans- 
actions of the trust. 

Unsecured debt 

Is deducted from the sum of the other compo- 
nents of net worth. It consists of instalment debt 
other than automobile debt, personal noninstal- 
ment debt, and debt on life insurance. 

Saving in unsecured debt 

Is the excess of repayments over new debt incur- 
red during 1963. 

Saving in retirement plans 

Is the net of individual’s contributions to retire- 
ment plans less lump sum withdrawals from such 
plans. Social security contributions are not in- 
cluded. 

TOTAL DEBT 

Consists of debt secured by own home and by 
investment assets, personal debt, and debt on life 
insurance. Included are all debts owed by mem- 
bers of the unit on December 3 1, 1962, except 
debts owed in the name of a business. The defi- 
nition of saving in each debt component is given 
below. 

Saving io debt secured by own home 

An increase in mortgage debt on principal resi- 
dences and vacation homes from December 3 1, 



1963. to December 3 1, 1963, is dissaving and a 
decrease, saving. 

Saving in debt secured by investment assets 

Consists of the following it,ems: 

DEBT SECURED BY STOCK. An increase 
in debit balances at security dealers and loans 
secured by stock from December 31, 1962, to 
December 31, 1963, is dissaving and a decrease, 
saving. 

Debit balances at security dealers. An in- 
crease in the net amounts customers owe to the 
broker from December 31, 1962, to December 
31, 1963, is dissaving and a decrease, saving. 
Consumer units are classified as having either a 
credit or a debit balance on the basis of the net- 
ting of all balances for all members of the unit. 

Loans secured by stock. Saving is the excess 
of repayments over new debt incurred during 1963 
on loans with stocks used as collateral, regardless 
of type of lender and purpose of the loan. Debt 
incurred in excess of repayments constitutes dis- 
saving. 

DEBT SECURED BY IMARKETABLE SE- 
CURITIES OTHER THAN STOCK. Saving is 
the excess of repayments over new debt incurred 
during 1963 on loans with marketable securities 
other than stock used as collateral, regardless of 
type of lender and purpose of loan. Debt in- 
curred in excess of repayments constitutes dis- 
saving. 

DEBT SECURED BY INVESTMENT REAL 
ESTATE. An increase in the debt that was se- 
cured by mortgages on investment real estate hold- 
ings from December 3 1, 1962, to December 3 1, 
1963, is dissaving and a decrease, saving. 

Saving in personal debt 

Consists of saving in the form of instalment and 
unsecured noninstalment debts. 

INSTALMENT DEBT. An increase from De- 
cember 31, 1962, to December 31, 1963, in 
amounts owed for the purchase of automobiles 
and for other purposes on which regular instal- 
ment payments are made is dissaving and a de- 
crease, saving. The debt may be owed to a bank, 
to some other financial institution (such as a 
sales finance company or a credit union), to a 

retailer (such as a department store), or to an 
individual. 

Automobile instalment debt. An increase in 
debt secured by-the automobile from December 
3 1, 1962, to December 3 I, 1963, is dissaving and 
a decrease, saving. 

Other instahenr debt. Included here is debt 
incurred for the purchase of household durable 
goods, for home repair and modernization (unless 
the expenditure is financed by a mortgage loan 
on own home), and for other personal expenses. 
An increase from December 3 1, 1962, to Decem- 
ber 3 1, 1963. is dissaving and a decrease, saving. 
Budget accounts, 60- or go-day accounts, even 
though the payments involved are uneven or 
irregular, and revolving credit plans are included, 
but 30-day charge accounts are not counted. 

NONINSTALMENT DEBT. Saving is the ex- 
cess of repayments over new debt incurred dur- 
ing 1963 on unsecured debts to doctors, hospitals. 
banks, other financial institutions, and private 
individuals in which there is agreement to repay 
in one lump sum or at irregular intervals over 
the term of the loan. Debt incurred in excess of 
repayments constitutes dissaving. 

Saving in debt on life insurance 

An increase in debt secured by life insurance 
from December 3 1, 1962, to December 3 I, 1963, 
is dissaving and a decrease, saving. For purposes 
of the saving survey, such debts are counted as 
unsecured because the cash surrender value of 
life insurance policies is not included in the net 
worth estimate. 

INCOME 
Is the total money income received in the calendar 
year by all members of the consumer unit before 
any payroll or income tax deductions. The follow- 
ing components are included: wages, salaries, 
commissions; net income from unincorporated 
businesses or professions (farm and nonfarm)- 
both sole proprietorships and partnerships; div- 
idends; interest; net income from rents; pensions 
and social security benefits; and any other peri- 
odic payments received by members of the unit. 
The few units who reported negative incomes 
during 1963 are included in the data for all units, 
but are not shown separately in the tables. 
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DISPOSABLE INCOME 

Is income less estimated Federal income tax liabil- 
ity. The method of estimating tax liability is 
described on page 50. 

LIQUID ASSETS AS A 
PERCENTAGE OF WEALTH 

Is the proportion of a respondent’s total wealth 
-net worth plus unsecured debt-that is invested 
in liquid assets. 

CONSUMER UNITS 

Consist of families and unrelated individuals as 
defined by the Bureau of the Census. The Census 
definition of the term “family” is a group of two 
or more persons related by blood, marriage, or 
adoption and residing together. The term “unre- 
lated individuals,” as defined by the Census 
Bureau, refers to persons (other than inmates of 
institutions) who are not living with any rela- 
tives. An “unrelated individual” may constitute a 
l-person household by himself, or he may be part 
of a household including one or more other 
families or unrelated individuals, or he may reside 
in group quarters such as a rooming house. 

EMPLOYMENT STATUS 

Groupings are modifications of Census Bureau 
occupation and class-of-worker classifications. The 
self-employed group consists of units whose heads 
were active in the management of a nonfarm 
family business, including closely held corpora- 
tions and partnerships as well as sole proprietor- 
ships, and units whose heads were professional 
persons reporting themselves as self-employed. 
Whether they had an investment of any value in 
their business was not a consideration in this 
classification. 

The employed-by-others group consists of units 
in which the main occupation of the head was as 
an employee of someone else: farm laborers are 
not included. This group includes units with mem- 
bers other than the head active in the management 
of family businesses and units in which active 
management of a business was a secondary occu- 

pation of the head. 
The retired group consists of units whose head 

was 65 years or older in 1962 and who did not 
work during that year. 

Farm operators, farm laborers, units with head 
under 65 reporting no work experience during 
1962, and units who did not report occupation are 
included in the data for all units, but are not 
shown as separate groups in the tables of data 
classified by employment status. 

SAMPLE DESIGN 
The Survey of Changes in Family Finances was 
a reinterview survey of consumer units who had 
cooperated a year earlier in the Survey of Finan- 
cial Characteristics of Consumers; therefore the 
sample design as described for the first survey is 
appropriate for the second survey. A description 
which was prepared by the Statistical Methods 
Division of the Bureau of the Census was pre- 
sented in the Survey of Financial Characteristics 
of Consumers, a publication of the Board of 
Governors, and is repeated here for the reader’s 
convenience. 

The sample for the Survey of Financial Charac- 
teristics of Consumers was designed to be repre- 
sentative of all consumer units and at the same 

time to yield a sizable number of consumer units 
in the upper income and wealth groups. To obtain 
a large number of units with substantial amounts 
of wealth requires either a very large sample size 
or a heavy oversampling of units expected to have 
above-average amounts of wealth. The latter pro- 
cedure was chosen for this sample. 

The oversampling of wealthier consumer units 
was intended both to improve the reliability of 
estimates of financial assets, which are concen- 
trated among a relatively small proportion of the 
population, and to provide a sufficient number of 
consumer units to permit analysis of investment 
behavior. 

The Survey was based on results of field inter- 
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views obtained from a sample of corrrumer units 
t families of two or more plus unrelated indi- 
viduals) in the United States. The sample was 
designed to yield approximately 300 cases in each 
of 9 strata. the strata being based on 1960 income. 
In order to obtain the desired 400 cases, the origi- 
nal sample selection in strata 1 through 7 was in 
excess of 100 units in each stratum. The excess 
was necessary because some dwelling units which 
had a probability of selection were vacant during 
the survey period or were otherwise “out-of- 
rcope.” As may be seen in Table 12 on page 48, 
the actual number of cases “in scope” on Decem- 
ber 3 I, 1962, varied from stratum to stratum and 
totaled 3.551 for all 9 strata. 

The sample was selected from three basic 
frames: 

(a) Housing units enumerated in the 1960 Cen- 
sus of Housing. Military installations and institu- 
tions such as nursing homes, penitentiaries, and 
hospitals were not included in the sampling frame; 
thus, persons residing in such places are not repre- 
sented in the sample. 

(b) Housing units built since the 1960 Census. 
(c) Persons who filed an income tax return 

with an adjusted gross income (AGI) of $50.000 
or more with the Internal Revenue Service for 
Tax Year 1960. 

The consumer units designated for interview, 
that is, the units on which the results of the Survey 
are based, were associated with the sample selected 
from the frames as follows: 

( 1) For the sample drawn from frame (a) or 
(b), the consumer unit residing in the selected 
housing unit on the interview date was inter- 
viewed. The interview data collected were for the 
consumer unit as it was composed on December 
3 1, 1962, regardless of its residence on that date. 

(2) For the sample drawn from frame (c), the 
consumer unit which on December 31, 1962, in- 
cluded the selected person was interviewed. 

The process of sampling involved the use of 
the 1960 Census questionnaires and individual 
income tax returns for Tax Year 1960 filed with 
the Internal Revenue Service. The survey process 
was carefully controlled to insure that the data 
furnished the Census interviewers by the re- 
spondents in this Survey and in the 1960 Deceo- 
oial Census were not disclosed to the Internal 
Revenue Service. Conversely, data on the income 

tax returns were not disclosed to anyone other 
than Census central otfice personnel involved in 
the selection of the sample. The interviewers were 
not told the sources of the names and addresses 
given them to interview. Tabulations made from 
the sample cases were prepared so as not to dis- 
close the identity of individuals selected either 
from the income tax returns or from the Census. 

The nine income strata are: 

1. Under $3,000 
2. $3,00&$4,999 
3. $5,00&$7,499 
4. $7,.500-$9,999 
5. $lO,OiXK§l4,999 
6. S 15,000-$24,999 
7. $25,000-$49,999 
8. S50,000-$99,999 
9. $100,000 and over 

The sample for the first seven was drawn from 
the groups described under (a) and (b) above. 
For sampling purposes, a housing unit occupied 
in 1960 was assigned the income of the consumer 
unit residing there in 1960. A housing unit vacant 
in 1960 was assigned to an income stratum based 
on the income of a neighboring household. A 
housing unit constructed since the 1960 Census 
was assigned an income stratum based on its value. 
The sample to represent the last two income strata 
was drawn from group (c). 

The sample cases for strata 1 through 7 were 
selected within a restricted set of sample areas 
(counties or groups of counties) throughout the 
country. For cases selected for strata 8 and 9 
the sample was taken throughout the United States 
-although persons residing in the set of sample 
areas were given a greater probability of selection 
than those not residing in these areas. The pro- 
cedure of concentrating sample cases in a re- 
stricted set of areas where possible was adopted 
in order to reduce the cost of the field interview. 

The sample for strata 1 through 7 was selected 
in the following way: As the first step, a syste- 
matic sample of housing units and persons from 
the 1960 Census 25 per cent sample was selected 
at a rate, varying for each of the income strata, 
established so as to yield somewhat more than the 
desired 400 sample cases in each stratum; the 
sample units were next subsampled in conjunction 
with units known to be vacant in 1960 and units 
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which were reported as built since the 1960 
Census. The sample of units constructed since the 
1960 Census was selected from a sample of the 
building permits issued by permit-issuing jurisdic- 
tions during the period January 1960 through 
December 1962. Jurisdictions that did not require 
building permits were represented by a sample of 
newly constructed units in these areas drawn from 
a list prepared by the Census Bureau with the 
assistance of local sources. This final stage of 
sampling was done in such a way as to yield the 
required 400 sample cases in each stratum. 

The sample for strata 8 and 9 was selected from 
the Internal Revenue Service Statistics of Income 
sample and resulted in the selection of a set of 
individua1s.l The interviewing process, however, 
included all members of the consumer unit to 
which the sample individuals belonged as of De- 
cember 31, 1962. Thus, the probability of a con- 
sumer unit appearing in the sample was propor- 
tional to the number of members who filed an 
individual income tax return with an AGI of 
550,000 or more for Tax Year 1960. The prob- 

ability of selection for each consumer unit in the 
sample was used to adjust the weights for the 
preparation of the estimates from the sample 
c3ses. 

The Census records do not ordinarily show 
detail beyond the category “$25,000 and over.” 
Therefore, a housing unit sampled from the Cen- 
sus files with income reported as $25.000 or more 
(income stratum 7) may have included an individ- 
ual who had reported an AGI of $50,000 or more 
on his tax return for Tax Year 1960. Such a per- 
son would also have a probability of selection in 
income stratum 8 or 9. This possible duplication 
in the sampling frame was removed by determin- 
ing the 1960 income reported to the Internal 
Revenue Service for consumer units living in the 
housing units selected from the Census file for 
income stratum 7. Those consumer units, a mem- 
ber of which reported $50,000 or more of AC1 to 
the Internal Revenue Service, were removed from 
the sample selected from stratum 7 since such 
units would have their proper chance of being 
selected from the Internal Revenue sample. 

COLLECTION AND PROCESSING OF DATA 
QUESTIONNAIRE FORMS AND 
FIELD OPERATION 

The Survey of Changes in Family Finances was 
conducted for the Board of Governors by the 
Census Bureau in the spring and summer of 1964. 
This Survey was a reinterview of consumer units 
who had cooperated a year earlier in the Survey 
of Financial Characteristics of Consumers. In the 
Survey of Financial Characteristics consumer 
units provided information about their assets and 
debts as of December 31, 1962. For the Survey 
of Changes in Family Finances this information 
was retuned to the respondent in a questionnaire 
form and he was requested to provide data on 
changes in assets and debts from December 31, 
1962, to December 31, 1963. As may be seen 
in the questionnaire form reproduced on pages 
57-79, changes in assets and debts were derived 

’ For a description of the Internal Revenue Statistics of 
Income sample. see Statistics of Income, Individual Income 
Tax Returns for 1960, U.S. Treasury Department, pp. 19-21. 

as the net of 1963 transactions for some saving 
components and as the change in balances-1962 
to 1963-for others. 

Both Surveys were designed to cover the 57.9 
million consumer units in the civilian noninstitu- 
tional population on December 3 1, 1962, and the 
consumer units to be interviewed were as con- 
stituted on that date. Accordingly, units that 
changed addresses between the two Surveys were 
followed, individual members that left the unit 
were followed, and members of the unit who died 
during the year were credited with saving for 
the portion of the year before death. Persons 
added to the unit by birth or marriage during 
the year were not included. 

For both Surveys two enumeration methods 
were used. Self-enumeration was designated for 
consumer units expected to have above-average 
incomes; experience in pilot surveys had indi- 
cated that this method was preferred by respond- 
ents with complicated financial affairs and often 
resulted in the use of records, thereby improving 
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Table I2-NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS AND NONRESPONDENTS BY INCOME STRATUM 

I 
Income stratum 1 

Item All I I I 2 j 3 14 15 16 / 7 / 8 ( Y 

Wealth surwy 
Total in scope 

Respondents 
Nonrespondenrs.. 

Unable to trace 
Noncontact., 
Refusal of financial data. 

Saving surwy 
Total available for reinterview 

Respondents. 
h'onrespondenrs 

Unable to trace.. 
Noncontact. 
Refusal..... 
Reason not ascertained., 

3.551 327 
::: 

401 421 40Y 461 372 
2,551 284 341 298 302 :z I38 

994 43 41 60 69 
‘Z 

111 I59 189 2J4 
1:: 1: Lz : ; : 5 2; 6 Y 

820 24 24 54 58 79 ;: 137 1;: 

2.557 284 335 341 335 333 298 302 I91 I38 

“zi 249 35 290 4s 305 36 293 42 288 4s ‘:; 252 SO I44 47 97 41 

IO 5 7 1:: 1; 
19 

1: 1’6 
208 8 I5 18 ‘7 :; :: 

Is n 7 
33 

5 I I , - - 
-‘z 6 

2 

1 For definition of income strata. see p. 46. 

the quality of the data. Personal interview was 
designated for other consumer units. 

In the self-enumeration situation the interviewer 
obtained information about the composition and 
demographic characteristics of the consumer unit 
in an initial visit and then left a questionnaire 
form to be completed by the respondent with 
financial information. The questionnaire form was 
either collected by the interviewer in a return 
visit or, in some cases, mailed to the Census 
office. In the personal interview situation the 
interviewer collected all the information requested 
of the respondent in one or more personal visits. 
If a respondent who had been designated for self- 
enumeration expressed a definite preference for a 
personal interview, or vice versa, the interviewer 
was instructed to comply. 

The saving survey yielded 2,164 respondents 
who gave data sufficiently complete to tabulate, 
8.5 per cent of the 2,557 consumer units who were 
respondents for the wealth survey. When the 
number of responses in each stratum is weighted 
in the same way as the saving survey data, the 
over-all response rate is 88 per cent. Starting 
with the original sample drawn for the wealth 
survey, 61 per cent participated through the 
saving survey, with a weighted over-all response 
rate of 74 per cent. The response rate was higher 
in the second than in the first survey as had been 
expected on the basis of tests made in develop- 
ing the questionnaire. This experience suggests 
that those who had cooperated the first time had 
been persuaded of the value of the survey pro- 
gram. The number of respondents and non- 

respondents by income stratum is shown in Table 
12 for both Surveys. 

EDITING AND PROCESSING 

The completed questionnaires were returned to 
the Census Bureau for some initial editing and 
for transfer of the basic data to magnetic tape. 

The basic data tape was subjected to computer 
edits for completeness and valid codes in a tech- 
nical sense and for internal consistency among 
the items of financial and demographic informa- 
tion. These checks revealed numerous incon- 
sistencies in the data-some of which had been 
introduced during the coding and processing- 
and these errors were corrected. In other instances 
the data as reported in the questionnaire were 
inconsistent but were left as reported. 

In another check of the data tape, cases with 
unusually large amounts of saving or dissaving 
were identified and reviewed. In some instances 
the entries were found to be reasonable and could 
be explained by transactions in assets not covered 
by the saving measure of the Survey. For example, 
a large amount of dissaving according to the Sur- 
vey definition might be explained by the purchase 
of a work of art which was not covered by the 
Survey. In other cases respondents provided me- 
ticulously completed questionnaires with numerous 
and complicated transactions which, when sum- 
marized, implied implausibly large amounts of 
saving or dissaving. Problems relating to timing 
undoubtedly explain many cases of distortion in 
the saving/income relation.’ For example, the sale 
of a large amount of stock late in the year may 
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have been reported, but not the credit balance 
reflecting the sale. In other cases it was clear that 
financing for the purchase of an asset such as 
real estate was not reported. Such cases are in- 
cluded in the data presented in this report because 
of the obvious arbitrariness of any other decision. 

In the disposable income class S50,OOO or 
more, two respondents with unusually large 
amounts of dissaving contribute heavily to an 
unlikely result. Consumer units in that income 
group are estimated to have dissaved $658 on 
the average during 1963. Two of the 119 respond- 
ents in the group contributed 8 per cent of the 
weight and had large dissaving. If these two 
respondents are completely omitted from the 
sample, consumer units with disposable income 
of 550,000 or more are estimated to have saved 
$27.688 on the average. Over-all mean saving 
of $97 1 is increased to $1,004 by their omission. 

Of the 2,164 respondents in the Survey about 
one-half answered all the questions necessary for 
the saving and income concepts presented; that 
is, they reported whether or not they had trans- 
actions in the various asset and debt items, 
whether or not they received income, and the 
dollar amounts where appropriate. Most of the 
remaining respondents failed to complete parts of 
the questionnaire with the following sections over- 
looked much more frequently than others--check- 
ing accounts of wife and other family members 
(page 2 of questionnaire), sales of bonds (page 
3). and brokerage accounts, money owed to 
family, individual annuities, retirement, and sav- 
ings plans, and other assets (pages 16 and 18). 
Virtually all the unanswered questions in these 
sections were treated as zeros after review of the 
questionnaire because other information provided 
in the questionnaire indicated that any other entry 
was very unlikely. For example, the checking ac- 
counts of wife and other family members were 
not accepted as zero for December 3 1, 1963, un- 
less information was provided for the head of the 
family for both December 31, 1962, and Decem- 
ber 3 1, 1963, and unless the wife and other fam- 
ily members had zero balances on December 31, 
1962. Brokerage account balances were accepted 
as zero if a respondent owned no stock on De- 
cember 31, 1963, and had no transactions during 
1963. If a respondent owned stock on December 
3 1, 1962, brokerage account balances for Decem- 

ber 3 I. 1963. mere not accepted as zero unless 
December 3 1, 1962. brokerage balances were zero 
and unless the respondent had no transactions 
during 1963. 

A few respondents who owned bonds on De- 
cember 31, 1962. did not answer questions on 
bond sales, and bond sales were treated as zero. 
If one were to assume that all respondents who 
owned U.S. savings bonds on December 3 I. 
1962, and did not answer the question on sales 
did actually redeem their bonds during 1963. the 
proportion of units with redemptions is increased 
by 0.2 per cent. 

Failure to complete the income page (page 20) 
was also frequent. In this instance the blanks 
were treated as zeros if the respondent had pro- 
vided an income statement which seemed con- 
sistent with. his work experience and asset hold- 
ings. If, on the other hand, the respondent 
reported ownership of an asset but left the income 
from the asset blank, it was assumed that the 
blank was there because the respondent knew he 
had a dollar amount but did not know the exact 
amount. These blanks were not treated as zeros 
and at a later stage in the processing they were 
assigned a dollar amount. 

Apparently there were specific features of the 
questionnaire design in the section on page 16 
covering money owed to the family that prompted 
respondents to enter balances as of December 3 1, 
1963, rather than new loans made and repay- 
ments of loans received during 1963. These entries 
were reviewed and in two circumstances the data 
were edited: (1) if the only 1963 entry was new 
loans made, this entry was interpreted as the bal- 
ance as of December 31, 1963; (2) if the balance 
as of December 3 1, 1962, less the entry in new 
loans made, was equal to the entry in repayments, 
the new loans entry was interpreted as the balance 
on December 31, 1963. The edited data yield a 
mean saving through mortgage assets of -$ IO 
compared with a mean of $26 based on the un- 
edited data. The proportion of units with saving 
in mortgage assets-l per cent-was unchanged 
by the editing while the proportion with dissaving 
was increased from 2 per cent to 3 per cent. 

There were 356 cases which required an assign- 
ment for missing information. More than one- 
third (135) of these were missing income items 
alone. The majority of the remaining cases were 
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missing information on one of three subjects- 

business equity, transactions in publicly traded 
stock. or payments to retirement plans. 

In assigni;lg missing income information the 
respondent’s report of 1962 income has used 

as an estimate for 1963 in many cases. In other 
cases the mean value for cases reporting the 
income item was used or a rate of return was 
applied to the respondent’s asset holdings to 
derive an estimate. 

Cases which required assignment for trans- 
actions in stock usually provided the number of 
shares bought or sold which, along with published 
data on prices, permitted an estimate of the 
value of the transaction. Assignments for pay- 
ments to retirement plans were developed by 
relating contributions to wages and salaries for 
respondents reporting payments to retirement 
plans. Cases where business equity rvas missing 
were assigned zero. 

METHOD OF ESTIMATING 
FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
LIABILITY 

Federal income tax liability was estimated for 
each respondent as follows: 

1. Adjusted gross income was estimated as the 
sum of all components of income except interest 
from State and local obligations and pensions 
and annuities. 

2. If the consumer unit comprised any adult 
members other than the head and wife and if 
the income received by other family members 
was greater than $600 per adult, the tax was esti- 
mated for other family members separately from 
that for the head and wife. 

3. For families with adjusted gross income less 
than $5,000 (or single persons with less than 
$10,000) the standard deduction of 10 per cent 
and $600 per exemption were subtracted from 
adjusted gross income to reach taxable income. 
For families with adjusted gross income of $5,000 
or more (or single persons with $10,000 or 
more) taxable income was computed as a per 
cent of adjusted gross income. This percentage 
varied with the size of income and was based 
on data published by the Internal Revenue Serv- 
ice on adjusted gross income and taxable income 
for each adjusted gross income size class. 

4. The tax liability was computed on the ta?c- 
able income estimated In step 3, by using the 
ratTs for married couples or single taxpayers. 
whichever was appropriate. The computed ta.\ 1ia.s 
subtracted from total family income to reach 
disposable income. 

-WEIGHTING DIAGRAM 

Because of the sample design, it was necessary to 
use weights in preparing estimates of proportions 
and means. As noted earlier, the sample was de- 
signed to yield about 400 respondents in each of 
9 income strata. This meant that the probability 
of selection and its reciprocal, the weight, varied 
from stratum to stratum. Consumer units with 
higher incomes had a greater probability of selec- 
tion than other units because there are many fewer 
consumer units in the upper income groups. Each 
of the 400 units selected in stratum 6, for ex- 
ample, represented 3,952 consumer units; that is. 
each unit had a weight of 3,952, while each of 
the 400 units selected in stratum I represented 
43,155 consumer units. 

If all consumer units in the sample had pro- 
vided sufficient information to tabulate, the appro- 
priate weights for preparing the estimates would 

have been the reciprocals of the probabilities of 
selection. Because some consumer units did not 
participate in the Survey or provided so little 
information that they could not be counted as 
respondents, a necessary final step in the data 
processing was to adjust the weights; to do this, 
the weight of the 1,387 consumer units classified 
as nonrespondents in Table 12-994 from the 
wealth survey and 393 from the saving survey- 
was distributed among the respondents. Respond- 
ents and nonrespondents were sorted by their 
moving status, that is, whether or not any family 
members were still living at the same address as 
at the time of their 1963 interview, within age of 
head within stratum. The total weight for non- 
respondents within each such cell was distributed 
to the respondents in that cell. For example, .in 
stratum 6 there were 246 respondents and 163 
nonrespondents. The weight for each respondent 
was increased by about two-thirds, the exact ad- 
justment depending on the particular moving 
status and age cell. 



EVALUATION OF SURVEY ESTIMATES 
SAMPLING VARIABILITY ’ 

Since the estimates in this Survey are based on a 
sample, they may differ somewhat from the figures 
that would have been obtained if a complete cen- 
sus had been taken using the same schedules, 
instructions, and interviewers. As in any survey 
work, the results are subject to errors of response 
and of reporting as well as being subject to sam- 
pling variability. 

The standard error is primarily a measure of 
sampling variability-that is, of the variations that 
occur by chance because a sample rather than the 
whole of the population is surveyed. As calculated 
for this report, the standard error also partially 
measures the effect of response and enumeration 
errors. The standard error does not measure any 
systematic biases in the collection or processing 
of the data. The chances are about 68 out of 100 
that an estimate from the sample would differ 
from a complete census figure by less than the 
standard error. The chances are about 95 out of 
100 that the difference would be less than twice 
the standard error. 

Standard errors for a survey based on a sample 
may be estimated from the sample data. The pro- 
cedure adopted to estimate standard errors for this 
Survey required separate estimation of variances 
(the square of the standard error) for each of the 
strata which were combined to yield estimates of 
the standard error for the total sample estimate. 
The variances for each of the strata were esti- 
mated to reflect as much as possible the sampling 
procedure used in the stratum. 

The estimation of variances for aggregates and 
means was carried out by a different process for 
each of the following two groups of strata: 
1. Variances for the units in the strata described 

below were estimated as though the units had 
been selected using stratified simple random 
sampling.3 Strictly speaking, a variance esti- 

2 The Statistical Methods Division of the Census Bureau 
outlined the method of computing the standard errors and 
prepared this description; the Board’s staff made the com- 
putations. 

J Morris H. Hansen and others, Sample Survey MrrItods 
and Theory (New York: John Wiley and Sons, 1953), vol. 1. 
p. 129. 

mation procedure to reflect stratified syste- 
matic sampling would have been more ap- 
propriate, but the rather slight difference in 
the estimated standard errors would not have 
justified the additional complication in pro- 
cedure. The strata in this group are: 

a. Units selected from stratum 8; 
b. Units selected from stratum 9; and 
c. Units selected in each strata 1 through 7 

within self-representing primary sampling 
units ( PSU’s). Note that self-representing 
PSU’s are those sample areas that were 
included with certainty in the set of areas 
from which sample cases were selected. 

2. The remaining units in the Survey were those 
selected from strata 1 through 7 in non-self- 
representing PSU’s. The procedure for esti- 
mating variances for these units required the 
pooling of data from pairs of PSU’s.’ This 
technique produces estimates of standard 
errors that are expected to be slightly higher 
than the true standard errors. This technique, 
however, represents the only process available 
for the sample selection process employed. 

Standard errors for selected items tabulated in 
this report are presented in Table 13. The table 

‘Ibid., p, 399. 

Table 13--STANDARD ERRORS 

Item 

Total saving. . 
Saving in- 

Own home (gross of debt). 
Automobile (gross of debt). 
Business, profession ifarm and nonfarm). 
Portfolio of liquid and investment assets.. 

Checkinn accounts.. 
Savings &counts. 
US. wings bonds. 
Publicly traded stock (gross of debt). 
Marketable securities other than stock 

(gross of debt), 
Debt secured by- 

Ownhome.......................... 
Stock............................... 

Personal instahnent debt: 
Automobile.. . . . . . . 
Other............................... 

Personal noninstalment debt.. 

Mean for all units 

Amount Standard 
(in error 

dollars) 

971 119 

455 350 ;: 

3; 117 123 
1:: 18 

31 E 
6 76 

18 22 

- 192 
- 33 :9’ 

t: El 
-33 23 
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shows, for example, that the mean amount of sav- 
ing in checking accounts for ail consumer units 
is S38. The standard error of this mean is S 18, 
~4 hich means that the chances are about 68 out of 
100 that a complete census would have shown a 
figure differing from the estimate by less than $18. 
The chances are 95 out of 100 that a census 
would have shown a figure differing from the esti- 
mate by less than $36 (twice the standard error). 

NONRESPONSE ERROR 
As discussed in “Questionnaire Forms and Field 
Operation,” there was a loss in the number of 

respondents between the first and second surveys. 
In spite of the loss. the two surveys give similar 
results as to the wealth-net worth plus unsecured 
debt-of the population. Mean total wealth as of 
December 3 I. 1962, is estimated to be $20,983 
based on those who participated in the first survey 
and 510,474 based on those who participated in 
both surveys (Table 1-t on page 52). The distribu- 
tion of consumer units by size of wealth is affected 
very little by the sample loss, as may be seen in 
Table 15. Further, the percentages of consumer 
units having equity in different kinds of assets are 
generally the same. 



Questionnaire Form 
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SURVEY OF CHANGES IN FAMILY FINANCES - 1964 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS QUESTIONNAIRE 

This tocm LS designed co cover the changes in youc tarnllj > iln~nces during rhe ie.~c I%i. For 

some ~ssecs we ace .IS!CUI,~ !ou co record the coral ~mounc purchased or ~nveste.l J~J the :oc~l 

~mounc sold or xtthdraxn Aurx~g 1965. For otner assets and tot Debts ~.e .~e ~.sklng {VU VJ 
pcovxde a December 31.1963. balance. and we will compute changes based on [he I”IO:~.IL~W 
chat you provided last spring. 

lnformotion reported last year - In rhe following pages we have entered some of rhe !ntocmatlon 
that you gave last year to make L[ easlrc to recall changes during the >eac. Ii an entry does not 
correctly represent rhe assets and debrs of rhe famtly group for which you ace ceporrlng. coccecr 
rhe entry for lasr year. 

Recording the information - This form allows for a wide “artery of s~[uatlons. nor all of which 
will be relevant for any one family. On the other hand. ir may not be adequate [o cover cectaln 
special sltuarions. It ir IS not clear where a particular asset or debt is to be reported. we would 
appreciate your giving a brief explanarlon either to the interviewer or in wr,rten notes. 

Please ceport separately for head, wife, and all ocher family members when Indicated. unless 
assers ace jointly owned. &hen assets ace held jointly by family members. report rhe values 
only once -under the principal person ownmg the asset. If assers are held by family members 
lolntly with persons outside the family, report only the portion belonging to family members. 

Be sure to report transactions in assets which wece both acquired and sold during 1963. 

Please consult records in providing this information: these data should be as accurate as POSSI- 

ble. Indicate whether you consulted records in answering each question by checking the appco- 
priate box. 

For families reporting businesses or professions - Some assets may be used for both business 
and personal pccposes. When a checking account is used for both purposes, the encue balance 
should be reported as a business asset. For purchases and sales of other assets. e.g.. resi- 
dences or automobiles. and for related debts divide rhe rcansaction into rhe appropriate busmess 
and nonbusiness categories. 

For fomilies with formol trusts - Do nor record rhe financial acrlvlties or holdings of formal 
crusts. 

Again we stress rhe confidential and impersonal nature of these data. ~The information you pro- 
vide will be tabulated into impersonal statistical summaries which cover the replies oi many 

families. 

CENSUS USE ONLY 

Interview I (Dsre, Incec”lcw II ~*pporn~m*nr d*te, Sample Control No. 

I I I I 
I 

Telephone No. 

I I I 
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1. PURCHASES AND SALES OF AUTOMOBILES DURING 1963 

Mark (I) if NO PURCHASES OR SALES of automobiles 

Purchases af auromoblles during 106) by all family members 

Price charged trade-m allowance 

Records 
conrutted’ 

2. CHECKING ACCOUNTS IN BANKS 
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Page 7 
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I 15. FAMILY INCOME FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1963 1 

Please provide the requested information for CALENDAR YEAR 1963 

tiead and Wafe 
A11 ocher 

family members 

C. Fam~ly’s share of mcome 
of parrnerships (nonfan) 

D. Farm mcome 

4. Savings accounrs c3$ s CA 

5. Loans. morrgrges. and ocher 
,mere,c SoYIces 0, 1 

UC 

C. fncome from rents and royalrles Profit 

cncr of expenses) 
0’ 

f 
,u c 

LOS* s f 

H. Income from old age penwans, Soc~nl Secunry, and regular psymenrs 

from insurance policres, annuiries. and reriremenr plans us s 
UC 

I. income from nuscs and estates = 1 s oc 

J. Other income (e.g.. 
allmany, regular co”tr‘- 
burions for support from 

,, 
s t , 

persons ourside the family - -- 
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~- Yes 

- 1 

-/ No iSkrp IO ,rem 191 

-1 
A.tfowmuch’, .., ,_..,., ..,..,,.......,, ..,........, J 

Orher properry, 
inciuding business s 1 s 

eciol note - Lf you feel thar complex financial or legai arrangements prevenl rhe above cable from accurately rcflccllng rhe value of 
bequests, please enter your wricten cxplanarron below. 
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I 
20. Own9 1963, d,d you o, .,ny m*mb.r of you, fombly RECEIVE ANY GIFTS OR INHERITANCES f ram p.rsonr eutslde th. fom,iyv 

‘Exciude ord,nary g,,rs such 6s those grvcn for ha,,dsys. and :nteresrr in estates ,n probarc.j 

-L So rSk,p to (rem 21) 

A. Amounts recetved duunn 1963 as glfrs and lnherltaoccs 

I. Amounts received IZI FORMAL TRUST 

2. Amounts SOT IS FOWAL TRL’ST z None 

5. Publtcly rradcd stocks 1 
z; Uone 

c. Bonds s 

2 None 

d. Real escare s 

G llone 

e. Ocher properry, including bus~ncrs s 

0. As of December 31. 1962, you reported rhe followng anvaunts as ~nterescs in estates in probate for your family 

Head Wife All ocher famtly members 

,I, (2) 131 

c ?ione c None q None 

Eoncer in probate as of 
December31, 1962.. $ I $ 
21. Ouran 1963, did you 01 mwnbws of your family MAKE GlfTS TO ORGANIZATIONS OR PERSONS OUTSIDE THE FAMILY? 

(Exclude ordinary difts, such aa those &van for holrdWa. and beUxeMS reported eWli*r.) 

3. Bonds 

4. Real e*lalC 

b 

t 

NLX.c c] None 

L None 

S 

q None 

t 
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I 3. ,111 other family members 1 s 















































Supplementary Tables 



Contents for Supplementary Tables 
These tables provide data for a complete classifica- cell; Table S 22, the weights to be used in combining 
tion scheme without regard to the number of cases cells. 
in each cell, except that data are omitted for cells The symbol * indicates no cases reported or 
with only one case. Even though counts are small for amounts insignificant in terms of the particular unit 
some cells, so that data must be used carefully, they (for example, less than % of 1 per cent, or less than 
are shown so that combinations and analyses can be ‘A of $1). 
made. Table S 21 shows the number of cases in each Details may not add to totals because of rounding. 

Table 

Sl 

s2 

s3 

s4 

ss 

S6 

s7 

SB 

s9 

s 10 

s II 

s 12 

Size of saving 

Title 

Size of saving excluding “et purchases of 
automobiles 

Size of saving in the form of- 

portfolio of liquid and investment assets 

liquid assets 

investment assets 

publicly traded stock 

change in personal debt 

Composition of saving 
a. Percentage having positive saving 
b. Percentage having dissaving 
c. Mean amount of saving 

Composition of saving in the form of- 

liquid and investment asws 
a. Percentage having positive saving 
b. Percentage having d&saving 
c. Mean amwnt of saving 

savings accounts 
a. Percentage having positive saving 
b. Percentage having dissaving 
c. Mea” amount of saving 

publicly traded stock 
a. Percentage having positive saving 
b. Percentage having dissaving 
c. Mea” amount of saving 

marketable securities other than stock 
a. Percentage having positive saving 
b. Percentage having dissaving 
c. Mean amount of saving 

Classifying variable Subgroup Page 

Net worth. income. disposable income, age. Net worth. age. em- 106 
employment status. liquid asscts as per- ployment stat”* 
;;aatag,“e’ of wealth, percentage change in 

Sa”X.%S 1 

same ass I 

Same as S I 118 

plus portfolio Same as S I I 30 

Same as S 1 plus liquid assets 

Same as S I plus investment assets 

Same as S I plus publicly traded stock 

Same as S I plus personal debt 

Same as S I plus saving 

Same as S I plus saving 

Same as S I plus saving 

Same as S 

Same as S 

1 plus saving 

1 plus saving 

Same as S I 142 

Same as S I 154 

Same as S I 166 

Same as s I 178 

Same as s 1 

Same as S I 

::i 
250 

2: 
264 

265 
266 
261 

::i 
270 
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Table 

s 13 

S 14 

s 15 

S 16 

s 17 

s I8 

s 19 

s 20 

s 21 

s 22 

Title Clussijjing variable 

Transactions in U.S. savings bonds-Per- 
centage having purchase. redemption; 
mea” amount of purchase. redemption 

Transactions in publicly traded stock 
a. Percentage having purchase 
b. Mean amount of purchase 
c. Percentage having sale 
d. Mean amount of sale 

Transactions in marketable securities other 
than stock 

a. Percentage having purchase 
b. Mean amount of purchase 
c. Percentage having sale 
d. Mean amount of sale 

Composst&of saving in the form of change 

a. Percentage having positive saving 
b. Percentage having dissaving 
c. Mean amount of saving 

Characteristics of consumer units 

Mean income of net worth. age, and em- 
ployment status groups 

Mean disposable income of net worth. age, 
and employment status groups 

Mean “et worth of age and employment statu 
groups 

Sample size for specified groups 

Consumer units in survey population 

Same as S I plus saving 271 

Same as S I plus saving 
272 
273 
274 
27s 

Same as S 1 plus saving 

276 
277 
278 
279 

Same as S I plus total debt, personal debt, Same as S I 
and saving 

Net worth, income. disposable income, age. 316 
employment status. saving 

Income 317 

Disposable income 317 

Net worth 317 

280 
292 
304 

318 

320 
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S E-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, I%3 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified forms 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

I I i Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

TOGIl Own j Auto- t,;$:s’i”; .i Retire- 1 Miscel- 

saving home 
(equity) 

m”bi’e (farm and I 
(equltY) ~ “o”farm) 

All units ..................... 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative. ............. 
Zero .............. 
51-999 ................... 
$l.ooo-4,999 .............. 
$5,000-9.999 ............. 
$10,000 - 24,999 ............ 
$25,000 - 49.999. ............ 
$5O,oM) - 99,999 ............ 
$loo.ooo - 199,999 ........... 
5200,000-499,999 .......... 
5500,000 and over .......... 

1963 income: 
0 - f2.999 

............ 

............ 

............ 

............ 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52,999 
93,000 - 4,999 
S5*000- 7.499 
$7,500 - 9,999 
$lO.Gao - 14,999 
$15.000-24.999 
S25.000 - 49.999 

....... 

....... 

%5O,ooO and ‘over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 ................. 
35-44 .................... 
45-54 .................... 
55-64 ................... 
65 and over. ................ 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed .............. 
Employed by others ......... 
Retired .................... 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of SIO.000 and over 
Saving of S5,ooO - 9,999 
Saving of Sl,ooO - 4,999. 
SavingofSIOO-999 
Saving or d&wing under 

SIOO ,.................. 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
D&wing of El.000 - 4,999 
D&wing of SS.OC@ and over 

Liquid assets as percentage of 
wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income, 
1962- 1963: 

up 25 or more ............ 
Ups-24 ................. 
Within 5 
DownS-24.. ................. ::.: 
Down 25 or more ......... 

34 41 8 45 45 13 17 

51 

4: 
43 
44 
40 
37 
41 

:: 
28 

29 

3: 
43 
49 
53 

z 

: 
53 

: 
I2 
18 

:: 

:; 
48 

l 

7 
18 

:: 

:8 

I’: 

k! 

:: 
62 
58 
45 
26 

9’ 
5 

I:, 
27 

:: 

22 
44 

2 
63 

:: 
47 

lo’ 

:: 

g 
50 
39 

; 

:: 
36 
28 

1: 

: 
45 
30 
13 

58 

:: 
31 
IO 

2 tz t: 
47 49 I5 
45 45 16 
38 37 9 

15 

:: 
19 
4 

:: 
II 

43 42 
51 4 

6 I 
E :: 
32 30 

25 
14 

7 
2; 

2 

49 

:: 
31 

41 

2 
42 

IO 

33 

43 
34 
I3 
4 

: 

; 

1: 

: 

12 
7 
3 

1: 

69 

:: 
50 

:: 
29 
15 

9 
16 

: 

49 

z 
8 

3 

1: 
9 

8’ 
I2 
8 

14 

z 
20 

27 
48 

:: 

12 

:: 
48 

28 
46 

:: 
21 

47 

2 
43 
36 

20 
13 

z 

II 

:: 
47 

47 

:: 
41 
3s 

2 

:2’ 
10 

9 

1: 
I3 
9 

2 

I 
l 

: 
I 

: 

; 

2: 

: 

t 
: 

1: 
19 

2 

f 
: 
I 

3: 

: 

: 
I 

3 
1 
I 

4 

: 
I 

; 
: 

; 
2 
2 

2 

: 
2 
3 

33 

22 

:I 
40 

:: 
33 
19 
IO 

:: 
43 

:s” 

:: 
8 
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Characteristics 
of wnsumer units 

Net worth 8roupa 

Net worth under Sl.000~ 

1963 income: 
o-52.999 ........... 
s3,ooo-4.999 ........ 
s5.a00- 7,499 ........ 
$7,xJo-9.999 ........ 
s1o,oBo- 14.9% ...... 
SlS,OCQ-24.999 ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
o-S2,999 ........... 
s3,ooo-4.999 ........ 
55,ooo - 7,499 ........ 
S7,5OQ-9.999 ........ 
s10,ooo - 14.999 ...... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 
45-54 .............. 
55-64 .............. 
65 and over .......... 

Employment status of hea 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Rettred .__........... 

Saving in 1963 : 
Sawng of 35,000 and 

over 
saving of Sl.ooo-4.999 
Saving of 5100-999 
Saving or discawing 

under SIB0 . 
Diuaving of $100 - 999 
D&wing of S1.000 and 

over 

Li”uib”f a.+~*~” percenta~ 

No liquid &acts ,...., 
Under 10 
10-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in into 
1962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up S-24 . . . . . . . . 
Within 5 
Dovm5-24 _.._.._., 
Down 25 or more . 

- 

I 

I 

c 

me 

S &COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified fornu (cont.) 
I I 

Total 
saving 

Portfolio of liquid and 
Business. investment assets (equity) 

Own Auto- 
home profession ___ 

(equity) 
m”@‘e (farm aod 

(equltY) nonfarm) lnvest- 
All ment 

assets I 

40 

58 

is 

3 

41 
52 

4 

loo 
88 
54 

3: 

57 

z 

$ 

z 

2 

43 
1 . 

29 
4 
2 

l 

. 

27 

39” 
42 

;t 

39 

:: 
10 
11 

:s 
7 

74 
59 
33 

:: 

69 

6 

:: 
40 

3 

I 
2 

9: 

I 

: 

2: 

4 
5 
1 
l 

2 

; 
2 

20 
7 
3 

: 

3 

1: 

: 

1 

: 
. 

II 

; 
22 
35 

8 . 

1; 

:?t 
8 

I; 
IO 
6 
5 

1; 

;i 

4 
5 

32 

2; 
21 
15 

9 

‘$ 

7 

I 

I 
; 
3 
l 

l 

1 

; 
5 
l 

2 

; 
l 

. 

l 

1 . 

; * 

l 

3 

l 

: 
2 
. 

3 
l 

1 
l 

l 

40 

30 
45 

g 
70 

:: 
8 

z 
65 

24 
5 

8 

:d 
59 
33 

z 

:; 
49 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth 51.000 - 9,999 

1963 income: 
O-52.999 ............ 
s3,ooo-4.999 ......... 
s5,ooo- 7,499 ......... 
s7,500-9.999 ......... 
s10.000 - 14.999 ....... 
Sl5.000-24,999 ....... 

1963 disposable income: 
O-52.999 ............. 
s3,ofn-4.999 ......... 
s5,ooo- 7,499 ......... 
s7.500-9.999 ......... 
s1o.ooo- 14,999 ....... 
Sl5,OW-24,999 ....... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . . . . . 
45-54 
55-64 ............... 
65 and cwer ........... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by othen 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of 55,000 and 

wer 
Saving of S1,OOO - 4.999 
SavingofSlOO-999 .., 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Diuaving of S1.000 and 

o”e* 

Liquid assew as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets . 
Under IO . . . . . . . 
IO-29 . . . .._........ 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income 
1962- 1963: 

Up 25 or mwe ........ 
Up 5-24 ............. 
Within 5 .............. 
Down 5-24 .......... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

i 

S 8-COMPOS~ION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified forms (cont.) 

I 

7 

3 

: 
12 

7’: 

*i 

3 
I 

‘i 
l 

48 
II 
2 

4 
3 

l 

42 
44 

‘z 
19 

29 

1; 

22 
18 

28 

:; 
43 
23 

:: 

:: 
38 
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S I-COMPOSITION OF SAVlNG. I%3 (Continued) 
a. percentage having positive saving in specified forms (cont.) 

I / 1 / Portfolio of liauid and / / 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth $10,000 - 24.95 

j3.H-4,999 
s5,000- 7,499 
$7.500 - 9,999 
$10,cao - 14,999 
S15,ooo-24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 

1963 disposable income :: 
0 - $2,999 ...... 
53,000 - 4,999 ...... 
65,OOc- 7,499 ...... 
S7.500 - 9,999 ...... 
s10,ooo - 14,999 ...... 
fl5,000-24,999 ...... 
S25,ooO - 49,999 ...... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . . 
45-54 
55-64 . . 
65 and over 

Employment Status of 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired . 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of ET.000 ant 

Liquid asseta as pemt 
of wealth: 

1 
....... 
,999 ... 
1 ..... 

....... 

....... 

ItaP 

....... 

....... 
...... 
...... 

vamle, 

Noliq&d assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 ,_._....... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in b 
1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 
Within 5 
Down5-24 . . . 
Down 25 or more 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... I 

#9.. 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 
head : 
...... 
...... 
...... 

Total 
saving 

investment assets (equity) 

52 40 II 53 53 I5 23 3 31 

45 

:; 
6n 

45 
56 

:; 

:: 
62 

: 
:: 
44 

:2 

: . 

: 
I 
l 

if 48 61 :: :: :: 18 : 
46 32 II 58 10 :‘: 3 

:: 23 10 : 33 6 43 II ‘: 1: ? 

39 26 5 17 22 5 14 I 

35 49 1: 24 19 5 
. 

:: 41 41 
! 

: :9” 
td 
28 : 

36 32 45 44 31 4 

Utl- 
secured 

debt’ 

:: 

:‘2 
40 
46 
87 

40 
41 

:: 
14 

49 
33 
14 

5s 

:: 

1; 

30 

L 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth S25,OOO - 99,999 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 
33.caO-4.999 
55,ooo - 71499 ......... 
$7,500 - 9,999 ......... 
%lO.ca - 14,999 ....... 
$15.OCQ-24.999 ....... 
125,OQO - 49,999 ....... 
$50.000-99.999 ....... 
SlOiI,OOO and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2.999 
63,cQO-4,999 
55,lxfJ-7,499 . . . . . 
S7,500-9,999 
~$lO.Oc@ - 14.999 
515.ooO - 24.999 
$25,003 - 49;999 
%5O,tXIO and over . . 

Age of head: 
Under35 
35-44 
45-54 
55-64................ 
65 and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of S5,M)o and 

over ,.,,............ 
Saving of S1.000 - 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under $100 
D&wing of $100 - 999 
Dissavinn of $l.COO and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid awets. 
Under 10 .._......... 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incorr 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 ..,,........, 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 __...... 
Down 25 or more 

S 8-COMPOSlTlON OF SAVING, I%3 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified forms (cont.) 
I I 

34 38 17 

18 

:‘: 

z 

3 
24 

. 

2; 
2 

:z 
16 

1; 

46 

:: 

:; 

69 
59 

2 
18 

:: 

1: 
12 

:: :: 
24 8 

42 
8 . 

: 2 :: 
26 34 8 

3: :: : 

31 38 8 

1 

:: 
29 

43 

t : 
19 

47 

:: 
40 
34 

:: 
14 
5 

29 
14 

2: 
20 

19 

l 

; 
26 

:f 
31 

3 
l 

l 

1; 

:; 

‘d 
15 

1 
:i 
23 

9 

:: 
11 

! 

6 

2 

; 
2 

; 
1 

1; 
. 

. 
I 

! 

: . 

. 

: 
. 
1 

; . 

l 

3 * 

l 

3 

3 

* 
I 
: 

l 

l 

; 
6 

16 

13 

1; 

f; 

:: 
10 

:: 
11 

:‘: 
4 

13 
17 

19 

2: 

1: 

;: 
21 
18 
9 



195 

S 8-COhWOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Contiauad) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth eoups (cont.) 

Net worth S 100.000 and over. 

1963 income: 
o- $2,999.. ............ 
s3,ooo-4.999 ......... 
S5,cGO-7,499 ......... 
$7,5@3-9,999 ......... 
s10,OOO - 14.999 ....... 
$15,000 - 24,999 ....... 
S25.000-49,999 ....... 
wo.ooo-99.999 ....... 
$100.000 and over ..... 

1963 disposable income: 
o- 52,999 .......... 
s3,000-4,999 ......... 
s5,ca - 7.499 ......... 
$7.500-9.999 ......... 
$10,ooo- 14.999 ....... 
$15,OCQ-24,999 ....... 
S25,OOO - 49,999 ....... 
S50,ooO and over ...... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 ............. 
35-44 ............... 
45-54 ............... 
55-64 ............... 
65 and over ........... 

Employment status of head 
Self-emplo ad 
Employed r, 

......... 
y others .... 

Retired ............... 
Saving in 1963 : 

Sanng of S5,ooO and 
over 

Saving of $1,000 - 4,999 
Saving of SlOO - 999 
Saving or d&saving 

under $100 _. 
Dimavin.# of SlOO - 999 . 
Dissaving of S 1.000 and 

Liquiii Eptiy percentage 

No liquid assets . 
Under 10 
IO-29 .___........... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more 
lJo5-24 
*&in S .............. 
Down 5-24 .......... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

Total 
saving hz 

(equity) 

Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

30 33 

. 

1: 

2; 

:: 
44 
32 

9 

a 

:: 

:; 

:: 
68 

1; 

49 41 
20 28 
18 16 

. 

:: 
24 

40 
39 

8 

3 
l 

30 

3: 

:: 

:: 

:: 
8 

19 

l 

l 

I 

: 

:9’ 
21 

36 

1: 

35 
17 * 

2 

:“o 
6 

28 

t’z 
27 
16 

25 
13 

2; 
2 

; 

1: 
4 

: . 

3 

31 
l 

4 

I 

: 
I 

: 
3 

1; 

* 
l 

1 

d 

:i 

23 
II 
l 

. 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups 

Head under 35 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 

0- $2,999 ........... 
S3,OGO-4.999 ........ 
$5,000 - 7.499 ........ 
$7,500 - 9,999 ........ 
510,wo - 14,999 ...... 
~15,ooO - 24,999 ...... 
S25,CQO-49.999 ...... 
$50,000 - 99,999 ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2.999 
S3,ooo-4.999 . . 
55,OOu - 7,499 . 
S7,500-9,999 .,,..... 
$10,000- 14,999.. 
515.OOQ-24.999 
S25,oM)-49,999 ,.___. 

Employment status of heat 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $5,C@O and 

over. 
Saving of $1,000 - 4.999 
Saving of El00 - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under II00 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Dissaving of $1,000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as penxntage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incon 
1962-1963: . _ _ - _ _ 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 ..,..,..__.. 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

mm 

i: 

ne. 

S S-COMPOSITION OF SAVING. 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified forms (cont.) 

;;;;I: j $i& 1 &t%, !;;;gi 1 

Portfolio of liquid and 
/ 

investment assets (equity) 

I 
, e / 

j ,nvest_ ; ;;i; ’ t!i;” s;$d 

( “Onfarm) / All / “a$; ment i 
assets 

~ 

I5 

IO 
7 

I 
20 
I2 

I 

9; 

5; 

; 

i; 

6 

:: 

. 

t: 
40 

; 
I5 

:z 
11 

: 

I6 

5 

;; 
20 

2 

I 
l 

3 . 
t 
7 
. 
* 
* 
. 
l 

3 . 

: 
5 
l 

l 

. 

2 * 
I 

d 
l 

l 

9 
I 

9 
3 
l 

; 

l 

: 
I 
l 

: 
* 
. 

45 

35 
45 
21 
42 
44 
30 
51 
l 

37 
48 

:: 
50 

:‘: 

46 
45 

43 
50 
56 

34 
14 

36 

ii 
49 
31 

45 
47 

:: 
51 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups (cont.) 

Head 35 - 54 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative .............. 
Zero .................. 
51-999 ............... 
Sl,OOO-4.999 .......... 
SwOO-9,999 .......... 
%10.000-24,999 ........ 
S25,OOO - 49,999 ........ 
$50.000 - 99,999 ........ 
sIoo,ooo- 199.999 ..... 
S200.000 - 499,999 ...... 
S500,000 and over ...... 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 .............. 
s3,OOa- 4,999 .......... 
S5,coO-7,499 .......... 
%7.500-9,999 .......... 
SIO,caO- 14.999 ........ 
Sl5,OOQ-24.999 ........ 
S25.o00-49,999 ........ 
s50.000-99.999 ........ 
SlCO,OOO and “ver ...... 

19;,dilip;9able income 

s3,ood-4.999 
$5.000 - 7,499 
s7.500 - 9,999 
S10,ooo - 14.999 
$15,!XQ-24,999 
S25.Cx30 - 49.999 
$50.0@3 and over 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Savinn of SS.Mx) and eve; :. 
Saving of Sl,ooO - 4,999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Dissavina of Sl.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth : 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incomr 
1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more ...... 
Up5-24 ........... 
Within 5 ............ 
Down 5-24 ......... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

S 8-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified forms (cont.) 

I Portfolio of liquid and 

Toral i OW” I Auto- Business. investment assets (equity) 
lprofession Retire- Mirel- Un- 

savi”g 
home m”@le ~ (farm and / (equity) ! (equity) 

lnneous secured 
assets debt’ 

, / 

45 49 

40 
8 

:: 
62 

:: 

2; 
43 
28 

I5 

:: 

z 

:: 
61 
30 

:: 
50 

: 

z?s 
72 

2: 2; 
37 48 

:: :: 

41 47 

21 

z 
23 

:: 

a: 
34 

:: 
57 
41 

47 

:: 

:: 

II 

3 

; 
3 

I: 
21 

::, 
48 
37 

‘: 

45 
I6 
5 

: 

6 

I6 
9 
6 

18 

47 

I6 

t: 

:: 

6”: 

:‘9 

I9 
43 
49 

:“7 

:8’ 
61 

47 

21 

3; 
41 

:: 
65 

:; 

2 

E 

25 
I7 

50 

6 

:: 
60 

49 

:z 
43 
39 

22 

8 . 

t; 

:: 
22 
27 
II 

I: 

279 

:o” 
20 

I”7 

I6 

7 

:: 
25 

I7 

:; 

1: 

2 

. 
l 

: 

; 
5 
l 

9’ 
IO 

2 

: 

: 

: 
4 

10 

2 
I 

: 
I 

: 
5 

2 
I 

: 
I 

: 

4 

; 

: 

2 
I 

; 
7 

39 

29 

:: 
41 
41 
37 
42 
13 

43 
41 

38 

:1 

33 
I5 

35 

:: 

:z 

33 

t : 

2 



S E-COMPOSITION OF SAVING. 196.3 (continmd) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified fomW (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age grows bmt.) 
Head 55 - 64 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
zero ,................ 
$1-999 
$1.000-4999 
ss.OOO-9,999 
S10.000-24.999 
s25.000 - 49,999 
s5o.ca - w,9!39 
s100$00- 199.999 
S2OO.o00-499.999 
$500.000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2.999 ............. 
$3.000-4.999 .......... 
s5.000-7.499 .......... 
$7I;500-9;999 . . . . 
s10.000- 14,999 
SIS,OOO- 24,999 
s25,Oml- 49,999 
550,000 and over 

Employment status of head : 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4,999 
Savingof SK@-999 
Saving or diasaving 

under SlOO _. 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Disswing of 51,000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO............... 
IO-29 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income 
1962 - 1963 : 

up 25 or more ......... 
Up 5 - 24 .............. 
Within 5 ............... 
Downs-24 ........... 
Dow” 25 or “lore ....... 

Portfolio of liquid and 

OW” Business. investment assets (equity) 

Total ’ 
saving home m”,“i profeuion fktr >uk 

(equity) (equity) (farm and 
nonfarm) 

I I 
Liquid Invat- plans debt1 

All assets ment 
assets 

6 

. 

. 
l 

i 

2; 

1: 
29 

21 
3 

29 

: 

. 
1 

4 

45 

IO 

1; 

z 
49 

:: 

: 

:: 
52 

2 

:z 

:; 

f : 

2; 

;: 

:: 

z 

:‘2 
54 

21 
II 

25 

12 

:: 
49 

:: 

a: 
31 

2 23 

30 
. 

29 

:; 
23 

1: 

2: 
I3 

2 
5 . 
. 

: 

: 
29 

:: 

:: 

:s 
35 
I2 
IO 

3 
4 
l 

; 
2 

2: 

: 

4 
l 

3 

: 

1 

l 

1 

: 

. 

I 
4 
l 

32 

:t 

1: 

I5 

L 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups (cont.) 

Head 65 and over 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 
$l.OOt-4,999 
$5,000 - 9,999 
$lO.CQO - 24.999 
S25,OMl- 49,999 : 
S50.000 - 99,999 
S100.000 - 199.999 
f2OO.cfJ3 - 499,999 
S500,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0- $2,999 
S3,000-4.999 
55,ooo-7.499 
57,500 - 9,999 
~10,000- 14.999 
~15.@30-24.999 
S25,CGO - 49.999 
%50,000 - 99,999 
5100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
n- 62.999 
j;3,*-- 4,999 ........ 
55,LwO- 7,499 ........ 
$7.500-9.999 ........ 
$10.000- 14,999 ...... 
$15.000- 24,999 ...... 
525.000 - 49.999 ...... 
ji5O;OOO and-over 

Employment status of hea 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of 55,ooO and 

over 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4,995 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or discraving 

under St00 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
D&wing of Sl,CNXl and 

over 

Liquid amsets as percentag 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 _......_..... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in into 
1962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 
Within 5 . 
Dow”5-24 .,._.... 
Down 25 or more 

- 

I_ 

- 

a. 

S E-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

Percentage having positive saving in specified forms (cont.) 
!  

1 / 1 Portfolio of liquid and 
I investment rsseis (equity) 

Total 
saving 

Retire- Miscel- un- 
“lent laneous secured 
plans assets debt’ 

, 

5 

I 
IO 
6 
5 

1; 
29 
I4 
II 

1: 

1: 

t: 
35 

7 

43 

: 

29 
15 
5 

l 

l 

4 

9 

5 

:: 
5 

:8’ 

:: 
28 

5 

3:’ 

2 
53 
I6 

37 
9 
7 

zj 

: 

3 

2 

1: 
5 

I! 

: 
5 

4 

17 

;I 
l 

; 

1: . 

: 

; 
I4 

:: 

fo7 

: 

; 
IO 

:; 

‘! 
2 

; 
2 

20 

6” 

t 
I 

; 

: 

I: 

: 
3 

I 

l 

. 
l 

. 

. 

2 
I 
l 

* 

3; 

I 
I 
l 

. 
l 

l 

5: 
I3 

t 
l 

l 

l 

t 
60 

4 

t 

l 

: 
l 

l 

* 

l 

I 

; 

. 
l 

2 

; 

I5 

38 
l 

22 

:: 

1:: 
4 
i . 
2 

t: 
20 
20 

:: 

: 

:: 
13 

6 

:: 

1’0 

4 

1: 
23 

6 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Employment status groups 

Head self-employed 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 . . 
Sl.Ocu-4,999 
SwOO-9,999 ..,. ..,. 
SlO.OOO-24.999 
S25,000-49.999 ._..., 
$50.000 - 99,999. 
s100,ooo - 199,999 
s200.000 - 499,999 
ssoo,oc4 ana over 

1963 income: 
0 - s2.999 
53,000-4,999. 
ss,OoO - 7,499 
s7,sOO - 9.999. 
s1o,ooo- 14.999 
SlS.OOO-24,999 _. 
S25.tMO-49,999 ..,,,, 
S5O.c00-99,999 
S100,OOO and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - s2.999 
s3.000 - 4,999 
smlo- 7,499 
s7.500- 9.999 
s1o.o00- 14,999 
SIS,OOO-24,999 ._..,, 
S25,000-49.999 .._... 
S50,OUO and over . 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of SS,ooO and 

over . 
Saving of Sl.oM) - 4,999 
Saving of $100-999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
DissavingofSl00-999 
Disawing of $1,000 and 

over 

Liquid asseu as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets. 
vnde-- 10 
IO-29 ............... 
30 and over ........... 

Percentage change in incolr 
1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or Inore 
Ups-24 . . . . . . . . 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 __.,..,.., 
Down25ormon . . . . . 

-_ 

.  

.  

1% 

. 

S S-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified forms (cont.) 

1 1 1 / Portfolio of liouid and / ) I 

Total 
saving 

3 

. 

. 
l 

l 

i 
. 
l 

I 

:: 

3 
l 

l 

: 

: 

:z 

3 . 
l 

: . 

3 

i 

l 

l 

3 

l 

5 . 
l 

! 

; 
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CI 

Charactertstics 
of consumer units 

Employment status groups (co IIt.) 
Head employed by others 

1: Net worth. Dec. 31, 196: 
Negative 
Zero 
%I-999 
Sl,OOO-4.999 
S5,OOO - 9,999 
$10,000 - 24,999 
S25.000 - 49,999 
$5O,Ow - 99,999 
51cKwoo - 199,999 
S200.000 - 499,999 
S500,ooO and over 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 
S3,OcKJ-4.999 
55,000 - 7,499 
S7,500-9.999 
SlO,OOO - 14.999 
$15,000 - 24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
550.000 -99,999 .,.. 
$100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52.999 
S3,000-4,999 
$5,000 - 1,499 
$7,500 - 9.999 
s10,m - 14,999 
SlS.000 - 24.999 _...~.. 
S25,ooO - 49:999 
S50,OtXl and ovec 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over 
Saving of S I.000 - 4.9 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of $100 - 99’ 
Dissaving of SIB00 ar 

over 

Liquid assets as percenta 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 _.__...,.... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in inc 
1962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Ups-24 ,...._.... 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

99 

:d’ 

w 

s I+cOMPOSlTION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving in specified forms (ant.) 

/ I 

49 48 

36 

2 
48 

:: 
65 
70 

G 
84 

34 

:!I 
48 

:: 
62 

2 

63 

:: 

:: 

z 

:: 
70 

:: 

:: 
61 

f; 
80 
37 

75 

2: 

:: 

23 

66 

4”: 

26 
13 

42 

I2 

:9” 
54 

:: 

:: 
34 

10 

:: 
53 

49 

:: 
40 
33 

23 I 39 

29 

:: 
43 
58 

2 

: 
I 

; 

2 

; 
2 
I 

2 
1 

: 
3 

59 
l 

g 

:: 
19 

2: 
5 

36 

:: 

‘,9” 
36 
47 
IO 

z 
45 

34 
I5 

35 

:: 

: 

:: 

:‘6 
44 
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S I-COMPOSITION OF SAVING. 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving in specified forms 

I I I / 

Characteristics Total 
of conSumer units saving 

All units 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 

.......... 

.......... 

.......... 

.......... 

.......... 

19~3_d~;pa9abIe income: 

$3,&-4.999~::::::::::::: 
SwOO- 7,499 
S7.500-9,999 . . . . 
SlO.000 - 14,999 
Sl5.000- 24,999 
SZS,OOO- 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under35 .._.. 
35-44 
45-54 . . .._.. 
55-64 ............ ...... 
65 and over ................ 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ............ 
Employed by othen ........ 
Retired ................... 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S10.000 and over. 
Saving of SS.CGO - 9,999 
SavingofSl,OOO-4.999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or dissaving under 

Sloe 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Disswingof Sl.000 - 4,999 
Dissaving of S5.000 and over 

Liquid assets as percentage of 
wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 .._ 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income, 
1962-1963: 

up 25 or more 
UP 5-24 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 : : : : : 
Down 25 or more 

OWll 
home 

(equity) 

1 Portfolio of liquid and ~ 
investment assets (equity) 

3 

2 

; 
4 
3 

: 

: 

: 

2 

: 

: 

; 

: 

: 

: 
4 

; 
I 

: 
4 

: 

: 
2 

: 
2 
I 

: 

:: 

3 

: 
2 

: 

: 
2 

4 7 

I 

; 

: 
9 

19” 
21 
43 
38 

IS 

: 

I2 
IO 
6 
4 

4 
7 

:: 

1; 
9 
5 

66 

: 
7 

l 

. 

* 

l 

l 

I . 
l 

l 

. 
l 

l 

l 

I 
I 
l 

; . 
* 
l 

l 

I . 
l 

; 
l 

l 

I . 
l 

. 

I 
. 
l 

. 
l 

I * 
l 

l 

. 
l 

. 
I 
l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

1 

2 

. 

. 
I 
: 
3 

: 
9 

: 

: 

: 
3 

2 

: 

: 
2 
4 
I 

I; 

I 

: 
4 
3 

: 
3 

: 

: 

2 

: 
I2 

I 

: 
2 

2 

: 

: 

c 
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S 6-COMPOSlTlON OF SAVING. 1963 (Continued) 
b. Percentage having disswing in rpecitkd forms (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of ccm~umec units 

Net worth groups 

Net worth under 51,000’ 

1963 income: 
0 - S2,999 ............ 
53,000 - 4.999 ........ 
55.ooo - 7,499 ........ 
s7.500-9.999 ........ 
SlO.caO- 14.999 ...... 
s15,000- 24,999 ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2,999 ............ 
s3.000 - 4,999 ........ 
$5,oca- 7,499 ........ 
57.500-9.999 ........ 
310,ooo - 14,999 ...... 

Age of head: 
Under 35 
35-44 
45-54 
55-64 
65 and over 

Employment status of hea 
Self-employed 
Employed by othen 
Retired . 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.000 and 

c.wr 
Saving of s1,OOO - 4,999 
Saving of 5100 - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SK03 
DisswingofSIOO-999 
Dissaving of Sl,OOO and 

over 

Liquid assets as perccntag~ 
of wealth : 

No liquid asseu 
Under IO 
IO-29 . 
30 and c.ver 

Percentage change in inwl 
1962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5 - 24 
Within 5 
DownJ-24 . . . . . . . 
Down 25 or more 

Total 
saving 

own 
home 

(equity) 

Business. 
,“,“i profession 

(farm and (equity) nonfarm) 

Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

Invat- 
All ment 

asset3 

Retire- Miscel- Un- 
malt laneour s.ecured 
plans assets debt’ 

I 

24 

; 

22 

17 

; 

9 
6 

:; 
17 

2: 

:: 
24 

I 

; 
4 
. 
l 

l 

1 
. 

l 

l 

. 

: 

32 

l 

l 

I 
. 
l 

. 

. 

. 
l 

. 
l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

* 
l 

. 

. 

. 

l 

* 

l 

. 

. 
I 
l 

. 
l 

l 

1 
. 

l 

l 

. 

; 
I 

l 

. 

. 

1 
l 

. 

. 

I 
. 
. 
. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

I 
. 

l 

1 

. 

l 

l 

. 

I 

l 

t 
. 
l 
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Characteristics Total 
of consumer units saving 

Net worth group6 (cont.) 

Net worth Sl,OOO-9.999 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 
$3,cca-4,999 
$5,000 - 7,499 
57,500 - 9,999 
$10,ooo- 14,999 
SIS,OOO- 24,999 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52,999 
S3,000-4,999 
S5.caO-7,499 .,,...... 
s7,500-9,999 .,..,, .,, 
$10,caO- 14,999 
$15,OOQ-24,999 .._._ 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . . . . 
45-54 
55-64 . . . . . . . . . . . 
65 and over . 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed . 
Employed by others 
Retired . 

Saving in 1963 : 
Savmg of $5,000 and 

Over 
Saving of Sl.OtXl- 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Dissaving of $100 - 959 
Dissaving of $1.000 and 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid asseta 
Under10 .._... 
IO-29 . . . . . . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incorn 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more ........ 
VP 5-24 ............. 
Within 5 .............. 
Down 5-24 .......... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

S S-COMPOSITION OF SAVING. 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving in specified forms (cont.) 

I I I I I ! 

OW Auto- 
home mobile 

(equity) (equity) 

Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

Retire- Miscel- i Un- 
ment laneous 
plans 

secured 
assets debt’ 

21 

42 
22 
17 

; 
5 

26 

!! 
26 

4 

.: 
4 
6 

: 

5 3 

2 

; 

5 
25 

‘(: 

: . 

1: . 

32 . 
. 

4 

: 
I 

I 

. 

; 
l 

I; 

. 

: * 

2: 

2 
I 
. 
l 

l 

5 
1 
l 

. 

t 

l 

l 

. 

: 
. 

1 
l 

i 

2 

3 * 
2 
3 
I 
l 

3 

; 
4 
I . 

3 
l 

: 
I 

: 
2 

4 
3 
I 

3 
. 

l 

2’ 

: 

3 

; 

27 

19 

:: 

:; 
66 

I9 

:; 
26 
30 
57 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth growl (cont.) 

Net worth SlO.ooO - 24,999 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 

1963 disposable income. 
O-52.999 
53,oc0-4.999 
SS.ootl- 7,499 
Sl.SOo-9,999 . 
SlO,ooo- 14.999 
S15.000 - 24,999 
s25,olw - 49,999 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . .._.......... 
45-54.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
55-64 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..~ 
65 and over 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
savina of s5,c!0o and 

over 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4,999 
Savingof SlOO-999 
saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Dissavingof SIOO - 999 
Dissaving of Sl,OOO and 

over ................ 

Liqu;$ ;saeaetias perccntagc 

No liquid a& ....... 
Under10 ............. 
IO-29 ............... 
30 and over ............ 

Percentage change in income 
1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or more . 
Ups-24 .,.._...t.. 
Within 5 
DownS-24 _....... 
Down 25 or more 

S &COMPOSITION OF SAVING, I%3 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having d&wing in specified forms (cont.) 

1 / 1 1 Portfolio of ii&d and j i I 

Total 
saving 

investment assets (equity) 

All 

4 

7 

: 
4 
1 

; 

a 

: . 

! 

: 
2 

: 

a 

l 

: 

l 

5 

17 

l 

4 

: 

I 

; 
4 
3 

6 

1: 
3 

: 
1 
. 

9 
7 

: 
l 

l 

15 
4 

: 
3 

‘: . 

P 
4 

: 

31 

21 
9 
1 
l 

: 
1 

2; 

36 9 

6 

: 

1: 
18 
3 

if 

:: 
43 

6 

: 
10 

2; 

!z 

:‘9 

:: 
36 

7 

1’6 

: 

18 
9 
5 

24 

:: 

% 

57 

12 
6 
7 

9 
14 

17 

h 
48 

28 

z 
45 
39 

1; 

‘: 

11 
7 

; 
11 

. 

; 
l 

l 

* 

l 

. 

; 
l 

. 

. 

. 

l 

i 

. 

. 

. 

1 
l 

t 
l 

l 

l 

l 

* 
1 
I 
a 

l 

l 

l 

a 
3 

3 23 

f: 
19 

;tj 

5 

18 

:; 

:; 
16 
9 

l 

4 
2 

: 

z 
16 

13 

:; 

:: 

31 

:z 
22 
14 

30 

:‘2 
22 
11 

L 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 
Net worth $25.000 - 99.999 

1963 income: 

sZS;t%ti - 49:999 
SSO.OC@ and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . 
45-54 
55-64 . .._....._..... 
65 and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of $5.000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4,999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Divavingof $100 - 999 
D&wing of St.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid nsets 
Under IO .._._.... 
IO-29 . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incom 
1962- 1963. _._- ..__. 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 .._ 
Within 5 
Dow” 5-24 _. ,,_._... 
Down 25 or more 

S 8-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, I%3 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving in spaified forms (cont.) 

28 

g 
26 
I5 

:f 

7: 
19 

4 

4 
. 
l 

1: 

1: 
9 
l 

3 
l 

I:, 

: 
4 
. 

: 
9 

: 

9 
5 
I 

4 

: 

: 

I3 

; 

: 

I 

: 
I2 

3 

I 

l 

; 
4 

; 
. 
* 
l 

l 

; 
2 
I 
4 
. 
l 

. 
l 

4 
I 
. 

i 

; 
l 

. 
I 

. 

l 

: 
. 

; 

; 
. 

II 

19 
9 

I: 
6 

‘$ 
3 

: 
I5 

9’ 

32 

33 

42 

:: 

:: 
25 

:: 
. 

34 

:: 

I8 

::: 

;: 

65 

I9 

f : 
38 

31 

g 

z 

34 

:; 
39 
I8 

:: 
17 
9 
l 

54 

:: 

:z 
22 
29 

. 

:: 
43 

:: 
27 

28 
79 

48 

l 

:: 
35 

32 

:: 
24 
50 

. 

* 
l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

* 

l 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

l 

. 

* 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

* 

. 

l 

l 

. 

l 

* 

l 

6 

IO 

1: 
6 

; 
. 
l 

s 
9 

; 
IO 

1: 

11 

21 

: 
8 
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S 8-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having diawing in specified forms (conI.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth gro”ps (cont.) 

Net worth SIOO.M)o and over 

19;3_d;;pgble income: 

s3.0&-4,999 
........... 

.......... 
$5,000 - 7,499 .......... 
57,500-9,999 .......... 
s1o,OaO- 14,999 ........ 
S15.@X-24.999 ........ 
S25,ooO - 49;999 
S50.000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 ................ 
45-54 ................ 
55-64 ............... 
65 and over ............ 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ......... 
Employed by others ..... 
Retired .............. 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.ooO and 

over .............. 
Saving of 51.000 - 4,999 
Saving of SlOO - 999 ... 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO .......... 
D&saving of SIOO - 999 
Dissaving of Sl,OOO and 

over .............. 
LiqGic asa;;has percentage 

No liquid &ts ....... 
Under IO ............. 
IO-29 ............... 
30 and over ........... 

Percentage change in inconu 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more ........ 
Up5-24 ............. 
Within 5 .............. 
Down5-24 .......... 
DownZSormorc.. .... 

Total 
saving 

I Portfolio of liquid and 
I 
1 Auto- Business, investment assets (equity) 

chvn 
home 1 mobile profaion 

Retire- Mwel- , Uo- 

(equity) 
/ I 

(equity) (farm and I 
Liquid / I$,,_: 

ment 1 laneous , secured 

nonfarm) plans 1 assets / debt’ 
All assets I assets / 

32 5 

:: 
63 

:; 

:: 
28 

28 
31 
I3 

8 

4 

. 

. 
l 

IZ 

100 

:; 
27 

6 

:: 

:: 
25 

3 

; 

l 

l 

I3 

‘t 
5 . 

II 

‘: 

: 

I 

. 

. 
l 

l 

I . 
I 

: 

l 

* 
l 

I 
l 

! 
3 

3 

: 
. 
l 

2 
. 
l 

I 
l 

l 

l 

l 

I 

l 

I 
l 

l 

I 

; 
l 

. 

I5 

I; 
44 

14 
24 
II 

I 

9 

:; 

2’: 

t: 
I2 

2: 

2: 
9 

25 
5 * 

52 

1; 
5 

18 

1; 
34 

. 

l 

l 

. 

* 

I 
l 

* 
. 
l 

l 

* 
l 

I . 
l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

* 
. 

* 
. 
l 

l 

I . 

. 
l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 
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. 

. 

. 
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I; 

: 
3 

s 
2 

8 
1 
l 

1; 

7 

; 

‘: 

17 
4 
I 

IO * 
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Characteristics Total 
of consumer units saving 

Head under 35 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero. 
$1-999 . . 
Sl,OOO - 4,999 
$5.000-9.999 
%lO.OGU - 24,999 
$25,ca - 49,999 
$5O.ca - 99.999 
$100,000 - 199,999 
S200,OOO - 499,999 
5500,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0- S2,999 
$3,000-4,999 
$5,000 - 7.499 
$7,500-9,999 
S10,caO - 14.999 
S15.ooO - 24,999 
S25,OOO - 49,999 
550,000-99,999 .,.,.: 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of SJ,OOO and 

over 
Saving of $1 ,ooO - 4,999 
SavingofSlOO-999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of Sl,WU and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth : 

No liquid assets , 
Under10 _...._..._.... 
IO-29 . . . . . . . . . ..__... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income 
1962-1963: 

Up25ormore . . .._.... 
Up5-24 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 
Down 25 or more . 

S I-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having d&wing in specified forms (tax.) 
I 

20 

19 

29’ 
17 

2: 

:‘o 

2; 
19 

:,’ 
21 
17 
4 . 

2; 

28 
30 
13 
16 
. 

; 

tt 

It% 

100 

20 

1: 
26 

23 

:3 

:: 

8 3 

7 
* 

I: 
6 
l 

L 
. 
l 

1; 

; 
12 
8 

3 * 

4” 
1 

: 
l 

2; 

28 
. 

9 
2 
l 

: 

19 

: 

: 

: 
l 

1; 

4 

; 

: 
I5 
19 
I 
l 

; 
4 
4 

:: 
I 

6 
5 

15 

: 

6 
l 

10 

1 

. 
l 

I 

: 
. 
l 

l 

l 

l 

* 

l 

; 

f 
l 

l 

l 

. 

; 

; 
. 
* 

5 
1 

: 
1 

. 
l 

. 

l 

1 
. 

3 

* 

: 
. 
7 

35 

31 

4; 
36 

:: 
1 

28 

:: 
44 
28 

:: 
4 

25 
41 

:; 
24 

z 

29 
37 

:: 
32 

:: 
42 

:t 
:; 

c 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age LVOUPS (cont.) 

Head 35 - 54 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962 
$JZrQil,, 

$1-999 ,.... 
$l,ooo-4,999 
$5,000 - 9,999 
SlO,OOO - 24,999 
$25,000 - 49.999 
S50,OOO - 99,999 
SlOO.000 - 199,999 
S200,OOO - 499,999 
5500,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0- $2,999 
S3,coO-4.999 
S5,ooo - 1,499 
57.500 - 9,999 
$1O.o00- 14.999 
Sl5,ooO-24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
550.000-99.999 
$100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2,999 ........... 
$3,000-4,999 ....... 
CSOM-7.499 ....... 
$7,500 - 9:999 
s10,Ow- 14,999 
$15,OCO- 24,999 
$25,CCO- 49,999 
$5O,O!Xl and over . 

__,... 

Employment status of he 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of $5.000 and 

over . . 
saving of $1,000 - 4.91 
Saving of $lrm - 999 
Saving or diisaving 

under $100 
Disswing of $100 - 99’ 
D&wing of fl.000 an 

over . 

Liquid assets as percenta 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets . 
Under IO . . 
lo-29 . . . . . . . . . . . . 
30 and over . 

Percentage change in inc 
1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or nwre 
Up 5 - 24 . 
Within 5 . . . . 
Down5-24 . . . . . 
Down 25 or more 

S ~-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dismving in specified forms (Cont.) 

/ 
I I Portfolio of liauid and ’ i ~ 
1 Own Total ! 

saving home 
/ (equity) , 

5 4 32 30 9 

20 
. 

:; 

:: 

:: 

:; 
36 

l 

; 

8’ 

t; 
24 
27 
51 
19 

I 

3 
ti 
24 

‘z 

I5 

:: 
32 

:: 
42 
39 

15 

:: 

:: 

:: 
33 

4 
5 

: 
4 

1; 

4 

4 

s 
3 

: 
4 
7 
3 

I9 42 
1 30 

3 

: 

: 

29 

ii 

21 
52 

60 

:: ‘d 
34 6 

:: 1; 

43 40 

l l 

:; z 
34 36 

25 

:: 

:: 

:: 

z 
35 

l 

l 

. 

l 

I 
l 

1 . 
l 

l 

l 

t 

. 

t 
l 

l 

. 
l 

l 

l 

; 
l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 
l 

. 
1 
1 

l 

l 

l 

. 
1 . 
l 

l 

. 
l 

: 

2 

l 

l 

t 
I 

: 

; 

: 

: 

: 
3 

! 
l 

t 
2 
5 
1 

11 
l 

: 

: 
1 

: 

11 

l 

i 

2 

: 
2 
. 

27 

28 
16 

:: 

:; 

I: 

f: 
7 

24 

:t 
29 

:; 

t: 
22 

z 
29 

:5 

f: 
16 

:: 

:; 

:: 
28 
31 
16 
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Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups (cont.) 

Head 55-64 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero ..._....,....,.. 
$1-999 . .._ 
Swoo-4,999 
S5.ooo-9.999 
SiO,OOO-24,999 
S25.o00-49,999 
s50.ooo - 99.999 
$1oo.ooo- 199.999 
s2oo,ooo- 499,999 
S500,ooO and over 

o- S2.999 .......... 
S3.o00-4.999 ......... 
s5,ooo - 7.499 .......... 
S7.500-9.999 .......... 
.s10,ooo - 14,999 ........ 
S15.000-24.999 ........ 
s25.ooo - 49.999 ........ 
S50,ooo-99,999 ........ 
S100,000 and over ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
........ 
........ 
........ 
........ 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Savmg of $5,000 and 

over 
Saving of SIB00 - 4,999 
SavingofSlOO-999 ,.._ 
Saving or diuaving 

under $100 _.._, _, 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Disaaving of 51.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 ._ 
IO-2Y .__...._..,,,._ 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incom 
l962- 1963: 

up 25 or nwre 
Up5-24 . . . . .._.. 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

S 8-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having d&saving in specified forms (cont.) 

/ I / 
Portfolio of liquid and ! 

i”vntTtaUsts l”“i”’ 

All 

1 ;;; 

Liquid 1 ‘KzfF : 
assets assets I 

3 

l 

l 

. 

: 
5 

: 
I 

: 

: 
3 
l 

7 

; 

8’ 

3 

! 
l 

; 
4 

: 

t 
l 

; 

I7 

4 

: 
4 

2 

; 

: 

3 

15 * 
5 

: 

: 
I 
l 

. 
I 

; 

36 61 47 27 l 

4 I9 

. 57 

. 18 
t 43 

4 
: 

:! 
16 

6 

1: 1’: 13 

: : 

: :: 
f 

14 
8 . 27 

II Ii 

: : 

: 
9 

4 1: 

: : 

5 27 

: 
27 

: 
t: 
15 

: 
32 

: 
3 

4 :: 
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S bCOMPOSmION OF SAVING. 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving in specified forms (cont.) 

1 1 / 1 Portfolio of liouid and 

Total 
saving 

OW” 
home 

(equity) 

Miscel- U”- 
lane”us ! secured 
assets debt’ 

Retire- 
“lent 
Ph”S 

Characteristics 
of c”“sumer units 

Age mows (cont.) 
Head 65 and “VW 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
zero 
Cl -999 

34 

41 

:: 
27 

: 
35 

6; 

. 

. 

. 

lzl 

100 

24 

:; 
48 

17 

$ 

36 

33 6 l 3 II 

l 

3 
41 

:: 
42 
28 
47 

:‘: 

l 
i 

* . 

12 
8 
5 

. 

. : 
l 5 

4 * 

1963 income: 
o-s2,999 
$3.ooo-4,999 
$5.000-7,499 
57.500-9,999 
s10,ooo- 14.999 
S15.o00-24.999 .__.... 
$25.000 - 49,999 
$SO.OcQ-99,999 
$100.000 and “ver 

l 

. . l 
l * 
l l 

. 
l 1: 
1 
l 1: 

50 
60 
16 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52.999 
s3.000-4,999 
s5,000- 7,499 
s7.500 - 9,999 
s1o.cmo - 14,999 
SlS.OOO-24,999 ._ 
SZS.OOO-49,999 
S50,000 and “ver 

Employment status of head 
Self-emplo ed 

r, Employed y others 
Retired . , 

Saving in 1963 : 
Savm~ of SS.000 and 

5 

. 

. 
l 

2 :7 f f 
30 32 4 

l 2 . 
. : 

14 

1: 

t: :: 1; 
16 16 3 

:; ; 
70 23 

l 2 * l s 
3 

_ 
over . 

Saving of $1,000 - 4,999 
savi”gofSlOo-999 
saving or diiving 

under $100 
D&wing of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of WXlO and 

l 1 
l 

L A 
* 7 

11 
31 

9 16 82 11 river ................ 

Liqki asasl~has percentage 

No liquid &em ....... 
Under 10 ............. 
10-29 ............... 
30 and over ........... 

l 

l z * . : 
23 

‘2’ 
7 

l 

: 
5 
. 

l 

. 

. 

Percmtage change in incom 
1962- 1%3: 

Up 25 or more . 
Up 5.-24 
~wM55_ ‘i4 

. . . . . . . . 
Dom25ormore . . . . . 

:, 
l 

17 

g 
42 
44 

1 
lf 

l . 

. 

l 
; 

. 

l P 
:: 
10 

3 
8 

10 
9 



212 

S E-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving in specified forms (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Employment status groups 

Head self-employed 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 

1963 income: 
O-$2.999 .._ 
s3.ooo - 4,999 
s5,ooo - 7,499 
s7.500 - 9.999 
$10,ooo- 14.999 
SI5,000-24.999 ..t 
S25.o00-49,999 .._.. 
$SO.QoQ-99,999 
$100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
o- S2.999 

S50.000 and over 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5,OOO and 

over 
Saving of Sl,OOO - 4,999 
Saving of $100-999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO . 
Disswiog of SIOO - 999 
Dissaviog of S1.000 and 

0Y.x 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
10-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incom 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5 - 24 
Within 5 . 
DownS-24 
Down 25 or more . 

I Portfolio of liquid aid 

Total OWtl 
saving home 

(equity) 

5 3 26 37 34 15 I 3 

. * 35 35 35 . 
l . l l l . 

; 19 II 40 : ; 
; I: . :z :: 43 :: 3 

I: 
I8 

6 I 40 40 13 

f: 
l 

4 t 

:; :: :: t; 

: 27 16 :: 49 26 43 38 

7 l ‘40 16 12 13 ._ 
6 
7 

:f 
18 
19 

a: 

P . zi :; 
16 

2 : 24 37 t! 

3 7 II 23 

; : 2; :: 

; l t 43 58 ::, ?I 1: 

IL7 1 58 48 37 25 

2 : 41 :‘: t: 

12 l :i :: : . * :; :: f : 3 
47 I5 

l 4 

l 1 
l 

l ; 
l l 

. l 

‘5 
l 

Ii 

l 

3 : 
l . 

l 

. : 

. a 

; *: 
l 

l ii 

3 
. : 
l l 

l 2 
l 3 

Un- 
secured 

debt’ 
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s &COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having d&saving in specified forms (cont.) 

I ! j I Postfolio of liquid and i 
Characteristics 

of consumer units 

Employment status group3 (cont 

Head employed by others 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
$I-999 
Sl,OOO-4.999 
$S,OOO-9,999 
510,000 - 24,999 
$25.000-49,999 
$5O.ca - 99.999 
$100,000 - 199.999 
5200,wO - 499,999 
$SOO,COO and over 

1963 income: 
0- 52.999 ........... 
$3,000 - 4,999 ........ 
ss,ooo - 1,499 ........ 
S7.500 - 9,999 ........ 
s10,ooo- 14,999 ...... 
S15,ooO-24,999 ...... 
525,GO&49,999 ...... 
$50,000-99,999 ...... 
1100.000 and over .... 

1963 disposable income: 
n - s2.999 

S5O;OOO and-over . 

.) 

:r 

ne. 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $5,000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.Mx) - 4.995 
Saving of Sloe - 999 
Saving or dissaving undc 

$100 . . . . . . . . . . . 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of S1,OOO and 

over . . : 
Liquid assew as percentagt 

of wealth: 
No liquid assets 
Under 10 
lo-29 . . .._......... 
30 and owe . 

Percentage change in incor 
1962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 . . . . . . . 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

TOtal 
saving 

Own 
home 

(equity) 

investment ass& (equity) 1 
Retire- / 
ment 

Liquid Invest- plans 
All assets ment 

assets 

I 
Miscel- ~ UII- 
laneous secured 
assets debt’ 

3 

: 
1 

: 

25 

31 

27 

:: 

:: 

:; 
33 

p 

27 
57 

46 

l 

:: 
43 

l 

l 

. 

l 

I 
I 
l 

l 

. 
l 

I 

. 

: 
l 

l 

. 
l 

I 
. 

l 

I 
l 

. 
l 

l 

l 

I 

. 

i 

. 
l 

. 

. 
I 
. 
. 

. 
l 

l 

: 

2 

* 
l 

; 
3 
3 
5 

; 

: 

3 
. 
1 

: 
1 

2i 

2 

; 
4 

: 

: 

: 
I 

1 

10 

1 

: 
2 

I 

: 

; 
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S E-COMPOSITION OF SAVING. I%3 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Ail units 

Ne;~two:;;; Dec. 3 I. 1962 : 
Zero .................. 
51-999 ............... 
$l.OoO-4,999 .., ....... 
$S.OOO-9.999 .......... 
$10.000-24.999 ...... 
S25.000- 49,999 ........ 
~50,Gao - 99,999 ........ 
S100.000 - 199.999 ..... 
S200.000 - 499,999 ..... 
$500.000 and over ...... 

I963 income: 
0 - S2.999 ......... 
$3.000-4,999 .......... 
s5,000-7.499 .......... 
S7.500-9,999 .......... 
510,ooo- 14.999 ........ 
Sl5,ooO - 24,999 ....... 
S25.000 - 49,999 ........ 
s50,ooo - 99,999 ........ 
SlOO.COO and “ver ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 32,999 .............. 
S3,000-4.999 .......... 
S5.000- 7,499 .......... 
57.500-9.999 .......... 
S10.000- 14.999 ........ 
Sl5.000-24.999 ........ 
S25,ooO-49,999 ........ 
S50.000 and over ....... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 .............. 
35-44 ................ 
45-54 ................ 
55-64 ................ 
65 and “ver ............ 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired . 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of SlO,OOO and “vet 
Saving of S5.000 - 9.999 
Saving of Sl.ooo - 4,999 
Savi”gofSlOO-999 
Sating or dissaving under 

SKI0 
D&saving of SIOO - 999 
D&wing of Sl,OOO - 4,99! 
Dissaving of S5.000 and 07 

Liquyd,a as percentage 0 

No liquid assets ........ 
Under 10 .............. 
IO-29 ................ 
30 and over ............ 

Percentage change in income 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more ......... 
Up5-24 .............. 
Within 5 ............... 
Down5-24 ........... 
Dorm25 ormore ....... 

Total 
saving 

971 263 364 22 300 254 46 52 -6 -23 

621 

z 
1,061 
1,237 
1,083 
3.166 
3,571 
-602 
I.021 

l? 
I83 
267 

z: 
126 

-25 
575 

9:: 

‘Z 

::: 
379 
378 
508 
734 
949 
987 
952 

40 58 
l 2 
D 10 

66 ii6 
133 I20 
146 214 

-I 4:: 
408 

+08 
4,357 
2,306 

1,222 -4,195 
621 -4,438 

‘i ? 
IO 
G 1: 

258 -:: 
429 -20 

1.754 2.602 
919 I, 386 

3,645 -7.840 
-57 -4,380 

I 
l 

I 

-; 

-1: 
-296 
-168 
1,023 
I.751 

102 
-30 
-54 

GJ 

-25: 
-303 

243 
I.085 

-167 
688 
877 

1.112 
2.303 
3,565 
7.793 

Il.818 
-50,285 

-80 
119 
256 
464 

1.Z 
353 

3.716 
2,752 

2:; 
351 
451 
678 

I.126 

I+:: 
‘879 

-86 143 3;: 
2 I95 

:s -55 715 
-1.687 2.527 

1.624 4.338 
7,583 -934 

-2,991 -61,588 

37 -6 
7R 229 

Ii3 20 
430 -484 
498 217 

I.166 1.362 
2.298 
1.276 

-70.615 

. 
3 

1:: 

tzz 

:g 
337 

-14 
-60 

-2; 

17; 
-184 
I.513 
3,931 

-58 
-71 

-:z 

-;;a 

-2.030 
6,402 

-71 

g 
1,491 
2.944 

z:: 
-658 

-71 
134 
301 
326 

1,081 
785 

I.554 
2,083 

;;; 

580 

I,% 
1,519 
1,048 

-102 126 
l-2 264 

II4 
251 303 

-586 1.242 
I.112 1.374 
I.551 4.321 

12,164 -22,539 

1 
56 

12 
129 
212 

74 

-I2 
-52 

-2: 
89 

-2;: 
4.011 

1:; 

-z 
132 

-175 
-471 
2,501 

;:a 
400 
262 

-59 

398 
471 
473 
363 

88 

113 I52 
-46 574 

-1’2: . 450 

53 2:; 

29: 
159 
281 

552 -101 
241 
203 -2:: 

-: 

-3: 
-6 

-12: 
28 

-1: 

:z 
’ 9 

531 

-:: 

588 -528 
420 

2; 
‘G 

51 118 
:: 

6 

10: 

-29 
-;: 

18 

‘$98; 

2:;: 

-435 
-2,101 

-19.773 

3,095 
1,753 

582 
167 

841 
1,053 

::: 

6.474 
931 

I;,;;; 

223 ‘477 
-14 119 

-4 

-9z 
-2,132 

41 
80 

z 

-: 
-11 

-892 -:z 
-9,023 -7,530 

3.143 7.z 
I.511 

395 
IO1 ;z 

1% 
-426 

365 -7.895 

Iz3 
99 
32 

:s 

:‘: 

117 

21! 
-43 

1; 
-53 
-16 

z:f 
130 

15 

-27 
-226 

-I,% 

2:; 
514 
289 

189 
426 

::: 

-15 
-I03 5g 

251 446 
50 98 

50 -3 

:: 2:; 

II 

:; 
66 

-1’6 

‘: 

1:: 
-36 
-14 

337 
530 

‘: 
43 

347 
405 
347 

::: 

219 

‘Z 
143 331 

-126 489 

353 
270 -1: 
173 
118 
184 

*g 

36 
11 

-: 
-18 
-18 
-68 

-:: 

-:: 
-74 

Portfolio of liquid and 

OW” / Business, investment assets (equity) 

home z$$i; lprofession / Retire- Miscel- 
ment lZi”eOUD 

(equity) i (ewiw) (farm and 
nonfarm) 

I i 

Liquid Invest- plans assets 
All asset, “lent 

assets 

U”- 
/ secured 

debt’ 

- 
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S .9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, I%3 (Continued) 

C. Mean amwnt (in dollars) of saving in specified forrru (cont.) 

Characteristics TOGil 
of consumer units saving 

Net worth gmws 

Net worth under $l,OOO* 

1963 income: 
O-$2,999 ........... 
s3,ocQ-4,999 ........ 
$5.000 - 7,499 .... 
$7.500-9.999 ........ 
S10,00& 14,999 ...... 
$15.000-24,999 ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
0- S2.999 
$3,000-4,999 
$S.ocG-7,499 
$7,500 - 9,999 
$10,ooo - 14,999 

Age of head : 
Under 35 632 
35-44 501 
45-54.... 488 
55-64 . . . -65 
65 and over . -14 

Employment status of hea 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

“Sit 
-35 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $5.000 and 

Over 
Saving of S1.000 - 4.995 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO 
D&wing of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of S1.000 ant 

over 

Liquid assets as percentag 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 .,,.......... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in into 
1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 .___..... 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

OW” 
home 

(equkj) 

Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

1 Retire- 
I lllent 

Liquid ~ ‘r$ 1 plillU 
assets assets I 

Miscel- ~ Un- 
laneous secured 
‘Issets debt! 

.- 

434 86 253 20 32 25 7 29 

27 
435 
682 
780 

1,704 
7.420 

14: 

1:; 
508 

1,889 

2g 3 
:; 

-9 7 -1: l 

394 
2; “: 

; 
1; 

::; 
I2 
l 260 258 ‘: 

1:: 

3,117 I 422 365 57 *: 

4:: 
870 

I .063 
2,872 

4 

;;: 

1.082 

2;: 3 -:: -12 22 * 5 1 

;t:: :: 72 :; 
l I59 

:: 8: 

1,006 . 253 241 12 194; 

1:: 
38 
12 
3 

336 
289 :: ;: 

41 24 34 
I7 40 

267 II 
-1; 

33 
II3 

6 -; 

-z -:: 
-31 9 

-16 -16 * 7 

12: 
4 

3:: 
451 l * 

1; 3; 
a _!: -:! -:; * 6 

7.152 
1,;;; 

-38: 

-1.676 

1.602 648 ::: 234 988 62 200 :: 
228 8 36 26 IO 

2 * l -91 -2 -; i 
-148 l -243 -79 -163 65 

281 

1,g: 
334 

-:: 
328 

70 

193 I7 I4 8 
245 -3 
435 45 I::, I:; 

3: 
Yz: 

234 30 -11 -I7 
: 

45 

445 

::: 
385 
318 

, 

- 

91 

;: 
-42 

54 

I I2 

l -II 
; 27 

4 -z 
. -10 
. 1.992 

l -5 

; :z 
8 -211 
l 382 

2 3 

; B 
l -150 
l -I2 

1 302 
I 
t -4: 

; 921 260 
l 104 

; -Gd 

l -1. I61 

I; 12; 
3 105 
I -32 

4 -13 
l 

I -:: 
l 

l -;: 

. 
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S S-COMPOSITION OF SAVING. 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

.’ Retire- Miscel- / lJIl-0 
ment laneous secured 
plans assets debt’ 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Total 
saving 

875 329 

27; 
891 

1% 
3:911 

;; 
273 
447 
676 

2,346 

34; 

2,% 
2,439 
3,240 

I:‘: 
273 

1.g: 
84 

1,438 
I, 146 

934 
456 

74 

733 
296 
336 

‘:: 

2,931 
619 
245 

37 
6 

-1,291 

167 

XB 
’ 789 

3:: 
550 
315 

‘% 
874 

z: 

435 
332 
265 
418 

48 

Net worth ~ro”ps (cont.) 

Net worth S I .C4?0 - 9,999 307 93 II5 70 45 44 -2 

. 0 

-IO 

1963 income : 
0- $2,999 ............ 
$3.cQo-4,999 ......... 
S5.000 - 7,499 ......... 
s7,500-9,999 ......... 
S10.000- 14,999 ....... 
$15,000 - 24,999 ...... 

-25 -101 68 

36 

I:: 

2:: 
215 1:: E 

435 Ill 113 -I 
629 l.2Z 223 I81 41 
673 81 I4 68 

-24 
-189 

1:: 
-480 

I! 
i 

-I2 

1: 
-10 

-4 
IO . 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52.999 ............. 
s3.o00-4.999 ......... 
ss,Oca-7.499 ......... 
s7,500-9,999 ......... 
$10,000 - 14.999 ....... 
$15,000 - 24,999 

2:: -24 I5 -45 118 -109 
314 

3:: 153 
216 I:: 

64 42 

:z -58 254 202 -3 :; 

600 2.729 300 ;z I7 

8 
3 

46 -9 

-38 
-158 

1:; 

-15 

*ii -I5 
173 . 

-322 l 

Age of head : 
Under 35 ............. 
35-44 ............... 
45-54 ../ ............ 
55-64 ............... 
65 and over ........... 

420 I98 136 
::; 244 166 

2z 1 I4 
-37 77 

214 -1:: 1;: 1:: 
58 l -37 

-‘A 
3 

250 % 819 ::;: 559 

374 126 13 . -113 -131 1: 

-68 
-15 

I2 
34 

Employment statu of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by othen 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of f5.000 and 

over 
Saving of S 1 ,ooO - 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or d&wing under 

$100 
D&wing of SlOO - 999 
Dissaving of S1.000 and 

-68 -38 -61 
64 -3 -6 

. -2 34 

97 
136 

-37 

-26 
-230 

-379 

‘JGlG 3,195 132 1.867 311 1.722 228 145 

183 42 73 24 ‘z 
‘:d -2 
29 l 

2: -:: 
-63 -61 

-279 -29: 13 

90 -933 -281 -465 184 

d 
-5 
27 

21 l _ 
lwer 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
lo-29 
30 and over 

13 

:z 
-; 
-2 

53 4 

-2 
-21 

-8 

Percentage change in incom 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more :z I’: ‘i ‘E 2: 
350 21 

288 :l!t 7: 214 61 -50 -1:: # 

II 

z+ 
-; 
-7 

Gi -29” 

-88 
-6 

-% 
-13 

Up5-24 ,..,.,....... 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

- - 
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S 8-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, I%3 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

All 1 ;g;f ~ z; 1 

Retire- Miscel- 
ment IanaOUD 
plans assefs 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units saving 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth $10.000 - 24,999 1,237 495 378 146 214 258 -43 74 -I -67 

-:z 
1.486 

$2 

12:273 

2:: -52 -95 

313 -7; ::: 

::: ::: 4% 
I.228 I, I25 -327 
1,695 9,060 I83 

42 -74 --ZR 

-129 43 -,: 

-f:; IE 
I81 

-422 173 
-394 414 

-20 
22 

-10 
-31 

‘2 
* 

-281 

:: 
-171 

I55 

2:: 

-793 
1,246 

992 
1,813 
3,572 

?:!z 

-412 
194 
596 
736 

1.550 
1.747 
2,280 

.- 
:: 
423 
815 

1.374 
2.312 

456 
II7 

-491 
2,511 

-::: -: 
-301 

-:: 
1:: 
212 

311 180 
-605 1.386 

-270 
-10 

-;3p 

-4;; 

658 281 
525 
450 4:: 
309 -109 194 

90 40 114 

-243 525 16 

278 -265 624 -188 
II5 79 

1;; 

85 30 7 

85 
-41 

2 

-:: 

138 
-142 

-1: 
7 

2,749 
I:;$ 

532 
:i: 1,‘;‘: 281 232 

837 284 
-660 78 IO -14 ‘:; 

-2 1:: 3 
-36 8 -I6 

273 

-2; 

12,159 
2,301 

525 

-48: 

-4,258 

3.849 
739 
210 

181 
46 

-887 

716 2.668 3,955 2.443 
637 165 
206 l ‘2”: 

451 
67 

159 
-25 1:: 1::: 

309 -988 -1,611 

1.514 

-z 
1;; 

-z 

-517 

;t 
19 

-4: 

-lOI 

“Z 
25 

r:‘,: 

-1,027 

574 
890 

1:::: 

:: 
947 
691 

l ::9’ -% 399 154 134 -:z 2; 
416 47 187 2;: 1: -:: 
387 77 385 7 

1,950 
2,827 

985 
554 

-153 

634 

‘GE 
539 
210 

371 2: 541 
548 

-z 
;:; 

-323 
-550 14 

783 
455 
I90 

-‘S 
f: 

-48 

‘9 

70”: 
-136 

-1:; 

1963 income: 
0- S2.999 ........... 
$3,Oco-4,999 .......... 
$5,000 - 7,499 .......... 
57.500 - 9,999 .......... 
$10.000- 14,999 ........ 
$15.000 - 24,999 ........ 
525,ooO -49,999 ........ 

1963 disposable income: 
o- $2.999 
$3.000-4.999 
$5.000 - 7,499 
$7.500 - 9,999 : : : : : : 
s10,ooo- 14.999 
Sl5.o00-24,999 
525.000 - 49,999 

Age of head: 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . . . . . 
45-54 
55-64 ,.....,......... 
65 and over 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in I963 : 
Saving of 35,tXlO and 

over . 
Saving of Sl,OOO - 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 . 
Saving or dissaving under 

$100 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Dissaving of $1,000 and 

over 

Liqu;i$ ;gsefhas percentage 

No liquid assets 
Under10 .._......._ 
iO-29~. ..__,_._,_..... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income 
I962 - I963 : 

Up 25 or more 
Uo 5 - 24 
ti:thin 5 ............... 
Down 5-24 ........... 
Down 25 or more ....... 
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S g--COMPOSITION OF SAVING. 1963 (Continuedd) 

C. Mea” amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Characterutics Total 
of conwmer units saving 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth 525,OOQ - 99.999 

510,ooo - 14.999 
$I 5.000 - 24.999 : : 
$25,Oao - 49,999 
$5O,Oca-99.999 .: 
$lOO,CKW and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2,999 
$3.ooo-4.999 : ‘. 
$5.ooa - 7.499 
57.500 - 9,999 
2lO.cal- 14.999 
~l5;OCG-24.999 
$25,000 -49,999 
$50.000 and over 

AgxU ,“d6”r’;; : 

35-44 
45 - 54 : .: 
55-64 .......... 
65 and over ....... 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5,ooO and 

over 
Saving of 51.000 - 4.999 
Saving of IloO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under $100 
Dismving of f 100 i 499 
Dissaving of Sl,GUO and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incom 
1962-1963: 

up 25 or mc.re 
Up5-24 
Wi:hin 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

I.674 83 572 -401 I.528 805 723 77 -118 -64 

-280 
183 
I91 
253 

-360 
765 

-113 
8.328 

10.867 

133 
415 
283 
263 
SOY 

I.154 
892 

I.155 
. 

-971 

I “ZI 
491 
371 

-5.445 
I.079 
-326 

3.245 

806 873 
1.253 -II4 

252 83 
346 I.168 

1.675 I.193 
5,694 2.165 
4.039 2.881 

813 1.607 
11.399 16.852 

-66 
I.367 

169 
-821 

462 

::::; 
-793 

-5.452 

. 

. 

6: 
I25 
263 
168 
298 

. 

-188 71 
-435 -178 

25 SO 
-63 -60 
-32 -I 
-I4 -I9 

2% -25.319 796 

. 6.560 

748 
I.513 
I.018 
1.530 
2.656 
4,293 

496 
17.950 

-% 
237 

-636 
484 
812 

3,822 
4,363 

121 
462 
324 
681 
794 

1,043 

:z 

-I ,050 2,057 776 I.281 
I.074 359 -226 586 

-77 477 636 -158 
296 I.189 I.719 -529 

-2.698 3.864 I.132 2.732 
56 2.201 I.685 515 

-482 3.284 2,005 1.279 
939 8.603 7,939 664 

l 

* 

20 
91 

184 
246 

1.34: 

-172 50 
-3Y0 -149 

-31 69 
-38 -51 

* 27 
-34 -30 
954 -7.917 

l I.898 

3,867 669 608 
1.376 -746 919 
2.326 I54 741 
1,442 421 652 
I, 197 63 I37 

585 
-2;;;: 

-154 
449 

1.833 -893 
4.362 I.285 
I.484 ,517 

879 763 
601 IFI 

2,728 
3 ._“;; 

II6 
464 

2 l 169 

1:‘: -:: -502 138 
92 -364 -82 
33 -68 -17 

I.020 
2,359 

774 
1:: 

-60 
% 

71 

-2.831 

-:: 

3.126 ,461 1.665 
1.402 811 591 

885 I88 697 

-50 -236 

-12: 
-6 
54 

IO.851 
2.796 

509 

858 
620 
517 

2,758 

-% 

I.871 3.681 
728 414 
671 62 

-57: 

-5.190 

1,341 
388 
147 

-846 
752 

-1,759 

I51 
394 

498 

-I2 
-258 

-5. I20 

5.551 
I.142 

733 

810 
-1.534 

1,798 

-I 813 
-1.570 36 

1.730 69 

173 

;z 

102 
I5 

42 

-I? 
I75 

-506 -10”: 

-212 -I 
-57 II8 

-50 -598 

-42 
I .937 
2.388 

683 

491 921 
593 --I ,292 
748 752 
371 45 

-939 
2,;;; 

7 

I.093 
I.139 

:;; 

-;j;; 

363 
-364 

-444 -103 
-208 -88 

23 -45 
-44 -32 

2.570 435 
I.913 826 
I.140 308 
I.994 -1.161 
2,554 -138 

597 
555 

:zz 
756 

369 
22s 
I35 
568 
535 

1,417 
277 

464 
‘Ill ._. 

I.% 
486 

953 
-I53 
-254 

614 
1,387 

-65 -225 

-7: -135 -197 
-91 I34 

-446 -54 

I 
/ Portfolio of liquid and 

Business. ~ investment assets (equity) 
OW” AlltO- 
home 

profession , ~ Retire- MISCel- cn- 
(equity) 

~ mobile (farmand! 
~ (=w”Y) nonfarm) Liquid 

’ Invest- 
“lent kl”=XUS secured 
PlLl”S assets debt! 

All assets i men* 
/ , illse~S ! 

c 
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S a-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Chnrdcterwics Total 
of consumer units savinzz 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth $loO.CilO and over 

1963 income: 
0 - $2,999 
s3.OOt-4.999 : .:. :: 

1963 disposable income: 
0- %2,999 
%3.OQo-4.999 
s5.000 - 7,499 
$7.500-9.999 .:. 
510300 - 14.999 
% 15,000 - 24.999 
s25.000 - 49.999 
S5O;ooO and‘over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44. . . 
45-54 
55-64 
65 and over 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired : 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of 55.CNlO and 

over 
Saving of $1,000 - 4,999 
Sowng of $100 - 999 
Swing or dissaving 

under $100 
Disraving of $100 - 999 
Dlssawng of 51,OCJl and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income 
1962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 
Within 5 
Dow” S - 24. 
Down 25 or more 

1.66s 425 964 598 -972 1.869 -2.841 78 508 64 

-3.:: 
-9,525 

-10.068 
3.887 
4.807 
7.252 

14.788 
-53.616 

l 

-I.,:: 

,A 
-201 

396 
3.095 
2,423 

. 

. 

268 
* 

677 
1.243 
I.141 
I.841 

91s 

l 

-4.632 ,.:z 
-998 -8,762 
-730 -9,340 

1.294 360 z,” 
331 51362 

8.622 -1.247 
-3,250 -64.540 

740 l 

2.161 -1.050 
-5.481 -3.279 

6.808 -16,148 
1.358 670 
2.592 -I34 
1,974 3.388 

-2.676 1.429 
8.710 -73.251 

l 

I5 
. 
. 

74 

I:: 
220 
351 

17; 
I.062 

. 

. 

2.054 
-287 
I.412 
4.090 

I 

. 

51 
. 

-351 
-1.;;‘: 

845 
6,395 

-418 90 
-3.572 . 

-1.727 -628 
-10. I38 -I23 

2.940 90 
3.082 421 
9,478 l.llO 

-1.733 I.951 

t 

14; 
349 
467 

I.201 
I. 543 
I.062 

-1.031 231 
-5,202 I.611 
-1.860 3 

-171 -10.113 
-829 1.345 

570 1.377 
1.897 4,649 

12.812 -24,337 

t 

I9 
l 

5 

K 
I55 

I 

293 
l 

583 
* 

I,Y89 
I59 

-378 
4,243 

l 

t 

28 
-a2 

-224 
-758 

SO2 
2.535 

12.769 
4.170 

:!z 
-4&s 

803 914 6.581 3.202 
25s I.554 5.169 691 

1.935 1.663 2.331 232 
-III 959 -233 468 

232 390 -I ,267 -3,847 

3.370 -167 
4x h43 

2.l2i -1.891 

3% -7,6:: 

615 

I:: 
loo 
-I 

. 

-269 
422 
995 
337 

7,488 
-4,329 

489 

1,111 

-::: 

1,302 
691 
424 

$5 
2,676 

-6,079 
246 -426 

307 2,369 
2.406 -8.48s 
6,020 -6,446 

1;: 
. 

I, IO1 
207 

8 

731 

-7;: 

I, 177 
973 

-282 

1,220 6,249 14,379 
I.071 I, 196 -1.957 

244 -1,035 1,600 

898 
4Y6 
114 

-33 
-311 

-32,450 

Id 

-967 

62 
. 

3.609 10.770 I35 
916 -2,874 I I4 

I.117 483 I3 

6.295 -6.703 l 

1.228 -1.005 l 

840 

-59; -z 
-7,974 -23.931 

313 
-100 

:;: 
-16 

l 

l 

-52s -23.405 -6 79 -489 

-10.925 -6,929 76 
-ISI 554 1.096 

4,731 410 797 
7,744 47s 546 

-1,;;; -2.33s -3,337 472 -2.808 
3,070 -6.407 

1,370 2.937 -638 
2,112 

3.576 
4,148 3.200 948 

133 . 

801 506 
-II -819 
238 194 

-5.735 
8.125 

?% 
-I:114 

SIS I ,706 -1,676 
230 

-6,702 
803 2,649 

183 
2.741 

284 -275 
218 

2,668 
1.028 2.325 

-289 
s.114 

387 -6,233 4.143 

2.893 -9,595 
-780 
-367 

10,438 
-353 

l 

:: 
29 

9 
270 

z: 
I 

299 
-296 

I55 
-641 
I.955 

II3 
1,728 

::: 
-1.078 

Portfolio of liquid and 

OW” Auto- Business. : investment nssets (equity) I 
home mobde $~~~~~~ !- 

Retire- .Miscrl- U”- 

(equity) (equity) nonfarmj i 
; “lent I:l”eOUs secured 

Liquid Invest- plans 3ssets debt’ 
All llssets “lent 

assets / 
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S 8-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Characrenst,cs Total 
of consumer units saving 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
51-999 
Sl.OOi-4.999 
$5.00&9,999 
SlO.OOO- 24.999 
$25,OQO-49.999 
s50.000 - 99.999 
$lco,ooo- 199.999 
S200,000 - 499,999 
$500.000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 II6 
$3,lxQ-4.999 530 
$5,000- 7,499 792 
$7,500 - 9,999 I.235 
slo.m- 14,999 3,535 
515.ooO-24.999 5,471 
$25.000 - 49,999 17.657 
SSO,Ginl - 99,999 60.002 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2.999 
s3.LwO-4.999 _~, .. 
$5,000 - 7:499 ......... 
$7.500-9.999 ......... 
$10.000- 14.999 ....... 
515,ooO-24.999 ....... 
f25.000 - 49,999 ....... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.OOB-4.999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under $100 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of SI.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 556 
Under IO 1,517 
IO-29 _.............. 1.377 
30 and over I.040 

Percentage change in income 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more I.285 
Up 5-24 . .._._t..... 1,286 
Within 5 _. 1,190 
Down 5 - 24 717 
Down 25 or more 344 

I, 132 437 398 I13 I52 -6 I59 32 4 -5 

690 
-18 
605 

I.083 
2.058 

:% 
12:639 
23,456 

-1.620 
54,686 

-22 

::a 
I.021 

I*% 
-I:664 

558 
819 
949 

448 . 
283 

:: 
658 
727 

3,“: 
I .Ol9 
1,016 

65 
l 

I:: 
235 

6;: 

13.5:: 

24.00; 

63 
12 

:: 
337 
281 

-846 
14.108 
5.405 

-4.706 
29.301 

55 
I2 

2: 

-2:: 
-1.147 

267 
2.301 
-900 

19.342 

8 

4; 

2:: 
525 
301 

13.841 
3.103 

-;:;: 

26 . 
49 
46 

7 
16 
3 

3.61; 

28; 

108 
-31 
-96 
-66 
-72 
138 
196 
49 

I 
1.239 
-872 

2:: 
170 
507 

I.186 
3.961 
3.940 

255 

II7 
315 
378 
463 
805 
681 
517 

1.544 

221 
I3 

2:: 

1.2:: 
3,860 

24,785 

1: 
98 

9% 
ISI 

8.641 
34,172 

-66 
-19 
-15 

8: 
-I42 
-234 

24,833 

I 

1;; 

907 
295 

8,876 
9.338 

; 

I$ 
53 

-176 
810 
364 

3 

-1; 

6: * 
l 

l 

-173 
-27 

79 
-158 

346 
-433 
-110 

-1.119 

5:: 
1,017 
I.611 
5,741 

2x% 

15; 
279 

2.:: 
2,134 
4.019 

:: 
433 
568 
929 
938 
846 

I81 

887 

% 
2.068 
6,502 

-75 

!% 
163 

1.347 

14.7:; 

-76 
3 

:: 
-III 
-364 
4,457 

2: 

1:: 
1,459 

385 
10.275 

1; 

I:: 

-4:; 
77 

2 

-1; 

4 

* 

-146 
9 

-;; 

-277 
-346 

2,285 359 950 
396 412 97 

-1 994 -107 61 957 
-3 133 43 I -33 

-41; 

-2,873 

4,269 

zz 

-1;: 

-809 

988 
763 
261 

1:; 

l 

1,625 
187 
60 

ll?l 

::: 
-73 

-1,080 

‘%Y 
-49 

-70 
-I55 

-414 

-40 
-180 

-218 

2.936 

1:: 

-:: 

-195 

26 

:: 

4 
8 

28 

131 

1: 

: 

. 

1; 

-: 

7 

_!: 

-4; 

I.059 
II6 

-26 

-50 
-381 

-596 

181 
288 

:::: 

320 35 
392 I54 
308 I90 
494 94 

z! 
-144 

30 
I51 
143 

-331 

32 
II5 
187 

450 

zz 
219 

28 

288 
414 

378 

-:: 
115 

-333 

313 
II5 

-z 
258 

II7 
-42 
-38 
-84 

-138 

t;: 

:t: 
398 

I : 
Portfolio of liquid and 

OWIl Business. mvestment assets (equity) 
AlllO- 

home profession Retire- Miscel- Un- 
mobile (farm and 

I I 

menf lilll=3JUS secured 
(equity) kwty) nonfarm, Liquid Invest- plans assets debt’ 

All assets ment 
assets 
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S &COMPOSITlON OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units saving 

Age groups (cont.) 
Head 35 - 54 

Net worth. Des. 31. 1962: 
Negativk .‘. 
Zero 
Sl-999 . . 
$l,OOO-4,999 
65.Mx) - 9,999 
$lO.COO - 24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 : : 
$50.000 - 99,999 
$100,000 - 199,999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
S5OO.ooO and over 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 ............. 
S3.000 - 4,999 ......... 
S5,OM) - 7,499 ....... 
S7,500-9.999 ......... 
S10,cQO - 14.999 ....... 
$15,000-24,999 ....... 
$25.000-49,999 ....... 
S50.000 - 99,999 ....... 
S100.000 and over ..... 

1963 disposable income: 
0- %2,999 ............ 
S3,OtM - 4,999 ......... 
$5.000 - 7,499 ......... 
S7,500-9,999 ......... 
s10.mo- 14.999 ....... 
$lS;OOO - 24;999 
S25,@30 - 49,999 
S5O.OCG and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $S.OCiI and 

over 
Saving of S1.000 - 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO . 
Dissaving of SlOO - 999 
Dissaving of Sl.000 and 

cwtr 

Liquid asseta as pcr~entage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in incom 
1962 - 1963 : 

Up 25 OP more ........ 
Up 5-24 ............. 
Within 5 .............. 
Down5-24 .......... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

1,349 316 472 22 513 422 91 75 -I -47 

zzi 

% 
1.257 
1.772 
1,907 

:% 
8:328 

18,731 

66 . 

2;: 

:z 
-359 

258 
1.187 

931 
2,814 

287 
303 
262 
291 

:?3 
789 
857 

1,964 
1,244 

824 

‘! 
8 

3:; 

:z 
-4.815 

629 
11.402 

-5,948 

62 
. 

2096 

2:: 
1.171 
6.160 

538 

I::% 

8 

-I; 

-393 
-221 

-49 
4.196 
-383 

;!:Z 

42 

4; 
33 

LO6 
102 

1: 
I20 

2: 

. 
l 

* 

-lo” 
-16 

-3 

-3:: 
777 
983 

I69 
-SE 

:z 
-80 

-140 

-5:: 
-848 

-2.245 
6.012 

-107 
896 
980 

I.553 
I.974 
1,989 
“7*26; 

-I:127 

1:: 2:: 
363 362 
518 479 
158 684 
637 1,210 
225 1,220 

5,349 2,141 
11,658 I.080 

-247 

;; 

376 
-:*;86; 

4:440 
-31,184 

207 
552 
250 
231 
546 

3,029 
1.922 

-1,425 
15,025 

301 

;3! 

596 
1.165 
I.614 
3,217 
4,925 

-93 
483 

1;;: 
-49 

1,864 
308 

-4,642 
10. LOO 

-: 
34 

1:; 
244 

3% 
247 

8 
I 

-3: 
4 

_,:; 
669 

2,986 

-212 
-77 

-9” 

-2;; 
876 

-3,;;; 

;z: 
774 

2.004 
I .987 
4,592 
4,412 

55,699 

2;: 
351 

:‘I: 
569 

::::: 

2:; 
379 

% 
1,013 
1,977 
1,264 

-300 
127 

3:; 
-952 

‘JZ 

31,979 

289 
286 

2; 
778 

1,302 
656 

3,812 

‘7: -: 
- 198 56 

62: 2;; 
-343 184 
-386 217 

10,036 149 

7 

-; 
-24 

2 

2: 
1.545 

--‘;: 

9’ 
II2 

-41 I 
-636 
-827 

:::I? 
421 815 -564 1,999 926 1,073 
329 459 87 376 401 -25 

-I? 

I;,;;; 

’ 536 

23; 

I81 

-4:: 2 

-6,915 -1,770 

1,;;; 

273 

III 
32 

615 

“$2 

7 

:: 

-5,499 

5,324 

“Z8” 

-78 
-304 

1.078 

2,498 

“:: 

-,9”: 

1.741 

2,826 
-27 
-18 

-123 
-110 

-662 

I50 

I::: 

24 
60 

60 

86 
I 
l 

-22 
30 

-96 

256 

‘“9 

-51 
-332 

-1,305 

I.% 
1,993 
1,191 

1,330 
1,844 

1.z 
1,554 

3:: 
539 
146 

238 

z!z 
376 

-d 
35 

7;: 5:: 2:; 
418 513 -94 
470 542 -71 

28 

IE 
108 

328 
588 
324 

-167 
135 

%A ::: 
483 135 
432 243 
507 -299 

207 
424 

2: 
1,029 

485 

2: 
561 
254 

-2:; 
-218 

7% 

1:; 

:: 
II 

-19 

-_!$ 
57 

-:: 
-141 

-10 
138 

Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

Retire- Miscel- Ull- / malt secured 
Liquid Invest- plans 

/ laneous 
rlssets debt’ 

All assets ment , 
I assets , 
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S S-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.~ 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Head 55 - 64 

Ne;;wx;;; Dec. 31. 1962: 

Zero 
$I-999 .,....,.,. 
Sl.ooo-4.999 
s5.w3- 9.999 
5lO.C@0-24.999 
525.ooO - 49,999 
$50.000 - 99.999 
%lOO.OO& 199.999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
$500.000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 
%3.oos4.999 
S5.caO- 7.499 
S7.500-9,999 
SlO.OOa- 14.999 
$15.000-24.999 
525.OOU - 49.999 
55o.ooo - 99,999 
SlOO,OOO and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2.999 
$3,ooo-4.999 
$5,OOa - 7,499 
57,500-9.999 .::..::: 
%10,ooo- 14.999 
515,OCO-24,999 ., ,.... 
625.000-49,999 .._.. 
S50,OOO and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.00 and 

OYer 
Saving of 6 l,ooO - 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO 
D&wing of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of Sl,@OO and 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets -169 
Under10 . . . . . . .._.... 887 
IO-29 . . 2,031 
Mandover . . 781 

Percentage change in income 
l962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more. 735 
Up 5-24 _._......,.__ 1,340 
Within 5 _, 863 
Down 5-24 ., ,..., 1,010 
Down 25 or more 180 

Total 
saving 

87 262 363 -122 330 241 89 68 -31 

)? 
II 

-152 
357 
468 
665 

-55 

-3:: 
-I62 

485 

16: 
251 

:: 
989 
634 

I.402 
1.363 

* 6 6 

-; 
l 

-124 -4; 

-2s; 2s”: :B 
-:!I -202 194 iii 

-3:: 2,993 4.678 
2.27: 

-1.680 -2.848 
2.;;: 

5.533 -13.328 -11.072 

. 

-7: 

2:: 

-1;; 

2.:: 
-3.672 
-2,255 

I8 
I 

:: 

9”: 
77 

122 
129 

26: 

l 

* 
I 
5 

1: 
-79 

-922 
-70 

2,761 
1.223 

-225 

I.$. 

1,;: 
6.16( 
4.49( 

22.71! 
-20,OOt 

-15 
-40 

::‘: 
753 

5;;; 
435 

-1.480 

3:: 
361 
295 
625 

I. 148 
I.193 
I.912 

832 

-197 -16 
206 

-u:, 
;; 

1:;: 2.547 553 

-I ,502 4.003 
26,635 -9,235 
Il.078 -47,438 

47 

-“: 
637 
163 

I.520 
2. I52 

-X.82; 

-63 

3:1: 
-444 

391 
I.028 
I.851 

19.589 
-59,442 

; 
68 

I58 
194 
I89 
293 
319 
649 

-29 
-270 

31 

-8: 
652 

-368 
326 

7.369 

-:? 
I, i2i 
1,036 
3,885 
2.680 

12,;z 

-6; 
325 

-I98 
2,527 

862 
-I ,388 

-476 

-202 -31 
223 

-85 zz 
-195 
-316 z:; 

-iv?66 

II:084 

2.871 1,860 

-22.277 

2;; 
257 

I.131 
-491 
I.498 
2.936 

-28,191 

-I24 
427 

-2:: 
739 
362 

5,: 

; 
96 

I59 
230 

:E 
679 

-21 
-264 

-lz 
466 

-165 
-627 
4.597 

591 
I.164 

I52 386 
371 405 -“-‘8 757 

235 
471 286 

64 I71 
253 

5 

2J;y 6,213 

-202 
1,020 

479 

-4A 

-5,767 

1,520 
573 
II2 

3:: 

-640 

900 

::: 

17; 

431 

-d 
-29 

-633 

-1,909 -3,423 

1J7: 

392 

188 
-675 

-160 

5.103 II6 492 
374 I65 -45 

86 47 -217 

-‘G : 2’ 

-3,263 54 -3 

-II2 
232 

:z 

II8 
450 
463 
382 

-89 90 
-341 454 

-:‘: -124 891 

126 

z 
-115 

-35 
-285 

906 
-8 

:G 

4:: 
132 

396 
376 
203 

::: 

-iif 
290 

-297 
-43 

-37: 

236 
122 
384 

-:;: 

-4:: 

8;; 
-66 

-51 
-104 

:: 

-? 

-666 
-403 

-358 
-21 

-146 
-51 

61 
-48 
-72 

-I01 
-24 

2.489 
3.622 

-le: 
335 

I.119 
2.320 
8,984 

-12 
-118 

:: 
-lZS 

349 
2.982 
5.186 

-143 
50 

“2 
I9 

-1: 

-274 

-t:: 
-2 
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S I)-COMPOSITION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (Cont.) 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units saving 

Age groups (cont.) 

Head 65 and over 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
51-999 
$l.ooo-4.999 
SS.OOl-9,999 
S10.000 - 24,999 
s25,caO - 49.999 
$5O,ooo - 99,999 
sIoo.ooo- 199,999 
$200.000 - 499.999 
$500,000 and over 

1963 income : 
0- S2.999 
nOl?o-4.999 
S5.000- 7;499 ......... 
57.500-9.999 ......... 
SiO.oM) - l4.999 ....... 
%15,00& 24,999 ...... 
S25,OOO - 49.999 ....... 
55o,OcKl- 99.999 .... 
$100,000 and over .... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52.999 ......... 
93.000-4.999 ....... 
55,caO-7.499 ........ 
$7.500-9,999 ........ 
$iO.Oa - 14.999 ....... 
SlS.OOO-24.999 ...... 
$25.000-49.999 ....... 
~50,000 and’over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5,ooO and 

over 
Saving of S1.000 - 4.999 
Saving of $I00 - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

underSlO0 
D&saving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of Sl ,000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets -52 -26 
Under10 ..,.......... -674 -349 
IO-29 ..- . I, 197 170 
30 and over 133 49 

Percentage change in incom 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more’ 
Up 5-24 ............. 
Within 5 ........ 
Down 5-24 .......... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

47 -59 88 53 -22 203 -225 IO -6 -15 

116 

-5; 

IZ 
-I39 

237 
4. I54 
1,371 

-7.405 
-10,646 

t 

i 

-$ 

-315 
618 

-158 
607 

l 

l 

:: 

El 
107 
229 

5:: 
737 

. I7 

-; -3; 
l 

l -6; 

-z 
II4 

l “Z 
2.$ 

-2 561 -5.312 
198 -ll.cQl 

I5 2 

-3; 
t 
l 

I l 

-7j 6 

-% 1:; 
808 I.499 

-1.078 1.934 
6.601 -11.913 
6,797 -17.798 

l 

l 

* 

-; 
-21 
-90 

-7; 
-12 

2,685 

i; 

-‘: 
58 

-1: 
-1: 

-3.7:: 

-207 
127 

1:: 
I38 

I.% 
1.769 

711 

15 

zz 
427 

,,:z 
763 
532 
696 

-30 -IO 
326 192 

-60 I32 
6:: -;&I: 

107 3:176 
-;,:;; I;.;;: 

I:714 -142:494 

-70 
-128 3% 

I87 -54 
2,666 -6,278 
2,459 586 
3.658 -480 
4. I80 12.272 

8.7:: -15”;::;: 

l 

2 

:z 
I86 
56 

II8 

-‘!G 

-22 
-31 

-2 
l 

1:; 
4,809 

400 

-ai 

-:: 
52 

-4.012 
23 

9. I88 

-235 
681 
796 

-2.608 

IX! 
l3:765 

-35,939 

A”7 
I58 
422 
317 

I.147 
1,008 

293 

2: -10 
197 

-59 665 

::: -::::: 
137 7,627 

-2.802 17.682 
760 -44,818 

-69 
-117 3: 

791 -I25 . 
2.319 

-‘%: 

14.99507 
-47,034 

-22 
-30 

-2 . 
. 

722 
-597 
5,131 

20 
-52 

-z 

1:: 
-4,373 

2,764 

2.828 420 
-778 136 

9 -I50 

194 

t56: 

-949 2.851 

-: -1% 

483 2,368 
424 -1,451 
I83 -64 

:: 
6 

348 

-2; 

-47 
-83 

18 

14,357 
I.911 

417 

-45; 

-8,904 

542 
249 

70 

-2”: 

-1,186 

:; 

9’ 

26 

3,059 
136 

9,;:; 

5 230 

-3 . -3:: 

-987 -6,299 

5.028 4.911 
836 II9 
I98 33 

-29: -65 I03 

-1.211 -5.087 

I:‘: 
I2 

3 
I 

-9 

1: 

I: 

2; 
18 
5 
3 

12; 
-32 

-7; 

-30 

122 
54 
89 

-5: 

-415 

6 
172 

‘:: 

-55 
-135 -2:; 6:: -92: 

‘Z ‘:: -4287 -20 262 

8;: 
574 
460 
300 

-6 96 

:: :: 
138 93 

-119 42 

I I8 -189 

-I: 
736 
444 

3; 
I35 
36 

737 -926 
:!Y 212 396 

-58 -62 “9; 

I I I 
Portfolio of liquid and 

investment assets (equity) 
, 

OWll 
home 

(equity) 

j ,“,;, $%;t; /- I Rcnre- MiSC& VII- 

(equity) nonfarm) Liqud 
/ rna~: ‘<~~a sT;;;d 

Invest- , 
! I 

All assets / ment ,: 
asEets 

L 
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S II-CO.MPOSITION OF SAVING, I%3 (Continued) 

c. Mea” amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Characteristics T01al 
of con*umer units saving 

Employment status groups 

Head self-employed 2,404 531 588 -528 1.607 659 947 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
‘61 -999 
$l.OOO-4,999 
%5,OOl-9.999 :..:. 
SiO,OOt-24.999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
$5O,ooo - 99,999 
5100.m - 199.999 
s200.0 - 499,999 
S500,CGO and over 

I.458 

I$ 
967 

2.621 
2.749 
1,;;: 

7,458 
5,406 

11.367 

I 
l 

. 
349 

1,4% 
532 
472 

-287 
1,482 

1.:: 

I65 
l 

-I 
210 
262 
347 
625 

,109 - 

7 l 

* . 
-* . 

,611 
,038 
,042 

608 * 
276 

-140 
184 

1.234 
350 

-6,375 
990 
222 

-128 

7 
. 

10: 
1.046 

281 
114 

6.482 
4.460 

3.27; 

l3j -26 
:z 746 

347 -2:; 
2,702 3.780 

-I ,086 5.546 
3.829 -3.R26 

-2,778 6,049 

1963 income: 
0 - $2.999 -709 
53.000-4,999 391 
15,ca - 7,499 796 
57,5OQ-9,999 712 
510,ooo - 14,999 4,201 
$15.ooO-24.999 3.981 
‘625.000 - 49,999 10.484 
$5O,OaO - 99,999 15,144 
4100,000 and over -28,428 

-149 
387 
299 
315 
206 

1.943 

3.:: 
3,635 

303 -2,293 1,638 
53 -105 331 

I52 -84 262 
382 487 -571 
812 1.040 1.746 

,z -7,056 2,777 7.386 5,514 
,930 IO, I03 -2.137 
880 -9.974 -30.916 

1.592 
I44 
172 
I<7 --72* ._. 

‘-_ 918 828 
2,532 4,854 

862 4,652 
-4,595 2.458 
17.925 -48,842 

1963 disposable income: 
0- $2.999 
93.000-4.999 
15.000- 7,499 
$7.500-9.999 
SlO,OOO- 14,999 
Sl5.000-24,999 ..,.,,, 
$25.000 - 49.999 
550,000 and over 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $5,000 and 

0”er 
Saving of S1,ooO - 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of Sl,ooO and 

cwer 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth : 

No liquid assets ....... 
Under10 ............. 
IO-29 ............... 
30 and over ........... 

Percentage change in incom 
1962 - 1963 : 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5 -24 _. _. 
Within 5 
Dow” 5-24 __.,.,.., 
Down 25 or more 

-z’: 
1,158 
1.660 
4,799 
4,759 

11.429 
17.816 

17.887 

‘G 

-69: 

-10,862 

OW” 
home 

(equity) 

2. L68 
725 
136 

-?Z 

-740 

-:x 
1,017 

124 

1,059 

-z 
530 
269 

262 -2,068 

2:: I;: 
633 298 
774 

1.;: 

-:,;;; 

2: I33 
1,017 16.772 

1,126 6.172 
677 1.249 5;;; 
160 -213 326 

I;: 
-121 
-106 -2:: 

691 -11.348 1,546 

5:: -1,223 -1.115 -441 
2.129 

:z -170 958 1,408 387 

525 1,003 -315 
791 2,726 1 I 2 tit ;g 

697 -2,692 

1.458 

3:: 
917 

1.577 
1.358 

672 
-11,084 

‘G’: 
268 

-23 
-205 

I.701 

1.2;: 
-497 

265 

Z! 
395 

-709 
914 

3,:: 
-1.134 

4,435 
2,605 

5,681 

-‘:8’ 

-:: 

-154 

-;:: 
1,906 

122 

-803 
514 

-250 
1,474 

428 

103 83 

l 

l 

. 

. 
-50 

-1;; 
35 

-414 
2,228 
2,692 

677 

-1,; 

-:: 
273 

-95 
-393 
-718 
I.240 
3.293 

-177 

-5; 

4 

-zz 
I.966 
6.307 

-29 
-274 

210 

2:; 
I58 
836 

-116 
1.244 

-152 

-6; 

47; 

-2:: 
5,573 

- 103 
-96 
124 

-72 
486 
277 
577 
934 

472 I.013 
78 292 
l 85 

--‘: 

-59 

-117 
-433 

-976 

-:;: I:: 
-39 -187 

27 277 

-23 
41 

-212 
995 

-96 
I51 

-166 



S 8-COMPOS~ION OF SAVING, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving in specified forms (cont.) 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units saving 

Employment stahn groups (cont.) 

Head employed by others 1,087 344 420 70 201 231 -29 75 l -24 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Neaative 
Zero ;:z 
SI-999 561 
$l.OaO-4,999 ...,.... 854 
$5.00&9,999 
SlO,OOO-24.999 ..,.... f % 
1625.000-49.999 .,.... 
$5O.o00 - 99,999 

I:659 

5100,om- 199.999 :zz 
S2oo.caO -499,999 
S500,ooO and over 

-1;:66; 

1:: 
-274 
-368 

151 -9,593 
243 18.600 

13: 
325 
422 
973 

1.134 

3,:z 

76 

:E 
575 

I.:!! 
721 

1,415 

3; 

1:: 

:iz 
I57 

3,287 

1 

4 

-34 

1’: 

:A: 
1.322 
3,668 
3,526 

:;d 
-95 

-462 

:z 
-2.843 

906 

-I -2 
_!: -65 

-14 -:z 

2: -3: 
417 -3,372 
692 6.981 

2,996 
616 
193 

128’ 

-1,932 

988 
725 
246 

1,191 
53 

9 

20 
* 

-180 

I:: 

z 

:4’ 
40 

*:5 

2,671 

‘Z 

-:;; 

-3,732 

175 
126 

39 

:: 

75 

53 I65 

: 
132 

. 

1963 disoosable income: 
0- S2:999 ............. 327 249 
s3,Oca-4.999 .......... 
s5,000- 7,499 .......... z: 

224 

s7.500-9.999 .......... I.271 z 
$10,000 - 14,999 ........ 

:z: 
405 

S15.000-24,999 ........ 
S25.000 - 49.999 -296 

,480 
........ ,824 

950,000 and over 19,972 ,432 
Saving in 1963 : 

Saving of 55.000 and 
over 10,703 

Saving of Sl.ooO - 4,999 2,143 
5. I28 

488 
Saving of $100 - 999 525 33 
Saving or d&saving 

under SIOO -92 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 -4:: -464 
Dissaving of $1.000 and 

over -5,641 -3,041 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 410 61 
Under10 . . . .._...... 1,070 
IO-29 .._.._..._,_.__ 1,679 5g 
30 and over . . 1,065 168 

Percentage change in income 
1962-1963: 

up 25 or more 
t*z 

486 
Up5-24 .._......... 226 
Within 5 II3 
Down 5-24 . . . . 

‘$JJ 
376 

-2 
Down 25 or more 1,059 520 18 -1:: 

IC 

319 

-16 -50 
18 -287 

-81 -798 

3:: 
495 
399 

294 
438 
503 
398 

2:; 
450 
114 

i: 

8; 

361 
418 
468 
385 
445 

350 

:z+ 
275 

-22 

.z 
97 
88 

-; 
-63 
-10 

1: -<: 

Portfolio of liquid and 
investment assets (equity) 

Liquid 
assets 

25 

24; 
308 
370 
837 

5% 

-*.2E 
-92 

3 
110 
267 
508 
488 

1,300 
519 

5,291 
2,362 

435 
232 
269 
279 
505 
507 

z 
762 
557 
658 

2;: 
378 

:z 
1,147 

810 
;,g 

26 

: 

1: 
33 

1:; 
-42 

5,234 
3,572 

3; 

I:; 
110 
162 

-9;; 
9.623 

73 
7 

122” 

2s’: 
738 

3.612 
528 

-22, I09 
7,329 

64 

1; 
142 

3:: 
626 

1,426 

:,Yz 
2:484 

9 
l 

$0” 

-:: 
I I2 

2.187 
-1,915 

-24,423 
4,844 

3! 

:: 

I?8 
103 
250 
238 
I78 

-119 

2 
l -z I -41 

-i 
._ 

1; -19’ 
-70 

4 
-3: -213 -2:: 

553 -818 
872 -6.614 

15 

!z 
1,957 
3,491 
3.770 

-2,098 
38,014 

-42 
282 
230 

-238 
494 
875 

2,234 
1,016 
5,396 

-25 

;:; 
272 
379 
671 

3,641 
3,679 

-3.674 

2;: 

-;g 

-I.% 
-2,662 

9.071 

: 

I$ 

;; 

761 
384 

-1 
I4 -6: 

-2; -:: 
4 4, 

1 IJn~ecured debt is instalment debt other than automobile debt, personal noninstahnent debt, and debt on life insurance; debt incurred in excess of 
repayments constitutes dissaving and is shown es a negative figure. 

2 Includes negative and zero net worth. 
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S 9-COMPOS1TlON OF SAVLNG IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 

a. Percentage having positive saving 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 
11.000-4,999 :.. :’ 
$5.000-9.999 ,. 
510.000 -24,999 
S25.000 - 49,999 
$50,000 -99,999 
fl00.000-1!39,9!4!3 
%200.000 - 499,999 
%500,00Oand over : 

1963 income: 
0- 52,999 
s3.000 - 4,999 : : : 
S5.000 - 7.499 
$7,500 - 9.999 : 
510.000- 14,999 
Sl5.000-24.999 
S25.000 - 49,999 
$50.000 - 99,999 
$100.000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
O-52.999 
s3.000-4.999 
s5,000-7.499 
57.500 -9,999 
510.000- 14,999 
Sl5.000-24.999 
525,000 - 49,999 
S50,OOO and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 .: : ..: 
45-54 
55-64 ..,... 
65 and over 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired :. 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of SlO.000 and over 
Saving of S5.000 - 9.999 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4,999 
Saving of SIOO -999 
Saving or dissaving under 

SIOO _..,............... 
D&wing of SlOO - 999 
Dissaving of St.000 - 4,999 
Dissaving of $5,000 and over 

Liq$lal,u as percentage of 

No liquid assets ........... 
Under10 ................. 
IO-29 ................... 
30 and over .............. 

Percentage change in income. 
1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more .......... 
UQ~-24 
WIthin 5 ................................. 
Down5-24 .............. 
Down 25 or more ......... 

.- 
Liquid assets investment assets (equity) 

/ ’ Savings accounts 

Check- 
ing ac- / 

Mkt. Busi- 
SIX. Mart- Com- 

other ~ gage Real “,‘,:” PanY 
than assets estate managed savings 
stock by unit plans 

27 

23 
I 

:‘7 
30 

:: 
44 
32 
49 
48 

II 

:; 

45 
54 

:: 

30 

:; 

:: 

7 

:: 
26 

27 13 II 6 

I2 
4 

; 

32 

:: 

4420 
37 

2 
l 

: 

1; 
26 
31 

ii 

4 * 
7 

f Oo 
t: 
I6 

ii 

I4 

:1: 
30 

:: 
32 
49 
40 

g 
21 

32 

t : 
25 

tf 

:: 

21 
32 

t”6 
24 

7 

td 

t: 

21 
13 
9 

:: 

:: 

1 

1: 
14 

. 

t: 
18 

t: 

f; 
9 

: 

td 

::: 

:: 
14 

; 
I3 

:t 

:: 
11 

t4 
I5 
12 
4 

1: 
4 

t: 

:x 

4 

li 

1 

;i 

8 

ia 

3 

I 
l 

l 

i 
8 

:: 

:: 
50 

: 

; 

:: 

i: 
41 

: 
5 

1; 

i.i 
57 

2 
9 

: 

14 

: 

::, 
11 
2 

2 

a 

. 

1; 

4 
1 

: 
4 

I 

. 

; 

; 

t 
5 

: 
4 

1 

t 

: 
I 

: 
I 

t 

; 

: 

: 

I 

1’ 
1 

3 

; 

: 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVlNC IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive sawng (cont.) 

Liquid assets j Investment assefs (equity) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth gro”ps 

Net worth under Sl,OOO* 

19;3_ir9?;: 

$3,OOi, - 4,999 
$5,000 - 7,499 
$7.500 - 9.999 
%10.000 - 14,999 
515,000 -24,999 

,. 
,... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 -52,999 
$3,000 - 4,999 
$5,000 - 7,499 
$7,500 -9,999 
$10.000 - 14,999 

Age of head : 
Under35 ....... 
35-44.. ... ... . . 
45-54 
55-64 ................ 
65 and over ........... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $5,000 and 

wer 
Savmg 0f~Ji.000 - 4.9% 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Disuving of 91,000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or more 
Up5-24 
Within 5 ‘. : 
Down5-24 :: 
Down 25 or more 

1 Savings accounts I / I 1 / 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth Sl.OOO-9,999 

1963 income: 
0 - $2.999 ....... 
S3.000-4,999 ....... 
$J.OOO-7,499 ...... 
$7.500 -9.999 ........ 
$10,000 - 14.999 ...... 
$15.000-24.999 ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2,999 
53.000 -4.999 
$5;000 - 7;499 ........ 
$7.500 -9,999 ....... 
$10,000- 14,999 ...... 
SIS.OOO-24.999 ...... 

Age of head : 
Under35 
35-44 
45-54 .............. 
55-64 ............. 
65 and over .......... 

Employment status of hea 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Reared 

Saving in 1963: 
Savmg of 35,000 and 

over 
Saving of $1.000 - 4,995 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of Sl.000 and 

over . . . . . . 

Liquid assets as went- 
age ofwealt r : 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 ..__....... 
lo-29 . .._....... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 
Wtthin 5 
DownS-24 ..__..... 
Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets I Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth SlO.000 - 24,999 

s3,&zl- 4,999 ....... 
$5,000 - 7,499 ........ 
57.500-9.999 ........ 
510,000- 14,999 ....... 
S15.000 - 24,999 ...... 
$25,000 -49,999 ....... 

1963 disposable income: 
O-%2,999 
53,000 - 4.999 
$5.000 - 7,499 
s7,500-9,999 ,... : 
.$10,000- 14,999 
$15,000 -24.999 : 
$25.000 -49,999 

Age of head : 
Under35 _............ 
35-44 . 
45-54 
55-64 ,.............. 
65 and over . 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.000 and we: 
Saving of $1.000 - 4,999 
SavingofSlOO-999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of SIOO -999 
Dissaving of 51,000 and 

over . 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 : 
lo-29 ,...... 
30 and over _. 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or mc.ce 
Up5-24 ............ 
Within 5 ............. 
Down5-24 ........ 
Down 25 or more ..... 

Liquid assets I Investment asSets (equity) 

I Savings accounts 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of co”s”mec units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth 525.000 - 99,999 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 ....... 
53.000-4.999 ......... 
s5,000-7.499 ......... 
$7.500-9,999 ......... 
s10.000 - 14.999 .... 
SlS,OOO-24.999 ....... 
s25.000 -49,999 ...... 
s50.000-99.999 ....... 
SlOO.000 and over ..... 

1963 disposable income: 
o-52.999 ........... 
s3.000 - 4.999 ......... 
s5.000 - 7.499 ......... _.,. 
s7.500 - 9;999 
s10.000 - 14,999 
Sl5,000-24,999 
s25.000 - 49.999 
S50.000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 _. 
35-44 
45-54 ,..... 
55-64 ,........ 
65 a”d over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Rewed 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over 
Saving of 51.000 - 4.999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SlOO 
D&wing of SlOO - 999 
D&wing of Sl.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO ,........... 
IO-29 ..t.. 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

Up25ormore 
Ups-24 ,........... 
Wlthin 5 
Downs-24 ..,....... 
Down 25 oc more 

Liquid assets I Investment assets (equity) 

Check- 
ing ac- 
COUIltl 

Savings accounts 
Busi- 

Mon- Com- 

llage 
Real 

bzcs 
assets estate 

Pa”Y 
sawngs 

All’ plans 
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S P-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth 5100.000 and over 

1963 income’ 
0 - $2.999 
53.000 - 4,999 
55.000 - 7,499 
17.500-9.999 .,. 
510.000 - 14.999 
515.000-24.999 .,,. 
$25.000-49.999 
950,000 - 99,999 
SlOO.000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2,999 ..,,, 
53,000-4.999 
15.000-7.499 ..,, 
57.500-9.999 .., 
510.000- 14.999 
Sl5.000 -24,999 . . 
S25.000 - 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 _. 
35-44 ,, 
45-54 
55-64 ,.. 
65 and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $5.000 and 

over 
Saving of si.000 - 4,999 
SavingofSlOO-999 ,.. 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
D&wing of SIOO - 999 
Dissaving of 51.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assefs 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more ........ 
Vp5-24 ............ 
Within 5 ............. 
Dow”5-24 .......... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

Liquid assets I Invesrment assets (equity) 
/ , 

Savings accounts 
I 

Check- 
ing ac- 
EOUntS , All’ ) ‘” banks 

I I 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units :heck- 

ng ac- 
:ounts 

Savings accounts 
Mkt. U.S. Mort- 

I” sav- 2;; 
Pu;u;;y sec. 

other B=% 
All’ i”fz”d bonds stock than assets 

stock 
as”,. 

Head under 35 .......... 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative ............. 
Zero .............. 
$1-999 ............. 
Sl,OOO-4,999 ....... 
s5,ooo - 9.999 ........ 
SlO.000 - 24,999 ..... 
525.000-49.999 ....... 
s50.000-99959 ....... 
s100,ooo - 19!%999 ..... 
s200,000 - 499,999 ... 
$500.000 and over ..... 

1963 income: 
O-52.999 ............ 
S3,000-4,999 ......... 
s5.000 - 7,499 ......... 
57.500 -9,999 ......... 
s10,000- 14,999 ....... 
$15.000-24,999 ....... 
S25,000-49.999 ....... 
S50,000-99,999 ....... 

1963 disposable income: 
o-52.999 ............ 
s3,000-4,999 .......... 
s5,000- 7,499 .......... 
s7.500-9,999 .......... 
510,000- 14.999 ....... 
SlS,OOO-24.999 ....... 
$25.000-49.999 ....... 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saviq in 1963: 
.%wt~ of S5.000 and 

over 
saving of s1,ooo - 4,999 
Saving of 5100-999 
Saving or diueviw 

under $100 
D&wing of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of $1,000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as rcent- 
age of weal tr : 

No liquid assets 
Under10 . . 
IO-29 ,.............. 
30 and over . . 

Percentage change in in- 
cow, 1962 - 1963: 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS. I%3 (Continued) 
a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups (cont.) 

Head 35 - 54 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero ................ 
$1-999 .............. 
Sl.OOO-4,999 ......... 
s5.000-9.999 .......... 
$10.000 - 24.999 ....... 
S25.000 -49,999 ....... 
$50.000 - 99,999 ........ 
SlOO.cOO - 199.999 ...... 
s2cw3oO - 499,999 ...... 
S500.000 and over ..... 

$3,l%_G-4,959 ......... 
$5,000 - 1,499 ........ 
$7,500 -9,999 ......... 
s10,000 - 14,999 ....... 
SI5.000 - 24,999 ....... 
S25.000 -49,999 ....... 
sso.ooo-99.999 ...... sioo,ooo and over 

1963 disposable income: 
O-S2999 ,.,.._..... 
s3,000-4,999 ,... 
35,000 - 7,499 
$7.500 -9,999 
s10.000 - 14.999 I.. 
S15.000-24,999 . . 
S25.000 -49,999 . 
S50.000 and over. 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of 55,000 and 

over ,,,,.......... 
Saving of 61.000 - 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Diuaving of $100 - 999 
Diwving of Sl.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
lo-29 . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more ........ 
Up5-24 
WIthin 5 ........................ 
Down5-24 ......... 
Down 25 or more ..... 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-COMPOSITI0.N OF SAVING h\ THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

.Age groups (cont.) 
Head 55 - 64 

Net worth. Dec. 3 I, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
51 -999 
51.000-4.999 
55.000 - 9.999 
510.000-24.999 
$25.000 - 49.999 
s5o.ooo - 99.999 
$loo.ooo - 199.999 
S200.000 - 499,999 
S500.0@3 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 
s3.000-4.999 ..: 
$5.000 - 7,499 
57.500 - 9.999 
510.000 - 14.999 
$15.000-24.999 .,. 
525,000 - 49.999 
S50.000-99.999 
Sl00.000and over 

19;3_di;p;9~ble income: 

s3.006 - 4.999 
s5.000 - 7.499 
57.500 -9,999 
510.000- 14,999 
$I 5.000 - 24.999 
125.000 - 49.999 
550,000 and over 

Employment status of hea 
SelfGemployed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of 45.000 and 

over 
%wng of SI ,000 - 4.995 
Saving of SIOO -999 
Saving or d&wing 

under II00 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Dissaving of 51.000 ant 

over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 
Within 5 
Down5-24. 
Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

Savings accounts 

Zheck- U.S. 
i Mkt. ’ 

1ng ac- In sav- 
sav_ Publicly sec. MIX!- 

ings 
traded other gage 

Real 

counts 
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All’ In 
banks 

: lngs and bonds stock than assets 
loan , : stock 
dSS”l. I 
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“eJS Com- 
not Pa,nY 

managed sawngs 

by unit plans 
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S 9-CO~MPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage havmg positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Head 65 and over 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1 -999 
$l,OOO-4,999 
SS.ooo - 9,999 
S10.000 - 24.999 _. 
$25,000-49,999 
1650,ooo - 99,999 
s100.ooo - 199.999 
s200.000 - 499,999 
$500,000 and over 

S,.OOtj - 4.999 ‘. : : 
ss.ooo-7,499 
$7,500 -9,999 
$10.000 - 14,999 
SIS.000 - 24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
$50.000 - 99,999 
$100,000 and over 

I963 disposable income: 
O-52.999 
63.000-4.999 
$5.000 - 7;499 
$7.500-9.999 
%1Q.000- 14.999 
SIS,OOO-24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 . 
$sO,OOO and over. 

Employment status of hea 
Self-e”lployed 
Employed by others 
Rettred . 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of ES.000 and 

oxr 
Saving of 51.000 - 4,9?? 
Saving of SlOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
D&saving of SIOO - 995 
D&wing of $1.000 ant 

OYex . . 

No liquid assets ...... 
Under10 ............ 
IO-29 ............. 
30 and over .......... 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

up 2s or “lore ....... 
35, $4 ....................... 
DmvnS-24 ......... 
Dow” 25 or more .... 

Liquid assets I Investment assets (equity) 

Savings accounts I I / 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer ““Its 

Employment status groups 

Head self-employed 38 42 29 21 7 I4 2 3 I3 2 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
Sl-999:. 1’ 
Sl,OOO-4,999 
55,000 - 9.999 
SlO.000 - 24,999 
S25.000 - 49,999 
S50.000 - 99,999 
sloo.m- 199,999 
5200.000 - 499,999 
S500,OOO and over 
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1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52,999 
53,000 - 4,999 
s5.000 - 7,499 
57,500 -9,999 
$10.000- 14.999 
515.000 - 24,999 
s25.000 - 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of 55,000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.bOO - 4.w 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of 51.000 ant 

over 

Liquid assets as perccnl- 
age of wealth : 

No liquid assets 
~o”$2\Ip, 

3Oand over _. .: : 
Percentage change in in- 

come, 1962 - 1963: 
Up25ormore 
Up5-24 
Within 5 
Downs-24. 
Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-CDMPOSmION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Employment status groups (cont.) 

Head employed by others . 
Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 

Negative 
Zero 
$I -999 
S1,OOO - 4,999 
s5.000-9.999 
510,000 - 24,999 
s25.000 - 49,999 
550.000 - 99,999 
s100,000- 199,999 
$200,000 - 499,999 
5500.000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 
$3,000-4.999 .......... 
$5,000 - 7,499 .......... 
$7.500 -9,999 .......... 
$10,000- 14,999 ........ 
SlS,OOO-24,999 ........ 
s25.000 - 49,999 ........ 
s50.000-99.999 ........ 
$100,000 and cwer 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2.999 ............. 
S3.000 -4,999 .......... 
55.000-7.499 .......... 
i- 500-9.999 ......... 
:1+000- 14.999 ........ .... 
Slj.OOO-24;999 ........ 
$25.000 -49,999 ........ 
$50.000 and over ....... 

Saving in 1963 : 
savmg of 55.000 and 

over .,..... 
Saving of 51,000 - 4,999 
Saving of SlOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under $100 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
D&wing of Sl.000 and 

over .._., 

Liquid assets as ercent- 
ag: Of weal trx 

;;ol;:yt assets 
,,.. ..,... 

LO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Ups-24 
Wlthin 5 
DownS-24 ,.......... 
Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets I Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 
b. Percentage having d&wing 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 

Net wor!h. Dec. 31. 1962: 
;;rQt;ye 

$1-999 .,. 
$1.000 - 4,999 
$5,000 - 9,999 : : 
$10.000-24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 . 
$50.000 - 99,999 
$100.000 - 199.999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
$500.000 and over 

1963 income: 
O-$2,999 ............. 
$3,000 -4.999 ... 
$5.000-7.499 ... .. .: .: 
$7,500-9,999 ........... 
s10.000- 14.999 ......... 
$15.000-24.999 ...... 
$25,000 -49,999 ......... 
$50.000-99.999 ......... 
$100,000 and over ......... 

i3,cG: 4,999 ....... 
$5,000 - 7,499 ........ 
$7,500 - 9,999 ....... 
510,000- 14,999 ....... 
$15,000 - 24,999 ....... 
$25.000-49.999 ....... 
$50,000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under35 
35-44 ,. 
45 -54 
55-64 : .:. 
65 and over : : 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Rewed _, : : 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of $10.000 and over 
Saving of $5,000 - 9,999 
Saving of $1,000 -4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving under 

$100 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
D&wing of 51.000 - 4.999 
D&wing of $5.000 and over 

No liquid assets ......... 
Under 10 ......... 
IO-29 ............. 
30 and over ......... 

Percentage change in income. 
1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 
Within 5 
Down5-2h’.: .:‘: 
Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

I I I I I I / 
Savings accounts 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS. I%3 (Continued) 
b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups 

Net worth under 31.0002 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52,999 ............. 
S3.000-4.999 ......... 
$5.000-7.499 ........ 
$7.500-9.999 ...... 
s10.000 - 14.999 ........ 

Age of head : 
Under35 ............ 
35-44 ............ 
45 -54 .............. 
55-64 ............... 
65 and over ........... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ....... 
Employed by others .... 
Retired ................ 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of $5.000 and 

over 
Saving of 51,000 - 4,999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
D&wing of SIOO - 999 
Disswing of Si,OOO and 

over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under10 ._..... . . . . . 
IO-29 ,.............. 
30 and over 

Percentage chance in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or more 
Uo5-24 .‘.::. 
*thin 3 ........ 
DownS-24 ......... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth gro”ps (cont.) 

Net worth $1.000 - 9,999 

1963 income: 
O-$2.999 .,.., 
93.000-4.999 
ss,ooo-7.499 ..,. 
s7.500-9,999 .,,. 
s10.000- 14.999 _., 
SIS.OOO-24.999 . . . 

1963 disposable income: 
o-52.999 
53.000-4.999 . . 
55.000 - 7.499 
57.500-9.999 ..,. 
s10,000 - 14,999 
SlS,OOO-24,999 ,.,. 

Age of head: 
Under 35 
35-44 
45-54 . 
55-64 
65 and over . 

Employment status of heal 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $5.000 and 

over 
Saving of 81.000 - 4.999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SlOO 
D&wing of SIOO -999 
Disswing of $1.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as 
age of wealt r 

went- 
: 

No liquid assets 
Under10 . 
IO-29 . .._......... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963 : 

Up 25 or more . 
Uo5-24 .._ 
within 5 
Down5-25 .._. 
Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets I Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth grows (cont.) 

Net worth S10.000 - 24,999 29 

1963 income: 
0-S2.999 ............ 
s3,000-4,999 ...... 
55,000-7,499 ......... 
$7,500-9,999 ........ 
$10.000 - 14,999 ....... 
SI5.000-24.999 ....... 
$25,000-49,999 ....... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2.999 
$3,000 -4,999 
s5_nnn-7.499 _... __,___ 
S7,500-9;999 ......... 
s10.000- 14,999 ....... 
$15,000 - 24,999 ....... 
S25.000 - 49,999 ....... 

Age of head: 
Under35 . .._......... 
;:I2 ,............. 

_. 
G-64 . . . . . . . . . . . . 
65 and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retned . . 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $5,000 and 

over 
saving of Sl,OOO-4.999 
Saving of $100 - 999 . 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO 
Dinraving of $100 - 999 
D&wing of $1,000 and 

over . . . . . 

Liqu~d;~~~,~nxflt- 

F&&;it aunts 
.................... 

IO-29 ............... 
30 and over .......... 

Penxntage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or mcwe . 

%%24.:.~.::::::::: 
DmvnS-24 . 
Down25ormore . . . 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth w~u~r (amt.) 

Net worth $25,000 - 99,999 

1963 income: 
0- 52.999 
s3.000 - 4.999 
25:ooo - 7:499 
rs7;500 - 9:999 
EI0.000- 14,999 
Sl5,000-24,999 .._. 
$25,000 - 49,999 
S50.000 - 99,999 
Sl00.000and over 

19;3_d;;pgogblc income: 

$3.006 4,995 
$5,000 - 7,499 
57.500-9.999 
510.000 - 14.999 
Sl5,000-24.999 
525.000 - 49,999 
$50.000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under35 
35-44 
45-54 . . . . . 
55-64 
65 and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of $5.000 and 

over 
Saving of SI ,000 -4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under $100 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of Sl.000 and 

over ..,............ 

Liquid asscts as pcrcent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under10 ._. 
lo-29 ,.............. 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 
Wlthin 5 
Dow”5-24 
Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets I Investment assets (equity) 

I Savings accounts 
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S 9-_cDMPoSITIDN OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND lNVESTMENT ASSETS. 1963 (Continued) 
b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth gro”ps (cont.) 

Net worth 5100,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - $2,999 
IE3,000-4,999 ,.. 
$5,000-7.499 ,... 
$7,500 -9,999 
$10,000 - 14.999 
$15,000 - 24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
$50,000 - 99,999 
$100.000 and ovet 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52,999 
$3,000 -4,999 
65.000 - 7,499 
57,500-9,999 
%10.000- 14.999 
Sl5.000 - 24,999 
c22 nno-49.999 _-_,__. 
550,000 and’over 

Age of head : 
Under35 
35-44 ............... . ... 
45 -54 ........ 
55-64 ............. 
65 and over .......... 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed ........ 
Employed by others 
Rettred .. ... ............ 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over 
Saving of 51.000 - 4,999 
SavingofSlOO-999 
Saving or diosaving 

under SIOO 
Disllaving of SlOO - 999 
Dissaving of Sl.000 and 

over .............. 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets ........ 
Under IO ............ 
IO-29 ............... 
30 and over ........ 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more ......... 
Ups-24 ........... 
Within 5 ............ 
Down 5 - 24 ......... 
Down 25 or more ..... 
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S 9-CDMpDSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units Iheck- 

ng ac- 
:ounta 

Savings accounts 
Busi- U.S. 

in saav- Fv- 
infs_a”nd di,,$, 

?i$y I-less Com- 
“0, p”Y 

All’ bzk, 
stock m”a=l sawtIp* 

by unit plans 
ass”s. 

Head under 35 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 

SSOO.OOO and over 

1963 income: 
0 - a.999 ........... 
s3.000 -4,999 ........ 
S5.000-7,499 ........ 
$7,500-9,999 ......... 
$10.000 - 14,999 ....... 
$15.000 -24,999 ....... 
$25.000 - 49,999 ....... 
S50.000-99,999 ....... 

1963 disposable income: 
O-52.999 ............. 
$3,000 - 4,999 ......... 
$5,000 - 7,499 .......... 
57,500-9.999 .......... 
$10.000- 14.999 ....... 
$15,000-24.999 ........ 
$25.000-49,999.. ....... 

Employment stattts of head : 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of 35.000 and 

over . 
Saving of Sl.000 -4,999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under $100 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of $1,000 and 

over 

Liquid awets as pCFCe”t- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid asseta 
Under IO _, 
lo-29 ,............... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 .._.......... 
Within 5 
Down5-24 . . . . . . . . . . . 
Down 25 ot’ more 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups (Cont.) 

Head 35 - 54 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 

1963 income: 
0 - $2,999 .......... 
S3,000-4.999 ........ 
$5,000 - 7,499 ........ 
s1.500 -9,999 ........ 
s10.000- 14,999 ...... 
SIS.OOO-24,999 ...... 
$25,000 -49,999 ...... 
sso.ooo-99,999 ...... 
S100.000 and over .... 

1963 disposable income: 
o-32.999 ........... 
$3,000 - 4,999 ........ 
s5.000 - 7.499 ........ . 
s7.500-9;999 ............. 
$10,000 - 14.999 ...... 
SlS.OOO-24.999 ...... 
525,000 -49,999 ...... 
$50,000 and over ..... 

Employment status of hea 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of SS.000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4.995 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SlOO 
D&wing of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of $1,000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
ape of wealth: 

No?iq&d assets 
Under10 . 
lo-29 . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up2Sormore 
Ups-24 ,,.. 
Within 5 
Downs-24 
Down 25 or more 
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Liquid assets I Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-CDMpDSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS. 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having diwving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of c0nsume.r units 

Age &~o”ps (Cont.) 
Head 55 - 64 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
61-999 
51,000 - 4,999 : 
$S,OOO - 9,999 
$10.000-24999 
525.000 - 49,999 
550.000 - 99,999 
sl00.000 - 199.999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
~500.000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
O-St.999 .......... 
$3,000-4.999 ......... 
s5.000 - 7,499 ....... 
S7.500-9,999 ....... 
s10.000 - 14.999 ....... 
S15.000 - 24,999 ....... 
S25.000-49.999 ....... 
$50.000 and over ...... 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of SS.000 and 

over 
Saving of S1.000 - 4.999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of $1.000 and 

over . 
Liqtdt;wee$$KXnt- 

No liquid assets 
Under10 __............ 
IO-29 _..,......,..... 
30 and cwer 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or IllOR ......... 
Ups-24 ............. 
Within 5 .............. 
DownS-24 .......... 
Down 25 or mice ...... 

Liquid assets I Investment assets (equity) 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Contimwd) 

b. Percentage having d&wing (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of conswner units 

Age groups (cont.) 

Head 65 and ““ec ......... 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative ............. 
Zero ............... 
s1-999 ............. 
$1.000 -4.999 ......... 
s5,000-9,999 ...... 
S10.000 - 24,999 ...... 
525,000 - 49,999 ....... 
550,000-99.999 ....... 
s100.000- 199,999 ..... 
5200,000 - 499,999 ..... 
S500.000 and over ..... 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 ........... 
53,000 - 4,999 ......... 
s5,ooo - 7,499 ......... 
s7.500 -9,999 ...... 
s10.000- 14,999 ...... 
515.000 - 24,999 ....... 
S25,000-49,999 ....... 
650.000 -99,999 ....... 
S100,OOO and over ..... 

1963 disposable income: 
o-S2.999 ........... 
53.000-4.999 ......... 
S5.000 - 7,499 ......... 
57,500 - 9,999 ......... 
s1o.nno- 14.999 ....... _._.... 
SlS,OOO-24;999 
s25.000 - 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Rettred . 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of $5.000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4.999 
Saving of SIOO -999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Dissaving of 51,000 and 

over . 

Liquid assets as ptrent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 ................ 
30 and over ............ 

Percentage change in in- 
cane, 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or “lore 
UPS-24 
Within 5 
Downs-24 . .._...... 
Down 25 or m”re 
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Liquid assets Investment awts (equity) 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having d&wing (cont.) 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Employment stahu gmups 

Head self-employed 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
zero .,. 
$1 -999 
$1.000 - 4,999 
$5,000 - 9,999 
$10.000-24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
s50.000 -99,999 . 
5100.000 - 199,999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
S500,OOO and over 

1961 income: 
O-52.999 .......... 
$3,000 -4,999 ......... 
$5,000 - 7,499 ......... 
$7.500-9.999 ......... 
510,000- 14,999 ....... 
Sl5.000-24.999 ....... 
$25.000 - 49,999 ...... 
550.000-99.999 ....... 
SlOO.000 and over .... 

19;3_d;;pas&ble income: 

s3,00~-4,999 
fS.000-7.499 __.. ~. 
S7.500-9;999 
510.000 - 14.999 
$15,000 - 24,999 
s25,ooo - 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of $5,000 sod 

over ., 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4.999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of SlOO - 999 
Dissaving of Sl.000 and 

over 

Liquid awts as percent- 
age of wealth : 

No liquid asrts 
Under10 
lo-29 
30 and Over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or “mre ....... 
Up5-24 .......... 
Within 5 .......... 
Dow”5-24 ......... 
Down 25 or more .... 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Employment status groups (cont. 

Head employed by others 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Sl-999 . . . 
s1,000-4,999 .,.. _. 
S5,000-9,999 ,... 
s10,000-24,999 
525,000 - 49,999 
S50,000-99,999 
f1cQooo - 199.999 ,., 
5200,000-499,999 .,_. 
S500,OOO and “ver 

1963 income: 
0 - 92.999 
63,000-4,999 . . . 
s5*000-7,499 . . . . 
$7.500 -9,999 
sIo.ooo- 14.999 , 
515.000-24.999 ,... 
S25,000-49.999 ,... 
150.000 -99,999 
S100,OOO and over 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2,999 
s3.000-4.999 ..,. 
S5.000 - 7,499 
s7.500 - 9,999 
s10,000- 14.999 . . 
615.000 - 24,999 
S25.000-49.999 _.._._. 
S50.000 and “ver 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5,OOO sod 

over 
Saving of 51.000 - 4,999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
D&wing of SIOO - 999 
D&wing of 31.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as rcent- 
age of wealt % : 

No liquid awts 
Under 10 
lo-29 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

UP 25 Or more 
UPS-24 . .._.. 
Wlthin 5 
DownS-24 _..._..... 
Dow” 25 or more 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 
1 / 

Savings accounts 
U.S. Mkt. Busi- 

I” say- “v- 
Pub:2 sec. MlXt- Real “eSS C”“l- 

other “0, Pa”Y 
i nfa”,“d b’:i& stock 

gage 
All’ than assets estate 

maMBed 
savings 

stock by unit plans 
ass”% 

6 6 

1 4 

; ; 

4 
! 

: 
IO 

‘: : 

‘d : 
l 6 

: : 

2 : 
10 11 

‘: : 
I4 
l : 

3 
4 : 

: ; 
10 10 

! 9 3 
1 

3 

; 

2’ 

; 
21 

:2” 

l 

: 

f 
II 

:I 

11 

: 

: 

I5 

: 

: 

2 
4 

: 
1 

I 

l 

. 

; 
1 
l 

: 

:: 
I2 

. 

: 

:. 

; 

1: 

. 

; 
2 

: 

: 

1 * 
l 

2 
I 
7 

I 
1 

; 
t 
. 

3 

I 
l 

i 

d 

I: 

; 

2 
I 
t 
4 
3 
I 
: 

I 
: 

i 
: 

: 
2 

3 
I 

13 

. 

: 
2 

: 

t 
1 

2 

* 
* 
l 

l 

: 
4 

: 

12” 

. 

; 
3 

: 

25 

. 
l 

f 
2 

Ii 

i 

1 
I 

I3 

1 

! 

f 

: 
l 

l 

I 
l 

l 

* 

; 
I . 
l 

; 

l 

I 
I . 
l 

; 

. 
l 

. 

; 
1 

; 

; * 

t 
. 

; 
l 

l 

t . 

; 

c 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (CO”ti”Ucd) 

c. Mea” amount (in dollars) of saving 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

I 

Characteristics 
of consumec units 

All units ........... 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative ............ 
Zero .............. 
SI-999 .............. 
s1,000-4,999 ........... 
s5,000-9,999 .......... 
SlO,o@@ -24.999 ........ 
S25.000-49.999 ........ 
s50,000-99,999 ....... 
$I 00.000 - 199,999 .... 
SZOO,OOO-499.999 ...... 
$500.000 and over ....... 

l9~3_i;soa: 

s3,ooi,-4,999 ..,. 
s5.000-7.499 
57.500-9.999 
%10.000 - 14.999 
$15.000 - 24,999 
525.000 - 49,999 
550.000 - 99.999 
$100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2,999 
s3.000-4.999 ,,,. 
s5.000-7,499 ,... 
$7,500-9,999 
$10.000 - 14,999 
$15,000-24.999 
$25.000-49.999 .__. 
S50,OOO and over 

Age of head: 
Under 35 
35-44 . . 
45-54 
55-64 ,... 
65 and over 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retwed 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of SlO.000 and over 
Saving of S5.000 - 9.999 
Saving of Sl.OOO - 4,999 
Saving of SIOO -999 
Saving or dissaving under 

SlOO 
Dissaving of SIOO - 999 
Dissaving of Sl.000 - 4,999 
Dissaving of S5.000 and over 

No liquid assets .......... 
Under IO ................ 
IO-29 ................... 
30 and over ............... 

Percentage change in income, 
l962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
UQ~-24 ,............... 
Wlthin 5 
Down5-24 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Down 25 or more 

I Savings accounts 

:heck- / 
ng ac- 
:OU”tS All’ 

38 I86 I I4 61 31 -27 I4 -IO I5 

2: 
-6 

-::, 

-:: 
277 

-I42 
I.020 
I .659 

25 

9’ 
66 

1:; 
427 

I .636 
962 

1,635 
-2,065 

I2 

-: 
42 
45 

2:: 
1,235 

I .6;: 
-2.315 

2 

: 
I2 

1:: 
368 
836 

-:: 

4 l . 
; -1; . 

8 2 -; 

:: ;; s 

-1:: 7:: -1: 
101 498 -29 
990 I;$:; -I34 
349 , 5,709 

3 
l 

2: 

-:: 

iE 
250 

-I$‘: 

-:: :: 

:: 

1:: 

;; 

885 
625 1,329 

-726 -I ,820 
2,253 5.279 

;: 
102 

2;‘: 
517 
528 

-2,963 
3,603 

-t: 
-21 
134 

4:: 
776 

t:::!: 

-6 2 
-43 st l 

:; -3:; -:: 
;: 1:: -47 

3:; 11.342 987 -668 1:; 

1.494 -102.298 32,970 

3 

-id 
-I8 

-7: 

-1.8:: 
1,463 

14: 

-1;: 
IO0 

8;; 
-4,924 
-I ,345 

-:: 

9: 

3:: 
355 
130 

74 
39 

I71 
445 
409 
996 

1,232 
-6,984 

,!z 
103 
279 
214 
370 
980 

-7,981. 

-: 

1:; 
I83 
708 
162 
998 

-: 
122: 

1: 

69’: 

8; 
2 

-369 
2; 

-47 
I80 

-204 10: 
3,206 230 

-24,184 10.423 

3 100 

-‘2: -:: 

-E -:; 

-:9” -::: 
-2,617 -78 

-21 
247 

:g 
158 

19; 
I35 
I35 
Ii2 

-35 

2:: 

:: 

64 

-: 

-2;; 

-1: 
-10 

;r: 

-3: 
-15 
-22 

I2 

I56 
26 
l 

471 

lo6: 

268 193 

“8: z: 
:: 
80 

205 
-58 
-80 

-31 
-22 

72 

-17 

-:: 

I.041 

‘:‘: 
-II 

I *g”g 
278 
102 

-:$ 

291 

::t: 
I61 

89 

1.122 
392 

67 
l 

-1:: 
-165 

-13 

-10 
-I59 

287 
950 

“:: 
44 
IO 

-“6 

8: 

‘2: 
97 
20 

-2; 
-I24 

-6.703. 

322 

:: 
2 

-I2 
-I 

II: 

431 

1:: 
-13 

-20 

-1:‘: 
-352 

2.858 
591 

-25 
I8 

-7; 
-I24 

-3,103 

:g 

I 

I22 
l 

1:; 
258 

-:“o 
182 

-508 

l 

:; 
45 

II5 

“t 

:: 

6 

-z 
67 

-1s; 
201 
-16 

:: 
43 

-1;: 

1;: 

1:: 
71 

l 4 
l l 

* 
4 9” . II 

-8 9 

1.17: I: 
377 

-404 :: 
-989 -125 

-24 ’ 
-ifi I 

* 7 
zi 

5% II 
I10 

-3: 
-:; 
232 

59a -2 “69” 
-14 1; 

-I5 
I2 -1: 

2.20: -5: 

14; $ 

-1: I’; 

-18 
31 2: 

‘!: : 
-52 -I8 

c 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth gro”ps 

Net worth under $1.000’ 5 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 ......... 
f3.000 - 4,999 ......... 
s5.000 - 7,499 ......... 
s7.500-9.999 ......... 
s10,000 - 14,999 ...... 
$15.000-24,999 ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2.599 ......... 
$3.000 - 4,999 ......... 
$5,000-7.499 ......... 
57.500-9.999 ........ 
$10,000- 14.999 ....... 

Age of head : 
Under35 ............ 
35-44 .......... 

;; 

1;: 
-390 

-: 
7 

:: 

4 
I 

-‘: 
-5 

ii-54 .............. 
55-64 .............. 
65 and over ........... 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retred . . 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of S5.000 and 

0Y.z 
Saving of 51.000 - 4,999 
SavingofSlOO-999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of SlOO -999 
Dissaving of Sl.OOO and 

over 

Liqu;~se;e~rcece”‘. 

No liquid assets 
Under10 
10-29.. 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or more 
Up5-24 
Within 5 
DmvnS-24 ,...._._.. 
Down 2s or more 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

5 

‘y 

-16 

“S 

-4; 

I6 

I4 

-3 

4: 
2 

7g 

-: 

-2 
I91 

:: 

-1: 
-13 

-4 

-:3 

251 
107 

I9 

-3 

4 

-3 
8 

-1: 
49 
l 

-4 

:: 
-70 

94 

-‘; 
-15 
-II 

-8 

-! 
-13 

89 
58 
I4 

--4: 

-113 

4 
8 

-:: 

I3 

-:; 

-1’: 

5 

2 
l 

;! 
756 

1 

-‘: 
IO1 

‘: 
l 

163 

1: 
. 
l 

12 

l 

1; 
8 

1; 

-: 

5 -4 

I l 

d -19’ 

3i 
l 

5: 

I l 

f -2; 

‘; ; 

; 
3 

-I 

1; 
I2 
l 

5 * 

: -1: 

l -165 

: 

l 

t: 
-1; 
-II 

1: 

: 

-1; 

-I ; 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

* 

. 

l 

l 

. 

* 

l 

. 

. 

l 

. 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

* 

l 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

l 

5 

. 

. 

4; 

l 

l 

l 

7; 
l 

I1 . 
l 

l 

l 

: . 

3d 

. 
l 

l 

. 

. 

1; 

2{ 
l 

. 

. 

. 
l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

4 

; 
I3 

s 

. 

l j 

4 

: 
I . 
l 

; 

14 

. 

. 

2 

1: 
5 
I 

: 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, lW3 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 
- 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 
/ I 

Characteristics 
of wnsumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth 51.000 - 9,999 2 55 43 8 I3 9 . I 23 

1963 income: 
0 - 62,999 
53.000-4.999 . . 
S5.000 - 7,499 
$7.500 - 9,999 
510.000- 14.999 
S15.000 - 24.999 

-35 
29 

-; 

;: 

-51 

2 
IiS 

-80 

-21 

15: 

*0: 
-66 

-1 

-I; 

:: 
-14 

-*: 

2; 

6 

-I 
l 

;: 

11: 

? 

-‘: 
2 . 

58 

-1; 

-:; 
-148 

4 

:9” 

-t: 
97 

1963 disposable income: 
0-S2.999 .......... 
f3,000-4,999 ........ 
f5,000-7.499 ........ 
57.500 - 9,999 ........ 
510,000 - 14,999 ...... 
SlS.OOO-24,999 ..... 

Age of head : 
Under35 ......... 
35-44 ............ 
45-54 ............ 
55-64 .............. 
65 and over ........ 

Employment status of heam 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Remed . 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over 
Saving of 51.000 - 4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under $100 
D&wing of SIOO - 999 
D&wing of 51.000 and 

Over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 _. 
IO-29 
30 and “ver 

Percentage change in in- 
wme. 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or rn”re 
Up5-24 
Within 5 
Down5-24 ,..._._.. 
Dwn 25 or more 

Savings accounts 

Check- 
ing ac- 
f”““ts All’ 

-43 
32 

242 

22: 

-54 

$ 

-94 
45 

-27 

1;: 
58 

3: 

1:; 144” 
76 52 

-:: -2; 

179 

--;: 
1:: 

-70 

1.668 
163 

l 

-19: 

-352 

I.695 
124 

-21 

-II 
-144 

-295 

6 

2y8 

6 

*g 
23 

‘:: 

2: 
-40 

215 

-:z 

2: 

1; 

3; 

1; 

-‘! 

t: 
26 

-4 

I: 

-I5 

t?l 

-:: 

65 

l 

-2: 
40 

l 

:i 
. 

-10 

39’ 

:s 

:: 
16 

-1: 

-I 
l 

‘“, 

7”; 

46 
2 

-1; 
l 

61 
9 
l 

:‘8 
-4 

-: 

5 

: 

:: 

8 . 

‘$ 

7 

11: 
. 
4 . 

;I 

-II 

; 

-17 
16 

. 

55 

-4; 

-9’8” . 

-5: 

<P 
l 

402 
-2: 

-‘i’: 
-3 

-36 
-II 

251 

z; 
-12 

-18 
-34 
-12 
-If 

4 
-6 

-*0”0 

30 
3 

$8” 
-7 

;: 
4 

320 

:; 

; 

-70 

; 

:: 

28 

:: 

:: 

2 

. 

I; 
. 
l 

. 

; 
l 

l 

. 

9 . 
l 

. 
l 

; . 

( 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

8’ 

l 

; 
l 

. 

IO 

; 
I5 
I8 

1; 

. 

I: 

-‘: 
42 

24 
10 

: . 

1; 
l 

1: 
I5 

. 
l 

. 

; 

:: 

2; 

1 
l 

L 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, I%3 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Liquid assets 

Savings accounts 

Investment assets (equity) 

Net worth grows (cont.) 

Net worth SlO.000 - 24,999 76 118 53 50 

1963 income: 
0 - 52,999 
S3,000-4,999 
55,000 - 7,499 
s7.500-9.999 ..,..... 
s10,000 - 14.999 . . 
Sl5,000-24,999 
S25.000 -49,999 

-91 
217 
252 

-18 

-:: 
1,12l 

161 

;: 
-17 

35 

-882 

-30 
-42 
-14 

27! 
240 
147 

1963 disposable income: 
O-52.999 ........... 
$3,000-4.999 ........ 
SS.ooo - 7.499 ........ 
S7.500 - 9,999 ........ 
s10,ooo- 14.999 ...... 
Sl5.000 -24,999 ...... 
$25,000 - 49,999 ..... 

Age of head : 
Under35 ._..__..... 
35-44 ,..... 
45-54 
55-64 ,............ 
65 and over 

Employment status of hear, 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of 55,000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4.999 
SavingofSlOO-999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
Disswing of $100 - 999 
Disswing of S1.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under10 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
Ups-24 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 ,. 
Down 25 or more 

7:: 
45 

-I: 
333 

1,763 

20 

Ii 

18 

112 

-;: 

::t 
-47 

-78 
-72 

-71 

37 

-z; 
236 

158 

‘Y1 
-63 

38 

‘:: 

3:: 

-883; 
382 

-243 
225 
254 

22 
69 

I::: 
61 

797 

‘G 

-12 
-87 

-429 

77 
181 
310 

-353 

595 
74 

-g 
84 

156 
74 

:1: 
-391 

117 

-25 

!,’ 

I:‘: 

-14 

I:: 

t:: 
68 

1: 

-287 

-‘Z 
242 

-73 
-51 

149 

-:; 

783 

:; 

-18 
-73 

-149 

3: 

-:z 

‘i;: 
-48 

-153 
33 

I3 

-II 
76 

4 

-E 

-4% 

-7 

“: 

-z 

-7:; 

-:9” 
-18 

6: 

-:: 
2 

;: 
-2 

-51 
-80 

-49 

-1: 
53 
45 

-2 
2 

-:: 

2 -10 

-: . 
l 

16” 
l 

34 

-ff 
-38 

-204 
-15 

34 

-:: 
-24 

-120 

-5; 

; 

; . 

-9; 

-:A 
37 

6 -II 
1 -30 
I 70 

I6 
2 I 

l 

. 

. 

: . 
5 

7 
l 

-‘: 
l 

120 

-7: 

-I03 
116 

-120 

. 
-22 
-30 

54 

-61 
I3 

-47 

-62 

; 
-223 

122 

-‘;z 

;z 
-273 

-:; * 
183 

230 
-196 
-196 

196 
-61 

1: 
-101 

871 
-20 

I4 

-19 
-115 

-755 

-:g 
-45 
II6 

-I19 

-‘: 

-‘i! 

-8 9 

l 

-3: 

:t 

9? 

1;: 
l 

*0: 
40 . 

; 
-14 

30 

14’6 * 

I67 

-I: 
I; 
4 

319 

-2: 

-5; 

-166 

‘ 

-if . 

:I 

-Is: 

106 
14 

3 

-:; 

l 

-; 

:: 

-12 

? 
4 

-47 

L 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth gro”ps (cont.) 

Net worth 525,000 - 99,999 

1963 income: 
O-529999 
s3.000-4,999 ..,: ,:: 
ss,ooo-7,499 
57.500 -9,999 
s10.000- 14,999 
$15.000-24.999 
s25.000 - 49,999 
s50.000-99.999 
f100.000and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0-S2.999 ........... 
$3,000-4.999 ....... 
$5.000-7.499 ........ 
57.500 -9,999 ........ 
510.000- 14.999 ...... 
515.000 - 24,999 ...... 
$25.000 -49,999 ...... 
S50.000 and over .... 

Age of head: 
Under35 ............. 
35-44 ............... 
45-54 ............... 
55-64 .............. 
65 and over ........... 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed ........ 
Employed by others 
Retired .. ... ............ 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over .,...... 
Saving of 51,000 - 4.999 
Saving of 5100-999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SlOO 
D&wing of $100 - 999 
Diuaving of $1.000 and 

over . . . ..I 

Liqu;~,a~;as~rczcent 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 ,.., 
IO-29 ._._........... 
30 and over . . 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or more 
Ups-24 
Within 5 
Down5-24 _......... 
Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

40 770 509 236 -4 238 I -23 165 337 6 

-73 
-33 

-156 

1:: 
212 
550 

I.034 
10.904 

967 

::; 
I.050 

955 
1,800 
2,049 

555 
5,940 

:z -218 698 

:“6: 
796 :!! 

I.108 676 
::: 1,496 

l 

5,948 l 

-19 

-‘“2’ 
93 
86 

154 

‘:; . 

46500 
184 

-30 
317 
332 
323 

-1.779 
2.125 

. 

28; 

-I% 

-: 
l 

. 

22 777 I22 

-124 -179 
I -756 

-2:: 238 

-1; 
:g 

I.002 
-7,577 l 

-;a 

9” ‘ 
3.057 . 

l 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 
I2 

:: . 
. 

-89 
-36 

-141 
301 

27; 
-138 
4,367 

884 

7;; 
; JOA 

1:230 
1,369 
3,546 

:z -399 638 

238 51s 
1,:;; 379 127 

498 758 
504 758 3,546 l 

-17 

-‘G 
II0 

I:: 
775 

27 

4:: 

-*zl 
706 
148 

-200 
2,857 

18; 
-38 

-‘Z 
-38 

l 

l 

-G 

zi 
1,760 

287 * 
* 

l 

l 

. 
-I 

:x 
. 

32 

1;: 
-44 

6 

-990 
l.llE 
1,303 

::: 

-204 -784 
I.211 

577 
601 7; 

49 221 

64 

:: 

-1:: 

-23; 

17: 
-14 

-ii 275 
-96 l.l$ 

-156 -193 
139 60 

2.14; 

-z 

::: 385 219 2: ::: -2 
90 178 58 576 l 

1,552 

-:: 
I: t 

‘?3 
-17 

-58; 

-144 

1,398 

:!: 

-9; 

1,841 

z 797 220 
785 -I18 

-254 261 
-946 -38 

1.642 323 

-“Z 
16 

-; 

33 

I.123 
203 
209 

688 
-53 

-302 

1:: 
l 

-6; 

-228 

394 2,107 

-5; 8P 

l 

-5; l 

-382 -898 

II 

-10: 

I25 
206 

1,816 

727 194 
122 

-Is: 

l,“7$ 

416 

194 

::; 
26; 

97 3g 

173 

-;; 
49; 

-tg 

-44 

2:; 
-45 
-92 

486 
310 
239 

t :t:: 

149 
-90 :z 
450 

1,017 a:: 
661 354 

-; 
I59 

-145 

-1: 

-‘Z 
l 

70; 
. 

-16: 
333 

1: 1,:; 

142 
-6 

!! 
34 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of c”“s”“lec units 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

I / I I I I I I 
Savings accounts 

U.S. Mkt. Busi- 
:tjz sec. MOrt- Real “,‘,:” 

CO”l- 
Check- 
ing ac- I other gage Pa.“Y 

estate counts 
b::ks 

I” sav- y; 
All’ i”fz;d bonds stock than asset, “=wd SEl”l”@ 

stock by unit plans 
assns. 

1 

Net north groups (cont.) 

Net worth SlOO,ooO and ovel 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 
s3.000 -4,999 
s5.000-7,499 : 
57,500 - 9,999 
s10,ooo - 14.599 
Sl5.000-24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
$50,000 - 99,999 
S100,OOO and “ver 

1963 disposable income: 
o-52.999 
53.000-4.999 
s5,000-7,499 
$7.500-9.999 
$10.000 - 14.999 
Sl5.000-24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
$50,000 and “ver 

Age of head : 
Under35 
35-44 . . . . . . . 
45-54 . . ...: 
55-64 . 
65 and “ver . 

510 885 434 413 474 -2,805 570 -250 -306 -78 32 

I .52; 

X~ 
:212 
1,;;; 

-883 
1,903 

z: 
-I ,786 

I.611 
I .463 
I.281 
I.440 

-; I ;;; 

400 
I.116 
1.120 
I.478 

:z 
786 

-;*;;; 

340 * 
-478 * 

-2,906 * 
140 3,030 

13; 108 

584 1,268 ,i 

I.745 1.555 

l 

-74 

-2Oi 
-16,458 

-1.303 
-783 
I.589 

13,066 
-106,520 

. 
l 

-d 
1:;; 

597 
-763 

34.303 

. 
-249 

-1,031 

-3; 

‘G 

12; -85; . . -2.046 
955 

-:: 
1,121 

-5,761 
-1,399 

2,;;; 

-96 
-3,049 
-2.042 

2,966 

-::: 
556 

::; 
320 

-113 

F: 
1,070 

I,:!! 
2,549 
I.282 

-7,592 

393 
1,333 
2,609 

249 
487 
904 

I, 108 
-8,647 

210 -619 : 

-1,538 45 
I .237 

3,*;h 

1,560 203 

I .0:‘: 7:: 

-438 
242 

-110 
-16.430 

:l&; 
3 :939 

-25,745 

. 
l 

-65; 
-505 

597 
277 

11,025 - 

-32; 
-5% 

-41 
I., 141 

-91 
-2,641 

-2,898 
1.13: 

2,;;; 

-I79 
- llw; 

. 
l 

1: 

2:: 
-98 
246 

5,165 -1,852 
-306 450 

-::t 5::; 
725 1,895 

-I59 
-I ,396 

854 
-447 
1,801 

-1,692 
1,829 
I.271 

-75 101 
38 1.199 

-7,960 3.574 
-8 ii: 7;: 

3,:;; 

-ISi 1,096 -365 -87 1%; -655 -40 
-7,892 396 1;;; -zx -II 

23; 
-139 

133 
-53 

- 193 
2,257 
2,083 

-::‘: 
1,771 

I49 1.132 
,429 1:; -7.583 “1:;: -‘1: -A$ 

-294 

198 2,349 -6,279 -193 182 -212 ‘:: 
IO: . 

I a! 

1,258 

3.271 
1.507 

-350 

I95 
787 
549 

242 
1,497 

422 

2 

,116 930 
70482 -159 276 

,“:; 24 I6 

yy 745 7 -i{ -2,273 2,877 1.172 
‘613 l -I10 -1.22: 

119 
14? 

-:,;;; -I .OSf 
-8: 6; 

-3.;;; 

-19,391 1,221 -1,014 -3,536 -500 

. 

. 

-772 176 -181 

472 

“g 
-382 

I .48; 82; 
-599 -565 
3.183 2.105 

. . 

-E -3 
400 

-6.42; 
-2:;z 

-39; -28; 
‘a 97 -161 -362 -331 970 789 196 

-31 
I.516 

740 

z: 

850 874 
1,898 488 
2,206 1,023 

-:,;“4 -j.;;: 

-23 ‘% I.272 
1.039 91 

I$; -:: 

r’,$y; 3,869 -383 -150 880 -;,0”6: -1.514 
1709 435 

‘f:z. -1*96g 2.784 -1,991 :97 

1898 1-t:” 

-1,336 1,419 -1,091 -218 

311 
II9 

-1786 
-321 

Employment status of hea 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Rewed 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of 55.000 and 

over 
Saving of Sl.000 - 4.6 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or disswine 

under SIOO 
Dissaving of SIOO - sds 
Dissaving of Sl.000 any 

Liqu;;geaTl;etr”ts 

No liquid assets 
Under IO _........... 
IO-29 
30 and “ver 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or more 
Un5-24 
*T&i” 3. 
DanvnS-24 
Down 25 or more 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, lW3 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups 

Head under 35 

Ne~t&o;;;; Dec. 31, 1962: 

zero 
51-999 
$1.000-4.999 ,.. 
s5,000-9.999 
SlO.OOO-24,999 _. 
$25.000 - 49,999 
s50,000-99.999 . . . 
sIoo,ooo- 199.999 . . . 
s.zOO.OOQ-499,999 
S500.000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 ......... 
$3.000-4,999 ........ 
$5.000 - 7,499 ......... 
s7.500-9,999 ......... 
510.000- 14.999 ...... 
$15.000-24,999 ...... 
525,000 - 49,999 ....... 
$50,000-99,999 ....... 

1963 disposable income: 
o-s2;999 .......... 
s3,000-4.999 ......... 
s5.000-7.499 ......... 
57.500-9.999 ......... 
$10.000- 14,999 ...... 
Sl5.000-24,999 ....... 
S25,000-49,999 ....... 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
savmg of 55,000 and 

Owx .,.,........... 
Saving of 51,000 -4,999 
Saving of $100 - 999 
Saving or dissaving 

under SlOO 
Dissaving of SlOO - 999 
D&wing of Sl.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as 
r=n” age of wealt . 

No liquid assets 
Under10 . . .._...... 
lo-29 . 
30 and over . 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up 25 or more 
UQ~-24 
Wltbin 5 
Down5-24 

. Down 25 or more 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

Savings accounts 

I U.S. 
In sav- z;; 
inf;nd / bonds 
suns. j 

8 -21 6 -35 

21 

-1; 

-42 

:: 

5;: 
1,647 

21,467 

27 
12 

-:: 

-2:: 
-1.196 

-45 
1,552 

::$:: 

23 
I2 

-:; 

-‘;: 

-2:‘: 
-2,680’ 

917 

I . 

-1: 
-22 

-140 
-95$ 

4,235 

I:*::; 

-71: 

-2 

1.285: 
27,602 

_1 

-:9” 
-234 

-1,575 
-2,768 

-7’: 

;:1 
304 

6,946 

-13 

-If 

-2:; 
-669 

-2.519 

; 

I;;! 
188 

-3,389 

23: -248 181 
-10 I 

‘;: 
-1 

-18 
-66 

-117 

-44 

-“7: 

-21 
-116 

-109 

‘:!: 
-24 

-23 
-87 

-147 

13 

1:: 
-286 

:: 
104 

-94 

“: 
l 

-z 

64 I 7 43 28 I6 

. 

. 

. 

II? 
-10 

13.84: 
2,789 

-12.331 
- 1.474 

l 

. 

-; 
I . 
l 

. 

. 

4.38; 

. 
* 

-‘: 
26 . 

-3; 
. 

-4; 

7 
l 

-: 

:‘:H 
. 

314 
5,35! 

. 

. 

1: . 
24’! 

* 

3,21; 
7,052 

2 

1; 

:: 
57 . 
l 

l 

. 

. 

I . 

-:: 

:z 
-314 

-81 

l 

. 

-: . 
. 

1.099 
373 

l 

. 

2; 

-?i,: 
. 

. 

5; . 
139 
134 

5.08; 

l 

. 
IO . 

184 . 
3,049 
9,047 

; 

:‘: 

18; . 
l 

1 

1: 

92: 

-9:: 

l 

l 

I 

1.18; 

. 

:: 

3:; 
-139 
5.115 

. 

1; 

30; . 
4,977 

I01 
70 

1*4;; 

1 

1: 

-203 

17: 

1’: 

‘Z 

:s 
6 

; 

’ ? 
. 

. 
l 

l 

; . 
. 

l 

3 
l 

74 
5 57t 

-I:: 
l 

-8 . 

. 

857 

‘2 

-23 
15 

7 

594 
9 
l 

. 

. 

l 

84 

12 

. 

2; 
2< 

443 . 

1: 

‘:: 
I5 

. 
l 

. 

: 

:: 

5i 
l 

l 

L 
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S 9-CO.MPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mea” amwnt (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of wnsumer units 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

I 
Savings accounts 

;nhge;;: I 

counts All’ 

Age gro”~~ (cont.) 

Head 35 - 54 50 318 I64 141 54 -I -II -24 9 114 6 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
zero 
SI -999 ,.. 
s1.000-4.999 . . .:. 
$5.000-9.999 
SlO.OOO-24,999 
525.000 -49,999 
550.000-99,999 
5100.000- 199.999 . 
s200.000 - 499,999 
S500.000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 
$3.000-4.999 
$5.000 - 7,499 . 
s7.500-9,999 
$10,000- 14,999 
Sl5.000-24.999 
S25.000 - 49.999 
550,000-99,999 .: 
$100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - s2;999 
s3,000-4,999 
$5,000 - 7,499 
s7.500-9.999 
s10,000- 14.999 . . 
SIS,OOO-24.999 . . . 
S25.000 -49,999 
$50,000 and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
savmg of 35,000 and 

Over _.,........... 

Saving of Sl.000 - 4.999 
Saving of SlOO - 999 
Saving or dipraving 

under SlOO 
Dissaving of $100 - 999 
D&wing of S1.000 and 

over 

Liqu~~~e~~“X”t- 

No liquid assets 
Under10 . . . . . . 
10-29 _.............. 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come 1962 - 1963 : 

Up 25 or rnme 
Ups-24 ._._........ 
Within 5 
Down5-24 _......... 
Dow” 25 or mire 

22 
9 

-t: 
II9 

2: 
-1.046 

1.131 
-340 

10 

11’6 

7;: 

5:: 
-959 

--I ,875 

1:; 
I2 

:: 

-:: 
484 

27 

-; 

I:!: 
241 

12:: 
I:829 
1,;;; 

. 

;:H 
43 
33 

1.z 
-938 
I.241 
1,003 

I3 

; 
6 

1:; 
407 
415 

2.730 
-123 
-473 

299 

1:: 
309 
472 

1,025 
892 

::;a: 

I58 141 

1:: -18’ 

3:: ::4 
606 403 

-273 I.186 
1,896 1,744 
6,055 686 

277 

*g 
487 
714 
776 
813 

3,235 

‘Z 
133 

:“Q: 
35 

2,,:: 

129 
-8 

I:: 
328 
761 
697 

1.064 

755 339 408 
289 I52 121 

1,681 

‘:: 

-1:‘: 

1,664 

659 

;8 

-31 
-79 

1,418 

4195 

z: 

24: 16; 
110 263 
219 112 

434 

‘Z 
498 
265 

I 
l 

I: 

I:: 

!Z 
141 
106 

-53 

-7 

10; 

:: 

I . 
-12 

: 
2 

-10’: 
-514 
-I05 
3,365 

-:‘: 
9 

-‘8: 
1:; -291 135 

505 3,089 
60 -18.063 

117 
-17 

. 

-:; 

2’: 
-125 

% 

. 

. 

-; 
9 

-11: 
-31 
-83 

z 

l 

* 

l:, 

-1: 

1,780 
-750 

-3,329 
8,086 

. 
l 

-7 

-7: 

-:: 
-56 

16,013 

l 

l 

-6: 
-13 
-78 

7.44530 

-7: 

-38 

__g 

-10: 
1,375 

47: 
-173 

-9; 
-364 

863 
2.790 

-% -:‘: 

127 

; 

-33 
l 

77 

-1: 

-42 

-236 -314 

’ *‘E 
12 

6 
-17 

-1,325 

-9’ 

-2 

-5; 
-28 

15 

13 

-z 
-30 

16 -50 -233 

1:‘: -7 -5: 

-5: -:: 816: 

* 7 . * 
. . 

l l 

. t 

: 
-II 

20 

2.4 
18 

4: 
-4,634 

3,616 5.1:: 

. . 
l l 

I -I 

8;: :a 
-2,:: -1;: 

3,661 2,053 

I,“-‘; 
8’ 

294 46 
-51 11 

-8 8 

l 

. -3: 

1.693 -16 

2:i ‘: 
l ‘: 

-108 
-4 2: 

‘! : 
l -64 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Liquid assets Investment asset* (equity) 

Savings accounts 

Check- 
ing ac- 
colmts 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups (cont.) 

Head%-64 48 I66 135 10 28 41 89 -22 -II -17 I2 

. 

-7: 

-I: 

-1: 
719 
5% 

-33 
-4,900 

-69 
62 

z 
158 

987: 
52.416 

-119,640 

l 

. 
l 

-I$ 

*:9” 

-61: 
13,786 

l 

19; . 
. 

62: 
-13.107 

64,452 

14; 

1; 

79; 
-2,169 
24,053 

-136 
152 

l 

-II 
l 

564 

-118 

2% 

-::s 

l . 

l . 

. l 

-62 111 
zi? ‘ji 
-I8 196 
-74 -429 

-315 267 
742 1,080 

-:,;g I;,;:; 

l / 
. . 
l l 

l * 
* IO 

-113 6 
104 I 

-<: 2:: 

-3% 12; 

*t . 
-ii 51 

-:: 
I45 

-580 
-99 288 
-I1 543 
598 -602 

--I,;;; -_r;,;g 

I;(: 
. 
l 

3;; 
-94 

-175 
-877 

2: 20; 
x -324 -24 

-II 368 
4:: -54 

-78 I;,;$ , 

-12: 
l 

* 

I:: 
1,608 
-708 

* 
4 . 

t: 
231 

12; 

227 -377 -42 
-7s 86 54 2; 

368 I.545 

-2: ;: 

-35 -42 2; 

-282 -I ,406 

‘:: . 

-130 
50 

-235 

:: 
5 
. 
l 

l 

IS0 
-125 -1:: 
-34 130 
-32 97 

160 -211 
-IS3 

1:: -79 ,I: 

66 3 

27 
15 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Nenative l 6 

l 

-17 108 1:; 
-47 
-2: ;; 

88: 2,2:: 1,113 
1.113 -29 
-596 -11.690 - 

2 
1;; 
% 

-94 
1,960 

783 

.I, .% 

. 
l 

l 

. 

-:z 
2% 
248 

-669 
52 

l 

l 

-: 

9 

:7” 
43 

I26 
-257 
I.216 

19;3_i*?m&: 

s3,ooti-4,999 ....... :::: 
s5.000-7,499 ....... 
s7.500 - 9,999 ......... 
s10.000 - 14.999 ...... 
$15.000-24.999 ....... 
525,000 - 49,999 ....... 
sso,ooo-99.999 ....... 
SlOO,OOO and over .... 

itt 3;: 

1:; -51 421 
-91 I36 
::; 1,875 846 

-2,362 
2,278 

-26” 38” 
, 

3:: 
III 
341 

55 
462 

1,119 
-26.610 

2,607 

-ii -1: 
-‘Zi :: 

II9 
156 

-71 
-37 

3,451 3.6z 

1963 disposable income: 
0-S2.999 id I% 

1;: 828 156 

i9’Y 1,298 -522 

162 3,036 
-106 -30.304 

-2% 2’: 
25: 1:: 

-131 443 “9” 
711 -262 

1,930 2.219 

188 -9 4”o 

-73 
123 

I;: 
342 

-827 
3,993 

-15,605 

__ .... 
s3.000 - 4,999 ........ 
$5.000 - 7,499 ....... 
57,500 -9,999 ......... 
510,000 - 14,999 ....... 
315.000-24,999 ...... 
s25.000 - 49.999 ...... 

._. 
805 

2,316 
-32.234 SiO;OOO a&over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 

151 
-12 ‘:: 

49 
I4 -:i 

Saving in 1963: 
Savinp of S5.000 and 

923 I52 

I-“; 
477 
388 

-319 
480 
325 

-3:; 

52 

2: 
62 

-lG 9 4 

-45 15 

3. ;;; 

44 

over 
Saving of Sl.OOd - 4.99% 
Saving of SIOO -999 _. 
Saving or dissaving 

underS100 
Dissaving of $100 -999 
D&wing of $1,000 and 

over 

117 
-234 -2: -3t 
-192 I7 -1,900 

Liquid asset? as percent- 
age of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 ,............ 
IO-29 ,... 
30 and over 

95 
134 5:; 5:: 

-I? -25 -84 -2:: 

l l 

4: 
71 

-; -40; 
924 

-98 

Percentage change in in- 
come, ,962 - ,963 : 

up 25 or more 
Ups-24 .......... 
Within 5 ............ 
DownS-24 ........ 
Down 25 or more ..... 

-:;: 
229 
102 

100 220 

-I:: -ff 

I67 
-79 
134 

-476 
711 

I% 
-II 

-1;; 
g 

26 -:9’ 

-8:: 
-37 

1.171 
-74 
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S 9-CdMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS. 1963 (Caotinucd) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age WJ”PS (cont.) 

Head 65 and over ..... 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative ............ 
zero ..... .......... 
SL -999 ............ 
$1.000-4,999 
55.000-9,999 ......... :: 
S10.000 - 24,999 .... 
$25.000 - 49,999 ....... 
S50.000-99.999 ..... 
$100.000- 199.999 ..... 
5200.000 - 499,999 ... 
5500,000 and ~vee .... 

1963 income : 
0-S2.999 ...... .... 
$3.000-4,999 ..... 
$5,000-7.499 ...... 
$7,500 - 9,999 ....... 
$10.000 - 14.999 ....... 
SIS.OOO-24.999 ...... 
S25.000 -‘49.999 ....... 
s50,000-99.999 ....... 
5100.000 and Over ..... 

19;3_di;p;$ble income: 

s3,ooi,-4.999 
s5,000-7,499 
57.500 - 9.999 
610.000- 14.999 ‘:. 
SI5.000-24.999 
525,000 - 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over _.............. 
Saving of 51.000 -4,999 
SavingofSlOO-999 
Savin or dissaving 

d un er SIOO 
D&wing of SIOO -999 
Dinraving of $1.000 and 

over . . . 

Liqu;“,aaz~~rccnt- 

Ndliquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in in- 
come. 1962 - 1963: 

2 ;5_y4m,on 

Within5 .:.:: : 
Down5-24 
Down 25 or mme 

- 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

37 158 112 46 8 -259 

9 . 
-14 

-3 
5 

-2:: 
690 

-569 

3.:: 

5 

-2; 

-5: 

I$! 
960 

-508 

:::z 

5 

-1; 
-30 
-11 
125 

-57 
381 
393 

2,732 
2,184 

. 
* 

3: 

-:‘: 
136 
483 

-903 
583 
572 

l 

d 
t 

l . 
-23 . 

-2 

-8:; 
1;: 
833 

2.42; -1% 
-4 -19:892 

,:9’ 

-:;: 

:;t 
1,439 
-792 
5,635 

-10 
-42 
557 

‘I % 
;:;y; 

‘761 
3,153 

-6 
74 

176 
634 
873 

1,018 
3.140 

245 
2,893 

-1:: 
380 
444 
395 

1,893 

-% 
263 

-22: 2:: 
l,$ -55 

-5..;; 

126 -406 
166 7,459 

I:; 
-125 

722 
-25 
706 

I .959 
80 

-11 
-28 
928 

2.z 
6,328 

798 
2.078 

-7 
82 

458 
220 
954 

3,470 
2,201 
1,729 

-1:;: 
469 
241 

1,070 
2,871 

-1,753 
350 

-ii: 2:: 
-10 -60 

1,099 

:o*: 

-5;;;: 

-931 
-30 8,566 

58 -40,096 

‘;: 
l 

349 683 
336 125 
103 83 

-::: 
27 

-; 
I.715 

-1,391 
80 -80 

2 *y;; 2,;;: 1.;;; 

-55 250 212 

-13; -1;; -I<: 

-344 -917 -310 

851 
327 

36 

3; 

-518 

187 1,993 

‘: 
373 
108 

-2; -% 

51 -4,684 

12: 
487 

-23 

144 
114 
190 

-201 
39 

:s: 

1:; 

;%i 

133 
217 245 

. 

-‘8: 
140 

99 

-‘g 

1: 

38: -1,039 
300 

_!; 2:: 
-317 202 

17 12 

l . 

l l 

. . 

. . 

2t l 

-5; i+! 
-13; -204 -151 

3,321 -3,345 

5 17; 
-32; -59 

-77; 
-28; 

509 
1,242 -626 
7,;;; --;*;;t 

I 17: 
-67 -58 

-222 

-I ,32: 

::::; 

-39; 
902 

-677 
-6,703 

552 -735 
-44 -33 

l 72 

801 . 
. 

-; 

-154 

l 

2 
IO 

:: 
-5 

10’9 

1,068 
-258 

-14 

9; 

-107 

-16 

-$ 

-31 
-17 

‘-2 
-111 

19 

l 

. 

. 

-1; 
-61 

-‘6’: 
294 

-165 
3,549 

-16 

-% 
-60 

1,053 
174 

3,424 
-241 

-3,608 

I ,oi; 

-39 

“-“: 
3 

-9: 

-29 

-4; 

28 

2 

-2’; 
-124 

-11 

* 
. 
. 
. 
l 

-6 
4: 

. 
267 

-1.038 

-6; 

-1; . 

77; 
221 

-7,900 

-6: ; 
. l 

-1 

. 

. 

. 
l 

; 

I 
l 

. 
l 

-390 

-2.68; 

-1; l 

P 
1 ,1-‘; ; 

-2,099 -79; 

-‘:: 
-15 

-1; 

158 8 

-6: : 

‘: 
l 

. 

-80 -28 

. . 
-38 -5 

-a l 

i . 

3: 
. 

4 : 
-4J -1z 

l 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Employment status *rap* 

Head self-employed I56 471 268 193 32 205 230 -31 -17 562 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative .......... 
Zero ... ............ 
$1 -999 ........... 
51.000-4.999 ........ 
s5.000-9.999 ........ 
SlO,OOO-24,999 ...... 
$25,000 - 49,999 ...... 
550.000 - 99,999 ..... 
s100.000 - l!xv99 
6200.000 - 499.999 
$500,000 and over .... 

1963 income: 
O-52.999 ........... 
s3,000-4,999 ....... 
55.000 - 7,499 ........ 
57,500 - 9.999 ......... 
s10.000 - 14,999 ...... 
SlS,OOO-24,999 ...... 
s25.000 - 49,999 ...... 
s50.000 - 99,999 ...... 
SlOO.000 and over .... 

1963 disposable income: 
O-52.999 ............ 
s3.000 -4,999 ........ 
s5.000 - 7,499 ......... 
s7.500-9.999 ......... 
s10.000 - 14.999 ....... 
S15,000-24,999 ....... 
525.000 - 49,999 ....... 
s50.000 and over ..... 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of S5.000 and 

over 
Saving of $1,000 -4,999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SlOO 
Diuaving of $100 - 999 
Dissaving of 51.000 and 

over 

Liquid assets as 
% 

rcent- 
age of wealt : 

No liquid assets 
Under10 
lo-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in io- 
come, 1962 - 1963 : 

Up2Sormore . .._.. 
UQ~-24 ._.. .,..... 
Wtthin 5 
Down5-24 ._.,..,... 
Down2Sormore 

Liquid assets 

Savings accounts 

Investment assets (equity) 

l 7 . * 
IO -19 

10: 126 196 
I12 124 

z: 2,235 279 

-970 -237 
2,463 

-4,945 

197 1,395 
38 107 

-;w; 176 

::; 
563 1.962 

1,013 -67 
--I ,477 -3.526 

6,657 8.411 

. 

-19’ 
154 
154 

-I4 

1.G 
-512 
2,204 

-4,787 

693 
133 
226 

5:; 
1,512 

-4.83z 
5,744 

250 
-36 1,‘~; Y!: 

1;; 882 380 :z 
434 1.147 1,022 
579 
425 z: -z 

-237 -11.861 -13,045 

716 613 -241 842 

;; 1:: 3:: -1:; 

-18 -144: -349 
-65 -157 

-75 1,661 1,498 

2:: 96; 9 

-76 -13 -z 

39 452 I78 
-31: -4’:9” 234 114 

272 -973 -979 
-277 1,200 790 

7 . 

-; 

14: 

::: 
I98 
253 

-160 

703 
-25 
-52 
I25 
230 
446 

-412 
1,335 
2.668 

606 
-60 

$ 

612 
-390 
1,184 

344 
8 

163 

31: 
II9 

-273 

275 
-427 

195 
-15 
408 

l 

. 
l 

. 

-; 
92 

12 
-145 

439 

l 

. 
l 

:: 
-20 

39866 
2.501 
1,781 

-3,346 

. -230 

,i 
‘“: 

‘7” 
-:: 
334 __. 

-81 I.816 
409 16,098 

2.858 -107,680 

-; -::7” 
75 -14 

l . . 

l l l 

. . 

l -6; 
l 53; 148 

-2” -II -90 

-II -27: -::: 
325 1,509 
525 

r:z 

9,849 -1,330 --;+;; , 

-A . 
l 

-lo’! 
970 

-684 
56.031 

106 

-7; 
-44 
146 

-‘R 
-2’,3$ 

I71 
-67 
162 

-715 
110 

2.05: 
-7,043 

-84 

2 -ij 
t; 

i5 ._- 
274 -‘ii 

-z 4,913 -778 894 567 Ii -::: 
I.014 -9,018 13,964 -3,801 510 

. 
l 

. 

. 

16; 

582 

5;:: 
-3,580 

207 

-E 29: 182 -37 1,866 -480 725 
2 45 1: -62 18 -32: 

t 
-74 
-50 

l l 129 . 
l l l l 

116 -2,621 1.065 -34 -1.417 2,854 

l 

:: 
-38; 

135 ‘,73: 

-2 317 

1;; 
-2L;;; 

2.068 
-7 514 

15 

-149 5 -672 
1,788 

$ :;‘: 
-z 

-436 -:: 
-311 -71 -20s 

. 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

; 
. 

. 

; 

l 

. 

l 

1 

; 

l 
l 

. 
l 

l 

; 
; 
7 

t . 

. 
l 

l 

I 
l 

; 

i 

: 
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S 9-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF LIQUID AND INVESTMENT ASSETS, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Mea” am”u”t (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Liquid assets Investment assets (equity) 

I Savings accounts 
Com- 
Pa,“Y 

I” sawngs 
banks plans 

Employment status groups (conl 

Head employed by others 26 164 85 63 41 -58 -7 -22 40 9 II 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 .,. :: 
51.000 -4,999 
$5.000 - 9,999 
$10.000-24.999 ,, 
$25.000 - 49,999 
$50.000 - 99,999 . 
$100.000- 199,999 
9200,000 - 499,999 
$500,000 and over 

31 

-9’ 

-:: 

-;: 
270 
-6 

-151 
839 

29 
6 

1:; 

I:: 
599 

1,078 

:z? 
I:411 

13 

: 

:: 

3:: 
718 
374 

t :z 

4 . 
l 

1; 
-9’ 

3 
36 

105 :: 
:: 33 

151 -% 
I I4 
235 -2‘J;w8’ , 

. 
* 
* 

-5 
3 
I 

4 
-266 

-I ,561 
-880 

. 
l 

-t: 
-40 
-30 

-36: 

-t: 
-229 

5 

-37 -; 

03; 2: 

-I ,2G 
I ,69: 

-2,380 

2 
303 

-722 

1963 incane: 
-I 

3 2; 
. l 

258 I5 
-12 4 

-‘% ! 
212 

-;J;: 
-41444 

33: 163 
-8,427 

.~ 
s100.000 an& over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 62.999 
$3,000-4,999 
$5,000 - 7,499 
57.500 - 9,999 
s10.000 - 14,999 
615.000-24.999 
525.000 - 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of 55,000 and 

over 
Saving of s1.000 - 4.999 
Saving of SIOO - 999 
Saving or d&wing 

under SIOO 
DiSswing of SIOO - 999 
D&wing of Sl,OOO and 

over 

Liquid assets as 
r 

rcent- 
ape of wealt : 

N&Tiqiquid assets ...... 
Under10 ......... 
IO-29 ........... 
30 and over .......... 

Percentage change in in- 
come, 1962 - 1963: 

Up25 ormore 
Ups-24 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

-7 
3 

_‘: 
61 

,- 

-5,830 

515 

.:; 

-14 
-137 

21 

:; 

: 

44 

:: 
-1 
14 

-15 
-18 

;;I 

s15 
3,318 
2,771 
2,566 

-10 

1:: 
380 
208 

1,086 
3,029 
4,380 

I .;a; 

I6 

-3:: 

654 

19; 

“:s 

:;: 
II0 
261 
-5 

-5: 
96 

2:; 
103 
758 

2,925 
2,019 

-3 
5 

2:: 

40: 
1,352 
3,951 

;:: 
-6 

-II 
-223 

488 

It: 
-17 
III 
47 

459 

‘:;$ 
550 

-3: 
29 

I!! 
832 

1,593 
431 

744 
44 

6 

-:: 

257 

140 
95 
52 

-:: 

:z -3886 

I:: 
77 

338 -344; 

-4:; 
-5.307 
20.810 

l 

E I: 
:t 

-.&j 
182 

5;; -I .5: 
-85 4,593 

27” ‘2 ‘S? 3: 
I4 -I 2 -13 

9 -43 -25 -41 
3 -23 -II -10 

16 -1,948 -370 -254 

4 

:: 
-17; 

-8 
100 l 

ii 
90 
16 

52 -49 

-4: “7 

l 

l 

-:‘8 
-56 

-5:: 
397 

-806 

-3: 

-: 

-4: 
-40 

-I: 

-16 

11: 

-11 

-‘% 
-175 

-52 

-14 
--II 

-:!: 
-95 

--‘x 
-22 

297 

-@ 
1; 
4 

-I1 5 
iii -Ii 

-‘iii 311 
353 

-1.840 -4,106 

21 
17 
54 

100 

1.2: 

. 
I 
c 

2i 

I:: 
-318 

949 

1,794 72 107 

:: _!: ‘9’ 

-8” ’ 41 

-1,096 -31 

:: 

l 

:: 

-:: 

e 

23 
I3 

-le’ 

: 
1’6 

:9’ 
7 

-3: 

1 Includes accounts in c&it unions and in any institution whose type was not ascertained, not shown separately. 
2 Includes negative and zero net worth. 

L 
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S IO-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF SAVINGS ACCOUNTS, 1963 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
Sl-999 
Sl,ooo-4.999 
S5.0@3-9,999 
S10,COO - 24.999 
S25,000-49.999 
s50,Ga - 99,999 
5100,ooo- 199,999.. 
6200,ooo - 499,999 
$5OO.C00 and over 

....... 

....... 
....... 
....... 

1963 income : 
o- s2.999 .................... ............ 
$3,wJ - 4,999 .................. ............ 
55.000- 7,499 ................. ............ 
$7.500-9.999 .............................. 
$1O,ooo- 14.999 ............................ 
$15.000-24.999 ............................ 
$25,000- 49,999 ............................ 
s50,coO-99,999 ............................ 
$100.000 and over .......................... 

$lS:@lCI- 24;999 .......... 
S25,ooO-49.999. .......... ....... 
$50,000 and “ver ......... ....... 

Age of head : 
Under35 .................................. 
35-44 .................................... 
45-54 ............... ............... 
55-61 ............... ............... 
65 and “ver ........... ............... 

Employment status of head : 
Self-employed ............................. 
Employed by others ........................ 
Retired ................................... 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of 510,ooO and over 
Saving of S5.000 - 9,999 
Saving of 31.000-4,999 
SavingofSlOO-999 
Saving or dissaving under SIOO 
DissavingofSIOO-999 
DissavingofSMOO-4.999 
Dissaving of 55,000 and over 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid asseta 
Under 10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
LO-29 ..__..._._._.___ ........... _ ..... 
30 and “ver . ................. 

Percentage change in income, 1962 - 1963: 
up 25 or “lore ............................. 
Up5-24 ................................. 
Within5 .................................. 
Down5-24 ............................... 
Down 25 or “wee .......................... 

a. Percentage having positive saving 

In banks 
All 

savings 
acc”““ts All 

/ 

23 

II 

I:: 

:: 
27 
34 
42 

!! 

I2 

::, 

:; 

:: 
47 
35 

I2 

:: 

:: 

:: 
30 

29 

:; 
22 

1: 

G 

. 

. 
l 

l 

. 

I 
. 
l 

. 

I 
. 
l 

. 

. 

. 

1 
l 

l 

; 
. 

l 

l 

. 

I 
. 
. 

1 
l 

. 

. 
l 

. 

. 

I 
l 

. 

l 

. 
I 
. 
. 
l 

l 

. 

* 
* 

1 
. 

. 

. 
l 

l 

l 
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S IO-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF SAVINGS ACCOUNTS, 1%3 (Continued) 

b. Perecntage having dissaving 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units ,,....., 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero ,,.............. 
$1-999 ..................... 
Sl,OOO - 4,999 ..................... 
$5,ooo - 9,999 ..................... 
SlO.CGU - 24,999 ..................... 
s25,OOO - 49,999 ..................... 
550,ofJo - 99,999 
SlOO,Oco- 199,999 
$200,OuO - 499,999 ..................... 
$500.000 and over ..................... 

1963 income : 
O-52.999 ............................... 
$3,ooo-4,999 ............................. 
s5,000-7.499 ............................. 
s7.500-9.999 ............................. ... 
s10,000 - i4.999 ........................... 
$15.000-24,999 ........................... 
f25,000-49.999 ........................... 
S50,ooo - 99,999 ........................... 
5100,ooO and over ......................... 

1963 disposable income: 
n - ~2 999 
j;3,a- 4.999 ............................. 
$5.000 - 7,499 ........................ 
$7.500-9.999 ............................. 
510,Oca - 14.999 ........................... 
E15.000-24.999 .......................... 
$25;000-49;999 ........................... 
$50,000and over ......................... 

Age of head: 
Under 35 ,.., ., __........... 
35-44 ................................... 
45-54 ................................... 
55-64 .................................. 
65 and over .............................. 

Employment status of head: 
SeK-employed ........................... 
Employed by others ....................... 
Retired ................................. 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of SlO,OOO and o&r 
Saving of SS,OOo-9,999 
Savingof 51.000-4.999 ..,,,,_..__...._... 
Savin~ofSlOO-999 ...................... 
Saving or dissaving under $100 ............. 
DissavingofSlOO-999 ................... 
Dissaving of Sl.OOO- 4,999 ................ 
Dissaving of 55.000 and over .............. 

Liquid assets as pementagc of wealth: 
No liquid assets .......................... 
Under 10 ................................ 
lo-29 .................................. 
30 and wer .............................. 

Percentage change in income, 1962 - 1963: 
Up25ormote ........................... 
lJp5-24 ............................... 
Within 5 ................................ 
Down5-24 ............................. 
Down 25 or more ........................ 

All 
savings 

acc”““tS 

In banks 

Com- 
I 

All mercial 

15 14 2 6 4 

7 . 

t; 

f; 

1: 
21 

1: 

I . 

: 
8’ 

‘i 
17 
6 
3 

15 
17 

t; 
15 

13 

.:s 

t: 

1: 
14 

11 I1 
9 9 

1: t’: 

2; 2: 
29 25 
11 10 

16 

:: 
:: 
21 

2 
I 

: 
1 

2 
2 
1 

1 

; 
1 

1 

: 

1 

f 

: 

: 
1 

3 

: 

1: 

1; 

4 

; 
7 
5 

: 
4 

I2 

7” 

: 
9 

1: 

1: 
9 

4 

: 

t 

2 

: 

: 

I 

: 

: 
1 

1 

: 

4 

5” 

: 
5 
4 
7 

3 

: 

d 
4 

* 

. 
l 

* 

l 

1 
l 

l 

. 

. 
l 

l 

l 

l 

* 
* 
. 
l 

* 
l 

l 

* 
. 
. 
. 
l 

. 
l 

I 

. 

* 
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1 
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. 
* 

* 
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1 
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S IO-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF SAVINGS ACCOUNTS, I%3 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
$y5 ................................................................... 

Sl,Oco-4.999 ............................. 
s5,Ow-9.9s9 ............................. 
510.000-24.999 ......................... 
%25.000 - 49.999 .......................... 
s5o.caO - 99,999 ........................... 
s1Gu,m- 199,999 ......................... 
5200,m - 499,999 ......................... 
S500,OOO and over ......................... 

. 

o-s2;999 ................................ 
s3,000-4.999 ............................. 
s5.Oco - 1,499 ............................. 
s7.m-9.999 ............................ 
SIO,ooo - 14,999 ........................... 
515.000- 24,999 ........................... 
S25.000-49.999 ........................... 
S50,OOO and cwer .......................... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 ............... 
35-44 ................. 
45-54 ................. 
55-64 ................. 
65 and over ............. 

,.........., 
,....,,...., 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ............................ 
Employed by others ........................ 
Retired ................................... 

Saving in 1963 : 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets 
Under IO.................................. 
IO-29 . . . . . . ...__.._..........._..,,,.,.. 
30andover .,.,...,__.._..._,...,.._,._.,. 

Percentage change in income. 1962 - 1963: 
up 25 or more 
Ups-24 ................................ 
Within 5 ........... ..................... 
Down 5-24 .............................. 
Down 25 or more ......................... 

All 
savings 

account¶ 

186 114 118 -3 61 11 l 

‘: 
9 

z 
118 
427 

1,;;; 

1,635 
-2,065 

‘2’ ‘P 
-1 1 

t: zl 
53 57 

I.% I.% 

1,6lz 1,447: 
-2,315 -2.597 

t 
-3 
-2 

-: 

-“6: 
6 

$2 

6 . 

: 
12 

18 

l% 
-32 

72 

7 

z 

-:S 

:: 
34 

-f: 
178 

32 
. 

1:: 

1:: 
355 
457 
276 

-;,:z 

1;; 

‘it 

% 
1,110 
1,671 

-6 
8 

:‘6 

-;; 

35 

-1 
I . 
3 

; 
4 . 
l 

-; -6*: 

‘: 1;: 
-101 183 

3:: :: 
549 998 

-4 

2: 

2 
-98 

8! 

-1 
; 

-2 
18 
7 . 

-21 
247 

:z 
158 

19:: 1:: 
135 116 

f:: 1:; 

-7 
10 

-z 
-3 

-35 

2z! 

2 

i 

-f 

471 

% 
‘2 

83 

209 
98 
94 

193 

2”: 

3 

.!: 

6 
l 

l 

1,g”ag 

278 
102 

-1; 
439 
291 

:: 
161 

-z 
-159 

287 
950 

322 
480 
141 

-“f 
-71 

% 

1.122 

‘z: 
. 

;I! 

-508 

-15 
-49 

49 

_!: 

-G 
-149 

1; 
I 
l 

-; * 
. 

12 

:; 
2:: 

‘Z 

. 

f: 
-48 

1; 

-5 

. 
I 

2 . 

::: 
76 

129 
315 

117 

:: 
102 
234 

-3: . 
22 
24 

. 

;; 

115 
84 
9 

:: 

18 

-‘; 

-:: 

: 
-; 
l 
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S II-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK, I%3 

a. Percentage having positive saving 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 

1963 income : 
0- S2.999 
s3,cxQ - 4,999 
s5,ooo - 7,499 
$7.500 - 9.999 
510,ooo - 14.999 1: 
Sl5.COO - 24,999 
s25.ooo - 49,999 
$5O.o00 - 99,999 
SlOO,OOO and over 

..... 

..... 

..... 
Age of head : 

Under 35 ................ 
35-44 ............ 
45-54 .................. 
55-64 .................. 
65 and over ............... 

Employment status of head : 
Self-employed ............ 
Employed by others ........ 
Retired ................... 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

S10.000 and over ....... 
$5.000 - 9,999 .......... 
$l,OOo-4,999 .......... 
5100-999 ............. 

Saving or dissaving 
underSlO0 ............. 

Dissaving of- 
5100-999 .............. 
SI,OOO-4.999 ........... 
S5.000 and over ......... 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets ........... 
Under IO ................ 
IO-29 ................... 
30 and over ............... 

Percentage change in income, 
l962- 1963: 

Up 25 or more ............ 
Up 5-24 ................ 
Within 5 ................. 
Down5-24 .............. 
Down 25 or more ......... 

- 

Credit 
balances 

at 
security 
dealers 

Debt secured by stock 

Debit 
balances LO%lS 

All ilt secured 
, security by stock 
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S II-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK, 1963 (Continued) 
b. Percentage having dissaving 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero ................. 
$I-999 .............. 
$l.OOO-4.999 ......... 
s5.000-9.999 ........... 
SlO.OOO-24.999 .......... 
S25.000 - 49.999 ......... 
s50.000 - 99,999 ....... 
$100.000- 199.999 ...... 
1200.000 - 499,999 ........ 
S500.000 and over ........ 

1963 income: 
0- 52.999 
s3.0@-4.999 ., ,... 
%5.caO-7.499 ,,........ 
S7.500-9.999 .- 
sto.ooo- i4.999 ...... 
Sl5.000-24.999 ...... : 
$25.000 - 49,999 ....... 
S50.000 - 99,999 ......... 
5100.000 and over ........ 

1963 disposable income: 
O-62.999 
s3.dod-4.999 ........... 
%5.000-7,499 ........ 
$7.500-9.999 ........... 
s10,000- 14,999 ........... 
Sl5.000-24,999 ........... 
S25.000 - 49,999 ...... 
S50,OOO and over .......... 

Ag;;le;e$ : .......... 
35-44 ................... 
45-54 .............. 
55-64 ................. 
65 and over ............. 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ........... 
Employed by others ....... 
Retired ................ 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

SlO.CUO and over ...... 
$5.000-9.999 ........... 
S LGUO - 4.999 .......... 
5100-999 .............. 

Saving or d&wing 
under5100 .............. 

Di;y;r!g9g$- 
........... 

Sl.OOO-4.999 .......... 
$5,000 and over ......... 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income. 
l962- 1963: 

up 25 or more ........... 
Up 5-24 ............... 
Within 5 ................ 
Down 5-24 ............. 
Down 25 or more ........ 

Type of stock I I Debt secured by stock 

All 
types 

Credit ~ 
balances 

at 
security 
dealers All 

Debtt 
balances / Loans 

at i Secured 
security by stock 
dealers 
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s II-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE F0R.M OF PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK, I%3 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving’ 

Characwnstics 
.Jf consumer ““tts 

All units 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
gyLbG. 
$i,OoO-4,999 
$S,OvO-9.999 
$1O,ooO- 24,999 
525,coO - 49,999 
sso,ooo - 99,999 
$loo,cao- 199,999 
$2OO,ooo - 499,999 
5500.000 and over 

1963 income: 
O-$2,999 __........ 
53.ooo-4.999 
55.000 - 7;499 
s7,500-9.999 
$10$00 - 14.999 
S15,OOO - 24,999 : : 
525,000 - 49,999 
550,000 - 99,999 
$100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
O- 62.999 

....... 

....... 

........ 
...... 

%SO;OOG and’over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 ............... 
35-44 ................. 
45-54 ................. 
55-64 ................ 
65 and over ............. 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ........... 
Employed by others ...... 
Retired .................. 

. 

-1; 

:, 

-:: 
9sp 

-4,901 
5,086 

:‘6 

-3:: 
I40 

5866 
12.206 
32,459 

Saving in I963 : 
Saving of- 

$5,000 and over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

- 

- 

: 

510,000 and over 
55,ooo-9,999 
Sl,OOO-4,999 
6100-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 . 
51.000-4.999 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 ,.,,....,........... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in income, 
1962- 1963: ___- _. 

Up 25 or more. 
Up 5 - 24 
Within 5 .............. 
Down 5-24 ........... 
Down 25 or more ...... 

- 

__ 

Type of stock Debt secured by stock 
Credit I 

balances 
at Debit I 

security balances LOaIlS All Common dealers All at secured 
types security by stock 

dealers / 

7 -I5 

. 

-1; 
3 
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-1:: 
734 

-4,9!i 
3,717 

-18 
26 

-33: 
124 

-II4 
598 

11,270 
-32.197 
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-:g 
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2.515 
4,767 

-18 
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-z 
-466 
2,568 
3,379 

I20 
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-z 

I18 
-48 
-20 
-35 

-110 

276 

7: 

229 
-74 
II2 

3,178 3,103 
-59 -196 

60 28 
4 4 

-4 -32 

-29 -65 
-131 -94 

-3,827 -3,189 

-8; -,I: 
211 171 
-26 -46 

249 
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55 

l 

-:: 
-4 
l 
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7 
l 

-II 
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I8 . 

l 
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-34: 

l 

-:; 
l 

. 

-‘: 

-; 

-33 -37 

l l 

l . 

* . 

a l 

II . 
-1, -7 . . 

-13 Ii 

497 4:: 
-289 -75 

-13.940 -15.254 

I2 l 

47 l 

-; 
l 

-78 -; 

-22 485 32 
-791 

-70,193 -80,9<: 

:A 
l 

l 

1; -; 
-118 -1 

-80 784 5:: 
-29.007 -32.980 

-55 

::, 

-16; 

l 

8 

1: 
-220 

-4 29 

-21: -31: 

177 
-I1 
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. 

-2, I087 

-213 

_!;t 
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l 

. 
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1: 
65 

-161 

-2:: 
I.312 

:: 

-; 
-15 
-74 
I79 

-790 
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II 

2 

-1,: 
-174 

270 
3,972 

-‘: 

I? 
55 

-35 
-8 
93 

:: 

1: 

8 

-; 
-421 

1 The sum of saving in the assets and saving in the debt is equal to the saving in Table S 9. 
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S II-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF MARKETABLE SECIJRlTlES OTHER THAN STOCK. 1963 

a. Percentage having positive saving 

Characteristics 
of c”“sumec units 

All units ........................ 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative ...................... 
zero .......................... 
$1-999 ....................... 
$1,000-4,999 ................. 
$5,000-9,999 .................. 
$10,ooO-24,999 ................ 
$25,CQO-49,999 ................ 
S50,OoLl- 99,999 ................ 
$100.000 - 199,999 .............. 
$200.000-499.999 .............. 
$SoO,Mx) and “ver .............. 

1963 income: 
O-52.999 ..................... 
$3.000-4.999 ................. 
$5.000 - 7.499 .................. 
$7.500-9.999 ................ 
$10,000 - 14,999 ................ 
515,ooO - 24,999 ................ 
525,000 - 49,999 ................ 
s50,ooo - 99,999 ................ 
S100.000 and “vet .............. 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2,999 ..................... 
s3,OaO - 4,999 .................. 
s5,M)o - 7,499 .................. 
s7.500-9,999 .................. 
$10.000 - 14,999 ................ 
$15,000 - 24,999 ................ 
$25,000 -49,999 ................ 
S50,OOO and “ver ............... 

Age of head: 
Under35 
35-44 ......................... 
45-54 ......................... 
55-64 ......................... 
65andover ..................... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ................. 
Employed by othen ............. 
Retired ........................ 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of SlO,MlO and over ....... 
Saving of S5,ooO - 9.999 .......... 
Saving of Sl,OOO - 4,999 .......... 
SavingofflOO-999 ............. 
Saving or dissaving under SIOO .... 
DissavingofSlOO-999 .......... 
DissavingofSl,OOO-4.999 ........ 
Dissaving of S5.000 and “ver ..... 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets ................. 
Under IO ....................... 
IO-29 ......................... 
30 and “ver ..................... 

Percentage change in income. 
1962 - 1963 : 

Up 25 or m”re .................. 
Up 5-24 ....................... 
Within 5 ....................... 
Down 5 - 24 .................... 
Down 25 or more ............... 

All 
types 

TYPC 
Debt 

U. S. Government secured 

:tze 
Foreign by mkt. 

Domestic corporate =. other local corporate and 
All Bonds govern- govern- than 

ment “lent stock 
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S I2-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF MARKETABLE SECURITIES OTHER THAN STOCK, 1963 (Continttedf 

b. Percentage having dissaving 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative 
Zero ,, ., 
$1-999 
$1.000-4.999 
$S,GQo - 9,999 
$lO.ooO - 24,999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
$SO.cmo - 99,999 
$1oo,ooo - 199.999 
S200$00 - 499,999 
$500,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0- $2,999 .................... 
$3,ooo-4.999 ................. 
95.ooo- 7.499 ................ _ ..... 
s7,soo - 9;999 ................ 
$10,lm - 14,999 ............. 
$lS,OOO-24.999 .............. 
525.000 - 49,999 .............. 
$50,ooo - 99,999 .. ....... 
S100,000 and over ............ 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2.999 
53,Ocm - 4,999 ............................... : 
95,ooo - 7.499 ............... 
$7,500 - 9,999 .............. 
210.000 - 14.999 ............. 
iiS;ooO-24;999 .............. 
$2S,cal- 49,999 .............. 
$50,000 and over ............. 

Age of head : 
Under 35 ..................... 
35-44 ....................... 
45-54 ....................... 
55-64 ....................... 
65 and over .................... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ................ 
Employed by others ........... 
Retired ...................... 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $10.000 and over 
Saving of $5,000 - 9,999 
Saving of S1.000 - 4.999 
SavingofSIOO-999 . 
Saving or d&wing under $100 
Dissaving of SIOO-999 
Dissaving of SI.000 - 4,999 
Dissaving of SS.000 and over 

Liquid assets as percentage of weak 
No liquid assets ............... 
Under 10 .................... 
IO-29 ..................... 
30 and over .................. 

Percentage change in income. 
1962-1963: 

Up 25 or more .............. 
Ups-24 .................... 
Within 5 .................... 
Down 5 - 24 ................. 
Down 25 or more ............ 

All 
types 

Debt 
u. s. Government secured 

state Foreign by mkt. 
and Domestic corporate sec. 

Bills, local and other 

All certifi- corporate than 
cater. 

Bonds govern- gO”eTtl- 
mnt ment stock 

notes 
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S 12-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF MARKETABLE SECURITIES OTHER THAN STOCK, I%3 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving’ 

I 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units . 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative . . 

. . 
1963 income: 

o-S2.999 ...................... 
53,ooo-4.999 ................... 
ss.oao - 7.499 ................... 
si:ti - 9;999 ................... 
s10,ooo - 14.999 ................. 
S15,C00-24,999 ................. 
$25,OC0-49,999 ................. 
s5Q.OoO - 99.999 ................. 
$ 100,ooo and over ............... 

........... 

........... 

........... 

........... 

.......... 

.......... 

35-44 ........................ 
:;s; 

................................................ 
65 and over .................... 

Employmart status of head : 
Self-emplo ed 
;yoJd r, 

................. 
y others ............ 

....................... 
Saving in 1963: 

Savmg of S10.000 and over . 
swing of ss,oc@ - 9,999 . . . . 
Saving of Sl,ooo - 4,999 . . . 
Saving of $100-999 . . . . . . . . . 
Saving or dissaving under S 100 
Disswing of Sloe - 999 ,..... 
D&wing of S1.000 - 4,999 
D&wing of SS.Mx) and over 

. 
. . 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets ................ 
Under10 ...................... 
IO-29 ........................ 
30 and over .................... 

Percentage change in income. 
1962-1963: ___- _. ... 

Up.25 or more ................. 
Up5-24 ..................... 
Within 5 ...................... 
Down 5-24 ................... 
Down 25 or more .............. 

-I Debt 
U. S. Government 

All 
types 

Bills, / 
All ccrtiti- 

cates. ~ 
notes ’ 

I and 
1 local 

18 2 

. . 

. l 

-1 . . 
6 4 
2 

-:‘7 
5; 

2 

-I$ -2:: 
5,144 -927 

2 2 
. * 

-E -ii 
-2 280 ii 

-915 -1.875 
33.085 4,445 

1 1 

-2 
. 
l 

14 -:s 

7 : . -8 

296 -145 

:: 5: 
l 

. 
5 

. l 

:; 
5 
l 

3 

-4 -26 
62 

-$ 

“: 
-43 

22 

. 

l 

. 

. 

; 
l 

-i 

2 

s . . 
-3; 

-z 
4,779 

2 
. 
. 
l 

-5; 
-179 
1,025 

1 

; 

-; 

II 

-; 

-11 

l 

l 

: 

-;‘: 

; 

-*: 

-26 

3:’ 

-‘: 

3 

l 

. 

. 
l 

l 

5: 

-2:: 
-322 

. 
l 

-:s 

; 
198 

-1.184 
-333 

f 

-1; 

10; 

-2,6G 

l 

-: 

-‘; 

-7 
6 
. 

-132 

Iz: . 
l 

l 

: 

l 

1: 

. 
1 

-2; 
20 

I5 

. 
l 

l 

. 
* 
. 

-3: 
23 

5.75; 

. I 

. . 
l . 

. . 

-4 l 

: 
. 
. 

3 . 
3 1 

-146 7; 

3;: -7; 

. . 

-; 
. 
. 

-i 
. 
. 

3 . 

2; -3 
l 

. . 

. . 

; 
. 
. 

-It l 

i 
-110 :x 
1.699 7 

: ; 
-7 . 

t 
3 . 

9 f * . 

‘“r: 
: 

‘I 
. 

-11 l 

l 

-13: -; 

ii 

l 

2 i 

-1% . . 
l 

Y 2 

-4 

. 
l 

. 

. 

. 

-5; 
9 
. 

56; 

. 

. 

. 

. 
-41 

:: 

-:s 

. 

. 

-3i 

:: 
-47 

-2i 

: 

Ji 

2: 
. 
. 
. 
l 

-21: 

: 

-2: 

-t 
-2: 

14 

1 The sum of saving in the asxu and raving in tie debt ir equal to the saving in Table S 9. 
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S 13-TRANSACTIONS IN U. S. SAVINGS BONDS, 1963 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units ....................... 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962: 
Negative ............................. 
Zero ............................... 
$1-999 .............................. 
$l,ooo-4,999 ......................... 
$5,OKl-9.999 ........................ 
$10,000-24,999 ..................... 
$25.000-49,999 ....................... 
$50,000 - 99,999 ....................... 
$lco.KKJ - 199,999 ..................... 
$200,000 - 499,999 ................... 
$5OO,COO and over ..................... 

0- $2.999 ................... 
$3.000-4,999 ............... 
$5,ooo-7,499 ................ 
57.500-9,999 ............... 
$10,000 - 14,999 .............. 
515.000 - 24.999 .............. 

....... 

....... 

....... 

....... 

....... 
j;25;OGU - 491999 .............. 
$50,000 - 99,999 .............. 
5100,ooO and over ............ 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2,999 ........................ 
$3,000-4,999 ..................... 
$5,000- 7,499 .................... 
67500-9.999 ..................... 
Sl@ijo-‘14,999 ................... 
$15,ooO - 24,999 .................. 
$25,ooO - 49,999 ................... 
$5O,ooO and over .................. 

Age of head: 
Under 35 ...................... 
35-44 ........................ 
45-54 ........................ 
55-64 ........................ 
65 and over .................... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ........................ 
Employed by others .................. 
Retired .............................. 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $10.000 and caver ............ 
Saving of $5,000 - 9,999 ............... 
Saving of Sl.ooO-4.999 ............... 
Saving of $liIO-9% .............. 
Saving or diDsaving under $100 ..... 
DissavingofSlOO-999 ........... 
D&saving of %l.OOO - 4,999 ........ 
Dissaving of 35.OCG and over ...... 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets. ...................... 
Under10 ............................ 
IO-29 .............................. 
30 and over .......................... 

Percentage change in income, 1962 - 1963: 
Up 25 or more ....................... 
Up5-24 ............................ 
Within 5 ............................ 
Down 5 - 24 ......................... 
Down 25 or more .................... 

Percentage having- Mean amount (in dollars) 

Purchase Redemption Purchase Redemption 

40 

:: 
30 

: 
60 

194 

3:: 

:: 

:: 
89 

2;; 
184 

47 
36 
12 

447 
92 

:: 
6 

a: 
22 

g 

z 
128 
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S 14-TRANSACTIONS tN PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK. 1963 

a. Percentage having purchase 

Characteristics All 
of consumer units types 

All units 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative ............... 
Zero ................... 
$I-999 .............. 
SI,Oco-4.999 ........... 
S5.000-9.999 ........... 
$10.000 - 24,999 ........ 
$25,000 - 49,999 ........ 
$50,000 - 99,999 ....... 
5100,wo - 199,999 ....... 
$200,000 - 499,999 ...... 
$500,000 and over ....... 

1963 income: 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2.999 .._.,,..,.._,...,.,..,._.. 
s3,OOo - 4,999 
SS,OOO- 7,499 
$7.500 - 9,999 
510,cmo- 14,999 
S15.CiIO- 24,999 
125,000-49.999 ._. 
S50.000 and over 

Age of head: 
Under35 ........................... 
35-44 ............................. 
45-54 ............................. 
55-64 ............................. 
65 and over ......................... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others _. 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $10.000 and over 
Saving of S5,000- 9,999 _. 
Saving of S1.000 - 4,999 _. 
Savinn of SIGU - 999 
Savini or d&wing under S 100 
Dissaving of SIOO- 999 _. _. 
Dissaving of S1.000 - 4,999 
Dissaving of $5,000 and over 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets .................... 
Under 10 .......................... 
IO-29 ............................ 
30 and over ........................ 

Percentage change in income. 1962 - 1963: 
Up 25ormore ._................... 
Up5-24 ..t................... 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 ._..,_..,_.....___..... 
Down 25 or more , 

/ I 

/ Mutual 
funds and ~ Type 

Common / Preferred other in- 
;k,zsty not 

; vestment “lent ilscer- 
companies clubs mined 

5 

l 

l 

. 
2 
4 
6’ 

1: 

:: 
62 

I 

: 
7 

:: 

:f; 

I2 

: 

28 
I7 

: 

; 

1: 

l 

* 

I 

l 

l 

. 

l 

: 

l 

: 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

I 
l 

: 

l 

l 

l 

l 

1 
l 

t 

* 
. 
l 

I 
l 

I 
l 

l 

: 
l 

l 

l 

1 * 
l 

l 

l 

1 
l 

. 
l 

l 

l 

1 

2 

I . 
l 

: 
: 

1; 

1: 

. 

: 
4 

: 
12 
10 
7 

* 
I 

: 
5 

E 
7 

I 

: 
4 
1 

: 
I 

1: 
4 

f 
2 

; 

l 

: 
2 

I 

: 
2 
2 

l 

I 
l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

I 
l 

2 
I 
l 

l 

l 

l 

i 
I 
I 

; 

l 

l 

l 

f 
3 
I 
I 

l 

1 
I . 
I 

1 . 
I 

I 
4 . 
l 

l 

l 

l 

* 

l 

l 

I . 

f 
l 

l 

l 

. 

* 
l 

* 

l 

* 

l 

. 

* 

l 

I 
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. 
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. 
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I 
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; 
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t 
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* 
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l 

. 
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S 14-TRANSACTIONS IN PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Mean amount (in dollars) of purchase 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units., 

Net worth, Dec. 31, 1962 
Negative 
Zero 
Sl-999 
Sl.OOO-4.999 
s5,OuO-9,999 
SIQ,OC~ - 24,999 
S25,000-49.999 
%50,000 - 99,999 
s100,ooo - 199,999 
s200.000 - 499.999 
S500,OOO and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52,999 
S3.000-4,999 
S5.000 - 7,499 
S7.500-9,999 
110,lxlo - 14.999 
SlS,CGO-24.999 
S25,OOO - 49,999 
s50.000 - 99,999 
5100,ooO and over 

....... 

....... 

....... 

....... 
..... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2,999 .......... 
s3,ooo-4.999 ........... 
SS.OOO-7.499 ............ 

...... 
...... 

....... 

....... 

s7;sOO - 9;999 
s10,ooo - 14,999 
Sl5.000 - 24,999 
S25.000-49.999 . . . . 
S50.000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
45-54 ,.._........... 
55-64 
65 and over 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others.. 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of SlO.COO and over 
Saving of $5.000 - 9,999 
Saving of Sl,ooO-4,999 .._.. 
Saving of $100-999 
Saving or dissaving under $100 
DissavingofSlOO-999 ,,..... 
D&saving of Sl,OOO - 4,999 
Disaving of S5,OOO and over 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets .................. 
Under IO ........................ 
10-29 .......................... 
30 and over ...................... 

Percentage change in income, 1962 - 196 
Up 25 or more ................... 
Ups-24 ........................ 
Within 5 ......................... 
Down 5 - 24 ..................... 
Down 25 or more ................. 

All 
types 

430 395 

I 
l 

A 
ii 

975 
1.625 
2,336 
6,424 

53,247 

I 
l 

I 
1: 

82 
I.358 
2,022 
6.315 

51,237 

:: :: 

2:: 1;: 
378 349 

2.152 2.023 
6.755 6,469 

26,397 24,788 
119,405 118,523 

86 

;; 

:% 
4.330 

10.520 
84,743 

132 
411 

G 

126 

;E 

590 

I.606 1,499 
316 295 
390 350 

4,968 
1.550 

‘Z 

d: 
163 

6,318 

4.721 
I.391 

333 
25 

tz 
150 

6,269 

:: 
122 
416 
337 

/ 
Common / Preferred 

I 

9 

l 

l 

. 
l 

4 
l 

45 

:; 
3 

472 

I9 

z 
l 

2: 

45; 
I54 

18 
7 
. 

1; 

1; 
63 

3 

; 
40 

3 

3! 
l 

70 
49 

. 
l 

3; 

1; 

; 

:: 

2: 

: 
5 

‘S 
16 
I6 

9’:: 
270 

I.153 
134 

18 

2: 

:: 
I I9 
345 

2,195 

1: 

:: 
30 

I61 
101 

‘: 
31 

6 

2: 

l 

l 

l 

I 

: 
5 

22; 

. 

. 

; 
6 
5 

9; 

2 

I 
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S 1bTRANSACTIONS IN PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK, 1963 (Continued) 

c. Percentage having sale 

Characteristics All 
of consumer units types 

All units 5 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
Sl-999 
$l.OOO-4.999 
$5,000 - 9,999 
$iO.OCG - 24,999 
$25,OtXI - 49,999 
$50.000-99,999 
$loo.of3J- 199,999 
$2OO,Ow-499.999 
S500,OQO and aver 

........ 

........ 

........ 

1963 income: 
o-62.999 .......................... 
13.000-4.999 ..................... 
s5,000- 7.499 ....................... 
s7,500-9,999 ....................... 
110,ooo - 14,999 ................ 
515,000 - 24,999 .................... 
525.000-49.999 ............... 
$5o.ooo-99;999 ..................... 
$lOO,OCO and over .................. 

1963 disposable income: 
0-S2,999 . .._..................... 
63.000 - 4.999 
s5;ooo - 7;499 ....................... 
$7.500-9.999 ....................... 
SlO,@30 - 14,999 ..................... 
$15.000-24.999 ..................... 
525,000 - 49,999 ..................... 
950,000 and over .................... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 ........................... 
35-44 ............................. 
45-54 ............................. 
55-64 ............................. 
65 and over ......................... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of SlO,OCG and over 
Saving of S5,ooO - 9.999 
SavingofSl.CQO-4,999 
Saving of SIOO-999 
Saving or dissaving under SIOO 
DissavingofSlOO-999 
D&wing of S1.000 - 4,999 
D&wing of S5.000 and over 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets .................... 
Under IO ........................... 
IO-29 ............................. 
30 and over ..................... 

Percentage change in income, I962 - 1963: 
Up 25ormore ..................... 
Up5-24 .......................... 
Within 5 .......................... 
Down 5 - 24 ....................... 
Down 25 or more .................. 

I 
Common I Preferred 

f:::?d / ‘kzs;_n TYPO 
other in- not 

“lent ‘lscer- I I vestment ’ 
j companies ! clubs tnined 

: 

: 

:: 
41 
73 

4 
4 
6 

! 
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4 
2 

:: 
4 

: 
5 

:: 
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: 
4 

: 

l 

I 

l 

l 

l 

l 
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l 

5 

: 

. 

l 

I * 
l 

l 

3 
I 

l 
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. 
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l 

l 

5 

l 
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l 

l 
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l 
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l 
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l 
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l 

l 

l 

1 * 

: 
4 
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. 

. 

. 
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l 
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I 
l 

I 

t 1 
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I 

l 
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. 
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l 

. 
l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

I 
. 
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l 
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l 

. 
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l 

l 

l 

. 

: 
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l 
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l 

1 . 
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: . 
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l 
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S I4-TRANSACTIONS IN PUBLICLY TRADED STOCK. 1963 (Continued) 

d. Mean amount (in dollars) of sale 

Characteristics All 
of consumer units types 

All units.. 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 
$l,Oi.xl-4,999 
$S,ooo-9.999 
$lO.OOO- 24,999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
S50.000-99,999 
$lOO,OOO- 199.999 
$200,000 - 499,999 
$500.000 and over 

1963 income : 
0 - $2,999 ..................... 
$3,coO-4.999 .................. 
65txxJ-7.499 ................. _.,~~~ 
S7.500-9;999 .................... 
$IO.OOO-14.999 .................. 
$15,000-24,999 .................. 
$25,000 - 49,999 .............. 
$5O,OOQ-99,999 .................. 
$100,000 and over ............... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52.999 ............. 
s3,caJ-4.999 ......... 
s5,OaO - 7.499 ......... 
$7.500-9999 ....... 
510.ooo - 14.999 ....... 

........... 

........... 

... ....... 

EI5;000-24;999 ...... 
$25,000 - 49,999 ...... ........... 
$5O,OGO and over ..... .......... 

Age of head: 
Under 35 ........................ 
35-44 .......................... 
45-54 .......................... 
55-64 .......................... 
65 and over ...................... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ................... 
Employed by others ............... 
Retired .......................... 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of SIO.000 and over ....... 
Saving of $5.000-9.999 .......... 
Saving of Sl.CQO- 4,999 .......... 
Savingof$lOO-999 ............. 
Saving or dissaving under $100 .... 
Dissaving of SIOO-999 ........... 
DissavingofSl,OOO-4,999 ....... 
Dissaving of 55,000 and over ...... 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets .................. 
Under 10 ........................ 
IO-29 .......................... 
30 and over ..................... 

Percentage change in income, 1962 - 191 
Up 25 or more ................... 
Up5-24 ........................ 
Within 5 ...................... 
Down 5 - 24 ..................... 
Down 25 or more ................. 

423 411 

I 

1: 
7 

I6 

l.OZ 
639 

2,336 
Il.326 
48.161 

I 

1; 

d 

l.042t 
624 

1,974 
11.246 
47,520 

79 
9 

zg 

‘6G 
14: 192 

151,865 

71 
9 

5:: 
225 

:*x: 
13:519 

150.721 

69 

:: 

z 
4,664 
7,425 

78,861 

I2 

z 
610 
720 

8 
439 

:z; 
701 

1,;;: 

252 

1.270 I’: 21 6 
370 3 I 
238 14 l . 

1,790 
I.610 

310 
23 
52 

2:: 
IO. I46 

9; 
322 

84 

g: 
147 
174 
256 

281 

7:: 
162 
236 

Type 
not 

ascer- 
tained 

I I 

6 4 I 

l l l 

l * * 

l . l 

: 2 ; 
2; : 1 .* 

. 1:: 1: 

g It 308 289 . 

8 l l 

; ; 
* 
. 

7 
3 

: l 

7 
f: 12: I 

310 288 :‘: 213 930 . 

: 

l . 

. . 

l 1 l 

I$ 
i 
3 : 
l d 

69; 
297 
416 

49 
7 

i i i 
l 2 . 
3 . . 

4; 
l l 

7 22 6: l 

ItI 4 ; 
4 2 
7 . 1 

. 
: 

. 

: 4 f 

1; 
5 l 

. . 

2 

l 

l 

* 
l 

* 
. 
l 

14: 

G 

. 
l 

l 

l 

: 

‘:: 
2 

. 

. 
l 

. 

; 
243 

1 

l 

; . 
I 

2? 
. 

‘: 
l 

l 

. 

. 
l 

l 
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S IS-TRANSACTIONS IN MARKETABLE SECURITIES OTHER THAN STOCK. 1963 

a. Percentage having purchase 

Charactertstics 
of consumer units 

All units.. 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
Zero 
si -999 
$l,cw-4.999 
s5,ooo - 9.999 
SIO.OOO-24.999 
$25.000-49.999 
s5o.wO - 99,999 
$lOO,OOO-199.999 
s200,OQO - 499.999 
S500,OOO and over 

1963 income: 
0-~~4ti,...................... 

SsIwo-7:499 ::::::::::::::::::::: __, .._ 
s7.w - 9:999 ................... 
SIO.ca - 14.999 ..................... 
SlS.OCG-24,999 ..................... 
$25.000-49,999 ..................... 
$5O,OOu - 99.999 ..................... 
SloO,OfM and over ................... 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2,999 .......................... 
$3,000-4.999 ....................... 
s5,OOO - 7,499 ....................... 
s7.500 - 9.999 ....................... 
Slb,Ocm - 14,999 ............... 
Sl5,ooO-24,999 ............... 
525.000 - 49,999 ............... 
S50.000 and over .............. 

Age of head: 
Under 35 ,,.._............... 
35-44 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
45 - 54 ............... 
55-64 ............... 
65 and over ........... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of S10.000 and over 
Saving of SS.OOQ-9.999 
Savinnof $1.000-4.999 .._..__....___ 
SavingofSlb0-999 ................. 
.&Gavin= or dissavintt under 5100 ........ _ .. .... 
&saving of SIOO- 999 .............. 
DissavingofSI,OOO-4.999 ........... 
Dissaving of 55,000 and over .......... 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets ..................... 
Under10 ........................... 
IO-29 ............................. 
30 and over ......................... 

Percentage change in income. 1962 - 1963 : 
up 25 or more ...................... 
Ups-24 .......................... 
Within 5 ........................... 
Down 5-24 ........................ 
Down 25 or more ................... 
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S IS-TRANSACTIONS lN MARKETABLE SECURITIES OTHER THAN STOCK, 1963 (Continued) 

b. Mean amount (in dollars) of purchar 

Characteristica All 
of consumer units types 

All units .,, ,_..,_ .._ _..... 81 39 30 10 30 10 I 

Net wor!h. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Ne&tr . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
$1-999 . . . . . . . . . . . 
Sl,OOO-4.999 . . . . . . . . 
s5.000 - 9,999 . 
$10.000 - 24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
550,l.wo - 99,999 
$100,000 - 199,999 
$200,000 - 499,999 
SSCQOW and over 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 
1963 income: 

o- s2.999 ............................ 
S3.000-4,999 ........................ 
ss,caO- 7,499 ....................... 
$7,500-9.999 ....................... 
$10.000 - 14.999 ..................... 
$lS,OOO-24,999 ..................... 
$25.000 - 49.999 ..................... 
$50,000-99,999 ..................... 
$100,000 and over ................... 

19g3_d&pos&bl~,income: 

s3,ood-4.699.::::::::::::::::::::::: 
ss.ooo-7.499 ....................... _.,~~~ 
s7,500 - 9;999 ....................... 
s10.000 - 14.999 ..................... 
$15.000 - 24,999 ..................... 
$25.000 - 49,999 ..................... 
$50,000 and over .................... 

A~$$$ : 
........................... 

35-44 ............................. 
45-54 ............................. 
55-64 ............................. 
65 and over ......................... 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ....................... 
Employed by others 
Retwed ... ... .......................................... 

Savia$ in 1963 : 
Savmg of $10.000 and over ........... 
SavingofS5.000~9.999 .............. 
Saving of Sl.OOO-4.999 .............. 
SavingofSlOO-999 ................. 
Saving or diving under $100 ........ 
DissavingofSlOO-999 ............... 
Dissaving of Sl,ooO-4,999 ............ 
DissavingofSS,WOandover .......... 

Liquid assets as percentage of wealth: 
No liquid assets ..................... 
Under10 ........................... 
IO-29 ............................. 
30 and over ......................... 

Percenta~ change in income. 1962 - 1963 : 
U&5_y4more 

................................................. 
Within 5 ............................ 
Dovm5-24 ........................ 
Down 25 or more .................... 
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S 15-TRANSACTIONS IN MARKETABLE SECURITIES OTHER THAN STOCK, I%3 (Continued) 
c. Percentage having rale 

Characteristica All 
of consumer units typea 

All units . 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative ............. 
zero ................ 
Sl-999 ............. 
s1,ooo-4,999 ........ 
55,000 - 9,999 ........ 
$10,000 - 24,999 ...... 
S25,000-49.999 ...... 
S50,ooo - 99,999 ...... 
s1oo.wo - 199,999 .... 
s2oo.ooo - 499,999 .... 
S500,ooO and over .... 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 

................ 
1963 income : 

0 - s2.999 ........................... 
53,ocQ - 4.999 ........................ 
s5,ooo - 7.499 ........................ 
s7.500-9,999 ........................ 
s10,aoo - 14.999 ...................... 
S15.000-24.999 ...................... 
$25,000-49,999 ...................... 
s5o,ooo-99,999 ...................... 
S100.000 and over .................... 

19;3_$;pgble income: 
... 

ym&,~ 
........................ 
........................ 

s7:500-9:999 :::::::::::::::::::::::: 
s1o.w0- 14.999 ...................... 
$15.000-24,999 ...................... 
S25,ooO - 49.999 ...................... 
SXl,ooO and over ..................... 

Ag;;L;ea; : 
............................ 

35-44 .............................. 
45-54 .............................. 
55-64. ............................. 
65 and over .......................... 

Employmmt statul of bead: 
Self-emplo ed ....................... 
&$loJd r, Y others .................. 

.............................. 
Sat-&~ in 1963: 

Saviogof$10,000andover ............ 
swiopof s5*ooo-9,999 ............... 
Saving of Sl,COO - 4.999 ............... 
8avingofsloo-999 .................. 
Saving or diasatig onder SlOO ......... 
DissaviopofSlOO-999 ............... 
Dissaviogof s1,ooo-4.999 ............ 
DissavingofS5,OOOandover .......... 

Liquid +yts aa perceotage of wealth : 
Fdtyyg a=u ...................... 

............................ 
IO-29 .............................. 
3Oandover .......................... 

Percentage change in income, 1962 - 1963: 
UpZSotmon ....................... 
$?&, ;4 ........................... 

............................ 
Down5-24 ......................... 
Down 25 or more .................... 
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Characteristica All 
of consumer units tYP= 

S 18-TRANSACTIONS IN MARKETABLE SECURITIES OTHER THAN STOCK, 1963 (Continued) 
d. Mean amount (in dollars) of sale 

U. S. Government 

All units.. 

Net worth. Dec. 31. 1962 
............... 
............... 
............... 
............... 
............... 

1963 income: 
O-$2,999 ,..,...,.................. 
S3.000-4.999 
ss;OOO - 7;499 ...................... 
S7.500- 9,999 ...................... 
s10,ooo - 14,999 .................... 
SlS,OUO-24,999 .................... 
S25,OCO - 49,999 .................... 
sso.ooo-99.999 .................... 
SlO@OO and over . 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 82,999 ......................... 
s3,OOQ-4.999 ..................... 
ss,coO-7.499 ..................... 
Sl.SOO-9,999 ..................... 
510.000- 14.999 ................... 
SlS.OOO-24,999 .................... 
625.000- 49,999 .................... 
SSO,OOO and over ................... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 .......................... 
35-44 ............................ 
45-54 ............................ 
55-64 ............................ 
65 and over ........................ 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed ...................... 
Employed by othen ................. 
Retired ............................ 

Size of saving in 1963 : 
Saving of $10.000 and over .......... 
Saving of $S,OOO-9,999 ............. 
Saving of Sl.ooO-4.999 ............. 
SavingofSlOO-999 ................ 
Saving or diaaaving under $100 ....... 
D&wing of SIOO-999 .............. 
Diaaavingof $l,OC0-4,999 ........... 
Diasaving of $5.000 and over ......... 

Liquid asaeta aa percentage of wealth: 
No liquid aaaeu .................... 
Under 10 .......................... 
IO-29 ............................ 
30 and over ........................ 

percentage change in income, I%2 - 1963 
Up 25 or more ..................... 
Up s-24 ........................ 
Within 5 .......................... 
DownS-24 ....................... 
Down 25 or more .................. 
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S 1bCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. 19631 

a. Percentage having positive saving 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units debt 

All units 

Net worth 12/31/62: 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
51-499 . . . 
S500 - 1.999 
s2,000-9,999 ..,,.. ,._ 
S10.000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31 j62: 
Zero ................. 
Sl-499 .............. 
ssoo- 1.999 ........... 
S2.000 and over ....... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

...... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . . . . . . 
45-54 . . . . 
55-64 . . . . . . . . . . 
65 and over 

Employment status of head 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired , 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

SlO.OtXI and over 
cwoO-9,999 
s1,ooo-4,999 . . . . . 
Sloe-999 . . . . . 

Saving or d&wing under 
Sloe . 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 
Sl.ooo-4.999 . 
$5,ooo and over 

Liquid assets as percentage 
of wealth: 

No liquid assets . . 
Under 10 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Debt secured by- 

Investment assets 

Personal debt 

Inrtalment debt 1 Debt 
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S M-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Total 
debt OW” 

home 
All 

Investment assets Instalment debt Debt 

j 
NO”- l?k 

All instal- insor_ 

Stock Real 
estate All ;ige ‘Other ;,‘b:’ a”ce 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963 : 

up 25 or more ......... 
Up 5-24 .............. 
Within 5 ............... 
Down S-24 ........... 
Down 25 or more ....... 

Net worth WOWS 

Net worth under Sl,ooO’ 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero .............. 
$1-499 ........... 
woo- 1,999 ........ 
S2,OOO-9,999 ...... 
$ 10,ooO and over ... 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
zero .............. 
$1-499 ........... 
ssoo- 1.999 ........ 
S2,OOO and over .... 

income : 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 ._.......... 
4s-54 ._.......... 
55-64 . . . 
6S and over . 

EmpkesTt status of 

Self-employed . 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

$5,000 and over . 
Sl,aw-4,999 
Slao-999 . _~__ 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 ._..... 
$1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
lo-29 ..__.,_..... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income. 1962 - 1961 

Up25ormon . . 
Up 5-24 ,.. 
Within 5 
Down5-24 . . . . . . . 
Dow” 25 or “lore . 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth $1,0+30 - 9,999. 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 
$500 - 1,999 
S2.000-9.999 
SlO,OOLJ and over 

Personal debt 12131162: 
Zero 
$1-499 
$500- 1.999 
$2,000 and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0- $2,999 
$3,Oca-4,999 
$5.00&7.499 . . . . 
$7.500-9,999 
$1O.o00- 14.999 
$15,000-24.999 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 
45-54 ,............ 
55-64 . . . . . . 
65 and over 

Empke;Tent status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others.. 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of- 

$5,000 and over 
Sl,OoO-4.999 
5100-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under SIOO 

D&wing of- 
SIOO-999 
$1,000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 .,,._. 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 
Down 25 or more 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 

I I 1 stock j I I II I 

2 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

I Debt secured by- I Personal debt 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth ~routm (cont.) 

Networth SlO,OOO - 24.99 46 42 5 1 l 5 34 30 18 23 16 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 . . . 
woo- 1,999 
$2,cQo-9.999 
51O.ooO and over 

. * 

Personal debt 12 /31/62 
zero . . . . . . . 
$1-499 ,......... 
$500 - 1,999 
52.000 and over 

2’: : 

8’: 1: 

:: 

:8 

:t : 
IG 

9 
8 

1963 income: 
0 - s2.999 
s3.0@3-4,999 ..I.. 
ss,ooo - 1,499 
s1,500-9,999 
510,aoo- 14.999 
SlS.OOO-24.999 
s25,oca - 49.999 

1963 disposable income 
0 - f2.999 
S3*OOQ-4.999 
ss,ooo- 7.499 
$7,500-9,999 
SlO.ow- 14.999.. 

‘SlS.OOO- 24,999 
s2s.ow - 49.999. 

Age of head : 
Under35...... 
35-44 ,,._....... 
45-54 . . . . . . . . . . . 
55-64 . . . . . . . . . . . 
65 and over 

Empkloxzrtt status of 

Self-en;ployed 
Employed by others. 
Retwed . 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

SS.000 and c.ver 
$1*ooo-4,999 
$100-999 . . . . 

Saving or disswing 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
Sloe-999 . . . . 
$1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
c&a&e of wealth: 

No liqutd assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage than e in 
income. 196 !I - 19t 

Up 25 or more 
Ups-24 . . 
Within 5 
Downs-24 . . . . . . 
Down 25 or more 

Investment assets 

Tdoebat ’ OWtl 
home *,, 
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2: 
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20 
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:9” 
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1: 

6 6 
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S l6-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Cwcbwetl) 

a. Fercattap bwin~ positive vvins (cont.) 

Debt 

I% 

Debt wcured by- Personal debt 

l”wa”lmt as&a lnstalment debt 
NO”- 

instal- 

All Stock R-1 
All 

eatate All ::;tt 

tIhanctairtia 
of wnsumcr units 

Net worth ~0”~s (cont.) 

Net worth S25.000 - 99,999 38 

;t 

:: 

23 
28 
30 

Y5 

d! 
21 
34 

28 I2 3 l 9 22 18 I5 8 9 2 

I 

z 
2 

l 

; 

: 
9 
5 
l 

. 

: 
5 . 

4 

I 

: 
3 

l 

: 

; 

t 

f 

: 
I 

Total debt 12/31162: 
Zero 
SI-499 
$500 - 1.999 
S2.000-9,999 
510,000 and over 

l 

. 

Ai 
76 

l 

l 

285 
31 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 
SSOO- 1,999 
52.000 and over 

20 

:9’ 
56 

9 
19 

:: 

4 ’ 6 . . . . . 
. . 
. . f ‘: :: 2 i: :: :: 
I . 20 72 59 43 26 32 

1963 income : 
0- $2,999 ......... 
s3.o00-4,999 ....... 
s5.000-7.499 ....... 
57.500-9.999 ....... 

6 14 a 
P 

I5 
IO 

:: 

::: 
32 

3; 

t: 
:: 
{ 
. 
l 

t: 
31 

:t 

:; 

8 
/i 

7 
I5 
? 

. 
2 

: 

s10.0cm - i4.999 
S15,000-24.999 
s25.000 - 49,999 
s50.000 - 99.999 
S100.000 and over 

9 
l 81 

1963 disposable income: 
o-s2.999 
s3,&%- 4,999 
s5,000-7.499 
s7.500 - 9.999 
$iO.ow- 14.999 
SlS,OOO-24,999 _.... 
S25.000-49.999 
S5O;OOO and’over . 

I6 
7 : . 9 14 is I: IO : 

l : : 48’ 23 

: . . 21 :: 21 19 

:A : IO 

; 
I5 :: 4’: 

i; 
: 14 9 

:t % 
. 10 l ’ l IO 

2: 

*: 

2’: 

Age of head: 
Under 35 
35-44 ,.,.......... 
45-54 ..,,......... 
55-64 
65 and over 

Emp;Ayt statu* of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963: 
Savina of- 

:: 
:: 
I6 

2: 
7 

‘: 35 
‘! t f 
6 : 

13 
9 

ii 
13 

3 : l t; 
4 :$ :; 2% 

II 8 19 9 
I 3 

S5.000 and over 
Sl,OOO-4,999 . . 
SIOO-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under SIOO 

Dissaving of- 
SIOO-999 

l l l I5 I5 I5 13 l 

l . 21 . . % % 17 : 
14 
5 1: SI.000 and over 

Liquid avets as per- 
centap of wealth : 

No liquad assets 
Under IO 
lo-29 _. 
30 and over . 

:i “: 
16 5 

Percentage than 
qci” income. 196 - 1963 

up 25 or more 
Ups-24 ........... 
Within 5 ............ 
Down 5-24 ........ 
Down 25 or more .... 



S l&COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. 19631 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Character&s 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth 5100,000 and 
over 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero ................ 
$1-499 ........... 
$SOO- 1,999 ........ 
52,OQO-9,999 ...... 
$10,000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
zero 
51-499 
ssoo- 1.999 
S2.000 and over 

1963 income : 
0- $2.999 
53,000-4,999 
ss,ooo-7,499 
s7,5cQ-9.999 
s1o,c@O- 14,999 
$15,000 - 24,999 
s2s.000 - 49,999 
sS0,ooo - 99,999 
5100,ooO and over 

1963 disaosable income: 
O-52.999 
s3.000-4,999 
$S,OOO-7.499 
S7.500 - 9,999 
s10,000 - 14,999 
SlS,OOO-24.959 
s25.000 - 49.999 
S50.000 and’over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 .,.......... 
45-24 . 
52-64 
65 and over 

Emp~~~fnt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Rewed . . 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of- 

S5,OOO and over 
$1,000 - 4,999 
SLOO-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under SIOO 

Dissaving of- 
5100-999 
S1.000 and over. 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963 

up 2s or more 
Ups-24 
Within 5 
DownS-24 
Down 25 or more 

I Debt secured by- I Personal debt / 
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S 16-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 

I Investment assets Instalment debt 1 Debt 
Characteristics 

of consumer units 

Head under 35 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 
$1.000-4,999 
ss.OOO-9.999 
$10.000-24.999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
$50,000 - 99,999 
s100,ooo- 199,999 
s200,cOO - 499,999 
5500.000 and over 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
51-499 ,.......... 
SSOO- 1.999 
f2.000-9,999 
S10.000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 ,.......... 
SSOO- 1,999 
S2.000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 
s3.000-4.999 
S5.000-7.499 __,__. , ~~ 
s7.500-9,999 .-. 
s10,ooo - 14.999 
S15,000-24,999 
s25,OOO - 49,999 
550,000 - 99,999 

1963 disposable income: 
o-S2.999 
j3.tiiC~4.999 _. 
s5,000-7,499 
57.500-9.999 
s10,ooa - 14,999 
S15.000-24.999 
525,000 - 49,999 

Emp~io;m$ttt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of- 

S5.600 and over 
si,OOO-4.999 
SIOO-999 -;-- ~: Savmg or dtssaving 
under SIOO 

Disraving of- 
5100-999 
S1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
ccntaite of wealth: 

No liqu;d assets ..... 
Under 10 ........... 
IO-29 ............. 
30 and over ......... 

Percentage than e in 
income. 196 - 1963 s 

up 25 or more 
UoS-24 _._........ 
*Gt S 
DowttS-24 . . . . . . 
Dowtt2Sormot’e . . . . 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 19631 (Contimwd) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age mo”p~ (cont.) 

Head 35 - 54 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 
Sl,OOO-4,999 
$5.000-9.999 
S10,000- 24,999 
s25,OOO - 49,999 
S50,OOO - 99,999 
5100.000- 199.999 
5200.000 - 499,999 
S500.000 and over 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
zero 
91-499 
S500 - 1,999 
s2,caO-9,999 
S10.000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/6; 
zero 
51-499 
$500- 1,999 
S2,OOO and over 

iioQao and ““a 

1963 disposable incoml 
0 - s2.999 
s3,wO-4,999 
s5,000-7.499 . 
s7,5OQ-9.999 
“0$00-;299& ::: 

::tlJ$: 49’999 
S5O:ooO and’ovcr 

Emplo;mFnt status of 

Self-em;loyed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

55,000 and over 
s1.000 - 4.999 
$100-999 

Saving or d&wing 
under SlOO 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 
Sl,OW and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth 

No liqurd assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 . . . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 19’ 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 ,....... 
Within 5 
Down5-24 . . . 
Down 25 oc more 

Debt secured by- / Personal debt 

OW” 
home 

Investment assets Instalment debt Debt 

Non- 
Mkt. I% 

instal- insur. 
sec. All ’ I 

All ’ Stock other Real 
estate All Auto- iOther mc”t ~“ce 

mobile debt 
than 
stock 
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S #-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Contim&) 

a. Percentage having positive waving (cont.) 

Debt secured by- Perronal debt 

Characteristics 
of conwmer unitr 

Age I~OUDS (cont.) 
HeadSs-64 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
Zero 
51-999 
Sl,OOO-4.999 
55.000 - 9.999 
510.000-24.999 
s25,OOO - 49,999 
550.000 - 99,999 
$100,ooo- 199,999 
s200,Oca - 499.999 
SSOO.000 and over 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
zero 
Sl-499 
SSOO- 1,999 
SZ.Mx)-9.999 
S10,OOO and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
51-499 
SSOO - 1,999 
SZ.ooO and over 

1963 income: 
0 - $2.999 
s3,000-4,999 
s5$00- 7,499 
s7.500 - 9,999 
310300 - 14,999 
SIS,OOO-24.999 
s25,ooo - 49.999 
s50.000-99.999 
S100,ooO and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52,999 .......... 
s3.000-4,999 ...... 
SS.ooo- 7.499 ...... __ . . . . , 
57.500-9.999 
s1o.o00- 14.999 
$15.000-24.999 
s25.ooo - 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

EmppAy rtatur of 

Self-em~loyed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

SS.600 and over 
s1.000-4.999 
S$O-99j 

S*;;ggg=,yiy 

DiMaving of- 
$100-999 
S1,OOO and over 

Liquid aau.tS as pcr- 
centaae of wealth: 7 No liqmd awtl .... 

Under 10 .......... 
IO-29 ............ 
30 and over ........ 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963 

up 25 or more 
UoS-24 ..__...._ 
Within 5 
Down S-24 . 
Down 25 or more 

Investment assets Inttalment debt 

Mkt. 
sec. 
xher 
than 
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S US-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Cmtinwd) 

Characteristicr 
of c*nwmer units 

Head 6S and over 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
zero 
Sl-999 ,........... 
Sl,OOO-4.999 
s5,000-9,999 . . . . 
SlO.OOO-24,999 
s25.004l- 49,999 
$50.000 - 99,999 
SloO.oOO- 199,999 
s200,OClO - 499,999 
3500.ooO and over 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 . . . ..I.. 
5500 - 1,999 
S2.000-9,999 . . . . 
S10.000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31162: 
Zero 
Sl-499 . . . 
s500 - 1.999 
$2.000 and over . 

1963 income: 
0 - s2.999 ........... 
s3,000-4.999 ....... 
ss noo-7.499 ....... 
Ii;jti - 91999 . 
$10>ooo - 14.999 
S1~.000-24,999 
525.000 - 49.999 . 
s50.000-99,999 . . . 
S100,OW and over 

s~5;000-49;999 
S50.000 and over 

Emp~lo~~t atatua of. 

self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in I963 : 
sawng of- 

S5.000 and over . 
s1,000-4,999 . 
SlOO-999 

Saving or diasaving 
under SlOO 

Diasavinp of- 
SIOO-999 . . . . . . . 
Sl,OOO and over 

Liquid aunts as pcr- 
centaqe of wealth: 

No Iiqutd aaaeta. . 
Under10 . . . . . . . . . . . 
IO-29 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
30 and over . 

Percentage than 
Pi” income, 196 - 1963 

Up 25 or more . 
Up 5-24 ........... 
Within 5 ............ 
DownS-24 ........ 
Down 25 of more .... 

a. Percentage having p&rive raving (cont.1 

Debt awned by- 

I Investment aSSet. 

Personal debt 

Inatalment debt Debt 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, I%31 (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Head self+mployed 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
zero 
$1-999 
$1.000-4999 
SS,OOO-9.999 
SlO.OOO-24,999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
s50.000-99.999 
$100.000- 199.999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
$500,000 and over 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
zero ............... 
$1-499 ............ 
SSOO- 1.999 ......... 
SZ.COO -9.999 ....... 
SlO.000 and over .... 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 ,.,,........ 
$500 - 1,999 
$2,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 

s100,ooo ad owr 

sis;OOO - 49;999 
S50.000 and over 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

S5,OOO and over 
Sl.OOO-4.999 
5100-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
5100-999 
Sl.OOOandovcr 

Liquid assests as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO _. 
IO-29 ,......__..._ 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963 

Up25ormore 
Ups-24 
Within 5 
Down 5 - 24 
Down 25 or more 

I Debt secured by- / Penonal debt I 

Instalment debt Debt 
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S IbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

a. Percentage having positive saving (cont. 1 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Empl. status groups (cont.) 

Head employed by others 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 
s500- 1.999 
S2,000-9.999 
SIO.OIXl and over. 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 
s500 - 1.999 
S2,ooO and over 

1963 income: 
0 - S2,999 
s3,000-4,999 
$5,000 - 7.499 
$7,500 - 9,999 
510.000 - 14,999 
$15,OCN3-24,999 
S25,COO - 49,999 

99,999 
and over 

1963 disposable income : 
0- S2,999 
s3,000-4,999 
55,000- 7,499 
S7.500-9,999 
s10,ooo- 14,999 
S15,000-24,999 
S25.CQO-49,999 _. 
S50,OOO and over 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

55,000 and over 
Sl,OOO-4,999 
SIOO-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under S 100 

Dissaving of- 
5100-999 
Sl,OOO and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liqurd assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 ,........... 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963 

Up 25 or more 
Up5-24 _......... 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 
Down 25 or more 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1%3’ (Continurd) 
b. Percentage having diuaving 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units .................. 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative ................ 
Zero ................... 
Sl-999 ................ 
Sl,OOO-4,999 ........... 
s5,000-9.999 ........... 
SlO.OOO-24.999 ......... 
$25.000-49.999 ......... 
sso.OOO-99,999 ......... 
5100,000 - 199.999 ....... 
$200,@fJO-499,999 ....... 
S500,OOO and over ....... 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero ................... 
SI-499 ................ 
s500 - 1.999 ........... 
$2.000-9.999 ........... 
SlO.000 and over ........ 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero ................... 
51-499 ................ 
s500- 1,999 ............. 
S2,OOO and over ......... 

1963 income: 
0 - s2.999 
s3,wO-4.999 
$5,000 - 7,499 
s7.500 - 9.999 
510,000 - 14,999 
SI5.000 - 24,999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
s50.000 - 99.999 
5100,000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 .............. 
35-44 ................ 
45-54 ................. 
55-64 ................ 
65 and over ............ 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed .......... 
Employed by others ..... 
Retired ................ 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

S10.000 and over ..... 
s5.000-9,999 ........ 
Sl,OOO-4,999 ........ 
$100-999 ........... 

Swing or diraaving 
under SlOO ........... 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 ........... 
Sl,OOO-4,999 ........ 
$5.000 and more ...... 

LiquL$ ;&yF percentage 

No liquid &eta ........ 
Under 10 .............. 
IO-29 ................ 
30 and over ............ 

Total 
debt OWl 

home 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 

Investment assets lnstalmcnt debt Debt 
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S I6-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. I%31 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having diswving (cont.) 

1 Debt secured by- I Personal debt I 

Characteristics’ Total 
of conwmer units debt 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963: 

up 25 or more 
ups-24 ..,............ 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 
Down 25 or more 

Net worth groups 

Net worth under Si,OOQ’ 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
zero 
$1-499 
s500- 1,999 
$2.000-9.999 
$10,000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 
SSOO- 1,999 
$2,000 and more 

1963 income: 
0 - S2.999 
S3,000-4.999 
s5.000-7.499 
s7,500-9.999 
$10.000- 14.999 
SlS.OOO-24,999 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52.999 .......... 
s3,000-4,999 ...... 
ss.ooo- 7,499 ...... 
s7.500-9,999 ...... 
s10,000-14,999.. .. 

Age of head: 
Under 35 .......... 
35-44 ............ 
45-54 ............ 
55-64 ............ 
65 and over ........ 

Emplhoy_rnxat statw of 

Self-employed ...... 
Employed by others 
Rewed .. ... 

........ 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

S5.000 and over 
ui$f -4d999 

........... 
Saving or diuaving 

under SlOO ....... 
Dissaving of- 

$100-999 ....... 
Sl,ooO and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liquid assets .... 
Under 10 .......... 
lo-29 ............ 
30 and over ........ 

Percentage cbaoge in 
income, 1962 - 1963 

Up 25 or more ..... 
Ll~& ;4 

..................... 
Down5-24 ....... 
Down 25 or more ... 

I Investment assets lnstalment debt Debt 
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:f 
I8 

32 

4’; 

:: 
19 

26 
43 

:t 

21 

:: 

:: 
l 

:: 

:: 
6 

28 

:: 

:f 
27 

16 

;: 

I9 
15 

I: 
6 

15 

4 

:: 

:: 

4 

:: 
17 

4 

:;: 

ti 

2: 
26 
14 
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23 
14 
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l 

; 

s 
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19 
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Characteristics 
of consumec units 

S I6-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Total 
debt OW” 

home 

Debt secured by- Penonal debt 

Investment assets lnstalment debt Debt 

Mkt. 
NO”- 

instal- 
1:: 

sec. All insur- 

All Stock other Real 
estate All 

than 
;$;; ‘Other 7:;; a”ce 

stock 

Net worth gro”ps (cont.) 

Networth $l.OOt-9.999 27 7 

Total debt 12/31 j62: 
Zero 
51-499 
$500 - 1,999 
$2,ooO-9.999 
$10,000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
SI-499 
ssoo- 1.999 
S2,OOO and over 

I8 

:; 
22 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 .......... 
s3,0@3-4,999 ....... 
ss,ooo-7.499 ....... 
s7,500-9,999 ....... 
510,ooa - 14,999 ..... 
SlS,tXlO-24,999 ..... 

1963 disposable income : 
0 - S2.999 .......... 
s3*ooo-4,999 ....... 
ss.ooo-7.499 ....... 
s7,500-9.999 ....... 
s1o.o00- 14.999 ..... 
SlS,OOO-24,999 ..... 

Age of head : 
Under 35 .......... 
35-44 ............ 
45-54 ............ 
55-64 ............ 
65 and over ........ 

EmpfPlozent status of 

Self-em~loyed .. .... 
Employed by others 
Retired ............ 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of- 

SS.000 and over 
Sl,ooo-4,999 
5100-999 ,...... 

Saving or dissaving 
under SIOO _. 

Dissaving of- 
SIoo-999 
51.000 and over 

Liquid assetr as per- 
centa@e of wealth: 

No liqutd assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 .._......... 
30 and over 

Percentage than e in 
income. 196 4 - 1963 

up 2S or “wre 
Ups-24 .._....._ 
Within 5 
Down S-24 
Down 2S or nwre 

17 

:; 

:‘: 
75 

I 
: 
7 

:: 

16 I 
:: : 
:: 1: 
82 71 

4s 

;i 

8 

1: 

: 
. 

:‘: 
II 

I3 
8 

:: 
25 

23 

:: 

21 

‘: 

3 

1; 

: 

: 

II 

! 
I 

l 

l 

* 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 
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. 

. 

. 

. 
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. 

l 

l 

. 

l 
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. 

. 
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l 

l 
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l 
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. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 
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l 
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. 
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. 

l 

. 

l 

. 

* 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

30 

IS 

:! 
41 
36 

20 
45 

:: 

18 

:: 

:? 
82 

:: 
12 

$j 

22 

47 
32 

42 
33 
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I 
: 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 19631 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth SIO,OOO-24,999 26 5 2 

Total debt 12/31162: 
Zero 
$1-499 ,,,........ 
SSOO- 1,999 
S2.000-9,999 
$10.000 and over 

:: 
23 

:: 

1: 

: 
3 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
zero .,........... 
SI-499 
SSOO - 1,999 
S2.000 and over 

:i 

:‘: 

1963 income : 
0 - S2.999 
s3.000-4,999 
55.000-7.499 
57.500-9.999 
s10.000 - 14.999 
S15.000-24,999 
S25,OOO - 49,999 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - S2.999 
53,000-4,999 
ss.OOO- 7,499 
s7.500-9.999 
510,000- 14,999 
$15.000-24.999 
525,000 - 49,999 

Age of head : 
Under 35. 
35-44 ,,,,........ 
45-54 ,.. 
55-64 ,.. 
65 and over 

Emp~elo~nt status of 

Self-emplo 
% 

cd 
Employed y others 
Rewed 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of- 

55.000 and over 
$1.000-4.999 
$100-999 

Saving or d&wing 
under SloO 

Dissaving of- 
5100-999 
SI.000 and over 

Liquid awets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 ._._....._.. 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1961 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 ._.. 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 ._. 
Down 25 or more 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 
--- 

Investment asset* 
TCllZll 
debt OW” 

home 

21 
16 

:: 
25 

:: 

:A 
16 

23 

:: 

25 

41 
42 

49 

:; 
17 

29 

:: 

:: 

: 
6 
4 

: 
42 

: 

; 

2: 
10 

: 
7 

: 

8 
7 
l 

2 
4 

2 

1’2 

; 

: 

: 

1: 
3 

: 
2 
2 
* 

i 

I 

; 
. 

: 

i 

: 

l 

. 

I 
3 
3 

l 

; 

: 

; 

! 
I * 

. 
1 
l 

l 

: 

l 

. 
2 

* 
1 
1 . 

. 
2 

! 
l 

l 

. 

* 

. 

. 

* 

l 

. 

l 

. 

l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

* 

l 

. 

l 

. 

l 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

l 

1 27 20 

. 
5 
1 
. 

23 14 

:‘6 :: 
24 25 

t; 
29 

:9” 
43 
28 

: 

:7” 
26 
41 
22 

:; 

:: 
16 

;; 

15 
5 

27 

:: 

;; 

25 

43 
30 

23 
19 
16 

25 

23 
22 

49 
28 

:s 

29 

if 

34 

:: 
27 
II 

24 
25 
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S lbCOMPOSlTlON OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE iN DEBT, 19631 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth S25.000- 99,999 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
51-499 
SSOO - 1.999 
SZ,OOO-9.999 
SlO,OOO and over 

Personal debt 12131162: 
Zero ............... 
$1-499 ............ 
ssoo- 1.999 ......... 
$2.000 and over ..... 

1963 income: 
0 - 5.2999 
53.000-4,999 
ss.OoO-7,499 
s7,500-9.999 
$10.000 - 14,999 
$15.000-24,999 
s25.000 - 49.999 
s5o.ooo - 99,999 
$100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income : 
0- S2,999 
$3,000-4,999 
s5,000- 7,499 
$7.500-9.999 . . . 
SlO,OoO- 14,999 
Sl5,000- 24,999 
S2S.O00-49.999 
S50.000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 
45-54 ............. 
55-64 ............. 
65 and over ......... 

EmpkA;fnt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Rettred 

Saving in 1963 : 
Swing of- 

S5,OOO and over . 
Sl,OOO-4.999 
Sloe-999 

Saving or disraving 
under SlOO 

D&wing of- 
$100-999 ,....... 
$1.000 and over 

Liquid asnets as per- 
centape of wealth: 

No liqutd assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 . . . . . . . 
30 and over . . 

Percentage cha” e in 
income, 196 s - 1963 

Up 25 or more ...... 
Up 5-24 ........... 
Within 5 ............ 
DownS-24.. ...... 
Down 25 or more .... 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 

Investment assets 

Zp,ba,’ ~ Own 
home 

5 

I 
t 
; 

4 
1 

2: 

* 
l 

. 

I% 

3; 

. 

. 
1 

1: 

1; 

17 

li 

. 

: 
. 

: 
4 

l 

: 

a 
4 

I 

8’ 
9 
1 

6 2 

4 
6 
I 

I’: 

1: 

t 

. 
5 

; 
14 
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:i 

; 

; 
12 

3’: 
15 

I5 
9 
8 

: 

: 
5 

‘! 
I 
. 

i 

; 
3 
5 

8 

1: 

f 

2 
3 
l 

. 

. 
l 

l 

1 

: 
20 
15 

15 
3 
3 . 
l 

: . 
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l 
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1; 
l 
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4 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. 1963’ (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.1 

Penonal debt 

All 

Characteristics 
of c”“.sumer units 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth $100.000 and 
“Ye* 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
51-499 
SSOO - 1,999 
S2,000-9,999 
S 10.000 and over. 

Personal debt 12/31/6i 
Zero 
Sl-499 
ssoo- 1,999 
S2,ooO and over 

u,Q&-4.999 
s5,ooo-7.499 
s7.500-9.999 
s10,ooo-14.999 
S15.000-24,999 
S25,OOO - 49,999 
s50,ooo - 99,999 
SlOO,OOO and “vcc 

2 2 3 6 I I5 

:: 

t 

l 

l 

I; 
5 

:: 
19 

:; 
22 

‘: 

25 
13 
2 

t”6 
3 

3 

I; 

1; 
I9 

I 

31 

d 

t: 

5 7 4 . 5 

l l 3 . l . 
. 

; : 
l 

II I:, 

ii 
t: 

4 
. 

1; 

I: 
2: 

I I 1 
1; 

I 
l * . . 

: : t: I’: 
. 
5 

l l . . l 

. . l l l 

l . l . . 

t l l l * 

I I 
; : ; I5 : ; 

7 
4 4 l : : 
1 ’ 1 5 

I. 

: 

l 

l 
: 

6 : 
2: 

I: 
2 5 

. 

. 

. 
. 
. 
. 

. l . 

l l l 

l l 

l 

; : 
I7 

d 4 

l . . * l 

l l . . l 

l . . l * 

I I l . 
. l ; 
7 ; I5 ; 

: : 
: 10 
I 4 : 

1 II 

I: 7” 
8 
5 t: I’: 

l 

I f 

s%:ti - 49;999 
550,000 and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . . . 
45-54 . . . . . 
55-64 . . . . . . 
65 and “ver 

Emp~~~ent status of 

Self-ekployed 
Employed by others 
Rettred 

1; : 35 
6 

1 l 9 
2; 

I 
l 

J l 3 
3 l ’ 

‘S 
l 

I5 
2 
I 

7 -0 II 
I l * l ! I 

: : If 
2 
I . l l 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

55,000 and over 
Sl.ooo-4,999 
5100-999 

; : 2 
l l l 

3 l l 

4 2 5 
; l 3 . l 

I: 5 
3 l 

Saving or dissaving 
under SIOO 

D&wing of- 
Sloe-999 . . 
S1.000 and “ver 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 . . . . . . . . . 
30 and over . 

l . l * l 

. l . 

7 l 2 ; ; ; ii 
. 
I 

l 

; : ; 

: 
l 5 

; ; ; ; ; 
I l . I3 I 
l . * l l 

a 
l 

; 
6 
2 

Percentage than c in 
income, 196 ‘1 - 196 

Up25ormorc 
Up 5-24 ......... 
Within 5 .......... 
Dow”5-24.. .... 
Down 25 or more 

IO 

t 

‘$ 

: : 8 
I 

4 l l 
: ; ‘!? I.8 ; 
: : l 4 ; 2 

l l * 5 ; 
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S I&COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 19631 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Head under 35 _. 40 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
Zero 
Sl-999 
$l,oGO-4.999 
SJ.Ooo-9,999 
S10,OOO - 24,999 
$25.000 - 49.999 
s50,ooo - 99,999 
e loo.ooo - 199,999 
S200,OOO - 499,999 
S500,OOO and over 

33 

4; 

4: 
31 

9’8 

:f 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero .‘. 
Sl-499 
S500 - 1.999 
%2,ooO-9,999 _. _. 
SlO.000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero :. :. 
Sl-499 
ssoo - 1,999 
S2,OOO and cwer ,.... 

1963 income: 
0 - 52,999 
S3,ooo-4,999 
s5,ooo- 7,499 
S7,5oO-9.999 
S10,ooo- 14,999 
S15,000-24,999 
S25.000-49.999 
$50,ooo-99,999 

1963 disposable income : 
0 - S2,999 
53,ooo-4.999 
s5,GQo- 7,499 
s7.500-9.999 
s10,ooo- 14,999 
Sl5.000 - 24,999 
S25,000-49,999 

Emplo&yent status of 

Self-em~loyed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

S5.000 and cwec 
Sl.ooo-4.999 
Sloe -999 

Saving or d&wing 
under SIOO 

D&wing of- 
5100-999 
S1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liquid assets. 
Under IO 
IO-29 .__......__.. 
30 and over 

Percentage chart e in 
income, 196 4 - 1963 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 
Within 5 
Down5-24 
Down 25 or more 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 

/ 
Investment assets I I 

Instalment debt ( 

Own / 
All 

home , All 
I 
I 

43 

:; 

:: 

39 

1; 
25 

:: 
40 

34 

2: 

34 
36 

2 

46 

:z 

:: 

2 

. 
l 

I 

: 
5 

8: 

7: . 
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l 

I 

: 
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:‘: * 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. 1963’ (Continued) 

b. Percentage having diasaving (cont.) 
_ 

I Debt secured by- Personal debt 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age grows (cont.) 

Head 35 - 54 28 6 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
Zero 
Sl-999 
SI.OOo-4,999 
s5.000-9.999 
S 10,000 - 24,999 
S25,OOO - 49,999 
s50,ooo - 99,999 
s100.coO - 199,999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
$500,000 and over 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 
s5oa - 1.999 
52.000-9.999 _.. 
SlO.ooO and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62 
Zero 
51-499 . . 
SSOO- 1,999 
S2.000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52.999 
s3.000-4,999 
s5.000- 7,499 
s7,500-9.999 
s10,ooo - 14,999 
Sl5.000-24.999 
S25,ooO - 49,999 
s50,OoO - 99,999 
SlOO.000 and over 

1963 disposable income 
0 - $2,999 
s3.000-4.999 . . . 
S5#30-7,499 . . . . 
S7,500-9,999 
s10.000 - 14,999 
S15.000 - 24,999 
S25,OOO - 49,999 
S50,OOO and over 

EmpfpATenl status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

S5.000 and over 
s1,000-4.999 
$100-999 . . . 

Saving or d&wing 
under SlOO _. 

Disswing of- 
SLOO-999 . . . . 
S1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liquid asaeu 
Under 10 
IO-29 . . . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage than e in 
income, 196 - 19t ‘z 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 ._, _. 
Within 5.. 
Down5-24 . . . . . 
Down 25 or more 

26 

:x 
25 

:I 

5; 

35 
16 

I8 

:: 
29 
24 

31 
30 

27 

:; 

21 

72 
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27 
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l 
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l 

l 

. 

I 
: 
7 

2’1 
IO 

: 

; 
I 

: 

; 

; 
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I 
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; 
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I 

ft 
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; 
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:: 
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S 1bCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age groups (cont.) 

HeadSS-64 .._..,,.,,, 

Ne;ewtw;;e12 /3 I /62: 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 . . . . . 
SJOO- 1,999 
52.000-9.999 
S10.000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 . . . 
SSOO - 1.999 
52.000 and over 

1963 income : 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2,999 
S3.000-4.999 
55.000-7.499 .., 
57.300-9.999 ,.. 
s10.000- 14,999 . . 
SlS.@OO-24.999 _,_, 
525.000 - 49,999 
S50,OOO and over 

EmphIov$nt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

55.000 and cwer 
Sl.OOO-4.999 
Sloe-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 . . . 
Sl,OOO and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centa@e of wealth: 

No liqutd asscu 
Under 10 
lo-29 . . . . . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963 

up 25 or more 
Ups-24 .._ 
Within 5 . 
DownS-24 . . . . . 
Down 25 or more 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 

Investment assets Instalment debt Debt 
Total 
debt Own 1 Mkt. 

/ hOme sec. All I 

All ’ 
I 

NO”- 1% 
instal- i”sur_ 

All Stock other R-1 
than estate m”,“; ‘Other 

! I 

7;;; a”ce 

stock 

3 

I 
x 
4 
3 

: 

6 
I 

2 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

I 
. 

I 

: 
6 

l 

. 

. 

: 

l 

l 

I 
I 

. 
1 
. 

; 
; 
i 

. 
l 

; 
I 
: 
4 

I 
l 

f . 

l 

; 

. 
1 
* 
. 

l 

l 

1 
. 
. 

l 

I 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

* 

l 

. 

l 

2 

. 
l 

. 
l 

l 

. 
. 
I 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

l 

* 
l 

. 
l 

. 
l 

l 

* 
l 

. 

. 

1 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

: 

8 
l 

; 
l 

: 

: 
. 
. 

l 

: 
. 
l 

l 

1 
. 

. 
2 

; 
. 
I . 
. 

2 
I 

10 
l 

. 

l 

; 

l 

i 

: 
l 

. 
1 

IO 

I2 

1: 

9’ 

II 

1: 
6 

z 
5 
. 

12 
IO 
7 
1 

11 
7 

l 

1: 

7 

21 
I4 

20 
8 

: 
18 

I 

l 

; 

; 

; 
l 

1 
* 

; . 
S 
I 

I 
4 * 
I 

l 

: 

; 

; 

; 

* 

; 

; 
I 
: 

2 
2 

l 

l 

I 
l 

; 

; 
; 

2 
3 
l 

l 

l 



301 

S 16COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1%3’ (Contittued) 

b. Percentage having d&saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age %m”ps (cont.) 

Heed 65 and over 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
zero 
Sl-499 ,.._.._.... 
ssoa - 1.999 
S2.000-9.999 
S10,OOO and over 

personal debt 12/31/62: 
zero 
Sl-499 . . . . . 
S5tM - 1,999 
$2,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - S2,999 
$3,ooo-4.999 
s5.o00-7.499 . . . . 
S7,500-9,999 
s10,ooo - 14.999 
Sl5.000-24.999 
S25,OOO - 49,999 
s50,ooo - 99,999 
SlOO,OOO and over 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52.999 
S3,ooo-4.999 
$5,oao-7,499 . . 
s7,500-9,999 . . 
s1o,ooo- 14.999 
S15,000-24.999 
525,000 - 49,999 
S50.000 and over 

Empkloxnt status of 

self-e~ployed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Savin of- 

S5 %OO and over 
s1:ooo-4.999 .: 
$100-999 

Saving qr d&wing 
under SIOO 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 . . 
S1,OOO and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liqutd assets 
Under 10 _. _..__. _~ 
IO-29 . . . . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income. 1962 - 1963 

Up 25 ormore 
Up 5-24 ,.._... 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 . . . . 
Down 25 or more 

Debt secured by- Personal debt 

Total 
debt OW” 

home 
All 

Investment assets Instalment debt Debt 

Non- 
Mkt. instal- 

lz 
All insur- 

sec. 
Stock other Real 

estate All 
than 

2;;: ‘Other :::tt a”ce 

stock 

13 

:: 
21 
10 

1: 

t: . 

1; 

10 

:f 

2: 

1: 
;: 
19 

; 

4: 

t; 

t: 
13 
. 

1: 

15 

1: 

23 

: 

11 

29 
I5 

1 

l 

. 
l 

. 

i 
l 

l 

l 

. 

; 

i 

; 

: 

. 
3 
l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 
l 

i 
l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

; 
. 

l 

: 

. 

l 

l 

l 

4 

3 
. 

; 
l 

1 

. 
l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

li 

; 

I 
l 

l 

2; 

I . 
l 

1 

l 

: 

1’6 
l 

; 
40 

; 
l 

: 
l 

1; 

P 
I 

2I 
. 

. 

l 

l 

I 
I 

2 

: 
l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

1; 

. 
l 

l 

; 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

* 
l 

l 

. 

1: 

3; 

l 

. 
l 

l 

l 

. 

f! 

s 
. 

: 
* 

l 

l 

l 

. 
l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

* 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

* 

l 

l 

. 

l 

. 

l 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

1 I3 6 

37 

:‘: 
IO 

1: 
I5 

I . 

: 

I * 
. 

2: 

i; 

‘! 

I 
l 

l 

l 

tg” 

:: 

1: 

3: 

:2’ 

:; 

! 
4 
2 

: 
13 

‘P 
l 

* 
I 

6 
. 
1 

23 23 

It : 

29 
l 

l 

. 
a 

i 
I 

2 

: 
. 
. 

2 

l 

l 

; 

; 
8 
l 

l 

l 

l 

! 
5 
l 

d 
31 

l 

3 

;: . 
. 
l 

. 

. 

; 

1: 
I 
a 
l 

. 

: 
I 

. 

: 

l 

t 

! 
I 

3 
5 

: 
. 

4 

1: 
7 
6 
. 

lo’ 
12 
l 

1’: 
4 

10 

37 

2: 

z 

t: 
1 
l 

l 

5 

1: 

:: 

tH 

: 

; 
I 

9 

II 

. 

: 

6 

24 
I1 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

b. Percentage having dissaviog (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Employment status groups 

Head self-employed 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 

Total debt 12/31 162: 
zero _‘. 
51-499 
$500 - 1,999 
SZ.OOO-9,999 
IElO,OOO and over 

Personal debt 12/31/6; !: 
Zero .’ 
%I-499 
S500 - 1,999 
$2,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0- $2,999 
S3.000-4,999 
$5,000-7.499 
$7.500-9.999 
$10,000 - 14,999 
$15.000-24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
f50,OOO - 99,999 
$100,000 and over 

1963 disposable income 
0 - $2.999 
s3,OlJO-4,999 
$5,000-7,499 
$7,500 - 9,999 
$10,ooo - 14,999 
$15,000-24,999 
525.000 - 49.999 
S5O;OOO and.over 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

55.000 and over 
51,000-4,999 
%lOO-999 ..,... 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 ..,... 
S1,OOO and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under LO.. _. 
IO-29 . . . .._.... 
30 and over . 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 196 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 
Within 5 
Down5-24 ..,,.. 
Down 25 or more 

_ 

3: 

I Debt secured by- Personal debt 

, To1al I 
debt 

I Investment assets I ~ Instalment debt 1 Debt 

Mkt. I 
i%& i &:a”,; 

: 
All ’ 

! All 

j iths j 

4 I 

. 
l 

l 

l 

l 

; 
8 

:z 
8 

6 2 
l . 
l l 

5 I 

. 
I 

; 
9 

: 
23 
I6 

l 

I 
; 
: 

13 
II 

! . 

1 

l 

3 

. 

: . 

4 

: 

; 

2 
l 

l 

I 

l 

3 

l 

f 
l 

I 
: 
1 

l 

l 

l 

. 

* 

l 

. 

. 

l 

. 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

. 

* 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

. 

l 

l 

* 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

l 

l 

l 

. 

* 

. 

l 

l 

. 

l 

3 

l 

. 

. 
l 

l 

; 
7 

1: 

7 
. 
l 

. 
3 

5 
. 
l 

4 

l 

I 
; 
8 
I 

Ii 

l 

I 

; 

; 
9 
7 

: 
l 

l 

. 
I 

; 
2 
l 

3 
I 

; 
2 

25 I9 

l 

6; 

:: 
27 

:t 
I3 

: 

. 

6; 

3; 

f! 
20 

: 
I 

:: 
I9 

t; 

19 
48 
27 
19 

I3 

:: 
19 

:: 
30 

ft: 
39 

“: 
7 

:7” 
I9 
6 

:: 
7 

: 

:: 
33 

t; 
28 
16 

3 

16 

:; 
IO 

:; 

4 

22 27 
I8 I5 
13 1 

66 46 

46 30 
36 17 

IO 

16” 
IO 

t: 

I: 

t’: 

; 
I5 

2 
32 

6 
1 
l 

7 

1; 
7 

2; 
6 
3 

l 

8 

22 
10 

9’ 

22 
4 
I 
A 

I3 I2 

. 
l 

I9 

:: 
I8 
4 

:! 

t 

38” 

‘9” 
18 

2: 

I: 
18 

7 
18 
20 
19 

I:: 
14 
18 

I7 

; 

46 

30 
9 

I 

I; 

I9 

:“6 

5 8 

t: f: 
I2 I 

:I :: 
16 20 

I: 1s 

3 

35 * 
. 
I 

. 

. 

; 
l 

3 

: 

I: 

l 

7 . 
. 
d 
IO 
l 

5 

L 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 19631 (Continued) 

b. Percentage having d&wing (cont.) 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units debt 

Debt secured by- 
/ Personal debt 

-! 
Investment assets 

All 

Empl. status groups (cont.) 

Head employed by others 

Net worth 12/31 /62: 
Negative 
zero 
51-999 
SI.OOL-4,999 
SS,OOO-9,999 
SlO,OOO - 24,999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
550,m -99,999 
$100,000 - 199.999 
2200,000 - 499,999 
5500,WO and over 

To~e;&~ 12/31/62: 

51-499 
$500-1.999 
$2,000 - 9,999 
$10.000 and 0w.r 

Personal debt 12/31/62 
Zero 
51-499 
$500- 1,999 
52,000 and over 

1963 income: 
0 - 52,999 
53,090 -4,999 
55,oca - 7,499 
$7,500 - 9,999 
$iO,ooa - 14,999 
$15,000 - 24,999 
$25,OiXl- 49.999 
$50,000 - 99,999 
$lOO,OXlO and over 

1963 disposable income 
0 - 52,999 
$3.000-4,999 
55.000-7.499 
$7.500 - 9,999 
S10,000- 14.999 
$15,000 - 24,999 
525.000 - 49,999 
$50.000 and over 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

$5.000 and over 
$i,OoO-4.999 
$100-999 . 

Saving or dissaving 
under SIC0 

D&wing of- 
$100-999 
$1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage than 
qei” income, 196 - 191 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 
Within 5 
Down5-24 
Down 25 or more 

7 2 

6 l 

. l 

8 I 

8’ f 

H i 
t ; 

10 4 

: 
I2 
8 
8 

4 
5 

IO 
12 

2 
3 

: 

: 
6 

J; 

2: 
l 

2 

: 
II 

1: 

: 

13 
9 
5 

2 

5 
I7 

4 

1: 

2 
9 

; 

; 

: 
4 
7 

I: 

IO 
2 
I 

I 

Ii 

: 

: 

: 

: 
l 

I 

. 
l 

l 

l 

. 
I 

: 
* 

: 

I . 
l 

: 

I 
l 

l 

1 

. 
l 

l 

: 
I 

2: 
I4 

. 

. 

. 
I 

: 

1’2 

4 
I 
l 

. 

: 

. 
I 
I 
l 

: . 
l 

l 

l I 31 27 I7 21 I8 

35 

:z 

:: 

:8 
I5 

‘9” 
22 

31 I7 

3: 2; 

:: 1: 
26 I6 

;: I: 

: : 
. . 

23 
5 

:: 

t; 
6 
3 
3 
l 

l 

31 

:: 
I8 
22 

‘2 

1: 

2; 

:; 

:: 
30 

: 

: 

23 
46 

:: 

I8 
41 
28 
24 

:: 
21 
I7 

IO 

:! 
27 

2: 

:“z 

22 

:; 

2’: 
45 

:: 
3 

:: 

:r: 
22 
40 

lp 

5 

:: 

ft 
32 

1: 
l 

IO 

:: 
24 

:; 

l 

l 

I6 

:: 

ft 
22 

:; 
3 

l 

. 
* 
I . 
l 

. 
3 

l 

. 
l 

l 

; 

l 

. 
* 
I 

. 

. 
I . 
. 

I2 

:: 
26 
27 
30 

8 
6 

6 

:: 

ii 

8 
6 

I4 

:o” 
I5 
I5 

:: 
9 

6 
I 
l 

I 

2 
6 

I8 

:: 

26 

67 
42 

:: :: 
30 21 

23 I2 

48 21 
31 I2 

4 

:: 

IS 

z 

9 

I: 

I7 

42 
28 

41 
32 

:: 

:8’ 

::, 

f g” 
:: 

29 

E 
I7 

:: 
15 
I4 

:t 
28 
32 
17 

34 24 

:: fZ 
27 I5 
16 8 

24 

:z 

:: 

2 

3 . 

: 
4 
3 
I 

; * 
. 

; 
5 

: 

I 
: 
3 

* 

: 

: 
2 

: . 

* 

: 

: 

: . 

: 
2 

I 
5 
5 

; 

f 

2 

: 
I . 

c 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. 1963’ (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving 

Debt secured by- Personal debt I 

I Investment assets I 1 Instalment debt I / Debt 
Characteristics Total 

of consumer units debt 0Wl-l 
home 

Stock 

! Non- 1% 
All instal- insur- 

Real All ,$$i, jOther ment ante 
estate debt 

! / 
All units -241 -192 -42 -33 -4 -5 -4 28 I4 I3 -33 -3 

Net worth I2131 /62: 
Negative 
Zero 
Sl-999 
Sl.ooo-4.999 
ss.wo - 9,999 
S IO,OtM - 24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
sso.ooa - 99.999 
SlcQ,aGu - 199,999 
s200,Ow - 499.999 
SSOO.ooO and over 

-14c 

-s:i 
-3OI 
-25 
--12t 

-84 
23i 

-l.l6t 
-sot 

-10.245 

-34‘J 

-41s 
-217 
-296 

-39 
-6n 
I!% 

-I ,;;; 

-603 

; 
-1.: 

-10.7 

“: 
:I: 
I 

. 

. 
l 

1; 
--It . . 

-1:: 
497 

-289 
-13.940 

l 2 

. . -; 

. -100 

. 46 

-5; -A: 
? 372 

222 
l -1.460 

565 2,663 

* -3s 
l -125 
l 

-;S 
-3; 
220 

213 

-z 
IS 

-IS 
-69 

-I;: 
-97 
132 

1,111 

I85 

-:: 

;z 
-36 

29 

25; 
-6 

5 

96 85 -! 
-5s -I 

1s 
-2: -16 :: 

21 56 -5: 
256 -2 

s -I2 
-17 22 

-51 -21 

-s -s 
123 ‘?Y 
139 46 

-81 -34 

-IS1 
6:: 

;tz 
86 

27 
-19 
-43 
-35 
-4s 
-33 
-17 

-I90 
-352 

I38 
1.105 

-13 

-1; 

-; 
-18 

‘: 

1:: 
-43 

-2; -I3 

l -:; 

. l 9: 
l 

-4; 
-I2 

IO -8:: 

2:: -:% 
-115 -I:424 

. . ‘Z 

-3i -:: 
-108 

8’: 1;; 
-47 1,187 

-2i -46 -68 114 

: -2; 

2; 
-9s 

. -:; 

2i -% 
. 
* -2; 

l -2 

-255 
-198 

II2 
1,108 

1:; 
-18 

1;: 
-373 

683 
-2,040 

6,836 

-d 

-19 
-16 

13.3 

23 

792 
314 
284 

-52 

-69 

-73 
-125 

107 
112 
185 

-II5 

-tz 
712 

!“6 
-16 
IO2 

-IZ 
193 

-27 

:: 
32 

149 
177 
235 

-38 

-47 

-93 
-21 
-7s 

9: 

-141 
-14 
-48 
396 

-72 
-7s 

1; 

-I:: 
422 

-6’W$ 

-71 
-67 

-:: 

-1;: 
-441 

2,595 

-20 
-I23 

I 

-2 

-I 

-1: 
-8 

6 

l 

-; 
-20 

8 

Ifi 

-423 

l 

-; 
-IS 

-4 

-:: 
-142 

-21 

1: 

: 

z; 
2 

-63 
-12 

: 

-I 

-22 

-Ii 

-; 

If 

-% 

Z~ 
482 

-I68 
-417 
-793 

I25 
206 

-385 
-413 

-:z 

-78 
-70 

-451 
-283 

7:: 

-400: 
-362 

-2,342 
-1.011 
-4,881 

-64,461 

I7 

-:; 
-339 
-481 

:$:g 
‘496 
856 

70 

-G 

1% 
-3,621 
-1.726 

-26.010 

I3 

-1:: 
-432 
-484 

::*;;: 
-571 

z: 

‘E 
-176 

-826 -123 -5s 

-::4 ‘E :A 
:: -1:: -16’: 

-743 
-22s 
-212 

-2 
38 

285 
-1.400 

I08 
-186 

-114 

-228 
-500 

-5.595 

-1,060 
-I ,439 

-168 
-IS0 

-49 

-1s: 
-1.180 

‘f :: 
-S67 -407 
-532 -532 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero ................... 
51-499 .............. 
SSOO- I.999 ............ 
S2.@30-9.999 .......... 
510,000 and over ....... 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero ............... 
Sl-499 ............... 
SSOO- 1,999 ............ 
52.000 and over ........ 

1963 income: 
o-52.999 ............. 
s3.000-4.999 .......... 
ss,ooo- 7,499 .......... 
s7.S00-9,999 .......... 
510.000- 14,999 ........ 
SlS,OOO-24.999 ._,,,., 
S25,OOO - 49,999 
$50,000-99.999 ........ 
SlC0,ooO and over ...... 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - $2.999 ............. 
s3.000-4.999 ......... 
ss.OOO- 7,499 ......... 
s7.500 - 9.999 ......... 
s10.000- 14.999 
SIWOO-24.999 ....... 
S2S.000 - 49,999 ....... 
SSO.000 and over ...... 

-71 
-126 

-foO 
-8 

2’: 
3 

-2E 

-59 
-139 

-2”: 

-73 
-5 

-1: 

I:; 
57 

:: 
l 

-9 -114 
-48 -78 

;82: 
-797 

-70.193 

-8ji 
1.781 

-3,326 
-71.731 

II6 
-4 

-: 
-21 
-53 

-27.;: 

II 

-? 

-II; 

788: 
-29,007 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 . . . . . . . . . .._.... 
45-54 . . . . . . 
55-64 . . . . . . . . . .._ 
65 and over . 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

-7s 

-27; 

-4 

-2-i: 

Saving in I963 : 
Saving of- 

S10.000 and over 
ss,OOO - 9,999 
Sl.OOO-4.999 
SIOO-999 

614 
-265 

-10 
I2 

4 

-5 

-2.7;: 

177 
-II 

t: 

7 

. 

. . 
. . . 

Saving or dissaving under 
$100 . . . . . . . . . . . 

Dissaving of- 
5100-999 
SI.OOO-4.999 
SS.000 and over 

-267 

-216 -53 -I,% 

l -4 
. 7s 

. -SO -6 
3 

-2: -;: -12 

I$ -..g -II3 
-30s 

106 -273 -1.434 -2.52: 

Liquid assets aa percentage 
of wealth : 

No liquid assets ......... 
Under IO ............... 
IO-29 ................. 
30 and over ............. 

r; 
-25 

-*I; 
19 
9 

25 -6 -26 
37 -51 
: -38 

-I3 
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S 16-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units debt 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962- 1963: 

up 25 or mclre 
Ups-24 . .._.......... 
Within 5 
Downs-24 ,.......... 
DownZSormore . . . . 

Net north grows 

Net worth under $1.000’ 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 . . . . . . 
SSOO- 1,999. 
S2.000-9.999 
$10,000 and over. 

Personal debt 12 I3 I /62 : 
Zero 
51-499 
SSOO- 1.999 
$2.000 and over 

1963 income: 
O-52.999 ..__.... 
s3.000-4.999 _._... 
ss.cmO-7:499 
E7,SOO-9.999 
S10,000 - 14,999 
$lS.OOO-24,999 . . . 

1963 disposable income: 
0 - 52,999 
s3.000-4.999 __,.__ 
ss.OOO- 7:499 
S7,500-9.999 
$10,ooo- 14,999.. 

Age of head : 
Under 35 -571 
35-44 . . . -301 
45-54 ,_.......... 331 
55-64 ,. -211 
65 and over -_( 

EmpkATpnt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired . 

_g, 
-I! 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

$5,000 and over. 
Sl,oOO-4.999 
Sloe-999........ 

Saving or dissavinp 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 . . . . 
S1.000 and over. 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

Noliquidassets...... 
Under 10. 
IO-29 . . . . . 
30 and over 

Percentage than e in 
income, 196 9 - 1963 

Up 25 or more 
Up S-24 ,_.. ._. 
Within 5 
Down S-24 
Down 25 or more . 

-27! 

-I41 
-2n 

-1.115 
5% 

2.22: 

-l3! 

r;:j 
62’ 

*sl 
-23 

-1.80: 
-1.36( 

-15.661 

-1: 

-:z 
-1.04 
-5.54( 

-“Z 
-43, 

-49 

-330 
-1.911 

142 
369 

-1.923 
-537 

- 
Debt secured by- Personal debt 

OWII 
home 

All 

Investment assets Instalmcnt debt Debt 
- Non- 

All instal- 
lx 

insur- 

Stock R-1 
estate All ,“,“i Other Ti$ ante 

-506 
-249 
-202 

-61 
67 

-317 

1:: 
-1,106 

-171 
1,620 

-:: 
-893 
-469 

l3: 
-222 

-I ,927 
-1.581 
-20,777 

-17 

-;: 
-1,324 
-6.627 

-562 

-::: 
-69 

. 

-46; 
l 

-8,$ 
-423 

-2 

-4:: 

88 

-l:E; 

-560 
-547 
-544 

180 
53 

-‘E 
-6: 
209 

l 

. 

-; 

4; 

l 

-; 
13 

. 
* 
l 

l 

l 

L 

-; 

2 
l 

l 

. 
l 

. 
l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

-; 

l 

? 

-;P 

l 

-: 

H 

-1 

-2: 

1: 

. 

. 
l 

. 
l 

l 

. 
* 
l 

. 

. 
* 
. 
l 

l 

. 

. 
l 

l 

* 
l 

. 
l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

I 

. 

. 
* 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

. 

. 
l 

. 

-88 
-17 

-:: 
200 

-116 -51 
48 5 

g :; 
49 120 

l 

l 

-; 

4; 

l 

-; 
13 

-; 
6 . 
. 

l 

l 

. 
l 

. 

. 
* 
. 

. 

-: 
l 

7 

SO 61 

-113 -81 

-172 
7:: 

-‘Z 

551 ZK! 

1:;; -78 
-I43 

1.0:; 841 112 

4; 31 74 

1:: *I: 
298 328 

5,108 3,199 

3 27 
I 

2;: 
-“; 

1.186 z 

-2 

:z! 
;‘:i 

--I21 -78 
-7 26 

224 

-9 ‘:Y 19 

2,079 1.546 
847 774 
-6 -49 

-48 -41 

-375 -246 
l -1,281 -366 

-;p 1:‘: 71 

-‘: 
l -2; -12 

-: f ! 63 

1:s 1:: 

146 lz 

28 32 

-47 -34 
-12S -17 

-63 IS1 

“$3 20: 

-4s -33 

-.:: -20 IS0 
832 8 

:: :s 

-77 220 -lZ 
231 

3,116 :; 

-2; :; 
-52 48 

2;: -:8”; 

-96 45 ‘Z 
7 I2 

z: 557 210 
-114 64 

-43 2 

-90 -156 
-271 -95 

z! 2:: 
-15.5 103 

-12 

-z :: 

‘!r: :f 
181 -21 

-65 -II 

-:B’ 1: 

-:8 ! 

-11 -10 

-32 
-30 

I:: 
264 

-1 
-23 

-I:: 

1:: -1; 
-62 -20 
237 . 

-29 
-26 

: 
-30 

1,909 

-; 
-27 

-7; 

1:; 

2 
301 

-; 
-30 
-14 

-106 

-24 

-G 
-43 
-33 

II3 
-13 
-40 

-18 
-13 

l 

532 

a: 

-7 

-129 
-915 

-169 
-23 

-2 

I 
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S I6-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 19631 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Debt secured by- / Personal debt 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units debt 

.Net worth groups (cont.) 
Net worth Sl.O’JO - 9,999 -278 -253 -27 5 . -33 l 40 IO 28 -19 . 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 ..,,,. 
;;w& !$9&. 

, , 
SlO,ooO and over 

-326 -224 
-1,172 -1,096 
-1,077 -979 

357 337 
I87 62 

l 

l 

; 
27 

-102 -58 
-14 -59 

-92 
1;: 

:: 
211 

-49 
-91 s; 

-44 
-I5 

:: 15 -133 

142’ 2; -2: 

l 

. 

- I9 

1: 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 
ssoo- 1.999 
52,ooO and over 

-253 -81 
-710 -311 
-381 -450 

872 -143 

-33 
-180 

2:: 

* l -33 . l -180 
3 * 

42 l 1;: 

-139 -90 
-220 -219 

7;; 
I51 
737 

-70 -20 
-169 -50 

77 72 
492 244 

-49 

-9; 
41 

l 

-; 
7 

1963 income: 

1963 disposable income: 
o-52.999 ,.... 
$3.000-4.999 
$5,OcQ- 7,499 
57,500-9,999 
s10,ooo - 14.999 
%15.000-24,999 

Age of head: 
Under 35 
35-44 .,.. 
45-54 ,... ._ 
55-64 
65 and over.. 

Employment status of 
head : 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

55,000 and over 
Sl.OOO-4,999 
$100-999 

Saving or diswving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 
51,OOOand over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage than c in 
income, 196 s - 1963 

UP 25 or more 
UP 5-24 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 _. 
Down 25 or more 

-2;: 

-‘Z 
-205 

-7.229 

-20: 
-54 

-::: 
-15.799 

-1.543 
-34 
412 

‘6: 

- l:w& 

63 

- 3$ 

-II 

-229 

-65 
-1.048 

-285 

-33: 
-635 

-1.448 
107 

-I6 
9 

Investment assets 
I , 
I 

Instalment debt i Debt 

OW” / Mkt. 1 
Non- 1 17; 

home : 
All Stock / o?& 1 t:,“,; 1 Ai’ i All 1 ,“,; ~Othrr( $$; ( “I?‘- 

-it 
-107 
-178 
-749 

-3,533 

-z 
-31 

-769 
-I19 

-9,623 

-I ,307 

;:: 
42 
I5 

-% 
I6 

-2,486 
-560 

45 

-132 

-:?I 

-:: 
-229 
- 742 

-890 

-I?! 

-‘:: 

-;; 

-39 
281 

-2,506 

l 

l 

I 

3; 
l 

-: 

;; 

-4.649 

. 
l 

I 

7; * 

-137 
-15 

:; 
2 

20 

: 
l 

. 

I41 6 
-47 7 

. l 

-629 
-45 

8 

l 

;:: 

-214 

-:: 
I7 

-285 
-I3 

83 

:: 

. 
I5 

I 

l 

. 
l 

. 

: 
18 

I 

I 
. 

. 
l 

l 
-;$ 

. 

. 7:‘: 
* -2,506 

-29 
-137 -; 

-75 
::: 

-z 
231 

I.190 -a77 - 

-5 50 -596 
-91 
II6 I:: 
I33 

-710 -1:: 

. 

. -: . 

. _2”7 

-43 
-II2 --z 

-28 -5 
271 

. 215 174 :9’; ’ -4,649 -1,527 -1,506 -1.3;; -I;: 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

l 

. 

l 

. 

l 

l 

. 

. 

l 

l 

. 

. 

. 

. 

l 

-158 
-17 

23 

‘: 

134 
-5.4 

-629 
-61 

6 
. 

;:: 

-214 

-z 
. 

--‘:: 

!Z 
25 

-89 7 -30 

IO: I:; 
:2’ 

II: I8 

-42 -54 46 -G II :; 

-432 -443 
:: 47 67 

-‘!Y -:: 
II 3s 

2:: 21: 7:: :: 
-62 5 -29 34 

-97 -47 -71 23 

-281 -158 -63 -95 
-427 -142 -49 -93 

-3 -44 46 -31 -46 

-z II: 
-16 :a 

96 I8 

-276 -I93 -184 

1z 1:: z 79” 

-:; -1’2 -29 104 -:: I6 

-31 
-I29 

-I6 
I5 

-3,; 

-41 
-96 
-22 

-187 
-21 

-97 

1-j 

5 

-1: 
-I 

38 

-2 

-50 

-122 
-206 

-39 

1:; 
-IS 

-83 

z 
-23 
-30 

-1 

-I! 
29 
l 

. 

-:, 

: 
l 

-10 

1; . 
. 

-7 . 

: 
-3 

. 

-I2 
l 

; 

-1; 

3 

; 
I 
l 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumec units 

Debt secured by- 

Investment assets 

Personal debt 

Instalment debt 

Net worth group. (cont.) 

Net worth $10,000 -24,999 -126 -39 l -II 

-514 
-949 

‘Z 
774 

-181 
-364 
-121 

t:: 

-46 
-370 

;iI 

-; 

-34 

-275 
-536 

:z 

-:9” 
-46 

-429 

-2:: 
II7 
40 

-14 

-2: 
I2 

-274 8 

4;: 2:: 

-::: ‘Z 
-872 -405 

-19,068 -20,254 

; 
219 

-189 
-26 
-33 
-71 

. 

. 

+ 
-48 

-126 

-253 

3:: 

-::t 
-9,238 

-374 

17 

306: 
-21 
256 

.‘“%” 

-3; 

-3 
-9: 

299 

. 

-2: 
-23 

-.2 
II6 

-10 
-564 

1: 
-42 

-272 -71 

:: 1: 
-8 -29 

2 . 

-477 
-71 

54 
-7; 

54 

-739 
383 

-I9 

-248 

-234 
-I ,514 

-1.451 
201 

47 

-80 

167 
-416 

* 

2; 

-% 
5 

-30 

-12; 

-I’: 
. 

-!‘: 
-7 

. 

-2; 

262 
-IJS 
-116 
-146 

212 265 
-65 -13 

-1:: -:“8 1:; 
32 

-2;: 
I88 

-IS 

-2:; 
-32 

-103 
189 -132 

-; 
-35 

-i 

IO -69 -36 -21 -16 -33 -18 

-;; 

a:: 

-284 -82 -74 
-:z -195 175 -162 

-<! 
100 

-106 -72 -:;: -54 
283 47 83 -36 

-202 
-9 

;i; 

-7: 
26 

-46 
-31 

-244: 

‘:; 

1::: -180 -238 -134 -202 -45 -36 
196 199 
965 446 5;: -K 

-190 

-: 
518 

-1; 
-59 
-56 

; 
219 

-159 
-II 

:: 

-283 -6 -I -5 

-“: 
-I36 1;: 

-:: -:: 
-23 -66 

183 -36 -54 
-348 -401 -4:zl 
1,933 990 1,030 -:: 

. 

. 

-:: 
-II 
-51 

-676 

-3; 
126 

-ix 

18; 

_-‘),I -6 -I -A 

3 
-90 

-107 

-:z 
22 
-652 

2;: 
-110 

27 
I9 

117 

-265 
-35 

-‘& 
257 
225 
396 

-201 

% 
20 

2 

439 I19 126 -6 
-191 
-I90 

-:;; -69 -97 

-36 -! -52 _!; 
-13 -4 2 

318 
-25 --I:: 

-154 
-35 -7: 
-I2 I6 

:: 
l 

371 142 
-70 -69 -:‘o -:; 
-II 4 * 3 

227 

-I:, 
-YY 

IO 

-204 
90 
I3 

;:: 163 -10 173 51 
-88 -8’; -;9” 13 

689 

-‘: 
-2; 

14 

-30 

-9; 

-124 -101 57 -159 

-295 -157 -99 -58 
-941 -237 52 -290 

-23 -15 

-I38 
-704 -1;; 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 
$500 - 1,999 
$2.000-9.999 _. 
$10,000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 ..,........ 
$500- 1,999 
$Z,OOQ and over 

1963 income: 
0 - $2.999 
$3,Ow-4,999 
$5.000-7.499 
$7.500 - 9.999 
510,ooa - 14.999 
S 15,000 - 24,999 
525,coO - 49,999. 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2,999 _..... 
$3,000-4,999 
$5,000- 7,499 
$7.500-9.999 
$1O,GaO- 14,999 
$15.000-24.999 
s25,OOO - 49,999 

Age of head: 
Under 35 
35-44 
45-54 
55-64 
65 and over 

ErnpkAyt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others. 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

%5,OCG and over 
$l,cvO-4.999 ,. 
$100-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 
Sl,OOO and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liqutd assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage than e in 
income, 196 - 1963 f 

up 25 or more 
Ups-24 
Within 5 
Down 5-24 
Down 25 or more 

‘2 -206 
-‘C 

-I72 
-37 47 -I’: 

-‘8: -180 41 -201 36 -150 I8 -50 17 

-47 
-74 --G 

20 
4 ? 

-99 -98 
-;: -142 -58 

-: -z 
29 -88 

-60 -65 -73 69 230 I76 5: 

16; 
-76 

-27 1:: 

-16: -2 

‘-“! 
-9; 

-132 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units debt 

Net worth groups (cont.) 

Net worth 525.000-99,995 

Total debt L2/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 
SSOO- 1,999 
52.OQO-9,999 
SIO,OOO and over 

Personal debt 12131 I62 
zero 
$1-499 . . . . 
$SOO- 1,999 
S2.000 and over 

I963 income: 
O-$2,999 .._. 
S3,ooo-4,999 
55,000-7.499 
57,500 -9,999 
EIO,OOO-14,999 
S15.000-24,999 _. 
S25.000 - 49,999 
$50.000 - 99,999 
$100.000 and over 

35-44 ,....,...... 
45-54 .,........,. 
55-64 ,.........,. 
65 and over 

Empfpzyt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

SS.M)o and over 
$1$00-4.999 
5100-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
Eloo-999 
51.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liqwd assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 __...._..... 
30 and over . 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - I963 

up 25 oc more . 
Up 5-24 .._...... 
Within 5 
Down5-24 . . . 
Down 25 or more 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Debt secured by- 

j Investment assets 

Personal debt 

Instalment debt Debt 

10 23 15 

-218 

-‘*‘Z 
211 
760 

-15: 

;;; 

-::;: 
441 
130 

-z 

2; 

:: 
181 
117 

-fE 
1,134 

-8,473 
8,998 

224 
942 

1;;; 

-259 
-270 

-3,471 
l 

175 
302 

-:;i 

-226 
-1,80$ 

:: 

‘E 
-496 

740 

-::z: 

1.5:; 

-18: 
-865 

382 
-1.871 

2.594 

:z 

2; 
-426 

II2 
-300 
2.594 

-3,011 

::: 

9”: 

-fJ$? 

-336 

-1,;g 

-55 

-z 29; 

-::t 
89 

-117 

1:: 

391 
182 

-429 

8 

-‘9”! 

173 

I:: 

l 

-::: 
158 

l 

-4:: -;: 

:: 
-549 

30; 
-352 
-147 

I 

-‘: 
l 

337 

-‘?i 
108 
102 

-456 
-84 

-358 
-299 
1,078 

-‘Z 
149 
128 

l 

-34 41 -44 21 

* -68 -137 -84 
l -1,712 -127 . 

754 rg, 

-tt: 

-18; -59 85 

31 -10 -66 II 

-46 -38 -53 l 

-1z -‘8 III -6: : 
42 -21 

181 -:t -169 :; 

-44’2 145: -250 -119 

4:: G2’ 

1:; -42 II -131 1 

l -I!‘6 290 
l 906 783 577 

20: :; 
6 

-3: 

-12 

-9% 
. 
l 

. 

. ‘2::; 

--L7; -3: 

3; -g 
l -1,571 
l l 

-2;; I;;! 

l -69 
l -193 

-85 
-*E -2:: 

-8,133 -:i: 
2.492 l 

189 

-::: 
:z: 

-137 
-20 

-:; -:z 
-296 

-58 
-51 

63 

l 

. ‘E 

. -71 

l . 

-19; -2:; 

tz 14 

-89 -5858 

-25 -20 

169 166 
-609 -108 

l 

5 26; 
-14: -342 

-435 -353 
-82 18 

-f:, 
91 

5 

l 108 -272 -38 
-2:a -164 -193 -115 

1;;; -t2 I;; 
l 1.078 119 106 

-2 
2: 
2: 
-8: 

. 

71 l 

4 -130 

-60 -: -14 l 

12 -107 . 

-;: -2: -z f: 

-1:: -8: 18 16 

-65 34: -8,4:: 1:; 
2,492 -594 

-14 

-‘:; 
-45 
-50 

171 -87 -143 

-‘9” J: -T 

-32 46 151 

3”: -8’: -:: 

-24 3 -5 

_;;: -;: -50: 

-332 -21 -82 
33 -15 -101 
93 -3 -30 
11 -7 -31 

--‘:,” 

-‘$ 
12 

l 

‘ 

20 

f! 

-*G 

-2.05; 

. 

$ 
l 

-7 

2! 

-23 
23 
13 

l 

36 
I 

l 

-4 
5 
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S 16-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 19631 (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units debt 

Net worth O~OUDI (cont.) 

Net worth SlOO,OOO and 
over 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
Sl-499 
SSOO - 1,999 
S2,caO - 9,999 
SlO,OOO and over 

Personal debt 12 /31/6 
Zero .............. 
SL-499 ......... 
ssoo - 1,999 ...... 
S2,OOO and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 
35-44 
45-54 
55-64 . 
65 and over 

EmploloTfnt status of 

Self-emplo ed 
r, Employed y others 

Retired 

Saving in 1963 : 
Sawng of- 

S5,ooO and over 
Sl,OOO-4.999 
SIOO-999 

Saving or d&wing 
underS100 

Dissaving of- 
SlOO-999 . . 
S1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth 

No liquid aas& 
Under 10 
IO-29 . . . . . . . 
30 and over . . 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 19 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5 - 24 
Within 5 
Down5-24 
Down 25 or more 

-- 

-1,92: -602 -1,515 -1,420 62 -158 126 125 128 -3 I 65 

-‘*Z 
54( 

-1.91t 
-4.04t 

-17: -345 
75 

-8: 

-129 
-1,991 31; 56; 

-929 -4.729 -4,992 

l 

. -‘Z 

-; 220 -2i 

-479 

6% 
-279 
1.404 

-11 

;.5; 

307 

l -II -468 

3: 
-491 
I.096 

-1; 
I 

2:; 

-5t -1,624 -1,561 -1,625 590 
819 7,261 1,746 

-672 -3,817 -1,305 

-922 -37 -18 -19 
-4,:;: 

-884 
86 86 -4.699 

7,622 1.:: 9?li 102 ; 6.5;: 

1 

1.09”: 
-1,03; 

-521 
-5,761 

1,781 
-1,001 

-67,69; 

. 
‘5 

-1,037 

_:& 

I:621 

-; -345 1 ;fT 
-3:447 

527 -14,632 

. 
* 
. 

-14; 
-821 

938 
-774 

-73,031 

. . 1; 

. l -*.03; 

. -195 
* -1,949 

130 2,040 
281 -2.955 

-120 -1,481 

. 

. 
I 

-40; 
-1,091 

391 
833 

6.764 

. 
* 
* 

ld 
295 

‘2; 
63 

163 -585 
335 -z 
216 

-1.387 
183 

-:o” -:; 52 835 
6.700 

8s 
19 

-lL;; 

- 1:;;: 

-27,992 

a? 
571 

-_$ 
-934 

-1,594 
-825 

l 

* 

2: 
--197 

659 
-29,625 

._. 
-661 

975 
-30.832 

l 

l 1; 
l 

* -1,lE 
19: 64 

107 -4:: 
-49 1,255 

. 
l 

-8; 

1:;: 
772 

2,572 

l 

I 
l 

1:: 

::: 
-29 

l l l 

l . l 

-; 1; -9; 
141 -409 
231 ; 
265 -E 
-79 --ii 2,601 

-9 I867 
-12,581 

:,z: 
-5: 131 

-450 -10,219 -7,791 -1,657 -6,;;; 

1,251 1,250 1,772 
110 586 352 
201 -4,848 -5,225 

l -3,477 
l -1,446 

ii’: -:z 

-;,i$ 

1:135 
80 295 -490 

::‘: 
480 

‘: 

tz ‘O’ -7 545 
-3,698 

9: --‘! 1,239 1,079 
2 2 -496 

l 

-t$ 

3 

-1,119 
141 

-9,813 

-‘b:g 1,185 -645 -87 184 -743 1,036 
1,002 

93 -10,010 -10,018 
-32 212 -963 

7 102 
‘E 

. 
‘Z2’ -I4 755 

. 2! -‘*E 

-II 
172 

l 

376 -1,061 897 1,034 
-717 945 -2,112 

314 51 300 32 

I, 19s l 1,199 1,199 

221 159 
-7.52! -1,517 -5,5:: -7.19; 

581 
417 

-38 

. 

-75; 

131 
264 
-4 

. 

158 -28 450 
259 

-22 1: 
152 

-34 

4; 

. . . 

. * * 
27 21 -800 

-42 

3? 

l 

2s; 

1,574 
-2,047 
-2,111 

19J 

1,574 -161 -2.59; 

-1,645 

-2,55; 

337 101 -101 -ii: 

19: 
8 . 

l . l 

201 
8 i 

403 

l . -% 

-12,690 
4,571 
1,431 

539 
-2,512 

-1,833 -11,306 

-?Z 

-9.565 

2,055 I 1,239 -974 

-1,2;: -225 ,y;;: -2: 

-47 -1,694 

-I 2..; 

781 -666 -1,084 

295 
167 

-“8’ . 

::“7 -3g I50 

-9 -E 
1,380 

-3: 40 -% . -1.084 

10; 
-3 
l 

3127 

izo 
5 

Debt secured by- Personal debt I 

I Investment assets I Instalment debt 1 
/ 
j Debt .- 

1 stock / I I 
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S IS-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. 1963’ (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Debt secured by- ! Personal debt , 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units debt 

Head under 35 -96( 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 . . . .._... 
Sl,OOO-4,999 . . 
s5,000-9,999 .,... 
$10.000 - 24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
$50.000 - 99,999 
s100,ooa - 199,999 
5200.000 - 499,999 
S500,CQO and over 

-12t 
-31 

I;‘;2 

-1:J; 

-3.19( 
--11,11t 

-1.79( 
-14.00: 

--1.98( 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 . 
SSOO- 1,999 
S2.000-9.999 ,,... 
$10.000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62 
Zero 
Sl-499 
$500 - 1,999 
S2.000 and “ver 

1963 income: 

s25;OOO - 49;999 

Empke;yt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of- 

S5,ooO and “ver 
SI .olM - 4,999 
5100-999 

Saving or dissaving 
underSlO0. 

Dissaving of- 
5100-999 
Sl.OOOand over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centave of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under IO 
IO-29 
30 and over 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962 - 1963 

up 25 or “wre 
Ups-24 
Within 5 
Dow”5-24 _..,... 
Down 25 or “l”re 

-826 -123 -55 

-382 4 
l 

-838 
-1,251 

-ll”-“! 
-3,644 -::: 

-108 
-2,233 -11% 

I58 -15,596 -1.114 . 

-1,65! 
-1.19; 
-2,065 

463 
-17 

-908 
-843 

-37; 

-1,991 379 -1:: 
-293 -166 

-1,515 -761 -402 
-713 -I46 

-1,630 -1,545 -25: 
938 -314 153 

-132 

-:: 
-1,791 
-2.672 
-7.349 

-12L3;; 

11; 
l 

l 

-441 
-1.534 -1;: 
-3, I57 -135 
-3,047 -3,462 
-7.414 

254 
-5.08? 

-109 

-8;: 

z:$; 
- l6:078 
-12.808 

1:s -; 
-787 

1:; 
-610 

z;$: 

-1.995 
-1.019 -‘:E I08 

-149 

-3,018 
-896 

-I ,076 

-398 

-579 
-1.452 

I:*::: -2.031 

1858 -‘-“4’ 

-180 -24 

-109 
-652 -:: 

-:; 

zg 

-1.719 
-1,006 

-707 

-‘Z 

-946 -466 
- 1:;;; 

;a: 
-427 

62 -1:: 

I Investment assets I I lnstalment debt 1 / Debt 

0-N” 
home 

All Stock 
All 

l 

l 

l 

-3: 
-ll.ll; 

-lO,24; . 

-28: 

-2; 
-7 

-26; 

-; 

* 
l 

-3; 
-447 

. 

. 

. 

I 

-1’8 

-735 

l 

-1.161 
3 . 

l 

-18; 

-21;. 

2; 

-180 
-23 

l 

. 
l 

l -68 9 29 -6 35 -20 -21 

l 6 . 
a -; 
l -349 
. 176 
l -201 
l 
l 242 

. 313 
l -5,355 . . 

253 236 141 
-31 -31 -z: 

-253 -185 -16; -18 

-160 -65 -100 36 

439 1:: 1;: 

z 

207 235 II 

tg 1:;: 

22: 

1,433 ;;zj -872 35$ 
l 

16; 

I5 

-6; 
-95 

-100 
318 

-:: 

,,07; 
-872 

-2 
-10 

-7: 
-I74 

l 

l 

. 

. 
l 

. -86 

. . -; 

. 
l 1;:; 

-369 -254 -199 -55 
-349 

-z 
-‘zi “,“:, -z 

308 
453 213 ::: d; 

-114 

-1; 

240 

-5 

-2; 

1:: 

. -140 
l 

. -3 
l 161 

-347 -231 -173 

-309 -272 

-58 

-231 
I #iz 78$ ::(: 

I$ 
101 

-1:: 
-125 

376 

-4 
l 

-45 
-19 

. l . 

. . ii 

. . -:: 

2: -92 Iii -141 63 

. 311 -z? 1:; 
2 -:I 

273 106 

’ -3,462 ’ -5,082 --“$ -‘if -:: -‘Ol . 
l . -1,119 l l l 

-1;: 

YE 
-332 
-110 

-1,119 

-4 
-9; 
-2: 

l 

l 

l . . -I41 -13 4 -I8 
-46 I7 -54 70 . -4 

l 

. -3: 
l 124 
l -6,435 - 
l -5,115 

-2: -44 -95 lS8 50 

897 Kl 375 7:‘: 

0;; -I ,000 62 -“E -200 . 

l I08 755 838 
l -85 -4 -:: -‘Oz 12’ 32 -41 

. 1,451 617 289 
l x:;; 327 

376 369 240 . -Q -212 -176 -188 1:: 

l -24 -194 -178 -144 -34 

l 1:: -387 -265 1% -16’ * -744 -134 I2 

. . -:I!: 2:: 1:: -:8 I:: 
l 

l 1;; -‘-‘f -‘:: 
-256 

a2 -:!: 

. . -‘-“i -2: -3; -‘Z I2 . ‘S ‘E I73 65 1:: 

. l -156 179 21; 30’: -:: 

-1:: 

-:$ 

-76 
-346 

833 

-3: 

-16 

-123 
-609 

-26 

-J 

-% 
-69 

-2 

I 

-Jij 
l 

l 

-2: 

-z 
-2 

l 

-9: 

-5; 
-19 
-II 

-39 
-16 

-1: 
-13 
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S I6-COMPOSITION OF SAYING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Age ~I‘OUDI (cont.) 

Head 35 - 54 

Net worth I2 I3 I /62 : 
Negative 
Zero . 
51-999 . . . 
s1,00&4,999 
s5,000-9.999 
SlO.OOO-24.999 
s25,OOO - 49.999 
550,000 - 99,999 
s100,cao - 199,999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
$500,000 and over 

Total debt 12/31162: 
Zero 
SI -499 . . 
SSOO-1,999 
SZ,OOO-9.999 
$10,000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/6: 
Zero 
$1-499 
$500-1.999 
$2,000 and “ver 

: 

~50$00 - 99;999 
S100.000 and over 

1963 disposable incom 
0 - S2.999 
$3,000-4.999 
s5,wO-7.499 
S7.500 - 9.999 
510.000- 14,999 
5 15.000 - 24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
$50,000 and “ver 

Empkey;cnt status Of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

S5,OOO and over 
Sl.OOO-4,999 
SlOO-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
$100-999 
S 1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 
IO-29 _... 
30 and over 

Percentage than e in 
income, 196 ‘i - 19( 

Up 25 Or “I0r.Z 
UPS-24 ,._...._. 
Within 5 
Down5-24 
Down 25 or m”re 

%%’ 

-4 -46 42 19 -12 34 l 60 44 14 -61 -2 

-::: 

4% 
-254 
-235 

I ,2:94 
-2,778 

-a 

-381 l 

. l 

-38 326 -‘8 
-208 15 

-81 213 -3:: 
183 1,465 

-1:547 -; *;;2” 

2.948 

-fXi , 

l 

. 
l 

I 

t 

-: 
1.5fJJ 

872 

l . 254 
l . 245 
l . 99 
l -II 1% 
l I2 -68 
l -190 

-I:‘: -1;: 129 
I.441 

* 1.441 I:?; 
l -6,451 

212 3,438 -z::: , 

196 
302 

88 
133 

-;; 

;: 
649 

-98 
-61 

141 
3;: * -28’ 

70 
87 

:: II 

-:: -3: -98 -8; 

86 52 
III 1:: -476 
636 

-29 -:9’ 
-869 

-66 4 -2, , .554’ 

-30 . 
-1 

2 

-1: 

-:: 
1 

-% 

z;:: 
-9 

9;: 

-217 -54 
-428 -284 

-20 

2s: 
-2s’ 
516 

-16 

-! 

11: 

l -37 . -281 1:;: 
. 2 

-6; % 

-62 
-87 

!:: 
190 

-43 -18 -201 

-_!: 1:; 2:; 
-; 

-19 
126 -27 -;; 4 
176 13 7 

-336 -71 199 
-471 -90 -148 

416 190 I16 
480 -429 -I52 

48 
--II 

‘: 

-528 
I47 -476 -190 

-79 
l 

-I% 
-::6’ 

-195 
139 . I .061 790 

:‘1g 1:; 2;: A’: 
7:: 87 68 -23 270 -f 

-148 

:zt 
159 
343 

z:,38& 

-9:64x 
-10,341 

.< 
18866 

43i 
112 

2% 
-65 
-52 

l 

. 
I 

1; 

9% 
-637 

-8. I75 

l 3 -198 
. 431 -64 
l I I” --I, 

24 

‘5 
122 
123 

-175 
341 

-2: 

13 10 -223 l 

-1.462 -477 
-5.664 2,382 

548 -6,204 
2.390 -11.792 

___ 
-65 iii 

-5734 -452 129 

. 1.407 1.302 
’ -5,567 -3.959 

1,118 -4,737 509 

314 

19”: 
194 

-30 
-3.341 
-3,856 
-1,870 

90 

-3.21: 

1:: ::; 

453 
-19 

-:: 
-I73 

321 

1% 

l 

. 
I 

: 
146 

1,471 
-3,282 

. 453 -189 

. 

-6; 
-:I: 

3; -18’2 

;t 

142 -448 147 

l -2,136 -387 
448 4,700 -678 

31 

-‘: 
154 

-g 
307 

-293 

13 17 -221 

;; -:; 
-19 -; 
--II -11 
-II 

5;; -ii -3:: -696 1; -2 30 
-293 l -385 -442 

-1,258 
104 -175: 

68 
14 %! :: -z 

-31 
2 

-:z 
93 

-I42 

-182 
-1,893 

-223 

168 

-69 

333 
-613 

920 
-16 
-21 

28 

-49 
-49 

220 

1; 

23 

-2: 

5 692 447 
l -33 344 
. -12 -54 

l 5 -99 

-17; -48 149 -1.260 -445 

132 123 190 183 -‘; 
-64 :: -;: l 

-52 8 -56 -4 

-135 -91 -219 -22 
72 -308 -1.025 28 

222 

-4:: 
163 

180 
-86 

-::s 

1:: 
-59 
-67 

; 1:: -gJ 1:: 

-7; 
-97 -52 -20 

4 107 82 

f: --I’ 
-x 

-;-d2 -1 

-11 -:: -1: 
46 35 -2 

-‘Z 
-98 
-48 

1,204 

-456 

-:: 
147 
45 

6 

-“; 

-8’:o’ 

l 

:i 

-13 

-:t 

-:: 

; 49’ 
-65 

. 

. 3:: 

-4; 40 12 -2;: -;, 
118 -24 -115 

19”: 7; -:; 
-: 

6 

Debt secured by- 1 Personal debt I 

OW” 
home 

Investment asset* I Instalment debt 

All 
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S IbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

c. Mean amwnt (in dollars) of raving (cont.) 

Characteristics Total 
of c”n~umer units debt 

Age WO”DS (cont.) 

Head 55-64 

Ne(. worth I2 13 I /62 : 
Negative 
Zero 
Sl-999 
$1.000-4,999 
55,000-9.999 
SlO.000 - 24,999 
525,ooO - 49,999 
550,ooo - 99,999 
s100,000 - 199,999 
5200,000 - 499,999 
S5W,OOO and “vee 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
zero 
Sl-499 
SSOO- 1,999 
$2,OCQ-9,999.. 
510,000 and “vet 

Personal debt 12/31/6; 
zero 
Sl-499 
$500 - 1,999 
52,000 and over 

1963 income: 
O-52.999 
s3.000-4,999 
s5,000-7.499 
$7,500-9,999 
510,000 - 14.999 
Sl5,000-24.999 . 
S25,ooO - 49,999 
s50.000 - 99.999 
SIOO,OOO and over 

Ernpke;zenl status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by “then 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

55.000 and “ver 
Sl,OOO-4,999 
SlOO-999 

Saving or dirsaving 
under SIOO 

Dissaving of- 
SlOO-999 . . . 
Sl,ooO and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liqwd aasets 
Under 10 
IO-29 .; . .._. 
30 aad over . . . 

Percentage &a” i” 
income, 19 r 2- 196 

Up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 .._. 
Within 5 
Down 5 -24 . . . 
Down 25 or more 

28 25 I6 9 

-2:: 
-351 
-231 

22t 

-2ji 

-63C 
3.39; 

12,lli 

. l 

l * 
l l 

. . 

2; -2; 

1;: : 
-777 -67 

429 -377 
9,393 5.468 

-62 
-146 
-519 

272 
908 

1% 
107 

-17 
452 

I 
. 

-:: 
132 

-124 

-:iz 
2,273 

31 

-;G{ 
-:: 

19: 

3? 
-53 

-164 

-63 
-112 

255 
-201 

-::: 
2.490 
5.518 

39,694 

-17 

126: 
136 

-451 

3: 
784 
875 

-2; 

-4: 
Ill 

-318 
1,240 
2,412 

29,833 

l 

. 

. 

-5; 
-294 

-lzl 
27t 856 

3.753 
28.821 -1,005 2,015 

1:; 
333 

1%: 
-98 

5.118 
22,767 

-3; 

-Ji 

-354 
2.566 

16.947 

l 

l 

-2: 
-49 

-% 
16,366 

241 414 
-86 -144 -:: 

-65 
34 

‘Z 
37 

19 

-84 
-348 

‘:f Y? 
28 6 

l . 

-2387 -IS; 

-:x 

-2% 

-% 
-59 

-7; 

-:9”: :: 
224 -122 

-307 36 

. 
5 

t: 

-13 

-:: 

-:;: 

-;t 
-67 
177 

-86 

-23 
128 

-110 

-‘6: 

Debt secured by- j Personal debt 

OW” 
home 

All 

Investment assets 

Stock 

Instalment debt 

All ,$$$ ‘Other 

1 Debt 

l -28 
23 

l -461 
l 168 . -24 

. 
l -3; 
l 

l -2z 

15; I\‘6 

-57; 2.099 1.157 

-17 -203 
l 65 
. 21 

* . 

4: -2885 

I: :: 
. -I41 
. I9 

-! -1% 
l 41 

3; -:: 

-19 -41 

-2;‘: -247 
-II 

-116 -43 

XI -;; 
-36 

-I32 -5: 
-148 -164 

-53 72 

::::: :?l 

-114 -86 
-112 -125 

186 247 

-74 518 -“8: 

-186 
-I51 1;:; 

I,% 
425 

98 

-46 -32 
-108 -45 

1:: 
IO 

-‘tS 
-IFi? 

1,412 -:z 
2,374 
9,006 15; 

-47 
-71 -2; 

71 -15 
-392: -267 -% 

267 -24 

::::: 61 90 

-165 -116 
36 -23 

‘2 -192 

62 6: 

2 2 

1::: 
-147 
-215 

-141 
1:: 

-_y -_‘l 

-16 -26 

6.8 -316 
-II 

-‘: -t! 
-I00 

1,’ 
-2; -36 

-z -::: 

2? 2 

-54 -32 
z: -62 

-42 -2 
54 27 

-70 -38 

-::: -64 
72 :: 

-36 3 

s -75 I 

-8’: -90’ 

-:;t -I6 II 
l 

l 15; 

-35 l 

“; 1:: 
-II -19 

-206 -61 
50 61 -7.5 

l 90 

-I -115 
-15 -8 

-‘-‘f :: 
45 23 

. 2 

-14 -133 
-74 -141 

1s: -‘G 

s:: ? 
83 -81 

21 5 

-42 

-79) 
-78 

-:: 
-76 

I5 
-127 

2,483 
3,432 

l 

-4; 
l 

-I; 
39 

It; 

14: 

-28 l 

-A: : 

43: 5: 

-78 
26 

*,3:: 

-! 

-:: 

l 

-; . 

I% 
-97 
-53 
-22 

-13 
-63 

!: 

-:9”: 
3.263 
5,079 

l 

-H 

1:; 
-282 

14 

-50 
59 

431 

2; 

. 

-29 
-106 

-63 
100 

; 

-130 
192 
62 

-1:: 
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S lbCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. 1963’ (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Debt secured by- I Personal debt I 

OWll 
home 

All 

Investment assets 

Stock 

Instalment debt Debt 
Characteristics Total 

of consumer units debt 

Age groups (cont.) 

Head 65 and over 

Net worth 12/31/62: 

-116 22 -188 -163 3 -28 -16 23 3 20 -40 3 

. -IS 

. 2: 
:; ‘T -j 

51 6 
-4 2 -I2 

-36 4i -ai 
8: l * -1: 

4 l 2; -3.7:: 

-18 

29”: 

2:: 

-II -7 

;: 2;: 
-“r: 
-53 

:t 2;: 33: 

-2 -E -2 -G 
391 144 252 
419 -147 566 6:: 

‘Y 

2: 

16; 

:: 
-44 

26 
: 4 

-6 

-31 -z 

2P -:‘: 

‘G 21 is 
. -4,Ol? 

. -$ 9.329 

: “! -576 
12 -% 197 -11 -3 

l 185 

4: -4,313 2,781 

-‘Z 
32 

3: 2: -17 
-111 

7 24 -9 

-78 

z 

-2 

‘: 

2 -81 196 

; z -13 10 

I -4 -2 

! .) -58 
-415 

-‘; 
-19 

9’; 
-42 
314 

-:E 
283 

-38,510 

-102 
-18 
398 

.771 
-6,901 

-280 

2% 
1,325 

-z 
168 
151 

-::: 
-2,423 

502 
240,044 

;B 

,s; 
26j 

-2,09c 
-72.496 

23s 

r::t ; 

-it’ 
191 

-2% 

l l 

. l 

l . 

. . 

5 . 

. l 

l . 2,” * . -19 
l l 

. 
l : 

z 
-13 . 

-8:; 
-47 

l 

* 38 6! 

58; 2,02; -3,649; 

6 
l 

. 
l 

. 

16 
--I 27: 

. 

-413 

s? 

“; 

-35,021 -37,63; 

; 
* 

-t: 
Total debt 12/31/62: 

zero 
Sl-499 
5500- 1.999 
S2,OW-9,999 ,..... 
S10,OOO and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$I-499 . . . . . . 
ssoo- 1.999 
S2,OOOandovcr 

. 

-236 -2O? 
4 

-23: -21; 

-76 

tz 
552 

5; 
: 

_ ._ 
12: -1% Sg 

4 
* -‘: -: 
. 473 . -1: 1,018 

39 

-:GJ 

1963 income : 
O-$2.999 _......... 
s3,000-4.999 
ss.m- 7,499 
s7,500-9.999 . 
s10,ooo - 14,999 
SlS,OOO-24.999 
s25.000 - 49,999 
$50*ooo - 99,999 
S100.000 and over 

21 
-7R :; 2:q 

. 

. 

. 
-11; 2’: 

-ii 
. 

l 

. 
. 

-‘kt 
l 

193 

4 

I,*; 1.9;; -3,995; 

’ -3,152 9,285 

1% 

: 
595 
544 

fE 

-‘ii 
l l 

l 

-95; 1,027 
317 -903 

-249,381 -246,235 
-32 
-91 

1963 disposable income: 
0-S2.999 .._. l 

. 

:; 
. 

l 

-6; 

2: 
1:; 
292 

-10 
632 

4s 

:; 
. 2:i 

l 6 24 . 
. 

-1” -2% s3,Oco-4.999 . . . 
ss.OOO-7,499 . . . 
$7,SOO-9,999 
$10.000 - 14.999 . 
SlS.OOO-24.999 ._.. 
S2S.ooo - 49.999 

-22 l 

-‘Z 
l 

1,632 -1 ,OG 
-75,308 -74,367 

l -22 -63 
l -365 214 

S5O;OOO and’over 

Emplo~ent status of 

Self-emplo ed 
Employed % y others. 
Retired 

Savinp in 1963 : 

261 46 
-84 

38 -2:: 

-22 

-218 
8! z -121 

-65 
. -59 23 

s? 
2 

Saving of- 
$S,ooO and over 
s1,OOO - 4,999 
$100-999 

Saving or diisaving 
under SIOO _. 

D&wing of- 
SlOO-999 
SW00 and over 

109 

2: 
-342 

1:; 
:z 
102 

l . 

-2,41; -2,38: 

8! -793 118 

l ? R 
6 

*i 

-; 

* * -5 

l -4s 
. -3; -413 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liquid assets .... 
Under 10 .......... 
lo-29 ............ 
30 and over ........ 

. 

2; . 

19 
-67: 

-E 

-S8; 

. 

Percentage change in 
income. 1962 - 196: 

UpZSor.more . . . 
Up S-24 . . 
within 5 . 
Down S-24 . 
Down 25 or more 

l -20 
. -48 -1% 
. 

-_!:: 
30 

2: 2 -I;! 

l -4s 

:z 

-3 

11 
9 
. 
l 
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S 1bCOMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT, 1963’ (Continued) 

c. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Employment sUhts grown 

Head self-employed -143 -796 -7s -4 

Net worth 12 /3 l/62 : 
Negative 677 

-32; 
686 

-‘LA;; 

-E 
-5.531 

133 
7,212 

l 

l 

: 
-2.070 

-866 

-::t 
-5.197 

2.696 
-275 

* 
l 

23; 
112 

:9’ 

1;;: 
-3,860 

4,219 

l 

l 

l 

l 

-: 
19 

74: 
-934 
-534 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 .,......... 
SSOO - 1,999 
S2.000-9.999 
SlO,CQO and over 

Personal debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
$1-499 
SSOO- 1,999 
$2.000 and over 

1963 income: 
0-S2.999 ._........ -81 
$3,000-4,999 -199 
$5,ooo- 7,499 316 
s7,500-9.999 143 
$10,ooo -14.999 -334 
SlS,OOO - 24,999 -3.763 
s25.000 - 49,999 -3,418 
s5o.ooo - 99,999 -1,890 
1100.000 and over 3,236 

1963 disposable income: 
0- S2.999 _. 
53.000-4.999 
ss,ooo - 7,499 
s7,500-9.999 
s10,ooo - 14,999 
SIS,OOO-24,999 
s25.000 - 49.999 
sso,ooo and'over 

Saving in 1963 : 
Savtng of- 

S5.000 and over 
st.OOO-4.999 . 
SIOO-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

D&wing of- 
Sloe-999 
Sl,OOO and over 

Liquid awets 8~ per- 
c.enta,xe of wealth: 

No IiquTd &eta .... 
Under 10 .......... 
LO-29 ............ 
30 and over ........ 

Percentage change in 
income. I962 - 1963 

Up 25 or more 
Ups-24 .t........ 
Within 5 
DownS-24 
Down 25 or more 

-1,622 
-4,172 

289 
-202 
-357 

--I ,025 
-I,‘,“: 

-351 

-101 
-77 
267 

-49 
-49 

-9,318 
-1.443 

2,407 

-% 
-750 

8 

-321 
-1,792 

-85 
-633 
-839 

-1,849 

Debt secured by- 
, 

Personal debt 

I Investment assets i I Instalment debt 

OWlI I I Mkt. 
home 

All Stock i $2 ~ z,“,; 
I I 1 stock / I I I I I 

Debt 

l% 
insuc- 
ante 

-I ,062 
-3,521 

-1% 
-1,160 

-33: 

139 
-136 

77 

-623 
-862 
-400 

-1,936 

z 
123 

-1,016 

-IS 
180 

3:: 
-689 

I;- 1;; 
1:791 

841 

-28” 
120 

--‘:; 
-478 
1.524 

-;.;;; 

-:: 
143 

-41 
-207 
-377 
-167 

2,258 

-2&s; 

-794 

81 

-9:: 

181 
-453 

-49 

43 

1s; 

-1,174 
-3,570 

-482 

5% 

-::t: 
-349 
-282 
-303 

-41 

4; 

-; 

6? 

-27; 

* 
. 
. 
l 

-$ 

-485 
4,556 

188 

:; 

-4s 

-3,; 

-6’9 
124 

59 

-10 
234 

-427 

-ii 

23 -9s 

. l 

. l 

l 

. 
l ::; 
l 27 

2; -3:: 
l -966 
l -2.925 

968 3,785 

l -292 
l l 

l 

9; 
-lZ 

-10 

46 -44 
IO 

. 1:: 

. -737 

. 

. -:; 

. 120 

. . -2:; 
1:: 1,035 -181 

322 -3,384 
549 -3.976 

l 

. . ;g 

. -91 

20; -% 
127 -805 
187 1.147 

45 -54 

. . -z!;: 

* 88 

8; 38; 

. 

:i 
-‘9’2 

-:g 

4; -:z 
. 

12; -351 -2:: 

133 27 44 -17 

71 I 529 ’ 529 

-32; -3s; -20; -1s; 
401 

-697 -s% -47: -1;: 

371 142 135 190 2: -:: 
-273 -33 89 -123 
-146 620 608 
1.338 -IO 54 -:: 
3,331 -10 -26 15 

-217 -202 -94 -108 -I6 

-654 -604 -89 
:: 22 

-“: -:: 

780 3:: 3zJ 
20 38 -20 
10 429 

-470 -72 -98 

-367 1::; -24 172 123 -‘Z 100 
2.656 863 781 81 

-103 
-314 

114 
158 
432 

-166 
1,278 
-156 
2,005 

-106 

-‘Z 
200 

-;;i 

-3 
-7 

129 
I21 -87: 

-::: -!4 
-19 

18 -:: 

-168 -91 -64 -27 

-2:: -1;; 1:: -z 
-2s 63 51 I1 
68i 165 iii -7 
I19 -382 
820 -:8’; 1:; 

1.055 -‘z -87 29 

1.105 21 

“: 
119 -;: 

6 84 

-117 -88 * -88 

-433 21 -371 
-943 

1:;; 
14 -126 

-204 -221 -293 256 74 -:: 

-36 ;8’ Iso 81 -137 -176 -z 

-417 -296 -206 -91 
1,424 ‘:: 323 19 

1% 
5; 

‘!: I:: 
4s 201 -165 

105 

181 
* 

3:: 

z 
-5s 

-240 
-767 
1.347 
3.341 

-301 

-% 
1,792 

-1,; 

-:; 
396 

9:: 
-153 
2,011 

-76 
-2s 

,r(: 
501 
573 

1,112 

1, ;;c$ 
-26 

-29 

-84 
-831 

1;: 

-::; 

-121 
1,079 

-53 
-61 

9 

-5 

-32 

4; 

-; 

-:: 

-:: 
-65 

-; 

:: 
-57 

-4 
22 

-5: 

. 

6; 

-2: 
-I2 

-*:: 
-742 

; 
75 

-1: 
-195 

-2z 

-E 
26 

. 

-% 

-1; 

l; 

-10; 
8 

-:t 
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S 16-COMPOSITION OF SAVING IN THE FORM OF CHANGE IN DEBT. 1963’ (Contimed) 

-. Mean amount (in dollars) of saving (cont.) 

Characteristics Total 
of consumer units debt 

Empl. status gr”up.s (cont.) 

Head employed by others -225 -220 l -5 

Net worth 12/31/62: 
Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 
$l,OOO-4.999 
$5,000-9,999 
$10,000-24.999 
$25,000 - 49,999 
$50.0+0 - 99,999 
$100.000 - 199,999 
5200.000 - 499,999 
$500.030 and “ver 

-238 
170 

-674 
-416 

-83 
-71 

-172 
1,131 
2,040 

-31;;‘: 

-445 

--566 
-296 
-198 

:: 
171 

-3;; 
-2,255 

3 

-; 
-133 

-‘: 
-300 
1,163 
2.131 

-2.295 
a.625 

l 

. 

l 

IS 
-17 * 

-653 
659 
II3 

a.317 

Total debt 12/31/62: 
Zero 
51-499 
$500 - 1,999 
52,000 - 9,999 
$10.000 and over 

Personal debt 12/31/6: 
Zero 
$1-499 
IESOO- 1,999 
$2,000 and over 

1963 income : 
0- $2,999 . 
$3.000-4.999 . . 
$S,OOO-7,499 . . . 
$7,500 - 9,999 
910,000 - 14,999 
$15.000-24.999 
$25,000 - 49.999 
$50,000 - 99,999 
$100,000 and “ver 

1963 disposable incoml 
0 - 52,999 
s3.w0-4,999 
s5.000 - 7,499 
$7.500 - 9.999 
s10,@00- 14.999 
$lS,OOO-24.999 
525,ooO - 49,999 
950.000 and over 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of- 

55,ooO and over 
Sl.OOO-4,999 
$100-999 

Saving or dissaving 
underflO0 

DiPsaving of- 
$100-999 
$1.000 and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth 

No liquid assets . 
Under 10 
IO-29 .._....... 
30 and over 

Percentage than e in 
income. 196 s - 19 

up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 
Within 5 
DownS-24 
Down 25 or more 

Debt secured by- , Personal debt / 

I 
Investment assets Instalment debt I Debt 

Own / Mkt. I , Non- I 1:; 
sec. I P&xl 1 All , instal- Ins”*- 

home 
All Stock 1 other 

j than ( estate , All ;ig; iOther ~ ;:;tt ~ ‘“R 

stock , 1 

-9 13 l 

. 3 215 . 170 
l -; -93 
. -I34 13 

-I03 -199 i 

. I.816 . 1,471 -2,‘; 
l -2,409 -1.485 

-448 755 -6.644 

-220 
-376 

-1,131 
104 
421 

-103 
-174 

-4: 
362 

--“y 

-Ii 
84 

-28 
-6 

2: 

-480 l -23 
-735 l -172 

-1.180 l 

181 
968 -5; -3: 329 

-334 
-436 -;: -1% 
-442 l 61 

885 . 85 

1-Z 
l 

l 21: 
-30 . 

-502 
-4; 

-1% 
-405 108 

--I ,995 
2,015 699 l -f % 

l 

-16,992 -2, IO.5 l -941 
46,403 24.970 -I ,530 3.019 

274 l . 296 
-30 -13 

- 141 
-; . L. 

-560 
-673 -;4”0 -44 l -:: -78 

-1.367 150 l -812 

x: 
1.597 

11.681 -72; 
-519 
1.707 

-157 
-180 

-24 
131 
167 

-83 
-14 

-569 
-127 

-1:: 

1;: 

-1s 
-17 
-48 

-444 
-493 
-565 

271 
-:* ;:; 

2;; 

-110 
-36 

-1.013 
1.979 

-3,046 
26.460 

l 

. 

-I’0 
-96 

90 

-::, 
-28 

I:: 
-469 
-164 

-9.496 
18,600 

-32 

-I% 

1% 
-338 

-1,227 
-408 

296 
-13 

-% 

1;;; 
1,079 

12.662 

-5; 

:; 

-5% 
-3.163 

6.9i8 

-822 
-264 
-155 

-“G 
-247 

-227 

-430 
-1,608 

-10 
309 

-655 
-685 

-99 

-21 
-492 

I75 

-‘: 

8 

-29;: 

246 265 
319 277 

-90 -79 

-135 -99 

-358 -227 
-817 -318 

1:: 
-468 
-683 

-130 -7 . ‘:t -: . 3 

17 l -9 

-I l 

-44 -165 -z 

. . -90 
-31 -I 161 

I: -3; 
-84 
-17 

;?X 
-76 
-40 

-875 -582 -186 -108 -2 -76 

1::; 
-136 -9 22 

-3: 
-32 

-299 -14 84 
-1lC -106 -:: 14 l -100 

58C 34 486 4 ’ 480 

-2 

-;‘z 
47 

-90 
-9 
43 

:: 

1 Debt incurred in excess of repayments constitutes dissaving and is shown as a negative figure. 
2 Includes negative and zero “et worth. 

33 

201 
214 

-60 
43 

1% 
-37 

31 
I16 

-31 
67 

-88 

-% 
I28 
149 

-I74 

-:.z 
718 

34 

-ii 

I25 
-220 

241 

23; 

8’: 
-90 

72 

-46 

11: 

2;: 

-34 -6 

102 12 

-67 . :: 

-68 -20 
-I44 -9 

-23 97 
145 -17 
104 44 

-133 -41 

-177 
6:: 

-9’: 
81 

-E 
-33 
-30 
-58 

-I 

-2:: 
-204 

-1,454 
-6.712 

-69 
-27 

-100 

I:, 

--I26 
-II 
-64 
192 

:8 1: 

-8”: -‘; 

-I%! -“7: 
I30 110 

-40 . 2:: 

It 13 9 

% -:: 
6 

-9’: 
-62 I09 

-22 
-75 

-z 
-I2 

-249 
-406 

-x~ 

lj4 197 ‘% 
-91 II 

-88 -11 

-1:; 1:;; 

-19 -16 

-:: -: 

-36 -3 

-131 141 
-499 --I 

59 -27 

-1% -:: I8 -2; 
69 2 -25 

-45 

-61 

-1:: 

-I5 

-1; 
-I 

-31 
31 

-:‘z 
599 * 

-; 
-21 
-13 

I6 

-1: 
-20 

-6 

-; 
-14 

-‘; 

-:: 
-138 * 

. 

-7: 
-21 

1-Z 
-303 . 

-I 

-7: -10 

-17 

1: 

: 
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S 17-CHARACTERISTICS OF CONSUMER UNlTS, DECEMBER 31. 1962’ 

C&UP 

All units 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962: 
Negative 
zero 
$1-999 
gsKm&,~ 
s1iJ,ooo - i4,999 
$25,000 - 49.999 
s5o.o00-9!2,!299 
s100,cuo- 199999 
s200,OOO - 499,999 
$500,000 and over 

....... 

....... 

....... 

....... 

....... 

....... 

-~.~ 
53,000 - 4,999 ............................. 
s5,ooo- 7,499 ............................ 
$7,xlO-9,999 ............................ 
510.000 - 14.999 ......................... 
SI5,000-24,999 .......................... 
S25.000-49.999 .......................... 
s5o;ooo-99;999 .......................... 
$100,000 and over ........................ 

1963 disposable income: 
O-$2,999 ............................... 
s3.000-4.999 ............................ 
SS,OOO-7.499 ............................ 
$7.500-9.999 ............................ 
$10,ooo- 14.999 .......................... 
$15.000- 24,999 .......................... 
S25,OCO-49,999 .......................... 
$50,000 and over ......................... 

Age of head: 
Under25 
25-34 .................................. 
35-44 .................................. 
45-54 .................................. 
55-64 .................................. 
65 and over ............................. 

Employment status of head: 
Self-employed .......................... 
Employed by othen ..................... 
Retired ................................. 

Saving in 1963: 
Saving of SlO.000 and over ............... 
swing of $5,000 - 9,999 ................ 
Saving of s1,OOO - 4,999 ................ 
Savingofs100-999 .................... 
Saving or divaving under 5100 .......... 
Diswing0f5100-999 .................. 
Dissavingof $l,Olw-4,999 ............... 
Diving of S5.ooO and over ........... 

- 

- 

1963 
disposable 

income 

‘dT$ 

Age of 
head 

Size of 
unit 

(mean 
number 

of persons) 

19.984 6.716 5,832 

-597 

410 
2.783 
7.217 

15,905 
:.a; 

132:034 
296,775 

I ,358.496 

4.728 
1,855 
4.685 
5,926 

z:: 
8:07S 

10.817 
to.009 

:ZG 

4.262 
1.729 
4.208 
5,268 
5.670 
6,265 
7.052 
9.151 

IS.772 
IS.559 
45.126 

7.179 
13.241 
;y,;z 

23: 578 
46.122 

z::: 
2.437:466 

1,561 1,519 
3,937 3,676 
6, IS5 5.508 
8.694 7.655 

11,894 10.259 
IS.064 15,083 
32.843 25,236 
69,435 46.335 

157.683 86.294 

7,475 
12,115 
11,760 

::*::: 
t30:7u) 

347.126 
l,S11,47l 

1.661 

dGt 
9:916 

13,943 
22.667 
44.593 

116.851 

I.603 
3.974 
yg 

$88; 

32:540 
68,627 

ss7 
4.831 

14,792 

z:: 
30: 124 

“6G 
a:207 
8,456 
6,452 
3,714 

4,150 
6.136 
7,101 
7.249 
5,526 
3.321 

z*z 
22:214 

I;;,:; 

I& 

$452 
9,429 

33,191 
134,247 

9.543 
6,SM 
294% 

z 4.0 
I.9 

42 3.7 
47 3.4 

5”: ::: 

:: 2.8 2.9 

:.‘6 
2.8 

2 
2.3 
3.2 

43 3.6 
43 4.1 
46 3.8 
47 3.9 

3.8 
3.4 
3.0 

z 
3.5 
3.6 

74 1.9 

1 Based on sample of respondeats in the Saving Survey. 
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S II-MEAN INCOME OF NET WORTH, AGE, AND EMPLOYMENT STATUS GROUPS, DECEMBER 31. 19621 
(Mean amount in dollan for consumer units grouped by income) 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962 Age of head 
Empl;$~e;;statu 

1963 income 
Under 65 and Self- / 

35 55-64 
Employed 

Over employed by others 

All units 4,228 6,150 7,120 8,852 25.967 6,468 8,331 6.452 3.714 11.814 7,498 

O-52.999 
53,cal- 4,999 
$5,000 - 7,499 
57,500 2 9,999 
s1o.ooo - 14,999 
$15,000-24,999 
S25.000 - 49,999. 
s50,OOO - 99,999. 
SlOO,OOO and over. 

I.513 
3,930 
5,966 
8,508 

11,614 
15,527 . 

. 
l 

1,507 
3,920 
6,296 
8,552 

11,661 
18.603 

‘:’ 
l 

1.722 1.627 
3,940 3,978 
6,264 6,069 
8,857 8,898 

12.162 11.949 
17,111 18.316 
30,000 

‘:’ :z ’ 2: 
133:572 

2,741 
4,002 
6,711 

I;*% 
19: 356 

:: * 2: 
l58:658 

1,878 
4,021 
6,128 
8,550 

Il.751 
18.769 
33.416 
60.526 

(3) 

I 701 I.485 I.453 
3.970 

ix:: 
12:m 
17,902 
32,246 
65.111 

171,950 

3,848 3,869 
6.185 6,067 
8.771 9.367 

11,662 Il.855 
17.946 18.703 

143:097 xt 
34.921 

164,935 82,145 

1.888 
3,973 
6,082 
9.129 

12,024 
18.150 
33,670 
70,722 

144.126 

I.785 
3.971 
6,166 
8,651 

t;,;$ 

31:150 
65,642 

173,530 
I 

1 Estimates based on sample of respondents in the Saving Survey. 
1 Includes negative and zero net worth. 
3 Data omitted for cells with only one case. 

S 19-MEAN DISPOSABLE INCOME OF NET WORTH, AGE, AND EMPLOYMENT STATUS GROUPS, DECEMBER 31. 1962’ 
(Mean amount in dollars for consumer units grouped by disposable income) 

1963dispo=blei”come ;r& / S;q;t;[S;;; / $I&~ ) “;$er / 35z ‘Fa / 6’,,“,:” Ii;z;;;f 

All units 3,814 5.451 6,265 7,647 18,966 5,709 7,175 5,526 3,321 9,543 6,550 

0 - S2,999 1,524 1,453 I.987 1,847 1.549 1,557 1,739 1.718 2,002 1,742 
S3,000-4,999 4,054 x: 3,962 3,973 

?% 
, 4,099 4,068 3.788 :k% 4,068 4,041 

55,000-7,499 6.101 8:706 xz 6,081 $7.500-9.999 8,517 8,829 zz! ?% 6.210 6. I29 8,631 8.800 8:833 5,924 8,613 xtz 
SlO.000 - 14,999 11.273 11,719 111953 12:093 II:693 11.903 12,016 12.204 
S15.000-24,999 

;;:;a; 

S25,000-49,999 
: 17,593 18,IOil 

TV% 

‘:’ 28.778 33:278 
19,876 18,395 18,378 18,549 

x’: 
19,534 

32,751 29,642 33,330 31,794 31:369 32,890 31:205 
S50,OOO and over l l 69,114 69,486 67.787 64.827 73,603 60,119 69.118 (3) 

I 

1 Based on sample of respondents in the Saving Survey. 
2 Includes negative and zero net worth. 
a Data omitted for cells with only one ease. 

S ZO-MEAN NET WORTH OF AGE AND EMPLOYMENT STATUS GROUPS, DECEMBER 31. 1962’ 

(Mean amount in dollars for consumer units grouped by net worth) 

I Age of head Employment status of head 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962 

I I 
35-54 

I 55-64 , 65 and over e,,.$&.d 
I I 

Employed 
by others 

I 
All units 18,492 32.511 30,124 66,202 12,888 

Negative .................. -55s -720 -165 
Sl-999 ................... 382 482 -% 387 

-3,;:: 
-x 

$1.000-4.999 .............. 2,709 2,780 3,269 
$5.000 -9,999 x9”: .............. 7,154 7.464 :% :*“8:: 7.050 
SlO.OOO-24,999 ............ 14,650 15,880 17:148 15:094 16.712 15:846 
S25,000-49.999 ............ 30,308 

%:; 
36,749 35,093 38.024 33.939 

$50,000-99.999 ............ 76,187 
133:064 

68,295 71,860 70,009 67,777 
5100*OwJ- 199,999 .......... 106,982 138.004 121.164 134.307 136.689 
$200,000 - 499,999 .......... 

:x~ 
291,150 308,666 294,180 305,379 291.263 

S500.000 and over .......... , 1.739,840 1,406,843 l,ll1.221 1,210.901 l,909.346 

1 Based on ;smple of respondents in the Saving Survey. 
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S Zl--SAMPLE SIZE FOR SPECIFIED GROUPS, DECEMBER 31, 1962’ 

(Number of consumer units) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 2,164 

Net worth, 
Dec. 31, 1962: 

Nenative 159 

1:; 

% 
427 
249 
157 
108 

::: 

Zero 
SL-999 
Sl,OOO-4,999 
s5.OOt-9,999 
SlO.OQl-24.999 _. 
S25,OOO -49,999 
s50,ooa - 99,999 
S100,000- 199,999 
$200.000 - 499,999 
S500.000 and over 

Total debt. 
Dec. 31. 1962: 

Zero. 
$1-499 ........... 
ssoo- 1,999 ........ 
52.000-9,999 ...... 
510,000 and over ... 

Personal debt, 
Dec. 31. 1962: 

Zero 
Sl-499 
s500- 1,999 
$2.000 and over. 

1963 income : 
Negative 
0-S2.999 
$3,000-4.999 
$5.cao- 7,499 
S7,500-9,999 
$1O.o00- 14,999 
$15.000-24,999 
S25.000 - 49,999 
s50,OOO - 99,999 
$100.000 and over 

1963 disposable income 
Negative 
0 -32.999 . 
%3.000-4.999 
S5.000-7.499 . . . . . 
S7,500-9.999 
S10,000-14.999 . . 
S15.000-24,999 
$25.000 - 49,999 
S50,OOO and over 

Age of head : 
Under 35 .......... 
35-44 ............ 
45-54 ............ 
55-64 ............ 
65 and over ........ 

All 
units 

690 

:z 
464 
530 

1,;;; 

452 
282 

390 

:z 
468 
347 

. 

Net worth. Dec. 3 I. 1962 I Age of head 
Employment 

status of head 

526 427 406 408 

131 
59 

I:: 
126 

167 
132 
158 
69 

10: 

1:: 
106 

‘: 

: 

139 

% 

:‘z 

107 

:; 
131 
103 

191 278 

;: :: 
61 49 

2; 
44 

t: 
Ill 

!% 

3 

6 

:‘: 

:: 
101 

74 

‘2 

16 

1:: 
121 

73 

326 
9 

:: 

‘: 

: 
7 

t: 
129 

‘:: 

4 
4 

8’ 
14 

:: 
162 
113 

11 

;E 

103 

59 
14 

1:; 
107 
242 
123 
73 

:; 
59 

171 

1:;: 
267 
319 

::; 
239 
166 

I, 323 

135 
24 

142 
234 
171 
291 
144 

:; 

:; 

285 
152 
205 
349 
332 

487 
281 
360 
195 

*0: 
170 
286 
246 

::: 

:z 
31 

1,: 

::: 
249 
212 

:: 
47 
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S 21-SAMPLE SIZE FOR SPECIFIED GROUPS, DECEMBER 31, 19621 (Continued) 

(Number of consumer units) 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

Emplbo&rnfnt status of 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 
Other 

Saving in 1963 : 
Saving of- 

SIO.000 and over 
s5,ooo - 9,999 
Sl,OOO-4.999 
5100-999 

Saving or dissaving 
under $100 

Dissaving of- 
5100-999 
51.000-4,999 
SS,C@O and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth : 

No liquid assets 
Under10 
IO-29 ........... 
30 and over ........ 
Other3 

Percentage change in 
income, 1962- 1961 

up 25 or more 
Up 5-24 
Within 5 
DownS-24 ._.... 
Down 25 or more 
Other1 
Not ascertained 

All 
units 

442 
1,323 

193 
206 

244 
137 
649 
452 

236 

I88 
128 
130 

284 
902 
516 

Y: 

::: 
421 
350 
218 

2:: 

Portfolio, All 
Dec. 31. 1962 units 

zero 
51-499 
5500 - 1.999 
52.000-4.999 I.... 
s5,000-9.999 
510.000-24.999 _. 
S25.000 - 49,999 
$50,000 - 99,999 
5100,ooo - 499,999 
SSOO,CKXI and over 

- 

_ 

._ 

Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962 Age of head 
Employment 

status of head 

4;: 
51 
38 

7 

146’ 
158 

74 

:9’ 
3 

:: 
I80 
I01 

22 

:; 
I6 

1% 21: 
116 123 
138 75 

0 0 

101 
141 
122 

:: 

41 

II8 

‘4: 
39 

37 
54 

161 
54 

14 

::: 
19 

7 
184 
120 
95 

0 

3:: 

32 

4s 

38 
16 
4 

69 
I21 

1:; 
IO 

I07 
107 

31 

2: 

233 122 
653 258 

73 88 

‘2: 
341 
191 

79 

z 
62 

:‘: :: 
I20 49 
81 61 

40 72 

47 43 

:: 2’: 

106 
459 
239 

‘5; 

:!! 
95 

0 

145 
262 
190 
I48 

“2 
I28 

1:: 

f : 
52 

6: 
- 

Liquid assets, 
Dec. 31. 1962 

All Investment assets. All Publicly traded stock, All 
units Dec. 31, 1962 units Dec. 31. 1962 units 

I- 
:z 
227 
203 
206 
327 
179 

1% 
III 
113 

Negative 
:y+ : 

.,........ 
Sl.OOO-4,999 
s5.000 - 14.999 
s15.000-49.999 
sm.ooo - 199,999 
S200,OCG and over 

Negative. 
zero 1.40: 
:; -&T4& _,...... 135 

ss:cOO- Ii.999 
142 

Sl5.000-49.999 t!? 
s5o.OcHl- 199.999 103 
S200,COO and over 136 

60 

19”: 
13 

1:: 

;f 
0 

44 

:: 

:‘: 
3 

43 

;i; 

35 
0 

82 

:: 

:‘: 

10: 

120 

III 

4”: 

165 
489 
336 
319 

14 

216 
392 
286 
218 
102 

10; 

1 Respondents in the Saving Survey. 
1 Includes negative and zero net worth. 
8 Wealth negative or zero. 
4 1962 income negative or zero. 
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S ZZ-CONSUME;: UNITS IN SURVEY POPULATION. DECEMBER 31. 19621 

Characteristics 
of consumer units 

All units 57.927 16.363 18.485 12.917 8.745 1,417 12.758 23,883 10.412 10.874 5,299 37.710 

Net worth. 
Dec. 31. 1962: 

Negative 
Zero 
$1-999 . 
5t,OuO-4,999 
$5,ooo - 9.999 
s1o.ooo - 24.999. 
$25.000 - 49,999 
550,ooa - 99,999 
$loo,ooo- 199,999 
S200,GaO - 499,999 
55OtWW and over 

6,488 
2.742 
7.133 

10.041 
8,443 

12,917 
$*:x&5 

’ 708 
550 
158 

3.280 ‘Z 388 234 
563 607 197 

3.274 2,174 697 988 .<.. 2,726 
1,561 
1,033 

251 
55 

If 
3 

:ci 
61375 
2,572 

‘G 
137 
42 

1,269 
I.613 

:z! 
‘831 
286 
I67 
47 

l,>,Y 
1,804 

x;: 
‘591 

175 
237 

66 

201 5.352 

17; 
I.012 
5,464 

::: 
7.846 
5,685 

1.544 7.888 
979 3,104 

!Z‘? 
932 
266 

193 133 
106 29 

Total debt, 
Dec. 31, 1962: 

Zero 
Sl-499 . . 
$500 - 1,999 
52.000- 9,999 
S10,000 and over.. 

Personal debt, 
Dec. 31. 1962: 

Zero 
$1-499 . . . . . 
SSOO- 1.999 _. 
S2,CiIO and over . 

Negative 434 
0 - $2,999 14.825 
s3,OOlI-4.999 10,905 
$5.000 - 7.499 Il.871 
67,500-9,999 8.W 
$10.000 - 14,999 7,837 
Sl5,OOO - 74.999 2,375 
s25.000 - 49,999 680 
sso,wo-99,999 . 157 
SWO,OOO and over 30 

1963 disposable income 
Negative . . 
O-$2,999 . . . 
$3,OcQ-4.999 . . . 
s5,000- 7.499 
$7.500-9.999 
s10.wo - 14.999 
Sl5,000-24.999 
S25.000 - 49,999 
$50,000 and over . 

434 
15,811 

x:! 
8:578 
5,369 
1,334 

434 
74 

Age of bead : 
Under 35 . 
35-44 . . . . . . . 
45-54 . . . . . . . . . 
55-64 . . . . . . . . . . . 
65 and over . . . 

All 
units 

19.016 4,817 
7.911 4.106 
9,981 4.591 

13,018 2,394 
8,000 455 

::z 
14: 522 

:$z 
5: 128 

6,235 1.737 

g 

4:043 
1,515 

633 
43 

. 
l 

l 

12,758 7,117 
3,014 

:,g 
2:019 

T 

(Estimated number in thouands) 

I 
Net worth. Dec. 31, 1962 Ape of’ head 

5,387 
2.264 

a$% 
31479 

6,379 
4,657 
5,365 
2,084 

64 
4.537 
3.304 

$9;; 
2s;; 

2 
l 

l 

3,962 
I, 194 
1.590 

~:~~ 

~~:~ 
2:788 
1,485 

150 
2,682 
2,124 
2,450 
2,484 
2,259 

691 

“; 
l 

1,033 
2,756 
3.619 

:::g 

4,069 
323 
955 

I.841 
1,557 

6,083 
722 

1.181 
759 

159 
1.087 
1,707 
1,250 
1,151 
2.187 

996 
I87 

18 
I 

159 
I.190 
1,905 
1,326 
1.537 
1 ,“Qs’: 

2 

781 

:: 

z3 

2. I25 
I .952 

;:g 

1.172 2,598 
15 3,320 

12 4::g 

4”: 
116 

1: 
173 
202 
412 

‘Z 

105 
1.638 
2,886 
4,022 
2,369 
1,;;; 

11 
2 . 

105 

:*:: 
4:026 
1 ,i:; 

Y 
l 

4,356 
3,115 

:G 
4:533 

7,373 
5,341 
7,581 
3.588 

110 
3.550 
4,382 
6.369 
4.964 
3,443 

798 

‘Z 

5.001 7,535 
1,480 1.364 
1,086 832 
1,925 838 

919 305 

8,589 
1.425 

728 
132 

147 
3,272 
2.193 
1,748 

958 
1,314 

547 
194 

:I 

6.6:; 
‘Jm$ 

527 
277 

g 

IO 

147 
3,532 
:,32; 

I:271 

!Z 

2”: 

72 
6,129 

‘*Z 
532 
206 

:: 
33 

Employment 
status of head 

1,;;; 
:~~~~ 

970 7:207 
10,637 
6,260 

2,543 
818 

I;*;;; 

1,185 II:527 
753 5,178 

179 l 

653 4,691 
913 6,895 
795 10.017 
537 7.601 

I.091 6,531 

!! 

I.665 

‘:9 
17 8 

179 
757 5.38; 

w 11,005 8,891 

934 7,220 
1,011 4,218 

393 
303 YE 

50 IS 
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S 22-CONSUMER UNITS IN SURVEY POPULATION, DECEMBER 31, 1962’ (Continued) 
(Estimated number in th0USatIdS) 

I I 

Net worth, Dec. 31. 1962 Age of head 
Employment 

status of head 

All 
units 

Characteristics 
of consumet units 

Self-employed 
Employed by others 
Retired 
Other . 

sd&E&3: 
S10.000 and over 
ss,cQO-9.999 
Sl.OOO-4,999 
SIOO-999 

Saving or diivina 
under SlOO 

Diwwina of- 
5100-999 . . . 
Sl.OOO-4.999 
SS,COO and over 

Liquid assets as per- 
centage of wealth: 

No liquid assets 
Under 10 . . . . . 
IO-29 . . . . . . . . . . . . 
30 and over 
Other’ . . . 

Peruntap chanp in 
inwmr. 1962 - 1963 

up 2s or more 
Ups-24 . . . . . :... 
Within S 
Down S-24 . . 
Down 2s or more 
Other4 . 
Not ascertained . . 

380 965 1,544 1,859 553 538 2.744 I.555 463 
1,829 13.531 7.881 4,035 428 10,914 18,559 6,075 2.162 
1.689 2.437 1,751 I.521 238 7,636 
2,466 l.SS2 1,734 1,331 198 1,306 2,580 2,781 614 

a:: 
451 

68 
. 

:z 
209 
149 
I19 

4;; 

5.299 
3:,76;: 

7:282 

1*z 
17: 137 
15,845 

19; 287 147 395 
4,;: 

466 735 
2.536 6,233 3.310 
5,089 5,648 3,524 1.520 

9,951 5,506 3.181 830 370 

XE 
1:106 

2,708 2,260 1.538 815 
327 

l “:! 1v066 386 ‘*“G 

12,267 yg 3.497 524 263 
10,075 

I:862 ?~~ 
6,S9l 4,205 

11,440 2,102 
13.629 4,330 41794 :*z: , 2,176 

516 516 * ’ ’ 

z% 
3:608 
2;497 

‘G 
798 

Xf 
r:354 
1.480 
1,375 

112 
1,283 

170 725 205 266 
354 791 s3s 186 

4.250 2.5SS 1.447 
4,112 :z: , 2,699 2.739 

1.805 3,280 1,534 3,332 

ES 566 
l.lS9 

13.565 
11,463 

204 4,849 

458 4,182 
627 I.450 
326 477 

1,478 x:; 1,725 1,891 
533 ’ 878 772 

S6 529 280 241 

:*‘6:: 
2:419 

;,sg 
41922 

2,321 3,428 2,433 3,068 
2,220 1,880 

3,361 
371 

4,;:: 2,44? 3,492 

3,s: 
6,885 

12.510 
132; 8,418 

9,386 
l 510 

1,448 
1,484 

z:: 
I:825 

1.2:: 
__. 

1,918 

Portfolio, All Liquid assets, All 
Dec. 31. 1962 uniu Dec. 31, 1962 units 

Pub12 t;ade$ock. All 
. I units 

I 
Negative 
zero . 
Sl-999 _,.......... 
Sl,twO-4.999 
$5,GuO- 14,999 
$15,000-49,999 . 
sSO.OOO- 199.999 . . 
5200.000 and over. 

9 zero . . ..__........ 
Sl - 199 . 
$200 - 499 
S500-999 ,........ 
Sl,OOO - 1.999 
$2,000 - 4.999 
$5,000-9,999 
s10.000 - 14.999 
$15,000-24.999 
S25.000 - 49,999 
$50,000 and over . 

Negative ............ 
2&o ................ 4815:; 
Sl-999 ............. 3,200 
Sl.OOn-4,999 ........ 2.601 
s5.000- 14,999 ....... I.520 
Sl5.Ofxt-49.999 ...... 1,328 
s50.000- 199,999 ..... 39s 
S200.000 and over .... 260 

Negative .I 
Zero................. 
SI-499 . . . .._....... 
$500- 1,999 . 
SZ,OOO-4.999 ._..... 
S5,000-9,999 
SlO,OOO-24,999.. . . . . 
S25,000-49,999 . . . . . 
S5O.c03-99999 . . . . . . 
SlOO,OOO - 499,999 
S_XlO.OOO and cwer . 

yg 
10: 180 
7,478 
4,815 
5,271 
:.ls; 

‘7;‘: 

3;) fo$ 
5:587 
4,338 
2,861 
1,003 

374 

1 Estimates bad on sample of respondenm in the Saving Survey. 
* Includes ne@ive and zero net worth. 
J we&b neaative or zero. 
4 1962 income neoptive of zero. 


